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GB | Hereby, EMOS spol. s r.o., declares that the radio equipment type H4034 is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: http://www.emos.eu/download.

CZ | Tímto EMOS spol. s r.o. prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení H4034 je v souladu se směrnicí 
2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na těchto internetových stránkách 
http://www.emos.eu/download.

Zařízení lze provozovat na základě všeobecného oprávnění č. VO-R/10/05.2025-5

SK | EMOS spol. s r.o. týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu H4034 je v súlade so smer-
nicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto internetovej adrese: 
http://www.emos.eu/download.

PL | EMOS spol. s r.o. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego H4034 jest zgodny z dy-
rektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: http://www.emos.eu/download

Zgodnie z przepisami Ustawy o ZSEiE zabronione jest umieszczanie łącznie z innymi odpadami 
zużytego sprzętu oznakowanego symbolem przekreślonego kosza. Użytkownik, chcąc pozbyć 
się sprzętu elektronicznego i elektrycznego,  jest zobowiązany do oddania go do punktu zbie-

rania zużytego sprzętu. W sprzęcie nie znajdują się składniki niebezpieczne, które mają szczególnie 
negatywny wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi. Obecność w sprzęcie niebezpiecznych substancji, 
mieszanin oraz części składowych ma potencjalny (szkodliwy) wpływ dla środowisko i zdrowie ludzi.

HU | EMOS spol. s r.o. igazolja, hogy a H4034 típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irá-
nyelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető a következő internetes címen: 
http://www.emos.eu/download.

SI | EMOS spol. s r.o. potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme H4034 skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/
EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: 
http://www.emos.eu/download

RS|HR|BA|ME | EMOS spol. s r.o. ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa H4034 u skladu s Direk-
tivom 2014/53/EU Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: 
http://www.emos.eu/download.

DE | Hiermit erklärt EMOS spol. s r.o., dass der Funkanlagentyp H4034 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse 
verfügbar: http://www.emos.eu/download.

UA | Цим підприємство EMOS spol. s r.o. проголошує, що тип радіообладнання H4034 відповідає 
Директивам 2014/53/EU. Повний текст ЄС проголошення про відповідність можна знайти на цьому 
сайті http://www.emos.eu/download.

RO|MD | Prin prezenta, EMOS spol. s r.o. declară că tipul de echipamente radio H4034 este în con-
formitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declarației UE de conformitate este disponibil 
la următoarea adresă internet: http://www.emos.eu/download.

LT | Aš, EMOS spol. s r.o. patvirtinu, kad radijo įrenginių tipas H4034 atitinka Direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Visas 
ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas šiuo interneto adresu: http://www.emos.eu/download.

LV | Ar šo EMOS spol. s r.o. deklarē, ka radioiekārta H4034 atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES 
atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta vietnē: http://www.emos.eu/download.

EE | Käesolevaga deklareerib EMOS spol. s r.o. et käesolev raadioseadme tüüp H4034 vastab direktiivi 
2014/53/EL nõuetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on kättesaadav järgmisel internetiaad-
ressil: http://www.emos.eu/download.

BG | C настоящото EMOS spol. s r.o. декларира, че този тип радиосъоръжение H4034 е в съответствие 
с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Цялостният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие може да се намери 
на следния интернет адрес: http://www.emos.eu/download.
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FR|BE | Le soussigné, EMOS spol. s r.o., déclare que l’équipement radioélectrique du type H4034 
est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: http://www.emos.eu/download.

IT | Il fabbricante, EMOS spol. s r.o. dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio H4034 è conforme alla 
direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente 
indirizzo Internet: http://www.emos.eu/download.

NL | Hierbij verklaar ik, EMOS spol. s r.o., dat het type radioapparatuur H4034 conform is met Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het 
volgende internetadres: http://www.emos.eu/download.

ES | Por la presente, EMOS spol. s r.o. declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico H4034 es conforme 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible 
en la dirección Internet siguiente: http://www.emos.eu/download.

PT | O(a) abaixo assinado(a) EMOS spol. s r.o. declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de rádio 
H4034 está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaração de confor-
midade está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: http://www.emos.eu/download.

GR|CY |Με την παρούσα ο/η EMOS spol. s r.o. δηλώνει ότι ο ραδιοεξοπλισμός H4034 πληροί 
την οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην 
ακόλουθη ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: http://www.emos.eu/download.
SE | Härmed försäkrar EMOS spol. s r.o. att denna typ av radioutrustning H4034 överensstämmer 
med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande webbadress: http://www.emos.eu/download.

FI | EMOS spol. s r.o. vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi H4034 on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa interneto-
soitteessa: http://www.emos.eu/download.

DK | Hermed erklærer EMOS spol. s r.o., at radioudstyrstypen H4034 er i overensstemmelse med 
direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på følgende inter-
netadresse: http://www.emos.eu/download.
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Safety Instructions and Warnings 

Read the user manual before using the device.

Follow the safety instructions provided in the manual.

Electrical hazard:
•	 Improper installation and/or use may cause a fire or injury by electric current.
•	Before installing, read the manual and take into account the specific properties of the space and location 

where the product will be installed. 
•	Do not open, disassemble, modify or alter the device unless there is a specific instruction to do so in the 

manual. 
•	Any unauthorised opening or repair voids all liabilities, rights to replacement or warranties.
•	Use only with the original power cable. 
•	The product can be powered only by voltage that matches the parameters listed for the product. 
•	Servicing of the product may only be performed by a qualified technician to minimise the risk of injury 

by electric current. 
•	Disconnect the product from the power supply before cleaning. 
•	The product must not be used by persons (including children), whose physical, sensory or mental capabili-

ties or lack of experience and knowledge prevent safe use of the product without supervision or instruction. 
•	Cleaning and user maintenance must not be performed by unsupervised children. 
•	Do not submerge the product in water or other liquids.

Fire hazard:
•	Do not use the product if any of its parts are damaged or defective. Immediately replace the product if 

it is damaged or defective. 

Suffocation hazard: 
•	Do not allow children to play with the packaging material. Keep the packaging material out of the reach 

of children.

WARNING

Trip hazard:
•	The power cable and product must always be placed so that they are not in the way of commonly used 

walking areas.

NOTICES
•	Risk of damage to the product:
•	Use the product only as described in this document.
•	Prevent the product from falling and protect it against impacts.
•	Do not use aggressive chemical detergents to clean the product.
•	Supervise children so that they do not play with the product.
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Package Contents
Video doorbell
Chime
Manual
Power adapter
PoE injector
5× RFID chip + 2× Programming chip
Mounting material
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Technical Specifications
Power supply: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Connection: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Resolution: 1920×1080
Sensor: 1/2.9" CMOS
Dimensions: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Enclosure rating: IP44
Operating temperature: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Device Description
Description of the Camera Unit
  1 – Rain cover
  2 – Microphone
  3 – Night illumination
  4 – Lens
  5 – RFID reader + Keypad
  6 – Illuminated bell button
  7 – SD card slot
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) port
  9 – Connector for exit button
10 – Connector for power supply
11 – Connector for lock control
12 – SET button

Connection

Attention
The device can only connect to a Wi-Fi with 2.4 GHz frequency. (5 GHz frequency is not supported.) We 
therefore recommend that you check that your Wi-Fi network operates on this frequency before connecting 
your device. Some routers have both 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz frequencies merged under one SSID. In that case, it 
may be necessary to separate the frequencies so that the device can connect
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Installation and Assembly
Description of Wiring
Method 1: Power and data over PoE (Power over Ethernet)

This option is best suited for new buildings or renovation projects where it is easy to run a single Ethernet 
cable from the router or PoE switch to the doorbell. It provides the most stable connection and power supply 
without the need for additional cables. It is necessary to use a data cable of at least category CAT5. 
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If a PoE switch is not available, it can be substituted by the included PoE injector. The injector connects as 
follows:



GB | 8

Method 2: Power supply via separate cable + data via LAN cable

Suitable for locations where it is easy to run a data cable, but there is no PoE switch available and no PoE 
injector can be used – for example, due to the connection method or insufficient infrastructure. In this case, 
the power supply is handled by a separate cable, for example from an adapter or a switchboard.
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Graphical representation of connection using the enclosed adapter:
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Method 3: Power supply via separate cable + Wi-Fi

This option is suitable for locations where it is not possible to run a network cable, but a stable Wi-Fi con-
nection is available. The power supply is provided by a separate cable.

Attention: Due to the robust metal design of the entire video doorbell, Wi-Fi range is significantly lim-
ited - approximately 15-20 metres in an open space. For proper operation, it is therefore necessary to 
ensure a sufficiently strong Wi-Fi signal at the mounting site, ideally without any obstacles between the 
doorbell and the router.
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Graphical representation of connection using the enclosed adapter:
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Mounting of the Video Doorbell
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1.	Choose a suitable mounting location 150–160 cm from the ground, ideally out of direct sunlight, and 
fasten the mounting frame there.

2.	Pull the power supply cable through the mounting opening and connect it to the terminal on the back of 
the camera unit.

3.	Mount the connected camera unit onto the mounting frame using the enclosed screw.
4.	Apply a layer of silicone between the wall and the camera unit to prevent ingress of humidity under the 

door camera unit. The silicone should be applied on the top and the sides. The bottom side must be left 
open to allow humid air to exit the space under the door camera unit.
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Pairing with the Indoor Chime
The video doorbell is compatible with the classic P5734B 
wireless chime. In the event of a malfunction or need for 
expansion, this chime can be purchased separately under 
product number P5734B and easily paired by following the 
procedure below.

Plug the chime into a suitable electrical socket. 

After initialisation, hold the center button for 5 seconds 
until red LEDs light up.

Press the ring button on the video doorbell – the chime 
should automatically pair and start ringing. After successful 
pairing, you can use the control buttons on the chime to 
adjust the volume and select the ringtone. A short press 
of the middle button changes the volume level, and the 
arrow buttons can be used to scroll through the different 
ringtones.
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Controls and Functions
Pairing RFID Chips
Included in the package is a set of 7 RFID chips: 5× black for normal use (unlocking) and 2 coloured – red 
and green – for management. The green chip is used to add new (black) chips, the red chip to delete them.

1.	Place the green chip against the doorbell's reading surface. A beep will sound – the device enters chip 
adding mode.

2.	Gradually place the new (black) chips you want to save. Each successful addition is confirmed by a beep.
3.	After adding all the desired chips, place the green chip again to exit adding mode. The beep will sound again.

The same procedure can be used to delete chips – first place the red chip to start the removal mode, then 
gradually place the chips you want to remove, and finally place the red chip again to exit the mode.

Erasing All RFID Chips
If you lose one of the RFID chips and have no way to remove it separately, we recommend that you erase all 
the chips at once to avoid security risks.
To do this, hold the SET button for 3 seconds, then release it and press it briefly 3 times.
This step deletes all paired RFID chips from the video doorbell, including the red and green admin chips.

In case you need to re-pair these chips, please contact our technical support at: support@emos.eu.
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Settings Using the Keypad
Quick Reference Coding Table

Function Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Note

Enter 
programming 
mode

 

The default 
admin 
(Master) 
code is set to 
123456

Exit 
programming 
mode
Change admin 
(Master) code   

Add an unlock 
code   

 

Clear an unlock 
code   

Clear all 
codes

  

Add RFID chips  
 

Erase RFID 
chips  

 Clear all chips

  

Keypad 
backlighting 
mode

 

 - Off

 - On

 - �On during 
activity

Set unlock 
relay activation 
duration

 

Programming Mode
To set up the various functions, you must first put the device into programming mode. You can do this by 
entering a number combination as follows:

Entering programming mode (admin code):   
You will hear one long beep when you enter programming mode.

Exiting programming mode: 
Exiting programming mode is indicated by a double beep.
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Changing the Admin Code
We strongly recommend that you change the admin code first before making any further settings to avoid 
security risks.
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  

3.	Enter a new 6-digit password:  
	 Successful change is indicated by 1 long beep
4.	Exit programming mode

Adding an Unlock Code
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  

3.	Enter the code's ordinal number (000-199):  

4.	Enter a 6-digit unlock code and confirm by pressing the # button:  
	 If the save was successful, you will hear one long beep as confirmation.
	� If the specified ordinal number (memory position) is already occupied, a short double beep will sound and 

the whole procedure will have to be repeated.
5.	Once you hear the confirmation tone (one long beep), you can add more passwords one at a time. Each 

newly entered password is automatically stored under the next ordinal number.

6.	To exit programming mode, press the * button twice: 

Clearing an Unlock Code
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  
3.	Enter the ordinal number of the code (000-199) from which you wish to remove the password and confirm 

by pressing the # button:  
	 The password stored in this position will be deleted. One long beep sounds after successful removal.
4.	Once you hear the confirmation tone (one long beep), you can delete more passwords one at a time by 

pressing #. This will automatically select the password in the next ordinal number for deletion.
5.	 If you wish to delete all unlock passwords, enter 99 instead of the ordinal number and confirm by pressing 

the # button. This will remove all unlock passwords.   

6.	To exit programming mode, press the * button twice: 
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Adding an RFID Chip
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  
	� When the doorbell is switched on again, the device will be in RFID chip adding mode for 1 minute. You will 

hear one long beep.

3.	Enter the code ordinal number (000-199):  
	 The ordinal number 000 is reserved for the adding RFID (admin) chip and 001 for the erasing RFID chip.
4.	Place the new RFID chip on the reader. You will hear one long beep to indicate a successful chip save. 

 
	 If the chip is already stored in the door station's memory, a short double beep will sound.
5.	Once you hear the confirmation tone (one long beep), you can place more chips one at a time. Each new 

chip is automatically stored under the next ordinal number.

6.	To exit programming mode, press the * button twice: 

Deleting an RFID Chip
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  
	 You will hear one long beep.

3.	Enter the code's ordinal number (000-199) and press # to delete the chip:  
4.	Once you hear the confirmation tone (one long beep), you can delete more chips one at a time by pressing 

#. This will automatically select the chip in the next ordinal number for deletion.
5.	 If you wish to delete all chips, enter 99 instead of the ordinal number and confirm by pressing the # 

button.   

6.	To exit programming mode, press the * button twice: 

Keypad Backlight Setting
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  
	 You will hear one long beep.
3.	Select the backlighting mode:

	   – Backlight always off

	   – Backlight always on

	   – �The backlight only turns on when the keypad is in use and automatically turns off after a 
period of inactivity.

4.	Exiting programming mode: 
	 Exiting programming mode is indicated by a double beep.

Setting the Activation Duration of the Unlock Relay
1.	Enter programming mode

2.	 Input:  
	 You will hear one long beep.

3.	Enter a number from 1 to 9 that indicates the relay activation duration in seconds: 

4.	Exit programming mode: 
	 Exiting programming mode is indicated by a double beep.
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Pairing with the App
Installing the EMOS GoSmart App

The app is available for Android and iOS on Google Play and App Store.
Download the app by scanning the QR code.

Open EMOS GoSmart and confirm the privacy policy by tapping Agree.
Choose Sign Up.
Enter a valid e-mail address and choose a password.
Confirm that you agree to the privacy policy.
Choose Log In.

Choose Add Device.
Choose the GoSmart product category and choose device PoE Video Doorbell IP-21



GB | 20

Pairing a Video Doorbell Connected via Data Cable (Method 1 + Method 2)

Unscrew the screw at the bottom of the video doorbell and remove the back cover.
Connect the device to the PoE switch. If using a PoE injector, connect the cables as described in installation 
method 1.
Connect the other end of the data cable directly to the video doorbell.
The device performs a short initialization, which is indicated by a flashing LED ring. Once initialization is 
complete, the LED ring will remain permanently lit and the device will be ready to pair.

The device will be detected automatically.
The device has been found. Confirm by tapping Done.
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Pairing a Video Doorbell Connected via Wi-Fi (Method 3)

In the top right corner, change the pairing method from "Cable" to "QR Code".
Unscrew the screw at the bottom of the video doorbell and remove the back cover.
Connect the power cable.
The LED ring will be flashing until the device is paired. The video doorbell is ready to pair the moment you 
hear a short tone.
Enter the name and password to your Wi-Fi network. The information remains encrypted and is used only so 
that the video doorbell is able to communicate with your mobile device remotely.

Point the generated QR code at the video doorbell camera and hold it until you hear a ringtone. When this 
sound is heard, tap the button to continue.
The device will be detected automatically. Confirm by tapping Done.
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Icons and Indicators
Description of Indicators in the Application

Advanced Settings

Video quality switch (HD / SD)

Mute

Zoom

Signal quality and speed

Fullscreen mode

Take pictures using the app and save them in the mobile album

Speak

Capture video using the app and save it in the mobile album

Open the menu

Play video stored on the SD card

View videos and photos taken through the app

Light mode / dark mode

Private mode – the device will stop scanning and recording

Volume setting

Motion detection – the device will notify you if it detects any movement

Lock control

Edit icons + option to add control for another device

Display notifications (Motion detection...)
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Description of Advanced Settings 
•	Third-Party Control – Voice assistant settings
•	Device Information – Basic information about the device and its owner
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – View scenes and automations assigned to 

the device. Scenes can be created directly in the app's main menu in the 
Scenes section. 

•	Check Device Network – Network diagnostics
•	Share Device – Option for sharing the administration of the device with 

another user
•	Private Mode – When activated, the device stops scanning and recording
•	Basic Function Settings – Option to turn on/off basic functions of the device 

such as automatic screen rotation or watermark with time and date. An 
important setting is also the option to choose between one-way or two-
way communication.

•	Volume and Sounds – Volume settings
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Alarm settings. 
•	Activity Area – Sets the zone in which the device will detect movement. For 

instance, if your device is pointed towards a road and you do not want to 
be notified every time a car passes by, you can set which area the motion 
detection should focus on.

•	Human Body Filtering – Detection of human silhouettes. Once the function 
is activated, the device should no longer notify you of all movement, only 
if it detects a human body moving.

•	Onvif – Basic settings of the Onvif function for connecting the device to 
external browsers, such as NVR systems.

•	Offline Notification – To avoid constant notifications, a notification will be 
sent if the device remains offline for more than 30 minutes.

•	Help Center – displays frequently asked questions and their solutions and 
provides the option to send us a question, suggestion or feedback directly

•	Add to Home Screen – Adds an icon to the home screen of your phone. That 
way, you no longer need to open the device through the app every time; 
you simply tap the newly added icon and you will be redirected straight 
to the device's menu

•	Device Update – Updates the device. Option to turn on automatic updates
•	Restart Device – Restarts the device 
•	Remove Device – Remove and unpair the device. An important step if you 

wish to change the owner of the device. Once a device is added to the 
app, the device is paired and cannot be transferred to another account 
without unpairing.  

Recording onto an SD Card
One of the core functions of a home security system is the ability to record onto an SD card. 
The video doorbell supports SD cards with a maximum capacity of 128 GB in FAT32 format. Once the card is 
full, data will automatically start overwriting.

Instructions on how to activate the SD card function:
1.	 Insert the Micro SD card into the appropriate slot. 
2.	Open the device's advanced settings and choose the "Storage settings" options.
3.	Format the SD card. ATTENTION: do not turn off the app or interrupt the process while the card is formatting.
4.	Turn on motion detection and adjust the sensitivity as needed. You can also activate/deactivate human body 

recognition in the settings to prevent alarms whenever the device registers an animal or tree moving. You 
can also use the Activity Area option to designate an area in which the device should detect movement. 
(For example, if you do not want the device to notify you whenever a car passes on a road that is within 
the device's field of view).

5.	  When the device detects movement, it will also record a few seconds of video, which you can then find 
under the  icon
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Troubleshooting FAQ

The devices are not pairing. What should I do?
•	Make sure the signal is sufficiently strong
•	Give the app all permissions in the settings
•	Check that you are using an up-to-date version of the mobile operating system and the latest version of 

the app

I can be heard outside but sound from the outside is not coming in / Sound from the outside is coming in 
but I cannot be heard outside. 

•	Check that you have given the app all permissions on your device, particularly when it comes to the 
microphone.

•	Another potential issue is one-way communication. If this icon  is displayed,it means the device is set 
to one-way communication.

•	 If you want to change the setting, go to Basic Function Settings and set Talk Mode to Two-way talk. You 
can find the menu in the advanced settings (see chapter Description of Advanced Settings).

•	The icon for two-way communication looks like this: 

I am not receiving notifications. Why?
•	Give the app all permissions in the settings
•	Turn on notifications in the app's settings (Settings -> App notifications)

What SD card can I use?
•	The device supports SD cards up to a maximum storage capacity of 128 GB, and speed of at least CLASS 

10 in FAT32 format.

When the SD card's memory is full, are the oldest recordings automatically overwritten or do I have to 
delete them manually?

•	Yes, recordings are overwritten automatically.

Who is allowed to use the device?
•	The device must always have an admin (owner)
•	The admin can then share the device with other people in the household and assign them rights
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Bezpečnostní pokyny a upozornění 

 Před použitím zařízení prostudujte návod k použití.

 Dbejte bezpečnostních pokynů uvedených v tomto návodě.

Elektrické riziko:
•	Nesprávná instalace a/nebo používání mohou způsobit úraz elektrickým proudem nebo požár.
•	Před vlastní instalací si přečtěte návod a vezměte v úvahu specifické vlastnosti prostoru a umístění, kde 

bude výrobek instalován. 
•	Přístroj neotevírejte, nerozebírejte, neupravujte a  neměňte, pokud k  tomu neexistuje zvláštní pokyn 

v návodu. 
•	Každé neoprávněné otevření nebo oprava má za následek ztrátu všech odpovědností, práv na výměnu 

a záruk.
•	Používejte vždy pouze originální napájecí kabel. 
•	Výrobek lze napájet pouze napětím, které odpovídá údajům uvedeným na označení výrobku. 
•	Servisní zásahy na tomto výrobku smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný technik, sníží se tak riziko úrazu 

elektrickým proudem. 
•	Před čištěním odpojte výrobek od napájení. 
•	Výrobek nesmí používat osoby (včetně dětí), kterým jejich fyzické, smyslové nebo duševní schopnosti 

nebo nedostatek zkušeností a znalostí brání v bezpečném používání výrobku bez dozoru nebo poučení. 
•	Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru. 
•	Neponořujte výrobek do vody ani jiných kapalin.

Riziko požáru:
•	Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená nebo vadná. Poškozený nebo vadný výrobek 

okamžitě vyměňte. 

Riziko udušení: 
•	Nenechte děti, aby si hrály s obalovým materiálem. Obalový materiál uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

Riziko zakopnutí:
•	Napájecí kabel i výrobek je vždy nutné umístit tak, aby nepřekážel v místech, kudy se běžně chodí.

OZNÁMENÍ
•	Riziko poškození výrobku:
•	Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto dokumentu.
•	Zabraňte pádu výrobku a chraňte jej před nárazy.
•	Při čištění výrobku nepoužívejte agresivní chemické čisticí prostředky.
•	Dohlížejte na děti, aby si s výrobkem nehrály.



CZ | 3

Obsah balení
Videozvonek
Gong
Návod
Napájecí adaptér
PoE injektor
5× RFID Čip + 2× Programovací čip
Instalační materiál
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Technická specifikace
Napájení: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Připojení: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Rozlišení: 1920×1080
Senzor: 1/2.9“ CMOS
Rozměry: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Krytí: IP44
Provozní teplota: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Popis zařízení
Popis kamerové jednotky
  1 – Dešťová clona
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Noční přísvit
  4 – Objektiv
  5 – Čtečka RFID + Klávesnice
  6 – Podsvícené zvonkové tlačítko
  7 – Slot pro SD kartu
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) Port
  9 – Konektor pro odchodové (EXIT) tlačítko
10 – Konektor pro napájení
11 – Konektor pro ovládání zámku
12 – SET tlačítko

Připojení

Upozornění
Toto zařízení se může připojit pouze k Wi-Fi síti na frekvenci 2,4 GHz. (Frekvence 5 GHz není podporována.) 
Před připojením zařízení proto doporučujeme zkontrolovat, zda vaše Wi-Fi síť pracuje na této frekvenci. 
Některé routery mají obě frekvence, 2,4 GHz i 5 GHz sloučené pod jedním SSID. V takovém případě může být 
potřeba oddělit frekvence, aby se zařízení mohlo úspěšně připojit
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Instalace a montáž
Popis kabeláže
Metoda 1: Napájení i data přes PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Tato možnost je nejvhodnější pro novostavby nebo renovované objekty, kde je snadné vést jeden ethernetový 
kabel od routeru nebo PoE switche ke zvonku. Poskytuje nejstabilnější připojení a zároveň napájení bez potřeby 
dalších kabelů. Je nutné použít datový kabel minimálně kategorie CAT5. 
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Pokud není k dispozici PoE switch, lze jej nahradit přiloženým PoE injektorem. Daný injektor se zapojuje 
následovně:
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Metoda 2: Napájení samostatným kabelem + data přes LAN kabel

Zapojení vhodné do míst, kde je snadné vést datový kabel, ale není k dispozici PoE switch a není možné použít 
ani PoE injektor – například kvůli způsobu zapojení nebo nedostatečné infrastruktuře. Napájení je v tomto 
případě řešeno samostatným kabelem, například z adaptéru nebo rozvaděče.
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Grafické znázornění zapojení s využitím přiloženého adaptéru:
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Metoda 3: Napájení samostatným kabelem + Wi-Fi

Tato varianta je vhodná do míst, kde není možné vést síťový kabel, ale je k dispozici stabilní Wi-Fi připojení. 
Napájení je zajištěno samostatným kabelem.

Upozornění: Vzhledem k robustnímu kovovému provedení celého videozvonku je však dosah Wi-Fi výrazně 
omezen – ve volném prostoru přibližně na 15–20 metrů. Pro správnou funkci je proto nutné zajistit dosta-
tečně silný Wi-Fi signál v místě instalace, ideálně bez překážek mezi zvonkem a routerem.
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Grafické znázornění zapojení s využitím přiloženého adaptéru:
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Montáž videozvonku
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1.	Zvolte vhodné místo pro montáž ve výšce 150–160 cm od země, ideálně mimo dosah přímého slunečního 
záření, a zde připevněte montážní rámeček.

2.	Montážním otvorem protáhněte přívodní kabel a zapojte jej do svorkovnice na zadní straně kamerové 
jednotky.

3.	Připojenou kamerovou jednotku přišroubujte pomocí přiloženého šroubu k montážnímu rámečku.
4.	Mezi zeď a kamerovou jednotku naneste vrstvu silikonu, která zamezí vnikání vlhka pod dveřní kamerovou 

jednotku. Silikon by měl být na horní a bočních stěnách. Spodní hrana musí být volná pro odchod vlhkého 
vzduchu z prostoru pod dveřní kamerovou jednotku.
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Párování s vnitřním gongem
Videozvonek je kompatibilní s  klasickým bezdrátovým 
gongem P5734B. V případě poruchy nebo potřeby rozšíření 
lze tento gong zakoupit samostatně pod označením P5734B 
a snadno jej spárovat podle následujícího postupu.

Zapojte gong do vhodné elektrické zásuvky. 

Po úvodní inicializaci podržte střední tlačítko po dobu 
5 sekund, dokud se nerozsvítí červené LED diody.

Stiskněte zvonkové tlačítko na video zvonku – gong by se 
měl automaticky spárovat a začít vyzvánět. Po úspěšném 
spárování lze pomocí ovládacích tlačítek na gongu upravit 
hlasitost a zvolit melodii. Krátkým stisknutím středního tla-
čítka se mění úroveň hlasitosti, pomocí tlačítek se šipkami 
lze procházet jednotlivé melodie.
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Ovládání a funkce
Párování RFID čipů
Součástí balení je sada 7 RFID čipů: 5× černý pro běžné používání (odemykání) a 2 barevné – červený a zelený 
– pro správu. Zelený čip slouží k přidávání nových (černých) čipů, červený k jejich mazání.

1.	Přiložte zelený čip ke čtecí ploše zvonku. Ozve se pípnutí – zařízení přejde do režimu přidávání čipů.
2.	Postupně přikládejte nové (černé) čipy, které chcete uložit. Každé úspěšné přidání je potvrzeno pípnutím.
3.	Po přidání všech požadovaných čipů znovu přiložte zelený čip, abyste ukončili režim přidávání. Opět zazní 

pípnutí.

Stejný postup lze použít i pro mazání čipů – nejprve přiložte červený čip pro zahájení režimu mazání, poté 
postupně přikládejte čipy, které chcete odebrat, a nakonec znovu přiložte červený čip pro ukončení režimu.

Vymazání všech RFID čipů
Pokud ztratíte některý z  RFID čipů a  nemáte možnost jej samostatně odstranit, doporučujeme vymazat 
všechny čipy najednou, abyste předešli bezpečnostnímu riziku.
Pro provedení tohoto kroku podržte SET tlačítko po dobu 3 sekund, poté jej uvolněte a stiskněte krátce 3×.
Tímto krokem dojde ke smazání všech spárovaných RFID čipů z videozvonku, včetně červeného a zeleného 
administrátorského čipu.

V případě, že potřebujete tyto čipy znovu spárovat, kontaktujte prosím naši technickou podporu na e-mailu: 
support@emos.eu.
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Nastavení pomocí klávesnice
Rychlá referenční tabulka kódování

Funkce Krok 1 Krok 2 Krok 3 Poznámka

Vstup do 
programovacího 
režimu

 
Výchozí admin 
(Master) kód 
je nastaven na 
123456

Opuštění 
programovacího 
režimu
Změna admin 
(Master) kódu   

Přidání 
odemykacího 
kódu

  
 

Vymazání 
odemykacího 
kódu

  

Vymazání 
všech kódů

  

Přidání RFID 
čipů  

 

Vymazání RFID 
čipů  

 
Vymazání 
všech čipů

  

Režim 
podsvícení 
klávesnice

 

 - Vypnuto

 - Zapnuto

 - �Zapnuto při 
aktivitě

Nastavení 
doby sepnutí 
odemykacího 
relé

 

Programovací režim
Pro nastavení různých funkcí je nejprve potřeba uvést zařízení do programovacího režimu. To můžete provést 
zadáním číselné kombinace podle následujícího postupu:

Vstup do programovacího režimu (admin kód):   
Po vstupu do programovacího režimu uslyšíte jedno dlouhé pípnutí.

Opuštění programovacího režimu: 
Opuštění programovacího režimu signalizuje dvojité pípnutí.
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Změna admin kódu
Před prováděním dalších nastavení důrazně doporučujeme nejprve změnit administrátorský kód, abyste 
předešli případným bezpečnostním rizikům.
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  

3.	Zadejte nové 6místné heslo:  
	 Po úspěšném přidání zazní 1 dlouhé pípnutí
4.	Opusťte programovací režim

Přidání odemykacího kódu
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  

3.	Zadejte pořadové číslo kódu (000–199):  

4.	Zadejte 6místný odemykací kód a potvrďte jej stisknutím tlačítka #:  
	 Pokud bylo uložení úspěšné, uslyšíte jedno dlouhé pípnutí jako potvrzení.
	� Pokud je zadané pořadové číslo (paměťová pozice) již obsazeno, zazní dvojité krátké pípnutí a celý postup 

bude potřeba zopakovat.
5.	Jakmile uslyšíte potvrzovací tón (jedno dlouhé pípnutí), můžete postupně přidávat další hesla. Každé nově 

zadané heslo se automaticky uloží pod následující pořadové číslo.

6.	Pro ukončení programovacího režimu stiskněte dvakrát tlačítko *: 

Vymazání odemykacího kódu
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  
3.	Zadejte pořadové číslo kódu (000–199), ze kterého si přejete heslo odstranit, a potvrďte stisknutím tlačítka 

#:  
	 Heslo uložené na této pozici bude vymazáno. Po úspěšném odstranění zazní jedno dlouhé pípnutí.
4.	Jakmile uslyšíte potvrzovací tón (jedno dlouhé pípnutí), můžete postupně mazat další hesla stisknutím #. 

Tímto způsobem se automaticky vybere heslo na následujícím pořadovém čísle pro odstranění.
5.	Pokud si přejete smazat všechna odemykací hesla, zadejte místo pořadového čísla hodnotu 99 a potvrďte 

stisknutím tlačítka #. Tím dojde k odstranění všech odemykacích hesel.   

6.	Pro ukončení programovacího režimu stiskněte dvakrát tlačítko *: 
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Přidání RFID čipu
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  
	� Po opětovném zapnutí zvonku bude zařízení po dobu 1 minuty v režimu přidávání RFID čipů. Uslyšíte jedno 

dlouhé pípnutí.

3.	Zadejte pořadové číslo kódu (000–199):  
	 Pořadové číslo 000 je vyhrazeno pro přidávací RFID (admin) čip a 001 pro mazací RFID čip.
4.	Přiložte nový RFID čip ke čtečce. Uslyšíte jedno dlouhé pípnutí, které znamená úspěšné uložení čipu. 

 
	 Pokud je daný klíč již uložen v paměti dveřní stanice, zazní dvojité krátké pípnutí.
5.	Jakmile uslyšíte potvrzovací tón (jedno dlouhé pípnutí), můžete postupně přikládat další čipy. Každý nový 

čip se automaticky uloží pod následující pořadové číslo.

6.	Pro ukončení programovacího režimu stiskněte dvakrát tlačítko *: 

Vymazání RFID čipu
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  
	 Uslyšíte jedno dlouhé pípnutí.

3.	Zadejte pořadové číslo kódu (000–199) a stiskem # daný čip vymažete:  
4.	Jakmile uslyšíte potvrzovací tón (jedno dlouhé pípnutí), můžete postupně mazat další čipy stisknutím #. 

Tímto způsobem se automaticky vybere čip na následujícím pořadovém čísle pro odstranění.
5.	Pokud si přejete smazat všechny čipy, zadejte místo pořadového čísla hodnotu 99 a potvrďte stisknutím 

tlačítka #.   

6.	Pro ukončení programovacího režimu stiskněte dvakrát tlačítko *: 

Nastavení podsvícení klávesnice
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  
	 Uslyšíte jedno dlouhé pípnutí.
3.	Zvolte režim podsvícení:

	   – Podsvícení stále vypnuto

	   – Podsvícení stále zapnuto

	   – �Podsvícení se zapne pouze při používání klávesnice a automaticky zhasne po určité době 
nečinnosti.

4.	Opuštění programovacího režimu: 
	 Opuštění programovacího režimu signalizuje dvojité pípnutí.

Nastavení doby sepnutí odemykacího relé
1.	Vstupte do programovacího režimu

2.	Zadejte:  
	 Uslyšíte jedno dlouhé pípnutí.

3.	Zadejte číslo od 1 do 9, které udává dobu sepnutí relé v sekundách: 

4.	Opuštění programovacího režimu: 
	 Opuštění programovacího režimu signalizuje dvojité pípnutí.
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Párování s aplikací
Instalace aplikace EMOS GoSmart

Aplikace je k dispozici pro Android a iOS prostřednictvím Google Play a App Store.
Ke stažení aplikace prosím naskenujte příslušný QR kód.

Otevřete aplikaci EMOS GoSmart a potvrďte zásady ochrany osobních údajů a klikněte na „Souhlasím“.
Vyberte možnost „Registrace“.
Zadejte název platné e-mailové adresy a zvolte heslo.
Potvrďte souhlas se zásadami ochrany osobních údajů.
Zvolte „Registrovat“.

Vyberte možnost „Přidat zařízení“.
Zvolte kategorii produktů GoSmart a vyberte zařízení PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Párovaní Videozvonku připojeného datovým kabelem (Metoda 1 + Metoda 2)

Odšroubujte šroub umístěný ve spodní části video zvonku a sejměte zadní kryt.
Připojte zařízení do PoE switche. V případě použití PoE injektoru správně zapojte kabely podle popisu v in-
stalační metodě 1.
Druhý konec datového kabelu připojte přímo do video zvonku.
Zařízení provede krátkou inicializaci, která je indikována blikajícím LED kroužkem. Po dokončení inicializace 
zůstane LED kroužek trvale svítit a zařízení bude připraveno ke spárování.

Proběhne automatické vyhledání zařízení.
Zařízení je vyhledáno. Potvrďte tlačítkem „Hotovo“.
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Párovaní Videozvonku připojeného k Wi-Fi (Metoda 3)

V pravém horním rohu změňte metodu párování z „Kabel“ na „QR kód“.
Odšroubujte šroub umístěný ve spodní části videozvonku a sejměte zadní kryt.
Připojte napájecí kabel.
LED kroužek bude blikat, dokud nedojde ke spárování zařízení. Videozvonek je připraven k párování ve chvíli, 
kdy uslyšíte krátký zvukový tón.
Zadejte jméno a heslo od vaší Wi-Fi sítě. Tyto údaje zůstávají zašifrované a slouží k tomu, aby videozvonek 
mohl komunikovat s vaším mobilním zařízením na dálku.

Namiřte vygenerovaný QR kód na kameru videozvonku a podržte jej, dokud neuslyšíte zvonění. Po zaznění 
tohoto zvuku pokračujte kliknutím na tlačítko.
Proběhne automatické vyhledání zařízení. Potvrďte tlačítkem „Hotovo“.
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Ikony a kontrolky
Popis kontrolek v aplikaci

Rozšiřující nastavení

Přepínaní kvality videa (HD / SD)

Ztlumit

Přiblížení

Kvalita a rychlost signálu

Režim na celou obrazovku

Pořizování obrázků pomocí aplikace a ukládání do mobilního alba

Mluvit

Pořízení videa pomocí aplikace a uložení do mobilního alba

Rozbalit menu

Přehrávání videa uloženého na kartě SD

Podívat se na videa a fotografie pořízené aplikací

Světlý režim / tmavý režim

Privátní režim – zařízení přestane snímat a nahrávat

Nastavení hlasitosti

Detekce pohybu – zařízení vás upozorní, pokud zaznamená jakýkoliv pohyb

Ovládání zámku

Úprava ikon + možnost přidání ovládaní jiného zařízení

Zobrazení hlášení (Detekce pohybu...)



CZ | 23

Popis rozšiřujících nastavení 

•	Third-Party Control – Nastavení hlasových asistentů
•	Device information – Základní informace o zařízení a jeho majiteli
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Zobrazení scén a automatizací přiřazených 

k zařízení. Tvorba scén je možná přímo v hlavním menu aplikace v sekci 
„Scény“. 

•	Check device network – diagnostika sítě
•	Share Device – Sdílení správy zařízení jinému uživateli
•	Private mode – Po zapnutí přestane zařízení snímat a nahrávat
•	Basic Function Settings – Možnost zapnutí/vypnutí základních funkcí za-

řízení jako automatické otáčení obrazovky nebo vodoznak se zobrazením 
času a data. Důležitým nastavením je také možnost zvolení jednosměrné 
nebo obousměrné komunikace.

•	Volume and sounds – nastavení hlasitosti
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Nastavení alarmu. 
•	Activity Area – Nastavení zóny, ve které zařízení snímá pohyb. Například 

pokud vaše zařízení snímá cestu a nechcete, aby vás zařízení upozorňovalo 
na každé auto, které projde, tak tato funkce vám umožní vybrat si oblast, 
která se bude snímat senzorem pohybu.

•	Human Body Filtering – Rozeznávání obrysu lidského těla. Po zapnutí této 
funkce by vás zařízení nemělo upozorňovat na každý pohyb, ale pouze 
když rozezná lidské tělo.

•	Onvif – Základní nastavení funkce Onvif pro připojení zařízení k externím 
prohlížečům, jako jsou například systémy NVR.

•	Offline Notification – Aby se předešlo neustálým připomínkám, bude 
odesláno upozornění, pokud zařízení zůstane offline déle než 30 minut.

•	Help Center – Zobrazení nejčastějších otázek společně s jejich řešeními 
plus možnost zaslat otázku, návrh nebo zpětnou vazbu přímo nám

•	Add to Home Screen – Přidání ikony na hlavní obrazovku vašeho telefonu. 
Díky tomuto kroku nemusíte pokaždé otevírat zařízení přes aplikaci, ale 
stačí přímo kliknout na tuto přidanou ikonu a přesměruje vás rovnou do 
zobrazení zařízení

•	Device update – Aktualizace zařízení. Možnost zapnout automatické 
aktualizace

•	Device Restart – restart zařízení 
•	Remove Device – Odebrání a odpárování zařízení. Důležitý krok, pokud si 

přejete změnit majitele zařízení. Po přidání zařízení do aplikace je zařízení 
spárováno a nejde ho přidat pod jiný účet.  

Nahrávaní na kartu SD
Jednou ze základních funkcí domácího bezpečnostního systému je funkce nahrávání na kartu SD. 
Videozvonek podporuje karty SD o maximální velikosti 128 GB ve formátu FAT32. Po zaplnění karty SD se 
záznamy automaticky přepisují.

Návod, jak zapnout funkci karty SD:
1.	Vložte kartu Micro SD do příslušného slotu. 
2.	Otevřete rozšířená nastavení zařízení a vyberte možnost „Nastavení úložiště“.
3.	Zformátujte kartu SD. UPOZORNĚNÍ: při formátování karty SD nevypínejte aplikaci a nepřerušujte proces.
4.	Zapněte detekci pohybu a nastavte potřebnou citlivost. V nastavení je možnost zapnout/vypnout rozpozná-

vání lidského těla, aby se zabránilo poplachům, když zařízení zjistí např. pohyb zvířete nebo stromu. Pomocí 
„Activity Area“ můžete také označit oblast, ve které má zařízení detekovat pohyb. (Například nechcete, 
aby vás zařízení upozornilo na každé auto, které projede po silnici, kterou zařízení vidí).

5.	  Jakmile zařízení detekuje pohyb, nahraje také několik sekund záznamu, který naleznete v ikoně: 
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Řešení problémů FAQ

Zařízení se mi nedaří spárovat. Co s tím?
•	Ujistěte se, že máte dostatečně silný signál
•	Povolte aplikaci všechna oprávnění v nastaveních
•	Zkontrolujte, zda používáte aktuální verzi mobilního operačního systému a nejnovější verzi aplikace

Slyší mě venku, ale já neslyším zvuk zvenčí / Slyším zvuk zvenčí, ale oni mě neslyší. 
•	Ověřte, že jste aplikaci udělili všechna oprávnění, zejména na mikrofon.
•	Problémem může také být jednosměrná komunikace. Pokud se dole zobrazí tato ikona: , znamená to, 

že zařízení má nastaveno jednosměrný typ komunikace.
•	Chcete-li to napravit, přejděte do nabídky „Basic Function Settings“ a  nastavte položku „Talk mode“ 

na „Two-way talk“. Tohle menu naleznete v rozšiřujících nastaveních (viz. Kapitola „Popis rozšiřujících 
nastavení“).

•	Správná ikona pro obousměrnou komunikaci vypadá takhle: 

Nechodí mi notifikace, proč?
•	Povolte aplikaci všechna oprávnění v nastaveních
•	Zapněte notifikace v nastavení aplikace (Settings -> App notifications)

Jakou SD-kartu můžu použít?
•	SD kartu s maximálním úložištěm 128 GB a minimální rychlostní třídou CLASS 10 ve formátu FAT32.

Když je paměť na SD kartě plná, jsou nejstarší záznamy automaticky přepsány, nebo je musí uživatel 
ručně odstranit?

•	Ano, záznamy se přepisují automaticky.

Kdo všechno může zařízení používat?
•	Zařízení musí mít vždy admina (majitele)
•	Admin může zařízení nasdílet zbývajícím členům domácnosti a přiřadit jim práva
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Bezpečnostné pokyny a upozornenia 

Pred používaním zariadenia si prečítajte návod na používanie.

Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné pokyny uvedené v tomto návode.

Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom/vzniku požiaru:
•	Nesprávna inštalácia a/alebo používanie môže spôsobiť úraz elektrickým prúdom alebo požiar.
•	Pred inštaláciou si prečítajte návod a zohľadnite špecifické vlastnosti priestoru a miesta, kde bude výrobok 

nainštalovaný. 
•	Zariadenie neotvárajte, nerozoberajte, neupravujte ani nemeňte, ak to nie je výslovne uvedené v návode 

na používanie. 
•	Akékoľvek neautorizované otvorenie alebo oprava bude mať za následok stratu akejkoľvek zodpovednosti, 

práv na výmenu a záruk.
•	Vždy používajte iba originálny napájací kábel. 
•	Výrobok môže byť napájaný len napätím, ktoré zodpovedá údajom na štítku výrobku. 
•	Servis tohto výrobku smie vykonávať len kvalifikovaný technik, aby sa znížilo riziko úrazu elektrickým 

prúdom. 
•	Pred čistením odpojte výrobok od napájania. 
•	Výrobok nesmú používať osoby (vrátane detí), ktorým fyzické, zmyslové alebo duševné schopnosti alebo 

nedostatok skúseností a znalostí bránia v bezpečnom používaní výrobku bez dozoru alebo poučenia. 
•	Čistenie a používateľskú údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru. 
•	Výrobok neponárajte do vody ani iných kvapalín.

Riziko vzniku požiaru:
•	Nepoužívajte výrobok, ak je akákoľvek časť poškodená alebo chybná. Poškodený alebo chybný výrobok 

okamžite vymeňte. 

Riziko udusenia: 
•	Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa s obalovým materiálom. Obalový materiál uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.

UPOZORNENIE

Riziko zakopnutia:
•	Napájací kábel a výrobok musia byť vždy umiestnené tak, aby nezasahovali do priestorov, kadiaľ sa bežne 

chodí.

INFORMÁCIA
•	Riziko poškodenia výrobku:
•	Výrobok používajte len podľa opisu v tomto dokumente.
•	Zabráňte pádu výrobku a chráňte ho pred nárazmi.
•	Pri čistení výrobku nepoužívajte agresívne chemické čistiace prostriedky.
•	Dohliadajte na deti, aby sa s výrobkom nehrali.
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Obsah balenia
Videzvonček
Gong
Návod
Napájací adaptér
Injektor PoE
5× čip (kľúčenka) RFID + 2× programovací čip
Inštalačný materiál
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Technické údaje
Napájanie: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet – Napájanie cez Ether-
net)

Pripojenie: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Rozlíšenie: 1 920 × 1 080
Snímač: 1/2,9" CMOS
Rozmery: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Krytie: IP44
Prevádzková teplota: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Opis zariadenia
Opis kamerovej jednotky
  1 – Dažďový kryt
  2 – Mikrofón
  3 – Nočné svetlo
  4 – Objektív
  5 – Čítačka RFID + Klávesnica
  6 – Podsvietené tlačidlo zvončeka
  7 – Slot na SD kartu
  8 – Port RJ45 (LAN/PoE)
  9 – Konektor pre tlačidlo odchodu (EXIT)
10 – Napájací konektor
11 – Konektor na ovládanie zámku
12 – Tlačidlo SET (Nastaviť)

Pripojenie

Upozornenie
Toto zariadenie sa môže pripojiť len k Wi-Fi sieti 2,4 GHz. (Frekvencia 5 GHz nie je podporovaná.) Pred pripo-
jením zariadenia preto odporúčame skontrolovať, či má vaša Wi-Fi sieť túto frekvenciu. Niektoré smerovače 
(routre) pracujú s frekvenciami 2,4 GHz aj 5 GHz v kombinácii pod jedným SSID. V tomto prípade môže byť 
potrebné oddeliť frekvencie, aby sa zariadenie úspešne pripojilo
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Inštalácia a montáž
Opis kabeláže
Metóda 1: Napájanie a údaje cez PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Táto možnosť je najvhodnejšia pre novostavby alebo rekonštruované objekty, kde je možné ľahko viesť jeden 
ethernetový kábel od smerovača alebo prepínača PoE k zvončeku. Poskytuje najstabilnejšie pripojenie a na-
pájanie bez potreby ďalších káblov. Je potrebné použiť dátový kábel minimálne kategórie CAT5. 
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Ak nie je k dispozícii prepínač PoE, je možné ho nahradiť dodávaným injektorom PoE. Injektor je pripojený takto:
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Metóda 2: Napájanie cez samostatný kábel + údaje cez LAN kábel

Vhodné na miestach, kde je možné ľahko viesť dátový kábel, ale nie je k dispozícii prepínač PoE a nie je možné 
použiť injektor PoE – napríklad kvôli spôsobu zapojenia alebo nedostatočnej infraštruktúre. V tomto prípade 
je napájanie zabezpečené samostatným káblom, napríklad z adaptéra alebo rozvádzača.
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Grafické znázornenie zapojenia pomocou dodávaného adaptéra:
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Metóda 3: Napájanie cez samostatný kábel + Wi-Fi

Táto možnosť je vhodná na miestach, kde nie je možné pripojiť sieťový kábel, ale je k dispozícii stabilné Wi-Fi 
pripojenie. Napájanie je zabezpečené samostatným káblom.

Upozornenie: Vzhľadom na robustnú kovovú konštrukciu celého videozvončeka je však dosah Wi-Fi znač-
ne obmedzený – na cca 15 – 20 metrov v otvorenom priestore. Na správnu prevádzku je preto potrebné 
zabezpečiť dostatočne silný Wi-Fi signál v mieste inštalácie, ideálne bez prekážok medzi zvončekom a 
smerovačom.
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Grafické znázornenie zapojenia pomocou dodávaného adaptéra:
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Montáž videozvončeka
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1.	Vyberte vhodné miesto na montáž vo výške 150 – 160 cm od zeme, ideálne mimo dosahu priameho 
slnečného svetla, a na toto miesto upevnite montážny rám.

2.	Napájací kábel prevlečte cez montážny otvor a zapojte ho do svorkovnice na zadnej strane kamerovej 
jednotky.

3.	Pripojenú kamerovú jednotku priskrutkujte k montážnemu rámu pomocou dodávanej skrutky.
4.	Medzi stenu a kamerovú jednotku naneste vrstvu silikónu, aby ste zabránili prenikaniu vlhkosti pod dverovú 

kamerovú jednotku. Silikón má byť na hornej a bočných stenách. Spodná hrana musí byť voľná na odvod 
vlhkého vzduchu z priestoru pod dverovou kamerovou jednotkou.
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Párovanie s vnútorným gongom
Videozvonček je kompatibilný s klasickým bezdrôtovým 
gongom P5734B. V prípade poruchy alebo potreby rozšírenia 
je možné tento gong zakúpiť samostatne ako diel č. P5734B 
a ľahko ho spárovať podľa nižšie uvedeného postupu.

Zapojte gong do vhodnej elektrickej zásuvky. 

Po úvodnej inicializácii podržte stlačené stredové tlačidlo 
na 5 sekúnd, kým sa nerozsvietia červené LED indikátory.

Stlačte tlačidlo zvončeka na videozvončeku – gong by sa 
mal automaticky spárovať a začať zvoniť. Po úspešnom 
spárovaní môžete pomocou ovládacích tlačidiel na gongu 
nastaviť hlasitosť a vybrať melódiu. Krátkym stláčaním 
stredového tlačidla sa mení úroveň hlasitosti a pomocou 
tlačidiel so šípkami môžete prechádzať jednotlivé melódie.
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Ovládanie a funkcie
Párovanie čipov (kľúčeniek) RFID
Súčasťou balenia je sada 7 čipov RFID: 5× čierne na bežné používanie (odomykanie) a 2 farebné – červený a 
zelený – na správu. Zelený čip slúži na pridávanie nových (čiernych) čipov, červený čip na ich odstraňovanie.

1.	Pridržte zelený čip na čítacej ploche zvončeka. Zaznie pípnutie – zariadenie sa prepne do režimu pridá-
vania čipov.

2.	Postupne prikladajte nové (čierne) čipy, ktoré chcete uložiť. Každé úspešné pridanie je potvrdené pípnutím.
3.	Po pridaní všetkých požadovaných čipov znovu priložte zelený čip, čím ukončíte režim pridávania. Opäť 

zaznie pípnutie.

Rovnaký postup môžete použiť aj na odstránenie čipov – najprv priložte červený čip na spustenie režimu 
odstraňovania, potom postupne prikladajte čipy, ktoré chcete odstrániť, a nakoniec znovu priložte červený 
čip na ukončenie režimu.

Odstránenie všetkých čipov RFID
Ak stratíte nejaký čip RFID a nie je teda možnosť odstrániť ho samostatne, odporúčame odstrániť všetky čipy 
naraz, aby ste sa vyhli bezpečnostným rizikám.
Ak to chcete vykonať, podržte stlačené tlačidlo SET na 3 sekundy, potom ho uvoľnite a krátko ho stlačte 3×.
Týmto krokom sa z videozvončeka odstránia všetky spárované čipy RFID vrátane červeného a zeleného čipu 
správcu.

V prípade potreby opätovného spárovania týchto čipov kontaktujte našu technickú podporu prostredníc-
tvom e-mailu: support@emos.eu.
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Nastavenia pomocou klávesnice
Rýchla referenčná tabuľka kódovania

Funkcia Krok 1 Krok 2 Krok 3 Poznámka

Zobrazenie 
ponuky 
programovania

 

Predvolený 
kód správcu 
(Master) je 
nastavený na 
123456

Ukončenie 
režimu 
programovania
Zmena kódu 
správcu 
(Master)

  

Pridanie kódu 
na odomknutie   

 

Odstránenie 
kódu na 
odomknutie

  

Odstránenie 
všetkých 
kódov

  

Pridanie čipov 
RFID  

 

Odstránenie 
čipov RFID  

 
Odstránenie 
všetkých čipov

  

Režim 
podsvietenia 
klávesnice

 

 – Vypnuté

 – Zapnuté

 – �Povolené pri 
aktivite

Nastavenie 
času 
zopnutia relé 
odomykania

 

Režim programovania
Ak chcete nastaviť rôzne funkcie, musíte zariadenie najprv prepnúť do režimu programovania. Môžete tak 
vykonať zadaním číselnej kombinácie nasledovným postupom:

Aktivujte režim programovania (kód správcu):   
Po aktivovaní režimu programovania zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie.

Ukončenie režimu programovania: 
Ukončenie režimu programovania bude signalizované dvomi pípnutiami.
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Zmena kódu správcu
Dôrazne odporúčame, aby ste pred vykonaním akýchkoľvek ďalších nastavení najprv zmenili kód správcu, aby 
ste sa vyhli prípadným bezpečnostným rizikám.
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  

3.	Zadajte nové 6-miestne heslo:  
	 Po úspešnom pridaní zaznie 1 dlhé pípnutie
4.	Vypnite režim programovania

Pridanie kódu na odomknutie
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  

3.	Zadajte poradové číslo kódu (000 – 199):  

4.	Zadajte 6-miestny kód na odomknutie a potvrďte ho stlačením tlačidla #:  
	 Ak bolo uloženie úspešné, na potvrdenie zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie.
	� Ak je zadané poradové číslo (pamäťová pozícia) už obsadené, zaznejú dva krátke pípnutia a celý postup 

sa musí znova zopakovať.
5.	Po zaznení potvrdzujúceho signálu (jedno dlhé pípnutie) môžete postupne pridávať ďalšie heslá. Každé 

novo zadané heslo sa automaticky uloží pod nasledujúce poradové číslo.

6.	Ak chcete ukončiť režim programovania, dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo *: 

Odstránenie kódu na odomknutie
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  
3.	Zadajte poradové číslo kódu (000 – 199), z ktorého chcete odstrániť heslo, a potvrďte výber stlačením 

tlačidla #:  
	 Heslo uložené na tejto pozícii sa odstráni. Po úspešnom odstránení zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie.
4.	Po zaznení potvrdzujúceho signálu (jedno dlhé pípnutie) môžete postupne odstraňovať ďalšie heslá stla-

čením tlačidla #. Tým sa automaticky vyberie heslo na ďalšom poradovom čísle na odstránenie.
5.	Ak chcete odstrániť všetky heslá na odomknutie, namiesto poradového čísla zadajte 99 a zadanie potvrďte 

stlačením tlačidla #. Odstránia sa tým všetky heslá na odomknutie.   

6.	Ak chcete ukončiť režim programovania, dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo *: 
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Pridanie čipu RFID
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  
	� Po opätovnom zapnutí zvončeka bude zariadenie 1 minútu v režime pridávania čipov RFID. Zaznie jedno 

dlhé pípnutie.

3.	Zadajte poradové číslo kódu (000 – 199):  
	 Poradové číslo 000 je vyhradené pre pridávací čip RFID (správca) a 001 pre odstraňovací čip RFID.
4.	Priložte nový čip RFID k čítačke. Zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie, ktoré signalizuje úspešné uloženie čipu. 

 
	 Ak je čip (kľúč) už uložený v pamäti dverovej stanice, zaznejú dva krátke pípnutia.
5.	Po zaznení potvrdzujúceho tónu (jedno dlhé pípnutie) môžete postupne prikladať ďalšie čipy. Každý nový 

čip sa automaticky uloží pod nasledujúce poradové číslo.

6.	Ak chcete ukončiť režim programovania, dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo *: 

Odstránenie čipu RFID
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  
	 Zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie.

3.	Zadajte poradové číslo kódu (000 – 199) a stlačením # daný čip odstránite:  
4.	Po zaznení potvrdzujúceho signálu (jedno dlhé pípnutie) môžete postupne odstraňovať ďalšie čipy stlačením 

tlačidla #. Tým sa automaticky vyberie čip na ďalšom poradovom čísle na odstránenie.
5.	Ak chcete odstrániť všetky čipy, namiesto poradového čísla zadajte 99 a potvrďte zadanie stlačením 

tlačidla #.   

6.	Ak chcete ukončiť režim programovania, dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo *: 

Nastavenie podsvietenia klávesnice
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  
	 Zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie.
3.	Vyberte režim podsvietenia:

	   – Podsvietenie bude stále vypnuté

	   – Podsvietenie bude stále zapnuté

	   – �Podsvietenie sa zapína len vtedy, keď sa klávesnica používa. Po určitom čase nečinnosti 
sa automaticky vypne.

4.	Ukončenie režimu programovania: 
	 Ukončenie režimu programovania bude signalizované dvomi pípnutiami.

Nastavenie času zopnutia relé odomykania
1.	Aktivujte režim programovania

2.	Zadajte:  
	 Zaznie jedno dlhé pípnutie.

3.	Zadajte číslo od 1 do 9, ktoré udáva čas zopnutia relé v sekundách: 

4.	Ukončenie režimu programovania: 
	 Ukončenie režimu programovania bude signalizované dvomi pípnutiami.
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Párovanie s aplikáciou
Inštalácia aplikácie EMOS GoSmart

Aplikácia je k dispozícii pre systémy Android a iOS v obchode Google Play a App Store.
Ak si chcete stiahnuť aplikáciu, naskenujte príslušný QR kód.

Otvorte aplikáciu EMOS GoSmart, potvrďte zásady ochrany osobných údajov a klepnite na „Súhlasím“.
Vyberte možnosť „Registrácia“.
Zadajte názov platnej e-mailovej adresy a zvoľte heslo.
Potvrďte súhlas so zásadami ochrany osobných údajov.
Vyberte možnosť „Registrovať“.

Vyberte možnosť „Pridať zariadenie“.
Vyberte kategóriu produktov GoSmart a vyberte videozvonček PoE IP-21
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Spárovanie videozvončeka pripojeného dátovým káblom (Metóda 1 + Metóda 2)

Odskrutkujte skrutku umiestnenú v spodnej časti videozvončeka a zložte zadný kryt.
Pripojte zariadenie k prepínaču PoE. Ak používate injektor PoE, správne pripojte káble podľa opisu inštalácie 
metódou 1.
Druhý koniec dátového kábla pripojte priamo k videozvončeku.
Zariadenie vykoná krátku inicializáciu, ktorá je signalizovaná blikajúcim LED prstencom. Po dokončení inicia-
lizácie zostane LED prstenec rozsvietený (nebliká) a zariadenie bude pripravené na párovanie.

Zariadenie sa automaticky vyhľadá.
Zariadenie je vyhľadané. Potvrďte stav tlačidlom „Hotovo“.
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Spárovanie videozvončeka pripojeného k Wi-Fi sieti (Metóda 3)

V pravom hornom rohu zmeňte spôsob párovania z „Kábel“ na „QR kód“.
Vyskrutkujte skrutku umiestnenú v spodnej časti videozvončeka a zložte zadný kryt.
Pripojte napájací kábel.
LED prstenec bude blikať, kým sa zariadenie nespáruje. Videozvonček je pripravený na párovanie v okamihu, 
keď zaznie krátky zvukový signál.
Zadajte názov a heslo Wi-Fi siete. Tieto údaje zostávajú zašifrované a slúžia na vzdialenú komunikáciu vide-
ozvončeka s mobilným zariadením.

Namierte vygenerovaný QR kód na kameru videozvončeka a podržte ho nehybne, kým sa nezaznie zvonenie. 
Keď zaznie tento zvuk, pokračujte klepnutím na tlačidlo.
Zariadenie sa automaticky vyhľadá. Potvrďte stav tlačidlom „Hotovo“.
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Ikony a indikátory
Opis ovládacích prvkov v aplikácii

Rozširujúce nastavenia

Prepínanie kvality videa (HD/SD)

Vypnutie zvuku

Priblíženie

Kvalita a rýchlosť signálu

Režim celej obrazovky

Snímanie fotografií pomocou aplikácie a ich uloženie do albumu mobilného zariadenia

Hovoriť

Nasnímanie videa pomocou aplikácie a jeho uloženie do albumu mobilného zariadenia

Rozbaliť ponuku

Prehrávanie videa uloženého na SD karte

Prehliadnuť videá a fotografie nasnímané aplikáciou

Svetlý režim/Tmavý režim

Privátny režim – zariadenie prestane snímať a nahrávať

Nastavenie hlasitosti

Detekcia pohybu – zariadenie vás upozorní, ak zistí akýkoľvek pohyb

Ovládanie zámku

Úprava ikon + možnosť pridať ovládanie iného zariadenia

Zobrazenie hlásení (Detekcia pohybu...)
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Opis rozširujúcich nastavení 

•	Third-Party Control (Ovládanie treťou stranou) – Nastavenia hlasových 
asistentov

•	Device information (Informácie o zariadení) – Základné informácie o za-
riadení a jeho majiteľovi

•	Tap-to-Run and Automation (Tap-to-Run a Automatizácia) – Zobrazenie 
scén a automatizácií priradených k zariadeniu. Vytváranie scén je možné 
priamo v hlavnej ponuke aplikácie v časti „Scény“. 

•	Check device network (Kontrola siete zariadenia) – Diagnostika siete
•	Share Device (Zdieľať zariadenie) – Zdieľanie správy zariadenia s iným 

používateľom
•	Private mode (Privátny režim) – Po zapnutí zariadenie prestane snímať 

a nahrávať
•	Basic Function Settings (Základné nastavenia funkcií) – Možnosť zapnutia/

vypnutia základných funkcií zariadenia, ako je automatické otáčanie obra-
zovky alebo vodoznak so zobrazením času a dátumu. Ďalším dôležitým na-
stavením je možnosť výberu jednosmernej alebo obojsmernej komunikácie.

•	Volume and sounds (Hlasitosť a zvuky) – Nastavenie hlasitosti
•	Detection Alarm Settings (Nastavenia alarmu detekcie) – Nastavenia 

alarmu. 
•	Activity Area (Oblasť aktivity) – Nastavenie zóny, v ktorej zariadenie sníma 

pohyb. Ak napríklad zariadenie sníma cestu a nechcete, aby vás upozornilo 
na každé prechádzajúce auto, táto funkcia vám umožní vybrať oblasť, ktorú 
bude snímač pohybu snímať.

•	Human Body Filtering (Filtrovanie ľudského tela) – Rozpoznávanie obrysov 
ľudského tela. Keď je táto funkcia zapnutá, zariadenie by vás nemalo upo-
zorniť na každý pohyb, ale len vtedy, keď rozpozná ľudské telo.

•	Onvif – Základné nastavenia funkcie Onvif na pripojenie zariadenia k exter-
ným prehliadačom, ako sú napríklad systémy NVR.

•	Offline Notification (Upozornenie v režime offline) – Aby ste sa vyhli ne-
ustálym pripomienkam, upozornenie sa odošle, ak zariadenie zostane v 
režime offline dlhšie ako 30 minút.

•	Help Center (Centrum pomoci) – zobrazenie najčastejších otázok spolu s 
ich riešeniami a možnosť poslať otázku, návrh alebo spätnú väzbu priamo 
našej spoločnosti

•	Add to Home Screen (Pridať na domovskú obrazovku) – Pridanie ikony na 
domovskú obrazovku telefónu. Vďaka tomuto kroku nemusíte zakaždým 
otvárať zariadenie prostredníctvom aplikácie, ale stačí klepnúť priamo na 
túto pridanú ikonu a prejdete priamo do zobrazenia zariadenia

•	Device Update (Aktualizácia zariadenia) – aktualizácia zariadenia. Možnosť 
povoliť automatické aktualizácie

•	Device Restart (Reštart zariadenia) – Reštartovanie zariadenia 
•	Remove Device (Odstrániť zariadenie) – Odstránenie zariadenia a zrušenie 

spárovania zariadenia. Dôležitý krok napr. pri zmene majiteľa zariadenia. 
Po pridaní zariadenia do aplikácie je zariadenie spárované a nie je možné 
ho pridať do iného účtu.  
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Nahrávanie na SD kartu
Jednou zo základných funkcií domáceho bezpečnostného systému je funkcia nahrávania na SD kartu. 
Videozvonček podporuje SD karty s maximálnou kapacitou 128 GB vo formáte FAT32. Keď je SD karta plná, 
záznamy sa automaticky prepisujú.

Pokyny na zapnutie funkcie SD karty:
1.	Vložte MicroSD kartu do príslušného slotu. 
2.	Otvorte rozšírené nastavenia zariadenia a vyberte možnosť „Nastavenie úložiska“.
3.	Naformátujte SD kartu. UPOZORNENIE: Pri formátovaní SD karty nevypínajte aplikáciu ani neprerušujte 

proces.
4.	Zapnite detekciu pohybu a podľa potreby nastavte citlivosť. V nastaveniach je možnosť zapnúť/vypnúť 

rozpoznávanie ľudského tela, aby sa zabránilo alarmom, keď zariadenie zistí napríklad pohyb zvieraťa 
alebo stromu. Pomocou položky „Activity Area“ (Oblasť aktivity) môžete tiež označiť oblasť, v ktorej má 
zariadenie detegovať pohyb. (Napríklad ak nechcete, aby vás zariadenie upozornilo na každé auto, ktoré 
prejde po ceste a ktoré zariadenie deteguje).

5.	  Keď zariadenie deteguje pohyb, zaznamená tiež niekoľko sekúnd záznamu, ktorý nájdete pod ikonou: 
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Často kladené otázky (FAQ) o riešení problémov

Zariadenia sa nedarí spárovať. Ako postupovať?
•	Uistite sa, že je dostupný dostatočne kvalitný signál
•	Povoľte aplikácií všetky oprávnenia v nastaveniach
•	Uistite sa, že používate najnovšiu verziu mobilného operačného systému a najnovšiu verziu aplikácie

Von ma je počuť, ale ja nepočujem zvuk zvonka/Počujem zvuk zvonka, ale von mňa nepočuť. 
•	Uistite sa, že ste aplikácii udelili všetky oprávnenia, najmä pre mikrofón.
•	Problémom môže byť aj jednosmerná komunikácia. Ak sa v spodnej časti zobrazí táto ikona: , znamená 

to, že zariadenie je nastavené na jednosmerný typ komunikácie.
•	Ak to chcete opraviť, prejdite do ponuky „Basic Function Settings“ (Základné nastavenia funkcií) a na-

stavte položku „Talk mode“ (Režim hovoru) na „Two-way talk“ (Obojsmerný hovor). Túto ponuku nájdete 
v rozširujúcich nastaveniach (pozri kapitolu „Opis rozširujúcich nastavení“).

•	Správna ikona pre obojsmernú komunikáciu je táto: 

Nedostávam upozornenia, prečo?
•	Povoľte aplikácií všetky oprávnenia v nastaveniach
•	Zapnite upozornenia v nastaveniach aplikácie (Settings (Nastavenia) -> App notifications (Upozornenia 

aplikácie))

Akú SD kartu je možné používať?
•	SD kartu s maximálnou kapacitou 128 GB a minimálnou rýchlostnou triedou CLASS 10 vo formáte FAT32.

Keď je pamäť SD karty zaplnená, prepíšu sa najstaršie záznamy automaticky alebo ich musí používateľ 
manuálne odstrániť?

•	Áno, záznamy sa prepisujú automaticky.

Kto všetko môže zariadenie používať?
•	Zariadenie musí mať vždy správcu (vlastníka)
•	Správca (Admin) môže zdieľať zariadenie s ostatnými členmi domácnosti a prideliť im potrebné oprávnenia



SK | 26



PL | 1

H4034
PL | EMOS GoSmart Dzwonek wideo IP-21PoE

Spis treści
Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa i ostrzeżenia ..........................................................................2
Zawartość opakowania......................................................................................................3
Specyfikacja techniczna.....................................................................................................4
Opis urządzenia..................................................................................................................5
Instalacja i montaż.............................................................................................................6
Sterowanie i funkcje.........................................................................................................15
Często zadawane pytania dotyczące rozwiązywania problemów...................................26

http://www.emos.eu/QR/3010040340


PL | 2

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa i ostrzeżenia 

Przed użyciem urządzenia należy przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

Należy przestrzegać instrukcji bezpieczeństwa zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji.

Zagrożenie elektryczne:
•	Nieprawidłowa instalacja i/lub użytkowanie może spowodować pożar lub obrażenia spowodowane po-

rażeniem prądem elektrycznym.
•	Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji należy zapoznać się z instrukcją i wziąć pod uwagę specyfikę przestrzeni 

i miejsca, w którym produkt zostanie zainstalowany. 
•	Nie wolno otwierać, demontować, modyfikować ani zmieniać urządzenia, chyba że zostało to wyraźnie 

zalecone w instrukcji. 
•	Jakiekolwiek nieautoryzowane otwarcie lub naprawa spowoduje anulowanie wszelkiej odpowiedzialności, 

praw do wymiany i gwarancji.
•	Zawsze używaj tylko oryginalnego przewodu zasilającego. 
•	Produkt może być zasilany wyłącznie napięciem odpowiadającym informacjom podanym na etykiecie 

produktu. 
•	Aby zminimalizować ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym, wszelkie czynności serwisowe przy produkcie 

może wykonywać wyłącznie wykwalifikowany technik. 
•	Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia należy odłączyć produkt od zasilania. 
•	Produkt nie może być używany przez osoby (w tym dzieci), których zdolności fizyczne, sensoryczne lub 

umysłowe lub brak doświadczenia i wiedzy uniemożliwiają im bezpieczne korzystanie z produktu bez 
nadzoru lub instrukcji. 

•	Dzieci nie mogą wykonywać czynności związanych z czyszczeniem i konserwacją urządzenia bez nadzoru. 
•	Nie zanurzać produktu w wodzie lub innych płynach.

Ryzyko pożaru:
•	Nie należy używać produktu, jeśli jakakolwiek jego część jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. Uszkodzony lub 

wadliwy produkt należy natychmiast wymienić. 

Ryzyko uduszenia: 
•	Nie pozwalać dzieciom bawić się materiałem opakowaniowym. Opakowanie należy przechowywać w 

miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

OSTRZEŻENIE

Ryzyko potknięcia:
•	Przewód zasilający i produkt muszą być zawsze umieszczone w taki sposób, aby nie przeszkadzały w 

przechodzeniu przez często uczęszczane miejsca.

UWAGI
•	Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu:
•	Produkt należy używać wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszym dokumencie.
•	Zabezpiecz produkt przed upadkiem i uderzeniami.
•	Do czyszczenia produktu nie należy używać agresywnych chemicznych środków czyszczących.
•	Nadzorować dzieci, aby nie bawiły się produktem.
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Zawartość opakowania
Dzwonek wideo
Gong
Instrukcja obsługi
Zasilacz
Injektor PoE
Chip RFID 5 szt. + chip programujący 2 szt.
Materiał montażowy
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Specyfikacja techniczna
Zasilanie: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Zasilanie przez Ethernet)
Połączenie: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Rozdzielczość: 1920×1080
Czujnik: 1/2,9" CMOS
Wymiary: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Stopień ochrony obudowy: IP44
Temperatura pracy: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Opis urządzenia
Opis jednostki kamery
  1 – Daszek przeciwdeszczowy
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Oświetlenie nocne
  4 – Obiektyw
  5 – Czytnik RFID + Klawiatura
  6 – Podświetlany przycisk dzwonka
  7 – Gniazdo karty SD
  8 – Port RJ45 (LAN/PoE)
  9 – Złącze do przycisku wyjścia (EXIT)
10 – Złącze zasilania
11 – Złącze do sterowania zamkiem
12 – przycisk SET

Połączenie

Uwaga
Urządzenie może łączyć się wyłącznie z siecią Wi-Fi o częstotliwości 2,4 GHz. (Częstotliwość 5 GHz nie 
jest obsługiwana.) Dlatego przed podłączeniem urządzenia zalecamy sprawdzić, czy sieć Wi-Fi działa na tej 
częstotliwości. Niektóre routery łączą częstotliwości 2,4 GHz i 5 GHz w ramach jednego identyfikatora SSID. 
W takim przypadku może być konieczne rozdzielenie częstotliwości, aby umożliwić połączenie urządzenia
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Instalacja i montaż
Opis okablowania
Metoda 1: Zasilanie i transmisja danych przez PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Ta opcja najlepiej sprawdza się w przypadku nowych budynków lub renowacjach, w których łatwo jest 
poprowadzić pojedynczy kabel Ethernet od routera lub przełącznika PoE do dzwonka do drzwi. Zapewnia 
najbardziej stabilne połączenie i zasilanie bez konieczności stosowania dodatkowych kabli. Należy używać 
kabla do transmisji danych co najmniej kategorii CAT5. 
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Jeśli nie masz dostępu do przełącznika PoE, możesz go zastąpić znajdującym się w zestawie injektorem PoE. 
Sposób podłączenia injektora wygląda następująco:
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Metoda 2: Zasilanie osobnym przewodem + dane przez kabel LAN

Rozwiązanie to sprawdza się w miejscach, w których łatwo jest poprowadzić kabel do transmisji danych, 
ale nie ma dostępnego przełącznika PoE i nie ma możliwości użycia injektora PoE – na przykład ze względu 
na metodę połączenia lub nieodpowiednią infrastrukturę. W tym przypadku zasilanie odbywa się za pomocą 
osobnego kabla, na przykład z adaptera lub rozdzielnicy.
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Graficzny schemat podłączenia przy użyciu dołączonego adaptera:
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Metoda 3: Zasilanie osobnym kablem + Wi-Fi

Opcja ta sprawdzi się w miejscach, w których nie ma możliwości poprowadzenia kabla sieciowego, ale do-
stępne jest stabilne połączenie Wi-Fi. Zasilanie dostarczane przez oddzielny przewód.

Uwaga: Ze względu na solidną metalową konstrukcję całego dzwonka wideo, zasięg Wi-Fi jest znacz-
nie ograniczony – wynosi około 15–20 metrów w otwartej przestrzeni. W celu prawidłowego działania 
urządzenia konieczne jest zatem zapewnienie odpowiednio silnego sygnału Wi-Fi w miejscu instalacji, 
najlepiej bez przeszkód między dzwonkiem a routerem.
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Graficzny schemat podłączenia przy użyciu dołączonego adaptera:
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Montaż dzwonka wideo
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1.	Wybierz odpowiednie miejsce instalacji na wysokości 150–160 cm od podłoża, najlepiej poza zasięgiem 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, i zamontuj tam ramę montażową.

2.	Przeciągnij przewód zasilający przez otwór montażowy i podłącz go do zacisku z tyłu jednostki kamery.
3.	Zamontuj podłączoną kamerę na ramie montażowej za pomocą dołączonej śruby.
4.	Nałóż warstwę silikonu pomiędzy ścianę a jednostkę kamery, aby zapobiec wnikaniu wilgoci pod jednostkę 

kamery. Silikon powinien być nałożony na górze i na bocznych ściankach. Dolna część musi być wolna w 
celu odprowadzania wilgotnego powietrza z miejsca pod jednostką z kamerą drzwiową.
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Parowanie z dzwonkiem wewnętrznym
Dzwonek wideo jest kompatybilny z klasycznym bezprze-
wodowym dzwonkiem P5734B. W przypadku awarii lub 
konieczności rozbudowy instalacji dzwonek ten można za-
kupić osobno (numer produktu P5734B), a następnie łatwo 
sparować go, postępując zgodnie z poniższą procedurą.

Podłącz dzwonek wewnętrzny do odpowiedniego gniazdka 
elektrycznego. 

Po wstępnej inicjalizacji przytrzymaj środkowy przycisk 
przez 5 sekund, aż zapalą się czerwone diody LED.

Naciśnij przycisk dzwonka na dzwonku wideo – dzwonek 
wewnętrzny powinien automatycznie się sparować i 
zacząć dzwonić. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu za pomocą 
przycisków sterujących na dzwonku wewnętrznym możliwe 
jest dostosowanie poziomu głośności i wybranie melodyjki. 
Krótkie naciśnięcie środkowego przycisku powoduje zmia-
nę poziomu głośności, a przyciski ze strzałkami służą do 
przeskakiwania pomiędzy poszczególnymi melodyjkami.
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Sterowanie i funkcje
Parowanie chipów RFID
W zestawie znajduje się 7 chipów RFID: 5 czarnych do normalnego użytkowania (otwieranie) i 2 kolorowe – 
czerwony i zielony – do sterowania. Zielony chip służy do dodawania nowych (czarnych) chipów, a czerwony 
chip służy do ich usuwania.

1.	Przyłóż zielony chip do czytnika dzwonka. Usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy – urządzenie przejdzie w tryb 
dodawania chipów.

2.	Kolejno przyłóż nowe (czarne) chipy, które chcesz dodać. Każde udane dodanie zostanie potwierdzone 
sygnałem dźwiękowym.

3.	Po dodaniu wszystkich żądanych chipów, należy ponownie umieścić zielony chip, aby wyjść z trybu do-
dawania. Ponownie usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy.

Tę samą procedurę należy zastosować do usuwania żetonów – najpierw umieść czerwony chip, aby uaktywnić 
tryb usuwania, następnie stopniowo umieszczaj chipy, które chcesz usunąć, a na koniec ponownie umieść 
czerwony chip, aby wyjść z trybu.

Kasowanie wszystkich chipów RFID
W przypadku zgubienia jednego z chipów RFID, tracąc możliwość jego oddzielnego usunięcia, zalecamy 
jednoczesne usunięcie wszystkich chipów, aby uniknąć zagrożenia bezpieczeństwa.
W tym celu naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk SET przez 3 sekundy, a następnie zwolnij go i naciśnij krótko 3 razy.
Spowoduje to usunięcie wszystkich sparowanych chipów RFID z dzwonka wideo, łącznie z czerwonym i 
zielonym chipem sterującym.

W przypadku konieczności ponownego sparowania tych chipów, prosimy o kontakt z naszym działem 
pomocy technicznej pod adresem: support@emos.eu.
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Ustawienia za pomocą klawiatury
Szybka tabela kodowania

Funkcja Krok 1 Krok 2 Krok 3 Uwaga

Wejdź w tryb 
programowania

 

Domyślny kod 
administratora 
(Master) jest 
ustawiony na 
123456

Wyjście z trybu 
programowania
Zmiana kodu 
administratora 
(Master)

  

Dodanie kodu 
do otwierania   

 

Usunięcie kodu 
do otwierania   

Usunięcie 
wszystkich 
kodów

  

Dodanie chipów 
RFID  

 

Usunięcie 
chipów RFID  

 

Usunięcie 
wszystkich 
chipów

  

Tryb 
podświetlenia 
klawiatury

 

 - Wyłączony

 - Włączony

 - �Włączony 
podczas 
aktywności

Ustawienie 
czasu 
aktywacji 
przekaźnika 
otwierającego

 

Tryb programowania
Aby skonfigurować różne funkcje, należy najpierw przełączyć urządzenie w tryb programowania. Można to 
zrobić poprzez wprowadzenie następującej kombinacji liczb:

Wejście w tryb programowania (kod administratora):   
Po wejściu w tryb programowania usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy.
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Wyjście z trybu programowania: 
Wyjście z trybu programowania sygnalizowane jest podwójnym sygnałem dźwiękowym.

Zmiana kodu administratora
Przed przystąpieniem do dalszych ustawień zdecydowanie zalecamy zmianę kodu administratora w celu 
uniknięcia zagrożeń bezpieczeństwa.
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  

3.	Wprowadź nowe 6-cyfrowe hasło:  
	 O pomyślnej zmianie informuje jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy
4.	Wyjście z trybu programowania

Dodanie kodu do otwierania
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  

3.	Wprowadź numer porządkowy kodu (000-199):  

4.	Wprowadź 6-cyfrowy kod do otwierania i potwierdź, naciskając przycisk #:  
	 Jeśli zapisanie zmian było skuteczne, usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy, jako potwierdzenie.
	� Jeżeli wprowadzony numer porządkowy (pozycja pamięci) jest już zajęty, usłyszysz dwa krótkie sygnał 

dźwiękowy, a całą procedurę trzeba będzie powtórzyć.
5.	Po usłyszeniu sygnału potwierdzenia (jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy) możesz kolejno dodawać dalsze 

hasła. Każde nowo wprowadzone hasło jest automatycznie zapisywane pod kolejną liczbą porządkową.

6.	Wyjście z trybu programowania jest możliwe po dwukrotnym naciśnięciu przycisku *: 

Usunięcie kodu do otwierania
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  
3.	Wprowadź numer porządkowy kodu (000-199), z którego chcesz usunąć hasło i potwierdź, naciskając 

przycisk #:  
	 Hasło zapisane w tej pozycji zostanie usunięte. Po pomyślnym usunięciu usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał 
dźwiękowy.
4.	Po usłyszeniu sygnału potwierdzenia (jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy) możesz kolejno usuwać dalsze hasła 

naciskając przycisk #. W ten sposób automatycznie wybrane zostanie do usunięcia hasło o kolejnym 
numerze porządkowym.

5.	Jeżeli chcesz usunąć wszystkie hasła do otwierania, zamiast numeru porządkowego, wpisz 99 i potwierdź, 

naciskając przycisk #. Spowoduje to usunięcie wszystkich haseł do otwierania.   

6.	Wyjście z trybu programowania jest możliwe po dwukrotnym naciśnięciu przycisku *: 
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Dodanie chipa RFID
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  
	� Po ponownym włączeniu dzwonka urządzenie przez 1 minutę będzie znajdować się w trybie dodawania 

chipa RFID. Usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy.

3.	Wprowadź numer porządkowy kodu (000-199):  
	� Numer porządkowy 000 jest zarezerwowany dla dodającego chipa RFID (administratora), a 001 dla kasu-

jącego chipa RFID.
4.	Umieść nowy chip RFID w pobliżu czytnika. Usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy oznaczający pomyślne 

zapisanie chipu.  
	 Jeżeli chip jest już zapisany w pamięci stacji drzwiowej, usłyszysz dwa krótkie sygnały dźwiękowe.
5.	Po usłyszeniu sygnału potwierdzenia (jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy) możesz kolejno przykładać kolejne 

chipy. Każdy nowy chip jest automatycznie zapisywany pod kolejnym numerem porządkowym.

6.	Wyjście z trybu programowania jest możliwe po dwukrotnym naciśnięciu przycisku *: 

Kasowanie chipa RFID
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  
	 Usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy.

3.	Wprowadź liczbę porządkową kodu (000-199) i naciśnij #, aby usunąć chip:  
4.	Po usłyszeniu sygnału potwierdzenia (jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy) możesz kolejno usuwać dalsze 

chipy naciskając przycisk #. W ten sposób automatycznie wybrane zostanie do usunięcia chip o kolejnym 
numerze porządkowym.

5.	Jeżeli chcesz usunąć wszystkie chipy, zamiast numeru porządkowego, wpisz 99 i potwierdź, naciskając 

przycisk #.   

6.	Wyjście z trybu programowania jest możliwe po dwukrotnym naciśnięciu przycisku *: 

Ustawienie podświetlenia klawiatury
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  
	 Usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy.
3.	Wybierz tryb podświetlenia:

	   – Podświetlenie zawsze wyłączone

	   – Podświetlenie zawsze włączone

	   – � Podświetlenie włącza się tylko wtedy, gdy klawiatura jest używana i automatycznie 
wyłącza się po pewnym czasie bezczynności.

4.	Wyjście z trybu programowania: 
	 Wyjście z trybu programowania sygnalizowane jest podwójnym sygnałem dźwiękowym.
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Ustawianie czasu aktywacji przekaźnika otwierania
1.	Wejdź w tryb programowania

2.	Wprowadź:  
	 Usłyszysz jeden długi sygnał dźwiękowy.

3.	Wprowadź liczbę od 1 do 9, która określa czas aktywacji przekaźnika w sekundach: 

4.	Wyjście z trybu programowania: 
	 Wyjście z trybu programowania sygnalizowane jest podwójnym sygnałem dźwiękowym.
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Parowanie z aplikacją
Instalacja aplikacji EMOS GoSmart

Aplikację jest dostępna dla systemów Android i iOS w sklepach Google Play i App Store.
Aby pobrać aplikację, zeskanuj odpowiedni kod QR.

Otwórz aplikację EMOS GoSmart i potwierdź politykę prywatności, dotykając opcji „Zgadzam się”.
Wybierz opcję „Zarejestruj się”.
Podaj prawidłowy adres e-mail i wybierz hasło.
Potwierdź swoją zgodę na postanowienia polityki prywatności.
Wybierz opcję „Zaloguj”.

Wybierz opcję „Dodaj urządzenie”.
Wybierz kategorię produktu GoSmart i zaznacz urządzenie PoE Dzwonek wideo IP-21
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Parowanie dzwonku wideo podłączonego kablem do transmisji danych (metoda 1 + metoda 2)

Odkręć śrubę znajdującą się w dolnej części dzwonka wideo i zdejmij tylną pokrywę.
Podłącz urządzenie do przełącznika PoE. W przypadku korzystania z injektora PoE kable należy podłączyć 
zgodnie z opisem w metodzie instalacji 1.
Drugi koniec kabla do transmisji danych podłącz bezpośrednio do dzwonka wideo.
Urządzenie przeprowadzi krótką inicjalizację, co zostanie zasygnalizowana migającym pierścieniem LED. 
Po zakończeniu inicjalizacji pierścień LED będzie świecił światłem ciągłym, a urządzenie będzie gotowe do 
sparowania.

Urządzenie zostanie wykryte automatycznie.
Urządzenie zostało znalezione. Potwierdź przyciskiem „Gotowe”.
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Parowanie dzwonka wideo połączonego przez Wi-Fi (metoda 3)

W prawym górnym rogu zmień metodę parowania z opcji „Kabel” na opcję „Kod QR”.
Odkręć śrubę znajdującą się w dolnej części dzwonka wideo i zdejmij tylną pokrywę.
Podłącz kabel zasilający.
Pierścień LED będzie migał do momentu sparowania urządzenia. Gdy dzwonek wideo będzie gotowy do 
sparowania, usłyszysz krótki sygnał dźwiękowy.
Wprowadź nazwę i hasło swojej sieci Wi-Fi. Dane te pozostają zaszyfrowane i są wykorzystywane wyłącznie 
do komunikacji zdalnej dzwonka wideo z Twoim urządzeniem mobilnym.

Skieruj wygenerowany kod QR na kamerę dzwonka i trzymaj go, aż usłyszysz dźwięk dzwonka. Po usłyszeniu 
tego dźwięku naciśnij przycisk, aby kontynuować.
Urządzenie zostanie wykryte automatycznie. Potwierdź przyciskiem „Gotowe”.
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Ikony i wskaźniki
Opis wskaźników w aplikacji

Ustawienia zaawansowane

Przełączenie jakości wideo (HD/SD)

Wyciszenie

Powiększenie

Jakość i prędkość sygnału

Tryb pełnoekranowy

Robienie zdjęć za pomocą aplikacji i zapisywanie ich w albumie mobilnym

Mówienie

Nagrywanie filmów za pomocą aplikacji i zapisywanie ich w albumie mobilnym

Otwórz menu

Odtwarzanie filmów zapisanych na karcie SD

Oglądanie filmów i zdjęć zrobionych za pomocą aplikacji

Tryb jasny / tryb ciemny

Tryb prywatny – urządzenie przestaje skanować i nagrywać

Ustawienie poziomu głośności

Wykrywanie ruchu – urządzenie powiadomi o wykryciu jakiegokolwiek ruchu

Sterowanie zamkiem

Edycja ikon + opcja dodania kontroli dla innego urządzenia

Wyświetlanie powiadomień (wykrywanie ruchu...)



PL | 24

Opis ustawień zaawansowanych 

•	Sterowanie przez stronę trzecią – ustawienia asystenta głosowego
•	 Informacje o urządzeniu – podstawowe informacje o urządzeniu i jego 

właścicielu
•	Tap-To-Run and Automation – wyświetlanie schematów i automatyzacji 

przypisanych do urządzenia Tworzenie schematów jest możliwe bezpo-
średnio w menu głównym aplikacji w sekcji Schematy. 

•	Chech Device Network – diagnostyka sieci
•	Share Device – opcja umożliwiająca udostępnianie zarządzania urządze-

niem innemu użytkownikowi
•	Private Mode – po aktywacji urządzenie przestaje skanować i nagrywać
•	Basic Function Settings – opcja włączania/wyłączania podstawowych 

funkcji urządzenia, takich jak automatyczne obracanie ekranu lub znak 
wodny z datą i godziną. Ważnym ustawieniem jest również możliwość 
wyboru komunikacji jednokierunkowej lub dwukierunkowej.

•	Volume and Sounds – Ustawienia poziomu głośności
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Ustawienia alarmu. 
•	Activity Area – Ustawienie strefę, w której urządzenie wykrywa ruch. 

Na przykład, jeśli urządzenie jest skierowane w stronę drogi i nie chcesz 
otrzymywać powiadomień od urządzenia za każdym razem, gdy przejedzie 
samochód, możesz określić obszar, na którym ma się skupić czujnik ruchu.

•	Human Body Filtering – Wykrywanie konturów ludzkiego ciała. Po aktywacji 
tej funkcji urządzenie nie będzie powiadamiać o każdym ruchu, a jedynie 
o wykryciu poruszającego się człowieka.

•	Onvif – Podstawowe ustawienia funkcji Onvif umożliwiające podłączenie 
urządzenia do przeglądarek zewnętrznych, takich jak systemów NVR.

•	Offline Notification – aby uniknąć ciągłych powiadomień, powiadomienie 
zostanie wysłane, gdy urządzenie pozostanie w trybie offline przez ponad 
30 minut.

•	Help Center – wyświetla najczęściej zadawane pytania i ich rozwiązania 
oraz umożliwia wysłanie pytania, sugestii, opinii bezpośrednio do nas

•	Add to home screen – dodanie ikonę do ekranu głównego telefonu. Dzięki 
temu nie musisz już za każdym razem otwierać urządzenia za pomocą 
aplikacji; wystarczy, że dotkniesz nowo dodanej ikony, a zostaniesz prze-
kierowany bezpośrednio do menu urządzenia

•	Device Update – aktualizacja urządzenia. Możliwość włączenia automa-
tycznych aktualizacji

•	Restart Device – ponowne uruchomienie urządzenia 
•	Remove Device – usunięcie i odłączenie urządzenia. Ważny krok, jeśli 

chcesz zmienić właściciela urządzenia. Po dodaniu urządzenia do apli-
kacji zostaje ono sparowane i nie można go przenieść na inne konto bez 
odłączenia.  
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Nagrywanie na kartę SD
Jedną z najważniejszych funkcji domowego systemu bezpieczeństwa jest możliwość nagrywania danych 
na kartę SD. 
Dzwonek wideo obsługuje karty SD o maksymalnej pojemności 128 GB w formacie FAT32. Po zapełnieniu 
karty SD nagrania są automatycznie nadpisywane.

Instrukcja aktywacji funkcji karty SD:
1.	Włóż kartę Micro SD do odpowiedniego gniazda. 
2.	Otwórz ustawienia zaawansowane urządzenia i wybierz opcję „Ustawienia pamięci masowej”.
3.	Sformatuj kartę SD. UWAGA: podczas formatowania karty nie wyłączaj aplikacji i nie przerywaj procesu.
4.	Włącz funkcję wykrywania ruchu i ustaw odpowiednią czułość. W ustawieniach można również włączyć/

wyłączyć funkcję rozpoznawania ludzkiego ciała, aby uniknąć fałszywych alarmów w przypadku wykrycia 
przez urządzenie ruchu zwierzęcia lub drzewa. Możesz również użyć opcji „Activity Area”, aby wyznaczyć 
obszar, w którym urządzenie ma wykrywać ruch. (Na przykład, jeśli nie chcesz, aby urządzenie powiada-
miało Cię o każdym przejeżdżającym drogą samochodzie, pojawiającym się w polu widzenia urządzenia).

5.	  Gdy urządzenie wykryje ruch, zrobi również kilkusekundowe nagranie, które znajdziesz pod ikoną 
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Często zadawane pytania dotyczące rozwiązywania problemów

Sparowanie urządzeń nie jest możliwe. Co powinienem zrobić?
•	Upewnij się, że sygnał jest wystarczająco silny
•	Nadaj aplikacji wszystkie uprawnienia w ustawieniach
•	Sprawdź, czy korzystasz z aktualnej wersji systemu operacyjnego urządzenia mobilnego i najnowszej 

wersji aplikacji

Słyszą mnie na zewnątrz, ale dźwięk z zewnątrz nie dociera do mnie / Dźwięk z zewnątrz dociera do 
mnie, ale nie słyszą mnie na zewnątrz. 

•	Sprawdź, czy aplikacja ma wszystkie uprawnienia na Twoim urządzeniu, zwłaszcza dotyczące mikrofonu.
•	Problemem może być również komunikacja jednokierunkowa. Jeżeli wyświetla się ikona , oznacza to, 

że urządzenie jest ustawione na komunikację jednokierunkową.
•	Aby zmienić to ustawienie, przejdź do „Basic Function Settings” i ustaw „Talk mode” na „Two-way talk”. To 

menu znajduje się w ustawieniach zaawansowanych (patrz rozdział „Opis ustawień zaawansowanych”).
•	 Ikona komunikacji dwukierunkowej wygląda następująco: 

Nie otrzymuję powiadomień. Dlaczego?
•	Nadaj aplikacji wszystkie uprawnienia w ustawieniach
•	W ustawieniach aplikacji włącz powiadomienia (Settings -> App notifications)

Jakiej karty SD mogę używać?
•	Urządzenie obsługuje karty SD o maksymalnej pojemności 128 GB i prędkości co najmniej CLASS 10 w 

formacie FAT32.

Czy gdy pamięć karty SD się zapełni, najstarsze nagrania zostaną automatycznie nadpisane, czy muszę 
je usunąć ręcznie?

•	Tak, nagrania są automatycznie nadpisywane.

Kto jest uprawniony do korzystania z urządzenia?
•	Urządzenie zawsze musi mieć administratora (właściciela)
•	Administrator może następnie udostępnić urządzenie innym osobom w gospodarstwie domowym i przy-

pisać im uprawnienia
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Biztonsági utasítások és figyelmeztetések 

A berendezés használata előtt tanulmányozza át a használati útmutatót.

Mindig tartsa be a jelen kézikönyvben található biztonsági előírásokat.

Elektromos veszély:
•	A helytelen beüzemelés és/vagy használat áramütést vagy tüzet okozhat.
•	Üzembe helyezés előtt olvassa el az útmutatót, és vegye figyelembe a felhasználás helyének és a készülék 

elhelyezésének egyedi jellemzőit. 
•	Ne nyissa ki, ne szerelje szét, ne módosítsa és ne alakítsa át a készüléket, kivéve, ha az útmutatóban 

kifejezetten erre vonatkozó utasítást talál. 
•	Bármilyen jogosulatlan felnyitás vagy javítás a felelősség, a cserejog és a garancia elvesztését eredményezi.
•	Mindig csak az eredeti tápkábelt használja. 
•	A terméket csak a címkéjén található adatoknak megfelelő feszültséggel szabad működtetni. 
•	A termék szervizelését csak szakképzett szakember végezheti az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése 

érdekében. 
•	Tisztítás előtt válassza le a terméket a tápegységről. 
•	A készüléket felügyelet vagy megfelelő tájékoztatás nélkül nem használhatják olyan személyek (beleértve 

a gyerekeket is), akik azt korlátozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy értelmi képességeik vagy tapasztalat és 
tudás hiányában nem képesek biztonságosan használni. 

•	A tisztítást és a felhasználói karbantartást felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetik gyerekek. 
•	Ne merítse a terméket vízbe vagy más folyadékba.

Tűzveszély:
•	Ne használja a terméket, ha bármelyik alkatrésze sérült vagy hibás. A sérült vagy hibás terméket azonnal 

cserélje ki. 

Fulladásveszély: 
•	Ne engedje, hogy a csomagolóanyaggal gyermekek játsszanak. A csomagolóanyagot tartsa gyermekektől 

távol.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

Botlásveszély:
•	A tápkábelt és a terméket úgy kell elhelyezni, hogy a közlekedési útvonalakba ne lógjanak bele.

ÉRTESÍTÉS
•	Termékkárosodás veszélye:
•	A terméket kizárólag a jelen dokumentumban leírtak szerint használja.
•	Előzze meg a termék leejtését és óvja az ütésektől.
•	A termék tisztításához ne használjon agresszív kémiai tisztítószereket.
•	Felügyelje a gyermekeket, hogy ne játsszanak a termékkel.
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A csomagolás tartalma
Video-kaputelefon
Csengő
Használati utasítás
Táp adapter
PoE injektor
5 db RFID chip + 2 db adminisztrátori chip
Szerelési segédanyag
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Műszaki jellemzők
Tápellátás: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Kapcsolat: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Felbontás: 1920 × 1080
Képérzékelő: 1/2.9" CMOS
Méretek: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Védettségi fokozat: IP44
Üzemi hőmérséklet-tartomány: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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A berendezés leírása
A kameraegység leírása
  1 – Esővédő
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Éjjeli világítás
  4 – Objektív
  5 – RFID olvasó + billentyűzet
  6 – Csengőgomb háttérvilágítással
  7 – SD-kártyanyílás
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) Port
  9 – Kilépés gomb (EXIT) csatlakozója
10 – Tápcsatlakozó
11 – Csatlakozó a zár vezérléséhez
12 – SET gomb

Kapcsolódás

Figyelmeztetés
Az eszköz csak a 2,4 GHz-es wifi frekvencián képes csatlakozni. (Az 5 GHz-es frekvencia nem támogatott.) 
Ezért javasoljuk, hogy a készülék csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a wifi hálózat ezen a frekvencián 
működik-e. Egyes routerek közös SSID-t használnak a 2,4 GHz-es és az 5 GHz-es frekvenciához. Ebben az 
esetben előfordulhat, hogy szét kell választania a frekvenciákat az eszköz sikeres csatlakozása érdekében
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Szerelés és üzembe helyezés
Vezetékezés leírása
1. módszer: Tápellátás és adatátvitel PoE-n keresztül (Power over Ethernet)

Ez az opció a legalkalmasabb új építkezés vagy felújítás esetén, mivel elég egyetlen Ethernet-kábelt elvezetni 
a routertől vagy PoE kapcsolótól a csengőhöz. Ez biztosítja a legstabilabb kapcsolatot és áramellátást, további 
kábelek nélkül. Legalább CAT5 kategóriájú adatkábelt használjon. 
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Ha nem áll rendelkezésre PoE kapcsoló, akkor a mellékelt PoE-injektorral helyettesíthető. Az injektort a 
következőképpen kell csatlakoztatni:
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2. módszer: Tápellátás külön kábelen + adatok LAN-kábelen

Olyan helyekre javasolt, ahol könnyen vezethető adatkábel, de nem áll rendelkezésre PoE kapcsoló, és nem 
használható PoE-injektor – például a csatlakozási mód vagy az elégtelen infrastruktúra miatt. Ebben az 
esetben a tápellátás külön kábellel történik, például egy adapterrel vagy elosztóval.
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Bekötési ábra a tartozék adapter használatával:
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3. módszer: Tápellátás külön kábellel + wifi

Ez az opció olyan helyeken alkalmazható, ahol hálózati kábel nem vezethető, de stabil wifi kapcsolat rendel-
kezésre áll. A tápellátás külön kábellel történik.

Figyelmeztetés: A video-kaputelefon strapabíró fémszerkezetének köszönhetően azonban a wifi ható-
távolsága jelentősen korlátozott – szabadban körülbelül 15-20 méter. A megfelelő működéshez ezért a 
telepítés helyén kellően erős wifi jelre van szükség, ideális esetben úgy, hogy a kaputelefon és a router 
között ne legyenek akadályok.
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Bekötési ábra a tartozék adapter használatával:
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A video-kaputelefon telepítése
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1.	Válasszon egy megfelelő, ideális esetben közvetlen napfénytől védett szerelési helyet a talaj fölött 
150-160 cm magasságban, és rögzítse a szerelőkeretet.

2.	Húzza át a tápkábelt a rögzítőkeret nyílásán, és csatlakoztassa a kameraegység hátulján levő kapocshoz.
3.	Csavarozza a csatlakoztatott kameraegységet a mellékelt csavarral a szerelőkerethez.
4.	Vigyen fel egy réteg szilikont a fal és a kameraegység közé, hogy megakadályozza a nedvesség behatolását 

a kameraegység alá. A szilikont a mennyezetre és az oldalfalakra is vigye fel. Az alsó élet szabadon kell 
hagyni, hogy a nedves levegő távozhasson a kameraegység mögül.
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Párosítás a beltéri csengővel
A video-kaputelefon kompatibilis a hagyományos P5734B 
vezeték nélküli csengővel. Meghibásodás vagy bővítési 
igény esetén ez a csengő külön megvásárolható P5734B 
néven, és az alábbi módon könnyen párosítható.

Dugja be a csengőt egy megfelelő konnektorba. 

Az inicializálás után tartsa lenyomva a középső gombot 5 
másodpercig, amíg a piros LED-ek nem világítanak.

Nyomja meg a csengőgombot a video-kaputelefonon – a 
csengő automatikusan párosodik és csenget. A sikeres 
párosítás után beállíthatja a csengőn lévő vezérlőgombokkal 
a hangerőt és a dallamot. A középső gomb rövid megnyo-
másával módosíthatja a hangerőt, a nyílgombokkal pedig 
az egyes dallamok között léptethet.
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Vezérlés és funkciók
RFID-chipek párosítása
A csomag egy 7 darabos RFID chipkészletet tartalmaz: 5 db feketét a normál használathoz (nyitás) és 2 színes 
adminisztrátorit – pirosat és zöldet – a kezeléshez. A zöld adminisztrátori chip új (fekete) chipek hozzáadására, 
a piros pedig törlésükre szolgál.

1.	Tartsa a zöld chipet a kaputelefon olvasófelületéhez. Egy hang jelzi, hogy a készülék chip hozzáadási 
üzemmódba lép.

2.	Egyesével érintse ide a hozzáadandó új (fekete) chipeket. Minden sikeres hozzáadást egy hangjelzés 
erősít meg.

3.	Az összes szükséges chip hozzáadása után érintse újra a zöld chipet a hozzáadási módból való kilépéshez. 
Ismét egy hangjelzés hallható.

Ugyanezzel a módszerrel lehet a chipeket törölni is – először érintse oda a piros chipet a törlési üzemmód 
elindításához, majd egyesével érintse oda a törölni kívánt chipeket, és végül érintse újra a piros chipet az 
üzemmódból való kilépéshez.

Az összes RFID chip törlése
Ha elveszíti az egyik RFID-chipet, és így nincs lehetőség a törlésére, a biztonsági kockázatok elkerülése 
érdekében javasoljuk, hogy törölje az összes chipet.
Ehhez tartsa lenyomva a SET gombot 3 másodpercig, majd engedje el, és nyomja meg röviden háromszor.
Ez a lépés törli az összes párosított RFID-chipet a video-kaputelefonról, beleértve a piros és zöld adminiszt-
rátori chipeket is.

Amennyien szeretné ezeket a chipeket újra párosítani, kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot műszaki támogató 
részlegünkkel a support@emos.eu e-mail címen.
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Beállítások a billentyűzet használatával
Kódolási segédtáblázat

Funkció 1. lépés 2. lépés 3. lépés Megjegyzés

A programozás 
üzemmód 
bekapcsolása

 
Az alapértel-
mezett admin 
(Master) kód: 
123456

Kilépés a 
programozás 
üzemmódból
Admin (Master) 
kód módosítása   

Feloldó kód 
hozzáadása   

 

Feloldó kód 
törlése   

Minden kód 
törlése

  

RFID-chipek 
hozzáadása  

 

RFID-chipek 
törlése  

 
Az összes 
chip törlése

  

Billentyűzet 
háttérvilágítási 
mód

 

 - Kikapcsolva

 - Bekapcsolva

 - �Engedélyezve 
tevékenység 
esetén

A nyitó relé 
kapcsolási 
idejének 
beállítása

 

Programozás mód
A különböző funkciók beállításához először be kell lépni a készülék programozás üzemmódjába. Ezt egy 
számkombináció megadásával teheti meg az alábbiak szerint:

Belépés a programozás üzemmódba (admin kód):   
Egy hosszú hangjelzést hall, amikor belép a programozás üzemmódba.

Kilépés a programozás üzemmódból: 
A programozás üzemmódból való kilépést dupla hangjelzés tudatja.
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Admin kód módosítása
A biztonsági kockázatok elkerülése érdekében javasoljuk, hogy a további beállítások elvégzése előtt először 
az admin kódot módosítsa.
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   

3.	Adjon meg egy új 6-számjegyű jelszót:  
	 1 hosszú hangjelzést hall a jelszó sikeres megadása után
4.	Lépjen ki a programozás módból

Feloldó kód hozzáadása
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   

3.	Adja meg a kód sorszámát (000-199):  

4.	Adjon meg egy 6-számjegyű feloldó kódot, és erősítse meg a # gomb megnyomásával:  

	 Egy hosszú hangjelzés erősíti meg a sikeres mentést.
	� Ha a megadott sorszám (memóriapozíció) már foglalt, két rövid hangjelzés hallatszik, az egész eljárást 

ismételje meg.
5.	Miután meghallotta a megerősítő hangjelzést (egy hosszú hangjelzés), egyesével további jelszavakat 

adhat hozzá. Minden újonnan megadott jelszó automatikusan a következő sorszámhoz kerül tárolásra.

6.	A programozás módból való kilépéshez nyomja meg kétszer a * gombot: 

Feloldó kód törlése
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   
3.	Adja meg annak a kódnak a sorszámát (000-199), amelynek a jelszavát el kívánja távolítani, és erősítse 

meg a # gombbal:  
	 Az ezen a pozíción tárolt jelszó törlődik. A sikeres eltávolítás után egy hosszú hangjelzés hallható.
4.	Miután meghallotta a megerősítő hangjelzést (egy hosszú hangjelzés), a # gombot megnyomva sorra 

további jelszavakat is törölhet. Így automatikusan kiválasztásra kerül törlésre a következő sorszámú jelszó.
5.	Ha az összes feloldó jelszót törölni kívánja, írja be a sorszám helyett a 99-et, és erősítse meg a # gomb 

megnyomásával. Ez eltávolítja az összes feloldó jelszót.   

6.	A programozás módból való kilépéshez nyomja meg kétszer a * gombot: 
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RFID chip hozzáadása
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   
	� Amikor a csengő újra bekapcsol, a készülék 1 percig RFID-chip hozzáadási módban lesz. Egy hosszú 

hangjelzést fog hallani.

3.	Adja meg a kód sorszámát (000-199):  
	 A 000 sorozatszám a hozzáadásra szolgáló (admin) RFID chipnek, a 001 pedig a törlő RFID chipnek van 
fenntartva.
4.	Érintse hozzá az új RFID-chipet az olvasóhoz. A chip sikeres mentése esetén egy hosszú hangjelzést fog 

hallani.  
	 Ha egy adott kulcs már tárolva van az ajtóegység memóriájában, egy rövid dupla hangjelzés hallatszik.
5.	Miután meghallotta a megerősítő hangjelzést (egy hosszú hangjelzés), sorra további chipeket érinthet 

oda. Minden új chip automatikusan a következő sorszám alatt kerül tárolásra.

6.	A programozás módból való kilépéshez nyomja meg kétszer a * gombot: 

Az RFID-chip törlése
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   
	 Egy hosszú hangjelzést fog hallani.

3.	 Írja be a kód sorszámát (000-199), és nyomja meg a # gombot a chip törléséhez:  

4.	Miután meghallotta a megerősítő hangjelzést (egy hosszú hangjelzés), a # gombot megnyomva sorra 
további chipeket is törölhet. Így automatikusan kiválasztásra kerül törlésre a következő sorszámú chip.

5.	Ha az összes chipet törölni kívánja, írja be a sorozatszám helyett a 99-et, és erősítse meg a # gomb 

megnyomásával.   

6.	A programozás módból való kilépéshez nyomja meg kétszer a * gombot: 

A billentyűzet háttérvilágítás beállítása
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   
	 Egy hosszú hangjelzést fog hallani.
3.	Válassza ki a háttérvilágítási módot:

	   - Állandóan kikapcsolt háttérvilágítás

	   - Állandóan bekapcsolt háttérvilágítás

	   - �A háttérvilágítás csak akkor kapcsol be, amikor a billentyűzet használatban van, és auto-
matikusan kikapcsol, ha a billentyűzetet egy ideig nem használja.

4.	Kilépés a programozás üzemmódból: 
	 A programozás üzemmódból való kilépést dupla hangjelzés tudatja.
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A nyitó relé kapcsolási idejének beállítása
1.	Lépjen be a programozás üzemmódba

2.	 Írja be ezt:   
	 Egy hosszú hangjelzést fog hallani.

3.	Adjon meg egy 1 és 9 közötti számot, amely a relé kapcsolási idejét jelzi másodpercben: 

4.	Kilépés a programozás üzemmódból: 
	 A programozás üzemmódból való kilépést dupla hangjelzés tudatja.
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Párosítás az alkalmazással
Az EMOS GoSmart alkalmazás telepítése

Az alkalmazás letölthető Androidra és iOS-re a Google Playről és az App Store-ról.
A letöltéshez olvassa be a megfelelő QR-kódot.

Nyissa meg az EMOS GoSmart alkalmazást, erősítse meg az adatvédelmi szabályzat elfogadását az "Elfo-
gadom" gombra kattintva.
Válassza a "Regisztráció" lehetőséget.
Adjon meg egy érvényes e-mail címet és egy jelszót.
Erősítse meg az adatvédelmi szabályzat elfogadását.
Válassza a "Regisztráció" lehetőséget.

Válassza az "Eszköz hozzáadása" lehetőséget.
Válassza ki a GoSmart termékkategóriát, majd válassza a PoE Video Doorbell IP-21 eszközt
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Adatkábellel csatlakoztatott video-kaputelefon párosítása (1. módszer + 2. módszer)

Csavarozza ki a video-kaputelefon alján található csavart, és távolítsa el a hátsó fedelet.
Csatlakoztassa az eszközt a PoE kapcsolóhoz. PoE-injektor használata esetén csatlakoztassa megfelelően 
a kábeleket az 1. módszerben leírtak szerint.
Csatlakoztassa az adatkábel másik végét közvetlenül a video-kaputelefonhoz.
A készülék rövid inicializálást hajt végre, amit egy villogó gyűrű alakú LED jelez. Amikor az inicializálás befe-
jeződik, a LED folyamatosan világít, és a készülék készen áll a párosításra.

Az eszközkeresés automatikusan elkezdődik.
Az eszközkeresés sikeresen megtörtént. Erősítse meg a "kész" gombbal.
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Wifin csatlakoztatott video-kaputelefon párosítása (3. módszer)

A jobb felső sarokban módosítsa, hogy a párosítási módszer "Kábel" helyett "QR-kód" legyen.
Csavarozza ki a video-kaputelefon alján található csavart, és távolítsa el a hátsó fedelet.
Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt.
A gyűrű alakú LED villog, amíg a készülék párosítása nem sikeres. A video-kaputelefon készen áll a párosításra, 
amint egy rövid hangjelzés hallható.
Adja meg a wifi-hálózata nevét és jelszavát. Ezek az adatok titkosítva maradnak, és arra szolgálnak, hogy a 
video-kaputelefon távoli kapcsolatot létesíthessen a mobileszközével.

A generált QR-kódot tartsa a video-kaputelefon kamerája elé, és tartsa ott, amíg meg nem hallja a csengőt. 
Amikor a hang megszólal, kattintson a gombra a folytatáshoz.
Az eszközkeresés automatikusan elkezdődik. Erősítse meg a "kész" gombbal.
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Ikonok és vezérlőelemek
Az alkalmazás vezérlőelemei

Speciális beállítások

Videominőség váltás (HD/SD)

Némítás

Ráközelítés

A jel minősége és sebessége

Teljes képernyős mód

Képek készítése alkalmazásból és mentése a mobil albumba

Beszéd

Videofelvétel készítése alkalmazásból és mentése a mobil albumba

Menü kibontása

Az SD-kártyán tárolt videó lejátszása

Az alkalmazásból készített videók és fényképek megtekintése

Világos mód / sötét mód

Privát mód – a berendezés leállítja a kamerát és a felvételt

Hangerő beállítása

Mozgásérzékelés – a berendezés riaszt, ha bármilyen mozgást észlel

Zárvezérlés

Ikonok szerkesztése + egy másik eszköz vezérlésének hozzáadása

Értesítések kijelzése (Mozgásérzékelés...)
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A speciális beállítások leírása 

•	Third-Party Control – Hangasszisztensek beállítása
•	Device information – Alapvető információk az eszközről és tulajdonosáról
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Az eszközhöz rendelt jelenetek és auto-

matizálások megtekintése. Jeleneteket az alkalmazás főmenüjében, a 
"Jelenetek" részben hozhatunk létre. 

•	Check device network – Hálózati diagnosztika
•	Share Device – Az eszköz kezelésének megosztása másik felhasználóval
•	Private mode – Ha aktiválja, a berendezés leállítja a kamerát és a felvételt
•	Basic Function Settings – Az eszköz alapvető funkcióit engedélyezheti/

tilthatja, például az állapotjelzőt, az automatikus képernyőforgatást vagy 
az idő- és dátumbélyegzőt. Fontos beállítás a választható egyirányú vagy 
kétirányú kommunikáció is.

•	Volume and sounds – hangerő beállítása
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Riasztási beállítások. 
•	Activity Area – Annak a zónának a beállítása, amelyben a berendezés 

érzékeli a mozgást. Például, ha a berendezés az utat is pásztázza, de 
nem szeretné, ha a berendezés minden elhaladó autónál riasztana, ezzel 
a funkcióval kiválaszthatja, mely területen észlelje az érzékelő a mozgást.

•	Human Body Filtering – Az emberi test körvonalainak felismerése. A funkció 
bekapcsolása után a készüléknek már nem szabad minden mozgás esetén 
riasztania, hanem csak akkor, ha emberi testet ismer fel.

•	Onvif - Alapvető Onvif-beállítások az eszközök külső nézőkhöz, például 
NVR-rendszerekhez való csatlakoztatásához.

•	Offline Notification (értesítés offline állapotról) – Az állandó panaszok 
elkerülése érdekében a rendszer értesítést küld, ha az eszköz 30 percnél 
tovább offline állapotban van.

•	Help Center – a Gyakran Ismételt Kérdések és megoldásaik megtekintése, 
visszajelzés/kérdés/javaslat küldése

•	Add to Home Screen – Parancsikon hozzáadása a telefon főképernyőjé-
hez. Így nem kell mindig az alkalmazásból megnyitnia az eszközt, hanem 
egyszerűen a parancsikonra kattintva közvetlenül a berendezés nézetébe 
ugorhat

•	Device update – Eszköz frissítése. Automatikus frissítések bekapcsolása
•	Device Restart – az eszköz újraindítása 
•	Remove Device – Az eszköz eltávolítása és a párosítás megszüntetése. 

Fontos lépés, ha meg szeretné változtatni az eszköz tulajdonosát. Miután 
hozzáadott egy eszközt az alkalmazáshoz, az eszköz párosítva lesz, és 
nem adható hozzá másik fiókhoz.  
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Felvétel SD-kártyára
Az otthoni biztonsági rendszerek egyik alapvető funkciója az SD-kártyára történő rögzítés. 
A video-kaputelefon legfeljebb 128 GB-os FAT32 formátumú SD-kártyákat támogat. Amikor az SD-kártya 
megtelik, a felvételek automatikusan felülírásra kerülnek.

Az SD-kártya funkció bekapcsolása:
1.	Helyezze be a Micro SD-kártyát a megfelelő nyílásba. 
2.	Nyissa meg a speciális eszközbeállításokat, és válassza a "Tárolási beállítások" lehetőséget.
3.	Formázza meg az SD-kártyát. FIGYELMEZTETÉS: ne zárja be az alkalmazást, és ne szakítsa meg a folya-

matot az SD-kártya formázása során.
4.	Kapcsolja be a mozgásérzékelést, és állítsa be a kívánt érzékenységet. A beállításokban be- és kikapcsol-

hatja az emberi test felismerését, amivel megakadályozható a riasztás, ha a berendezés egy állat vagy 
egy fa mozgását érzékeli. Az "Activity Area" segítségével kijelölheti azt a területet, amelyen szeretné, 
hogy a berendezés érzékelje a mozgást. (Például, ha nem szeretné, hogy a berendezés minden elhaladó 
autónál riasszon, amely áthalad az úton, amerre a berendezés néz).

5.	  Amint a berendezés mozgást észlel, néhány másodperces felvételt rögzít, amelyet erre az ikonra kat-
tintva talál meg: 
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Hibaelhárítási GYIK

Nem tudom párosítani a készülékeimet. Mi a teendő?
•	Győződjön meg róla, hogy elég erős a jel
•	Adja meg az alkalmazásnak a beállításokban az összes engedélyt
•	Ellenőrizze, hogy a mobil operációs rendszer aktuális verzióját és az alkalmazás legújabb verzióját 

használja-e

Kint hallanak engem, de én nem hallom a kinti hangot / Hallom a kinti hangot, de ők nem hallanak engem. 
•	Győződjön meg arról, hogy minden engedélyt megadott az alkalmazásnak, különösen a mikrofonnak.
•	Az egyirányú kommunikáció is okozhatja a gondot. Ha ez az ikon jelenik meg alul: , az azt jelenti, hogy 

az eszköz egyirányú kommunikációra van beállítva.
•	A módosításhoz lépjen be a "Basic Function Settings" (alapfunkciók beállításai) menübe, és állítsa a 

"Talk mode" (beszédmód) elemet "Two-way talk" (kétirányú beszélgetés) módra. Ezt a menüt a speciális 
beállításoknál találja (l. a "Speciális beállítások leírása" fejezetet).

•	Kétirányú kommunikáció esetén ez a helyes ikon: 

Nem érkeznek az értesítések, miért?
•	Adja meg az alkalmazásnak a beállításokban az összes engedélyt
•	Kapcsolja be az értesítéseket az alkalmazás beállításaiban (Settings -> App notifications)

Milyen SD-kártyát használhatok?
•	FAT32 formátumú SD-kártyát legfeljebb 128 Gb tárhellyel és legalább CLASS 10 gyorsasági besorolással.

Ha megtelik az SD-kártya memóriája, automatikusan felülírásra kerülnek a legrégebbi fájlok, vagy a 
felhasználónak kézzel kell azokat törölnie?

•	 Igen, a régebbi fájlok automatikusan felülírásra kerülnek.

Ki használhatja a készüléket?
•	Az eszköznek mindig rendelkeznie kell egy adminisztrátorral (tulajdonossal)
•	Az adminisztrátor megoszthatja az eszközt a háztartás többi tagjával és jogosultságokat rendelhet hozzájuk
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Varnostna navodila in opozorila 

Pred uporabo naprave preberite uporabniški priročnik.

Upoštevajte varnostna navodila iz priročnika.

Električna nevarnost:
•	Nepravilna namestitev in/ali uporaba lahko povzroči požar ali poškodbe zaradi električnega toka.
•	Pred namestitvijo preberite priročnik in upoštevajte posebne lastnosti prostora in lokacije, kjer bo izdelek 

nameščen. 
•	Naprave ne odpirajte, razstavljajte, spreminjajte ali predelujte, razen če je to posebej navedeno v priročniku. 
•	Vsako nepooblaščeno odpiranje ali popravilo izniči vse obveznosti, pravice do zamenjave ali garancije.
•	Uporabljajte samo z originalnim napajalnim kablom. 
•	 Izdelek se lahko napaja samo z napetostjo, ki ustreza parametrom, navedenim za izdelek. 
•	Servisiranje izdelka lahko opravlja le usposobljen tehnik, da se zmanjša nevarnost poškodb zaradi elek-

tričnega toka. 
•	Pred čiščenjem izdelek izključite iz električnega omrežja. 
•	 Izdelka ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vključno z otroki), katerih fizične, senzorične ali duševne sposobnosti 

ali pomanjkanje izkušenj in znanja onemogočajo varno uporabo izdelka brez nadzora ali navodil. 
•	Čiščenja in uporabniškega vzdrževanja ne smejo opravljati otroci brez nadzora. 
•	 Izdelka ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge tekočine.

Nevarnost požara:
•	 Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je kateri koli njegov del poškodovan ali okvarjen. Če je izdelek poškodovan ali 

okvarjen, ga takoj zamenjajte. 

Nevarnost zadušitve: 
•	Otrokom ne dovolite, da se igrajo z embalažo. Embalažni material hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

OPOZORILO

Nevarnost spotikanja:
•	Napajalni kabel in izdelek morata biti vedno nameščena tako, da ne ovirata pogosto uporabljanih površin 

za hojo.

OBVESTILA
•	Nevarnost poškodbe izdelka:
•	 Izdelek uporabljajte samo tako, kot je opisano v tem dokumentu.
•	Preprečite padec izdelka in ga zaščitite pred udarci.
•	Za čiščenje izdelka ne uporabljajte agresivnih kemičnih čistil.
•	Nadzorujte otroke, da se ne igrajo z izdelkom.
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Vsebina paketa
Video domofon
Zvonec
Priročnik
Napajalnik
Injektor PoE
5× čip RFID + 2× čip za programiranje
Montažni material
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Tehnične specifikacije
Napajanje: DC 12–48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(napajanje prek Etherneta)
Povezava: 802.11 b/g/n pri 2,4 GHz
Ločljivost: 1920×1080
Tipalo: 1/2,9-palčno CMOS
Mere: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Stopnja zaščite ohišja: IP44
Delovna temperatura: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Opis naprave
Opis enote kamere
  1 – Dežna prevleka
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Nočna osvetlitev
  4 – Leča
  5 – Čitalnik RFID + tipkovnica
  6 – Osvetljen gumb za zvonec
  7 – Reža za SD kartico
  8 – Vrata RJ45 (LAN / PoE)
  9 – Priključek za gumb za izhod
10 – Priključek za napajanje
11 – Priključek za upravljanje ključavnice
12 – Gumb SET (nastavitev)

Povezava

Pozor
Naprava se lahko poveže samo z omrežjem Wi-Fi s frekvenco 2,4 GHz. (Frekvenca 5 GHz ni podprta.) Zato 
priporočamo, da pred povezavo naprave preverite, ali vaše omrežje Wi-Fi deluje na tej frekvenci. Nekateri 
usmerjevalniki imajo frekvence 2,4 GHz in 5 GHz združene pod enim SSID-jem. V tem primeru bo morda treba 
ločiti frekvence, da se naprava lahko poveže.
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Namestitev in montaža
Opis ožičenja
1. način: Napajanje in prenos podatkov prek PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Ta možnost je najbolj primerna za novogradnje ali projekte prenove, kjer je enostavno napeljati en sam ether-
netni kabel od usmerjevalnika ali stikala PoE do zvonca. Zagotavlja najstabilnejšo povezavo in napajanje brez 
potrebe po dodatnih kablih. Uporabiti je treba podatkovni kabel vsaj kategorije CAT5. 
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Če stikalo PoE ni na voljo, ga lahko nadomesti priloženi injektor PoE. Injektor se priključi na naslednji način:
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2. način: Napajanje prek ločenega kabla + podatki prek kabla LAN

Primerno za lokacije, kjer je enostavno napeljati podatkovni kabel, vendar ni na voljo stikala PoE in ni mogoče 
uporabiti injektorja PoE – na primer zaradi načina povezave ali neustrezne infrastrukture. V tem primeru se 
napajanje izvaja z ločenim kablom, na primer iz adapterja ali stikalne plošče.
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Grafični prikaz povezave z uporabo priloženega adapterja:
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3. način: Napajanje prek ločenega kabla + Wi-Fi

Ta možnost je primerna za lokacije, kjer ni mogoče napeljati omrežnega kabla, je pa na voljo stabilna povezava 
Wi-Fi. Napajanje je zagotovljeno z ločenim kablom.

Pozor: Zaradi robustne kovinske zasnove celotnega video domofona je doseg Wi-Fi signala znatno omejen 
– približno 15–20 metrov na odprtem prostoru. Za pravilno delovanje je zato treba zagotoviti dovolj močan 
Wi-Fi signal na mestu montaže, idealno brez ovir med zvoncem in usmerjevalnikom.
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Grafični prikaz povezave z uporabo priloženega adapterja:
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Montaža video domofona
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1.	 Izberite primerno mesto za montažo 150–160 cm od tal, idealno stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe, 
in tam pritrdite montažni okvir.

2.	Napajalni kabel povlecite skozi montažno odprtino in ga priključite na priključek na zadnji strani enote 
kamere.

3.	Priključeno enoto kamere namestite na montažni okvir s priloženim vijakom.
4.	Med steno in enoto vratne kamere nanesite plast silikona, da preprečite vdor vlage pod enoto kamere. 

Silikon je treba nanesti na zgornji in stranski del. Spodnja stran mora biti odprta, da lahko vlažen zrak 
uhaja iz prostora pod enoto vratne kamere.
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Seznanitev z notranjim zvoncem
Video domofon je združljiv s klasičnim brezžičnim zvoncem 
P5734B. V primeru okvare ali potrebe po razširitvi lahko 
ta zvonec kupite ločeno pod številko izdelka P5734B in ga 
preprosto seznanite po spodnjem postopku.

Zvonec vključite v primerno električno vtičnico. 

Po inicializaciji držite sredinski gumb 5 sekund, dokler se 
ne prižgejo rdeče LED-lučke.

Pritisnite gumb za zvonjenje na video domofonu – zvonec 
se mora samodejno seznaniti in začeti zvoniti. Po uspešni 
seznanitvi lahko z upravljalnimi gumbi na zvoncu prilagodite 
glasnost in izberete melodijo zvonjenja. S kratkim pritiskom 
na srednji gumb spremenite glasnost, s puščičnimi gumbi 
pa se lahko pomikate med različnimi melodijami zvonjenja.
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Upravljalni elementi in funkcije
Združevanje čipov RFID
Paket vsebuje 7 čipov RFID: 5× črnih za običajno uporabo (odklepanje) in 2 barvna – rdeč in zelen – za upravlja-
nje. Zeleni čip se uporablja za dodajanje novih (črnih) čipov, rdeči čip pa za njihovo brisanje.

1.	Zeleni čip položite na bralno površino zvonca. Zaslišali boste pisk – naprava preklopi v način za dodajanje 
čipov.

2.	Postopoma položite nove (črne) čipe, ki jih želite shraniti. Vsako uspešno dodajanje se potrdi s piskom.
3.	Ko dodate vse želene čipe, ponovno položite zeleni čip, da zapustite način za dodajanje. Znova boste 

zaslišali pisk.

Enak postopek lahko uporabite za brisanje čipov – najprej položite rdeči čip, da zaženete način za odstranjevanje, 
nato postopoma položite čipe, ki jih želite odstraniti, in na koncu ponovno položite rdeči čip, da zapustite način.

Brisanje vseh čipov RFID
Če izgubite enega od čipov RFID in ga ne morete odstraniti posebej, priporočamo, da hkrati izbrišete vse čipe, 
da se izognete varnostnim tveganjem.
To storite tako, da pritisnete in 3 sekunde zadržite gumb SET, nato ga spustite in ga trikrat na kratko pritisnite.
S tem korakom boste iz video domofona izbrisali vse seznanjene čipe RFID, vključno z rdečim in zelenim 
čipom skrbnika.

Če morate te čipe ponovno seznaniti, se obrnite na našo tehnično podporo na: support@emos.eu.
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Nastavitve s tipkovnico
Hitra referenčna tabela kodiranja

Funkcija 1. korak 2. korak 3. korak Opomba:

Vstopite v 
način za 
programiranje

 

Privzeta 
skrbniška 
(glavna) koda 
je nastavljena 
na 123456.

Izhod iz 
načina za 
programiranje
Sprememba 
skrbniške 
(glavne) kode

  

Dodajanje kode 
za odklepanje   

 

Brisanje kode 
za odklepanje   

Izbris vseh 
kod

  

Dodajanje čipov 
RFID  

 

Brisanje čipov 
RFID  

 
Izbris vseh 
čipov

  

Način 
osvetlitve 
ozadja 
tipkovnice

 

 - Izklopljeno

 - Vklopljeno

 - �Vklopljeno 
med 
delovanjem

Nastavitev 
trajanja 
aktivacije 
releja za 
odklepanje
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Način za programiranje
Za nastavitev različnih funkcij morate napravo najprej preklopiti v način za programiranje. To lahko storite 
tako, da vnesete številsko kombinacijo na naslednji način:

Vstop v način za programiranje (skrbniška koda):  
Ko vstopite v način za programiranje, boste zaslišali en dolg pisk.

Izhod iz načina za programiranje: 
Izhod iz načina za programiranje je označen z dvojnim piskom.

Spreminjanje skrbniške kode
Toplo priporočamo, da najprej spremenite skrbniško kodo, preden izvedete nadaljnje nastavitve, da se izognete 
varnostnim tveganjem.
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  

3.	Vnesite novo 6-mestno geslo:  
	 Po uspešni spremembi se oglasi 1 dolg pisk.
4.	 Izhod iz načina za programiranje

Dodajanje kode za odklepanje
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  

3.	Vnesite zaporedno številko kode (000–199):  

4.	Vnesite 6-mestno kodo za odklepanje in potrdite s pritiskom na gumb #:  
	 Če je koda uspešno shranjena, boste v potrditev zaslišali en dolg pisk.
	� Če je določena zaporedna številka (pomnilniško mesto) že zasedena, se bo oglasil kratek dvojni pisk in 

celoten postopek bo treba ponoviti.
5.	Ko zaslišite potrditveni ton (en dolg pisk), lahko eno za drugim dodajate več gesel. Vsako novo vneseno 

geslo se samodejno shrani pod naslednjo zaporedno številko.

6.	Za izhod iz načina za programiranje dvakrat pritisnite gumb *: 

Brisanje kode za odklepanje
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  
3.	Vnesite zaporedno številko kode (000–199), s katere želite odstraniti geslo, in potrdite s pritiskom na 

gumb #:  
	 Geslo, shranjeno na tem mestu, bo izbrisano. Po uspešni odstranitvi se oglasi en dolg pisk.
4.	Ko zaslišite potrditveni ton (en dolg pisk), lahko s pritiskom na # izbrišete več gesel eno za drugim. S tem 

se bo samodejno izbralo geslo v naslednji zaporedni številki za brisanje.
5.	Če želite izbrisati vsa gesla za odklepanje, namesto zaporedne številke vnesite 99 in potrdite s pritiskom 

na gumb #. S tem boste odstranili vsa gesla za odklepanje.   

6.	Za izhod iz načina za programiranje dvakrat pritisnite gumb *: 
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Dodajanje čipov RFID
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  
	� Ko se zvonec ponovno vklopi, bo naprava 1 minuto v načinu za dodajanje čipov RFID. Zaslišali boste en 

dolg pisk.

3.	Vnesite zaporedno številko kode (000–199):  
	 Zaporedna številka 000 je rezervirana za dodajanje (skrbniškega) čipa RFID, 001 pa za brisanje čipa RFID.
4.	Položite novi čip RFID na čitalnik. Zaslišali boste en dolg pisk, ki označuje uspešno shranjevanje čipa. 

 
	 Če je čip že shranjen v pomnilniku vratne postaje, se bo oglasil kratek dvojni pisk.
5.	Ko zaslišite potrditveni zvok (en dolg pisk), lahko naenkrat položite več čipov. Vsak nov čip se samodejno 

shrani pod naslednjo zaporedno številko.

6.	Za izhod iz načina za programiranje dvakrat pritisnite gumb *: 

Brisanje čipa RFID
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  
	 Zaslišali boste en dolg pisk.

3.	Vnesite zaporedno številko kode (000–199) in pritisnite # za brisanje čipa:  
4.	Ko zaslišite potrditveni ton (en dolg pisk), lahko s pritiskom na # izbrišete več čipov enega za drugim. S 

tem se bo samodejno izbral čip v naslednji zaporedni številki za brisanje.
5.	Če želite izbrisati vse čipe, namesto zaporedne številke vnesite 99 in potrdite s pritiskom na gumb #. 

  

6.	Za izhod iz načina za programiranje dvakrat pritisnite gumb *: 

Nastavitev osvetlitve ozadja tipkovnice
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  
	 Zaslišali boste en dolg pisk.
3.	 Izberite način za osvetlitev ozadja:

	   – Osvetlitev ozadja vedno izklopljena

	   – Osvetlitev ozadja vedno vklopljena

	   – �Osvetlitev ozadja se vklopi le, ko je tipkovnica v uporabi, in se samodejno izklopi po dolo-
čenem času neaktivnosti.

4.	 Izhod iz načina za programiranje: 
	 Izhod iz načina za programiranje je označen z dvojnim piskom.

Nastavitev trajanja aktivacije releja za odklepanje
1.	Vstopite v način za programiranje

2.	Vnesite:  
	 Zaslišali boste en dolg pisk.

3.	Vnesite število od 1 do 9, ki označuje trajanje aktivacije releja v sekundah: 

4.	 Izhod iz načina za programiranje: 
	 Izhod iz načina za programiranje je označen z dvojnim piskom.
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Seznanjanje z aplikacijo
Namestitev aplikacije EMOS GoSmart

Aplikacija je na voljo za Android in iOS v trgovinah Google Play in App Store.
Prenesite aplikacijo s skeniranjem QR kode.

Odprite EMOS GoSmart in potrdite politiko zasebnosti s pritiskom na Strinjam se.
Izberite Registracija.
Vnesite veljaven e-poštni naslov in izberite geslo.
Potrdite, da se strinjate s politiko zasebnosti.
Izberite Prijava.

Izberite Dodaj napravo.
Izberite kategorijo izdelkov GoSmart in izberite napravo PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Seznanjanje video domofona, povezanega prek podatkovnega kabla (1. način + 2. način)

Odvijte vijak na dnu video domofona in odstranite zadnji pokrov.
Napravo priključite na stikalo PoE. Če uporabljate injektor PoE, priključite kable, kot je opisano v 1. načinu 
namestitve.
Drugi konec podatkovnega kabla priključite neposredno na video domofon.
Naprava izvede kratko inicializacijo, ki jo signalizira utripajoč LED-obroč. Ko je inicializacija končana, bo LED-
-obroč neprekinjeno svetil in naprava bo pripravljena na seznanitev.

Naprava bo zaznana samodejno.
Naprava je bila najdena. Potrdite tako, da tapnete na Končano.
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Seznanjanje video domofona, povezanega prek omrežja Wi-Fi (3. način)

V zgornjem desnem kotu spremenite način seznanjanja iz "Kabel" v "QR-koda".
Odvijte vijak na dnu video domofona in odstranite zadnji pokrov.
Priključite napajalni kabel.
LED-obroč bo utripal, dokler naprava ni seznanjena. Video domofon je pripravljen za seznanitev v trenutku, 
ko zaslišite kratek zvok.
Vnesite ime in geslo za svoje omrežje Wi-Fi. Informacije ostanejo šifrirane in se uporabljajo le za to, da lahko 
video domofon na daljavo komunicira z vašo mobilno napravo.

Ustvarjeno QR-kodo usmerite proti kameri video domofona in jo držite, dokler ne zaslišite melodije zvonjenja. 
Ko zaslišite ta zvok, tapnite gumb za nadaljevanje.
Naprava bo zaznana samodejno. Potrdite tako, da tapnete na Končano.
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Ikone in indikatorji
Opis indikatorjev v aplikaciji

Napredne nastavitve

Stikalo za kakovost videa (HD / SD)

Izklop zvoka

Povečava

Kakovost in hitrost signala

Celozaslonski način

Fotografiranje z aplikacijo in shranjevanje slik v fotoalbum mobilne naprave

Govor

Zajemanje videa z aplikacijo in shranjevanje posnetkov v fotoalbum mobilne naprave

Odpiranje menija

Predvajanje videoposnetkov, shranjenih na SD kartici

Ogled videoposnetkov in fotografij, posnetih z aplikacijo

Svetli / temni način

Zasebni način – naprava bo prenehala skenirati in snemati

Nastavitev glasnosti

Zaznavanje gibanja – naprava vas bo obvestila, če zazna kakršno koli gibanje

Upravljanje zaklepanja

Urejanje ikon + možnost dodajanja nadzora za drugo napravo

Prikaz obvestil (zaznavanje gibanja ...)
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Opis naprednih nastavitev 

•	Third-Party Control – nastavitve glasovnega pomočnika
•	Device Information – osnovne informacije o napravi in njenem lastniku
•	Tap-To-Run and Automation – ogled prizorov in avtomatizacij, dodeljenih 

napravi. Prizore lahko ustvarite neposredno v glavnem meniju aplikacije 
v razdelku Prizori. 

•	Check Device Network – diagnostika omrežja
•	Share Device – možnost deljenja skrbništva naprave z drugim uporabnikom
•	Private Mode – ko je aktiviran zasebni način, naprava preneha skenirati 

in snemati
•	Basic Function Settings – možnost vklopa/izklopa osnovnih funkcij naprave, 

kot sta samodejno obračanje zaslona ali časovno/datumsko žigosanje. Po-
membna nastavitev je tudi možnost izbire med enosmerno ali dvosmerno 
komunikacijo.

•	Volume and Sounds – nastavitve glasnosti in zvokov
•	Detection Alarm Settings – nastavitve alarma zaznavanja. 
•	Activity Area – nastavitev območja, v katerem bo naprava zaznala gibanje. 

Če je na primer vaša naprava usmerjena proti cesti in ne želite biti obveš-
čeni vsakič, ko mimo pelje avto, lahko nastavite, na katero območje naj se 
zaznavanje gibanja osredotoči.

•	Human Body Filtering – zaznavanje človeških silhuet. Ko je funkcija aktivi-
rana, vas naprava ne obvešča več o vsakem gibanju, temveč le o tem, če 
zazna premikanje človeškega telesa.

•	Onvif – osnovne nastavitve funkcije Onvif za povezovanje naprave z zuna-
njimi brskalniki, kot so sistemi NVR.

•	Offline Notification – da bi se izognili nenehnim obvestilom, bo obvestilo 
poslano, če naprava ostane brez povezave več kot 30 minut.

•	Help Center – prikaz pogosto zastavljenih vprašanj in rešitve ter možnost 
neposrednega pošiljanja vprašanj, predlogov, povratnih informacij.

•	Add to Home Screen – dodajanje ikone na začetni zaslon telefona. Tako 
vam naprave ni več treba vsakič odpirati prek aplikacije; preprosto tapnete 
novo dodano ikono in preusmerjeni boste neposredno v meni naprave.

•	Device Update – posodobitev naprave. Možnost vklopa samodejnih po-
sodobitev.

•	Restart Device – ponovni zagon naprave. 
•	Remove Device – odstranitev in preklic povezave z napravo. Pomemben 

korak, če želite spremeniti lastnika naprave. Ko je naprava dodana v 
aplikacijo, je seznanjena in je ni mogoče prenesti v drug račun, ne da bi 
je prej razdružili.  
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Snemanje na SD kartico
Ena od ključnih funkcij domačega varnostnega sistema je možnost snemanja na SD kartico. 
Video domofon podpira SD kartice z največjo kapaciteto 128 GB v formatu FAT32. Ko je kartica polna, se 
podatki samodejno začnejo prepisovati.

Navodila za aktiviranje funkcije SD kartice:
1.	Vstavite kartico Micro SD v ustrezno režo. 
2.	Odprite napredne nastavitve naprave in izberite možnosti "Nastavitve shranjevanja".
3.	Formatirajte SD kartico. POZOR: Med formatiranjem kartice ne izklapljajte aplikacije in ne prekinjajte 

postopka.
4.	Vklopite zaznavanje gibanja in po potrebi prilagodite občutljivost. V nastavitvah lahko vklopite/izklopite 

tudi prepoznavanje človeškega telesa, da preprečite sprožitev alarmov vsakič, ko naprava zazna premi-
kanje živali ali drevesa. Z možnostjo "Activity Area" lahko določite tudi območje, na katerem naj naprava 
zazna gibanje. (Na primer, če ne želite, da vas naprava obvesti vsakič, ko se avtomobil pelje po cesti, ki 
je v vidnem polju naprave).

5.	  Ko naprava zazna gibanje, bo posnela tudi nekaj sekund videa, ki ga nato najdete pod ikono 



SI | 25

Pogosta vprašanja o odpravljanju težav

Naprave se ne seznanjajo. Kaj naj storim?
•	Prepričajte se, da je signal dovolj močan.
•	V nastavitvah dajte aplikaciji vsa dovoljenja.
•	Preverite, ali uporabljate posodobljeno različico mobilnega operacijskega sistema in najnovejšo različico 

aplikacije.

Slišim se od zunaj, vendar zvok od zunaj ne prihaja noter. / Zvok od zunaj prihaja, vendar se me od zunaj 
ne sliši. 

•	Preverite, ali ste aplikaciji v napravi dali vsa dovoljenja, zlasti kar zadeva mikrofon.
•	Druga možna težava je enosmerna komunikacija. Če se prikazuje ta ikona , pomeni, da je naprava nas-

tavljena na enosmerno komunikacijo.
•	Če želite spremeniti nastavitev, pojdite v "Basic Function Settings" in nastavite "Talk Mode" (Način po-

govora) na "Two-way" (Dvosmerni) pogovor. Meni najdete v naprednih nastavitvah (glejte poglavje Opis 
naprednih nastavitev).

•	 Ikona za dvosmerno komunikacijo je videti takole: 

Ne prejemam obvestil. Zakaj?
•	V nastavitvah dajte aplikaciji vsa dovoljenja.
•	Vklopite obvestila v nastavitvah aplikacije "Settings" -> "App notifications" (Nastavitve -> Obvestila iz 

aplikacije).

Kakšno SD kartico lahko uporabim?
•	Naprava podpira SD kartice do največje kapacitete 128 GB in hitrosti vsaj CLASS 10 v formatu FAT32.

Ali se najstarejši posnetki samodejno prepišejo, ko je pomnilnik SD kartice poln, ali jih moram ročno 
izbrisati?

•	Da, posnetki se samodejno prepišejo.

Kdo lahko uporablja napravo?
•	Naprava mora vedno imeti skrbnika (lastnika)
•	Skrbnik lahko nato napravo deli z drugimi člani gospodinjstva in jim dodeli pravice.
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GARANCIJSKA IZJAVA
1.	 Izjavljamo, da jamčimo za lastnosti in brezhibno delovanje v garancijskem roku.
2.	Garancijski rok prične teči z datumom izročitve blaga in velja 24 mesecev.
3.	EMOS SI, d.o.o. jamči kupcu, da bo v garancijskem roku na lastne stroške odpravil vse pomanjkljivosti na 

aparatu zaradi tovarniške napake v materialu ali izdelavi.
4.	Za čas popravila se garancijski rok podaljša.
5.	Če aparat ni popravljen v roku 45 dni od dneva prijave okvare lahko prizadeta stranka zahteva novega ali 

vračilo plačanega zneska.
6.	Garancija preneha, če je okvara nastala zaradi:

•	nestrokovnega-nepooblaščenega servisa
•	predelave brez odobritve proizvajalca
•	neupoštevanja navodil za uporabo aparata

7.	Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu.
8.	Če ni drugače označeno, velja garancija na ozemeljskem območju Republike Slovenije.
9.	Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti plačilu popravilo, vzdrževanje blaga, nadomestne dele in priklopne aparate 

tri leta po poteku garancijskega roka.
10.	Naravna obraba aparata je izključena iz garancijske obveznosti. Isto velja tudi za poškodbe zaradi nepra-

vilne uporabe ali preobremenitve.

NAVODILA ZA REKLAMACIJSKI POSTOPEK
Lastnik uveljavlja garancijski zahtevek tako, da ugotovljeno okvaro prijavi pooblaščeni delavnici (EMOS SI, d.o.o., 
Rimska cesta 92, 3311 Šempeter v Savinjski dolini) pisno ali ustno. Kupec je odgovoren, če s prepozno pri-
javo povzroči škodo na aparatu. Po izteku garancijskega roka preneha pravica do uveljavljanja garancijskega 
zahtevka. Priložen mora biti potrjen garancijski list z originalnim računom. 
EMOS SI, d.o.o. se obvezuje, da bo aparat zamenjal z novim, če ta v tem garancijskem roku ne bi deloval 
brezhibno.

ZNAMKA: 	 EMOS GoSmart video domofon IP-21PoE

TIP: 	 H4034 

DATUM IZROČITVE BLAGA:

Servis:	 EMOS SI, d.o.o., Rimska cesta 92, 3311 Šempeter v Savinjski dolini, Slovenija
	 tel: +386 8 205 17 21
	 e-mail: reklamacije@emos-si.si
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Sigurnosne upute i upozorenja 

Pročitajte korisnički priručnik prije upotrebe uređaja.

Pridržavajte se sigurnosnih uputa navedenih u priručniku.

Opasnost od strujnog udara:
•	Nepravilna ugradnja i/ili uporaba mogu uzrokovati požar ili ozljede uzrokovane električnom energijom.
•	Prije ugradnje pročitajte priručnik i uzmite u obzir specifična svojstva prostora i mjesta gdje će se proizvod 

ugraditi. 
•	Ne otvarajte, rastavljajte, modificirajte ili mijenjajte uređaj osim ako za to ne postoji posebna uputa u 

priručniku. 
•	Svako neovlašteno otvaranje ili popravak poništava sve odgovornosti, prava na zamjenu ili jamstva.
•	Koristite samo s originalnim kabelom napajanja. 
•	Proizvod se može napajati samo naponom koji odgovara parametrima navedenim za proizvod. 
•	Servisiranje proizvoda smije obavljati samo kvalificirani tehničar kako bi se smanjio rizik od ozljeda elek-

tričnom energijom. 
•	 Iskopčajte proizvod iz napajanja prije početka čišćenja. 
•	Proizvod ne smiju, bez nadzora ili uputa, koristiti osobe (uključujući djecu) čije fizičke, senzorne ili mentalne 

sposobnosti ili nedostatak iskustva i znanja sprječavaju sigurnu upotrebu proizvoda. 
•	Čišćenje i korisničko održavanje ne smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora. 
•	Proizvod ne uranjajte u vodu ili druge tekućine.

Opasnost od požara:
•	Ne koristite proizvod ako je bilo koji od njegovih dijelova oštećen ili neispravan. Odmah zamijenite proizvod 

ako je oštećen ili neispravan. 

Opasnost od gušenja: 
•	Ne dopustite djeci da se igraju s materijalom ambalaže. Materijal ambalaže držite izvan dosega djece.

UPOZORENJE

Opasnost od spoticanja:
•	Kabel za napajanje i proizvod uvijek moraju biti postavljeni tako da nisu na putu na često korištenim 

područjima za hodanje.

NAPOMENE
•	Opasnost od oštećenja proizvoda:
•	Koristite proizvod samo kako je opisano u ovom dokumentu.
•	Onemogućite pad proizvoda i zaštitite ga od utjecaja.
•	Ne koristite agresivne kemijske deterdžente za čišćenje proizvoda.
•	Nadzirite djecu kako se ne bi igrala s proizvodom.
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Sadržaj pakiranja
Videozvono na vratima
Zvono
Priručnik
Mrežni prilagodnik
PoE injektor
5× RFID čip + 2× Programski čip
Materijal za ugradnju
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Tehničke specifikacije
Napajanje: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(napajanje preko Etherneta)
Veza: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Razlučivost: 1920×1080
Senzor: 1/2,9" CMOS
Dimenzije: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Stupanj zaštite: IP44
Radna temperatura: -20 °C ~ +50 °C



RS|HR|BA|ME | 5

Opis uređaja
Opis kamere
  1 – Navlaka za kišu
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Noćno osvjetljenje
  4 – Leća
  5 – RFID čitač + tipkovnica
  6 – Osvijetljeni gumb zvona
  7 – Utor za SD karticu
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) priključak
  9 – Priključak za gumb EXIT
10 – Priključak za napajanje
11 – Priključak za kontrolu brave
12 – gumb SET

Spajanje

Pozor
Uređaj se može spojiti samo na Wi-Fi mrežu frekvencije 2,4 GHz. (Frekvencija od 5 GHz nije podržana.) Sto-
ga preporučujemo da provjerite radi li vaša Wi-Fi mreža na ovoj frekvenciji prije povezivanja uređaja. Neki 
usmjerivači imaju frekvencije od 2,4 GHz i 5 GHz, ujedinjene pod jednim SSID-om. U tom slučaju, možda će 
biti potrebno odvojiti frekvencije kako bi se uređaj mogao povezati
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Postavljanje i sklapanje
Opis ožičenja
Metoda 1: Napajanje i prijenos podataka putem PoE-a (Power over Ethernet)

Ova je opcija najprikladnija za nove zgrade ili projekte obnove gdje je jednostavno provesti jedan Ethernet kabel 
od rutera ili PoE sklopke do zvona na vratima. Pruža najstabilniju vezu i napajanje bez potrebe za dodatnim 
kabelima. Potrebno je koristiti podatkovni kabel barem kategorije CAT5. 
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Ako PoE sklopka nije dostupna, može se zamijeniti priloženim PoE injektorom. Injektor se spaja na sljedeći način:
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Metoda 2: Napajanje putem zasebnog kabela + podaci putem LAN kabela

Pogodno za lokacije gdje je lako provesti podatkovni kabel, ali nema dostupnog PoE prekidača i ne može 
se koristiti PoE injektor - na primjer zbog načina povezivanja ili nedovoljne infrastrukture. U ovom slučaju, 
napajanje se obavlja zasebnim kabelom, na primjer iz adaptera ili razvodne ploče.
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Grafički prikaz spajanja pomoću priloženog adaptera:
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Metoda 3: Napajanje putem zasebnog kabela + Wi-Fi

Ova je opcija prikladna za lokacije gdje nije moguće provesti mrežni kabel, ali je dostupna stabilna Wi-Fi veza. 
Napajanje se osigurava zasebnim kabelom.

Pozor: Zbog robusnog metalnog dizajna cijelog video zvona, domet Wi-Fi mreže je znatno ograničen - 
otprilike 15-20 metara na otvorenom prostoru. Za pravilan rad stoga je potrebno osigurati dovoljno jak 
Wi-Fi signal na mjestu montaže, idealno bez ikakvih prepreka između zvona na vratima i rutera.
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Grafički prikaz spajanja pomoću priloženog adaptera:
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Montaža videozvona na vratima
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1.	Odaberite prikladno mjesto za montažu 150–160 cm od tla, idealno zaštićeno od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, 
i tamo pričvrstite okvir za montažu.

2.	Provucite kabel za napajanje kroz montažni otvor i priključite ga na terminal na stražnjoj strani kamere.
3.	Ugradite povezanu kameru na okvir za ugradnju pomoću priloženih vijaka.
4.	Nanesite sloj silikona između zida i kamere kako biste spriječili prodiranje vlage ispod kamere na vratima. 

Silikon treba nanijeti na vrh i sa strana. Donja strana mora biti otvorena kako bi vlažan zrak izašao iz 
prostora ispod kamere na vratima.
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Uparivanje s unutarnjim zvonom
Videozvono je kompatibilno s klasičnim bežičnim zvonom 
P5734B. U slučaju kvara ili potrebe za proširenjem, ovo 
zvono se može kupiti zasebno pod brojem proizvoda P5734B 
i jednostavno upariti slijedeći dolje navedeni postupak.

Priključite zvono u prikladnu električnu utičnicu. 

Nakon inicijalizacije, držite središnju tipku pritisnutu 5 
sekundi dok se ne upale crvene LED lampice.

Pritisnite gumb za zvono na videozvonu – zvono bi se tre-
balo automatski upariti i početi zvoniti. Nakon uspješnog 
uparivanja, možete koristiti kontrolne tipke na zvonu za 
podešavanje glasnoće i odabir melodije zvona. Kratkim 
pritiskom srednje tipke mijenja se razina glasnoće, a tipke 
sa strelicama mogu se koristiti za pomicanje kroz različite 
melodije zvona.
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Kontrole i funkcije
Uparivanje RFID čipova
U paketu se nalazi set od 7 RFID čipova: 5× crna za normalnu upotrebu (otključavanje) i 2 obojena – crvena i 
zelena – za upravljanje. Zeleni čip se koristi za dodavanje novih (crnih) čipova, crveni čip za njihovo brisanje.

1.	Postavite zeleni čip na površinu za čitanje zvona na vratima. Oglasit će se zvučni signal – uređaj ulazi u 
način dodavanja čipa.

2.	Postupno postavljajte nove (crne) žetone koje želite spremiti. Svaki uspješan unos potvrđuje se zvučnim 
signalom.

3.	Nakon što dodate sve željene žetone, ponovno postavite zeleni žeton kako biste izašli iz načina dodavanja. 
Zvučni signal će se ponovno oglasiti.

Isti postupak može se koristiti za brisanje žetona – prvo postavite crveni žeton za pokretanje načina ukla-
njanja, zatim postupno postavljajte žetone koje želite ukloniti i na kraju ponovno postavite crveni žeton za 
izlaz iz načina rada.

Brisanje svih RFID čipova
Ako izgubite jedan od RFID čipova i nemate načina da ga zasebno uklonite, preporučujemo da odjednom 
izbrišete sve čipove kako biste izbjegli sigurnosne rizike.
Da biste to učinili, držite pritisnut gumb SET 3 sekunde, zatim ga otpustite i kratko pritisnite 3 puta.
Ovim korakom brišu se svi upareni RFID čipovi s videozvona, uključujući crveni i zeleni administratorski čip.

U slučaju da trebate ponovno upariti ove čipove, obratite se našoj tehničkoj podršci na: support@emos.eu.
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Postavke pomoću tipkovnice
Tablica kodiranja za brzi pregled

Funkcija Korak 1 Korak 2 Korak 3 Napomena

Otvorite način 
rada za progra-
miranje

 

Zadani admi-
nistratorski 
(glavni) kod 
postavljen je 
na 123456

Izlaz iz načina 
rada za progra-
miranje
Promjena 
administrator-
skog (glavnog) 
koda

  

Dodajte kod za 
otključavanje   

 

Izbrišite kod za 
otključavanje   

Izbriši sve 
kodove

  

Dodajte RFID 
čipove  

 

Brisanje RFID 
čipova  

 
Obriši sve 
čipove

  

Način pozadin-
skog osvjetlje-
nja tipkovnice

 

 - Isključeno

 - Uključeno

 - �Uključeno 
tijekom 
aktivnosti

Postavite 
trajanje akti-
vacije releja za 
otključavanje
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Način programiranja
Za postavljanje različitih funkcija, prvo morate uređaj staviti u način programiranja. To možete učiniti unosom 
kombinacije brojeva na sljedeći način:

Ulazak u način programiranja (administratorski kod):  
Čut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal kada uđete u način programiranja.

Izlaz iz načina programiranja: 
Izlazak iz načina programiranja označen je dvostrukim zvučnim signalom.

Promjena administratorskog koda
Preporučujemo da prvo promijenite administratorski kod prije bilo kakvih daljnjih postavki kako biste izbjegli 
sigurnosne rizike.
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  

3.	Unesite novu 6-znamenkastu lozinku:  
	 Uspješna promjena označena je jednim dugim zvučnim signalom
4.	 Izlaz iz načina rada za programiranje

Dodavanje koda za otključavanje
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  

3.	Unesite redni broj koda (000-199):  

4.	Unesite 6-znamenkasti kod za otključavanje i potvrdite pritiskom na gumb #:  
	 Ako je spremanje uspješno, začut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal kao potvrdu.
	� Ako je navedeni redni broj (memorijska pozicija) već zauzet, oglasit će se kratki dvostruki zvučni signal i 

cijeli postupak će se morati ponoviti.
5.	Nakon što čujete ton potvrde (jedan dugi zvučni signal), možete dodati još lozinki jednu po jednu. Svaka 

novounesena lozinka automatski se pohranjuje pod sljedećim rednim brojem.

6.	Za izlaz iz načina programiranja, dvaput pritisnite gumb *: 

Brisanje koda za otključavanje
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  
3.	Unesite redni broj koda (000-199) s kojeg želite ukloniti lozinku i potvrdite pritiskom na tipku #: 

 
	 Lozinka pohranjena na ovom mjestu bit će izbrisana. Nakon uspješnog uklanjanja oglašava se jedan dugi 
zvučni signal.
4.	Nakon što čujete ton potvrde (jedan dugi zvučni signal), možete izbrisati još lozinki jednu po jednu pritiskom 

na #. Ovim će se automatski odabrati lozinka u sljedećem rednom broju za brisanje.
5.	Ako želite izbrisati sve lozinke za otključavanje, unesite 99 umjesto rednog broja i potvrdite pritiskom na 

tipku #. Ovim će se ukloniti sve lozinke za otključavanje.   

6.	Za izlaz iz načina programiranja, dvaput pritisnite gumb *: 
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Dodavanje RFID čipa
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  
	� Kada se zvono na vratima ponovno uključi, uređaj će biti u načinu rada za dodavanje RFID čipa 1 minutu. 

Začut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal.

3.	Unesite redni broj koda (000-199):  
	 Redni broj 000 rezerviran je za dodavajući RFID (admin) čip, a 001 za RFID čip koji se briše.
4.	Postavite novi RFID čip na čitač. Čut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal koji označava uspješno spremanje čipa. 

 
	 Ako je čip već pohranjen u memoriji vratašca, oglasit će se kratki dvostruki zvučni signal.
5.	Nakon što čujete ton potvrde (jedan dugi zvučni signal), možete dodati još čipova jedan po jedan. Svaki 

novi čip se automatski pohranjuje pod sljedećim rednim brojem.

6.	Za izlaz iz načina programiranja, dvaput pritisnite gumb *: 

Brisanje RFID čipa
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  
	 Začut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal.

3.	Unesite redni broj koda (000-199) i pritisnite # za brisanje čipa:  
4.	Nakon što čujete ton potvrde (jedan dugi zvučni signal), možete izbrisati još čipova jedan po jedan pritiskom 

na #. Ovim će se automatski odabrati čip u sljedećem rednom broju za brisanje.

5.	Ako želite izbrisati sve čipove, unesite 99 umjesto rednog broja i potvrdite pritiskom na tipku #.   

6.	Za izlaz iz načina programiranja, dvaput pritisnite gumb *: 

Postavka pozadinskog osvjetljenja tipkovnice
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  
	 Začut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal.
3.	Odaberite način pozadinskog osvjetljenja:

	   – Pozadinsko osvjetljenje uvijek isključeno

	   – Pozadinsko osvjetljenje uvijek uključeno

	   – �Pozadinsko osvjetljenje se uključuje samo kada se tipkovnica koristi i automatski se is-
ključuje nakon određenog razdoblja neaktivnosti.

4.	 Izlaz iz načina programiranja: 
	 Izlazak iz načina programiranja označen je dvostrukim zvučnim signalom.

Postavljanje trajanja aktivacije releja za otključavanje
1.	Otvorite način rada za programiranje

2.	Ulazna vrijednost:  
	 Začut ćete jedan dugi zvučni signal.

3.	Unesite broj od 1 do 9 koji označava trajanje aktivacije releja u sekundama: 

4.	 Izlaz iz načina programiranja: 
	 Izlazak iz načina programiranja označen je dvostrukim zvučnim signalom.
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Uparivanje s aplikacijom
Instalacija aplikacije EMOS GoSmart

Aplikacija je dostupna za Android i iOS u trgovini Google Play i App.
Preuzmite aplikaciju skeniranjem QR koda.

Otvorite EMOS GoSmart i potvrdite pravila o zaštiti privatnosti dodirom na Agree.
Odaberite Sign Up.
Upišite važeću adresu e-pošte i odaberite lozinku.
Potvrdite da se slažete s pravilima o zaštiti privatnosti.
Odaberite Log In.

Odaberite Add Device.
Odaberite kategoriju proizvoda GoSmart i odaberite uređaj PoE Videozvono na vratima IP-21
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Uparivanje videozvona na vratima spojenog putem podatkovnog kabela (Metoda 1 + Metoda 2)

Odvrnite vijak na dnu videozvona i skinite stražnji poklopac.
Spojite uređaj na PoE sklopku. Ako koristite PoE injektor, spojite kabele kako je opisano u metodi instalacije 1.
Drugi kraj podatkovnog kabela spojite izravno na videozvono na vratima.
Uređaj provodi kratku inicijalizaciju, što je naznačeno treperenjem LED prstena. Nakon što je inicijalizacija 
završena, LED prsten će trajno svijetliti i uređaj će biti spreman za uparivanje.

Uređaj će biti automatski otkriven.
Uređaj je pronađen. Potvrdite dodirom na Done.
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Uparivanje videozvona na vratima povezanog putem Wi-Fi mreže (3. metoda)

U gornjem desnom kutu promijenite način uparivanja s "Kabel" na "QR kod".
Odvrnite vijak na dnu videozvona i skinite stražnji poklopac.
Spojite strujni kabel.
LED prsten će treptati dok se uređaj ne upari. Videozvono na vratima je spremno za uparivanje čim čujete 
kratki zvuk.
Upišite ime i lozinku za svoju Wi-Fi mrežu. Informacije ostaju šifrirane i koriste se samo kako bi videozvono 
na vratima moglo daljinskim putem komunicirati s vašim mobilnim uređajem.

Usmjerite generirani QR kod prema kameri videozvona na vratima i držite ga dok ne čujete zvuk zvona. Kada 
čujete ovaj zvuk, dodirnite gumb za nastavak.
Uređaj će biti automatski otkriven. Potvrdite dodirom na Done.
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Ikone i indikatori
Opis indikatora u aplikaciji

Napredne postavke

Prekidač za kvalitetu videozapisa (HD / SD)

Isključi zvuk

Zum

Kvaliteta i brzina signala

Način rada preko cijelog zaslona

Snimite slike pomoću aplikacije i spremite ih u fotoalbum

Govori

Snimite videozapis pomoću aplikacije i spremite ga u fotoalbum

Otvori izbornik

Reproducirajte videozapis pohranjen na SD kartici

Prikažite videozapise i fotografije snimljene putem aplikacije

Svijetli način rada / Tamni način rada

Privatni način rada – uređaj će zaustaviti skeniranje i snimanje

Podešavanje glasnoće

Otkrivanje pokreta – uređaj će vas obavijestiti ako otkrije bilo kakvo kretanje

Kontrola brave

Uređivanje ikona + opcija za dodavanje kontrole za drugi uređaj

Prikaz obavijesti (otkrivanje pokreta...)
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Opis naprednih postavki 
•	Third-Party Control – Postavke glasovnog asistenta
•	 Informacije o uređaju – Osnovne informacije o uređaju i njegovom vlasniku
•	Pokretanje na dodir i automatizacija – Prikažite prizore i automatizacije 

dodijeljene uređaju. Prizori se mogu stvoriti izravno u glavnom izborniku 
aplikacije u odjeljku Prizori. 

•	Provjera mreže uređaja – Mrežna dijagnostika
•	Dijeli uređaj – Opcija za dijeljenje administracije uređaja s drugim korisnikom
•	Privatan način – Kad je aktivirano, kamera zaustavlja skeniranje i snimanje
•	Postavke osnovnih funkcija – Opcija za uključivanje/isključivanje osnovnih 

funkcija uređaja kao što je automatska rotacija zaslona ili vodeni žig s vre-
menom i datumom. Važna postavka je i mogućnost odabira jednosmjerne 
ili dvosmjerne komunikacije.

•	Glasnoća i zvukovi – Postavke glasnoće
•	Postavke alarma za otkrivanje – Postavke alarma. 
•	Područje aktivnosti – Postavlja zonu u kojoj će uređaj otkriti kretanje. Na 

primjer, ako je vaš uređaj usmjeren prema cesti i ne želite biti obaviješteni 
svaki put kad auto prođe, možete postaviti područje na koje će se detekcija 
pokreta fokusirati.

•	Filtriranje ljudskog tijela – Otkrivanje ljudskih silueta. Kada je funkcija 
aktivirana, uređaj vas više ne bi trebao obavještavati o kretanju, samo ako 
otkrije kretanje ljudskog tijela.

•	Onvif – Osnovne postavke Onvif funkcije za povezivanje uređaja s vanjskim 
preglednicima, kao što su NVR sustavi.

•	 Izvanmrežne obavijesti – Kako bi se izbjegle stalne obavijesti, obavijest će 
se poslati ako uređaj ostane izvan mreže dulje od 30 minuta.

•	Centar za pomoć – Prikazuje česta pitanja i njihova rješenja te nudi opciju 
za izravno slanje upita, prijedloga ili povratne informacije

•	Dodaj na početni zaslon – Dodaje ikone na početni zaslon vašeg telefona. 
Na taj način više nećete morati svaki put uključivati uređaj putem aplikacije; 
jednostavno dodirnite novododanu ikonu i bit ćete preusmjereni ravno na 
izbornik uređaja

•	Ažuriranje uređaja – Ažurira uređaj. Opcija za uključivanje automatskih 
ažuriranja

•	Ponovno pokreni uređaj – Ponovno pokreće uređaj 
•	Ukloni uređaj – Uklonite i rasparite uređaj. Važan korak ako želite promijeniti 

vlasnika uređaja. Kad se uređaj doda aplikaciji, uređaj je uparen i ne može 
se prenijeti na drugi račun bez poništavanja uparivanja.  

Snimanje na SD karticu
Jedna od temeljnih funkcija kućnog sigurnosnog sustava je mogućnost snimanja na SD karticu. 
Videozvono za vrata podržava SD kartice maksimalnog kapaciteta od 128 GB u FAT32 formatu. Kada se kartica 
napuni, podaci će se automatski početi prepisivati.

Upute za aktiviranje funkcije SD kartice:
1.	Umetnite Micro SD karticu u odgovarajući utor. 
2.	Otvorite napredne postavke uređaja i odaberite opcije "Postavke pohrane".
3.	Formatirajte SD karticu. POZOR: Ne isključujte aplikaciju niti prekidajte proces dok se kartica formatira.
4.	Uključite detekciju pokreta i prilagodite osjetljivost prema potrebi. Također možete aktivirati/deaktivirati 

prepoznavanje ljudskog tijela u postavkama kako biste spriječili alarme kad god uređaj registrira kretanje 
životinje ili stabla. Također možete koristiti opciju Područje aktivnosti kako biste odredili područje u kojem 
bi uređaj trebao detektirati kretanje. (Na primjer, ako ne želite da vas uređaj obavještava kad god automobil 
prođe cestom koja se nalazi unutar vidnog polja uređaja).

5.	  Kada uređaj detektira kretanje, snimit će i nekoliko sekundi videa, koji zatim možete pronaći pod ikonom 
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Rješavanje problema i ČPP

Uređaji se ne uparuju. Što trebam učiniti?
•	Provjerite je li sinag dovoljno jak
•	Dajte aplikaciji sva dopuštenja u postavkama
•	Provjerite koristite li najnoviju verziju mobilnog operativnog sustava i najnoviju verziju aplikacije

Čujem se vani, ali zvuk izvana ne dolazi / Zvuk izvana dolazi, ali ne čujem se vani. 
•	Provjerite jeste li aplikaciji dali sva dopuštenja na svom uređaju, osobito kada je u pitanju mikrofon.
•	Drugi mogući problem je jednosmjerna komunikacija. Ako je prikazana ova ikona , to znači da je uređaj 

postavljen na jednosmjernu komunikaciju.
•	Ako želite promijeniti postavku, idite na Postavke osnovnih funkcija i postavite Način razgovora na 

Dvosmjerni razgovor. Izbornik možete pronaći u naprednim postavkama (pogledajte poglavlje Opis na-
prednih postavki).

•	 Ikona za dvosmjernu komunikaciju izgleda ovako: 

Ne primam obavijesti. Zašto?
•	Dajte aplikaciji sva dopuštenja u postavkama
•	Uključite obavijesti u postavkama aplikacije (Postavke -> Obavijesti aplikacije)

Koju SD karticu mogu koristiti?
•	Uređaj podržava SD kartice do maksimalnog kapaciteta pohrane od 128 GB i brzine najmanje CLASS 10 

u FAT32 formatu.

Kada je memorija SD kartice puna, najstarije snimke se automatski prebrišu ili ih moram ručno izbrisati?
•	Da, snimke se automatski prebrišu.

Tko može koristiti uređaj?
•	Uređaj uvijek mora imati administratora (vlasnika)
•	Administrator zatim može dijeliti uređaj s drugim osobama u kućanstvu i dodijeliti im prava
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Sicherheitsanweisungen und -hinweise 

 Lesen Sie vor dem Einsatz des Geräts die Gebrauchsanleitung.

Beachten Sie die in dieser Anleitung aufgeführten Sicherheitsanweisungen.

Elektrische Gefahren:
•	Eine unsachgemäße Installation und/oder Verwendung kann einen Stromschlag oder einen Brand ver-

ursachen.
•	Lesen Sie vor der eigentlichen Installation die Anleitung und berücksichtigen Sie die spezifischen Eigen-

schaften des Raums und Standorts, an dem das Produkt installiert werden soll. 
•	Öffnen, zerlegen, modifizieren oder verändern Sie das Gerät nicht, sofern dies nicht ausdrücklich in der 

Anleitung angegeben ist. 
•	Jedes unbefugte Öffnen oder jede unbefugte Reparatur führt zum Verlust der Haftungs-, Umtausch- und 

Gewährleistungsansprüche.
•	Verwenden Sie stets nur das Original-Netzkabel. 
•	Das Produkt darf nur mit der auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Spannung betrieben werden. 
•	Servicearbeiten an diesem Produkt dürfen nur von einer qualifizierten Fachkraft durchgeführt werden, 

dies verringert die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 
•	Trennen Sie das Gerät vor dem Reinigen von der Stromversorgung. 
•	Das Produkt darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) verwendet werden, deren körperliche, 

sensorische oder geistige Fähigkeiten oder deren mangelnde Erfahrung und Kenntnisse eine sichere 
Verwendung des Produkts ohne Aufsicht oder Anleitung verhindern. 

•	Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. 
•	Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht unter Wasser oder in andere Flüssigkeiten.

Brandgefahr:
•	Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn eines seiner Teile beschädigt oder defekt ist. Tauschen Sie ein 

beschädigtes oder defektes Produkt sofort aus. 

Erstickungsgefahr: 
•	Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Verpackungsmaterial spielen. Bewahren Sie das Verpackungsmaterial 

außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

HINWEIS

Stolpergefahr:
•	Das Versorgungskabel und das Produkt müssen stets so platziert werden, dass sie in Bereichen, die 

üblicherweise begangen werden, nicht im Weg sind.

HINWEIS
•	Risiko der Beschädigung des Produkts:
•	Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich so, wie in diesem Dokument beschrieben.
•	Verhindern Sie, dass das Produkt herunterfällt, und schützen Sie es vor Stößen.
•	Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts keine aggressiven chemischen Reinigungsmittel.
•	Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder, damit sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
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Verpackungsinhalt
Videoklingel
Gong
Anleitung
Ladeadapter
PoE-Injektor
5× RFID-Chip + 2× Programmier-Chip
Installationsmaterial
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Technische Spezifikation
Stromversorgung: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Anschluss: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Auflösung: 1920×1080
Sensor: 1/2,9" CMOS
Maße: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Schutzart: IP44
Betriebstemperatur: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Gerätebeschreibung
Beschreibung der Kameraeinheit
  1 – Regenschutz
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Nachtbeleuchtung
  4 – Objektiv
  5 – RFID-Lesegerät + Tastatur
  6 – Beleuchtete Klingeltaste
  7 – Steckplatz für SD-Karte
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) Port
  9 – Konnektor für die Exit-Taste (EXIT)
10 – Anschluss für die Stromversorgung
11 – Anschluss für Kontrolle des Schlosses
12 – SET Taste

Anschluss

Hinweis
Dieses Gerät kann nur über eine Frequenz von 2,4 GHz mit dem WLAN Netzwerk verbunden werden. 
(5-GHz wird nicht unterstützt.) Wir empfehlen daher, vor dem Anschließen des Geräts zu überprüfen, ob Ihr 
WLAN-Netzwerk auf dieser Frequenz arbeitet. Manche Router verfügen über beide Frequenzen, 2,4 GHz und 
5 GHz, zusammengefasst unter einer SSID. In einem solchen Fall kann es erforderlich sein, die Frequenzen 
zu trennen, damit das Gerät erfolgreich verbunden werden kann
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Installation und Montage
Beschreibung der Verkabelung
Methode 1: Stromversorgung und Daten über PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Diese Option eignet sich am besten für Neubauten oder rekonstruierte Objekte, bei denen es einfach ist, ein 
Ethernet-Kabel vom Router oder PoE-Switch zur Türklingel zu verlegen. Es bietet den stabilsten Anschluss 
und gleichzeitig Stromversorgung ohne die Notwendigkeit zusätzlicher Kabel. Dafür muss ein Datenkabel 
verwendet werden, das mindestens der Kategorie CAT5 oder höher entspricht. 
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Falls kein PoE-Switch verfügbar ist, kann dieser durch den mitgelieferten PoE-Injektor ersetzt werden. Dieser 
Injektor wird wie folgt angeschlossen:
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Methode 2: Stromversorgung über separates Kabel + Daten über LAN-Kabel

Geeignet für Standorte, an denen es einfach ist, ein Datenkabel zu verlegen, aber kein PoE-Switch zur Ver-
fügung steht und auch kein PoE-Injektor verwendet werden kann - z. B. aufgrund der Art der Verkabelung 
oder unzureichender Infrastruktur. In diesem Fall erfolgt die Stromversorgung über ein separates Kabel, z. B. 
vom Adapter oder der Schalttafel.



DE | 9

Grafische Darstellung der Verdrahtung unter Verwendung des mitgelieferten Adapters:
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Methode 3: Stromversorgung über ein separates Kabel + WLAN

Diese Variante ist für Standorte geeignet, an denen kein Netzwerkkabel verlegt werden kann, jedoch eine 
stabile WLAN-Verbindung verfügbar ist. Die Stromversorgung erfolgt über ein separates Kabel.

Hinweis: Aufgrund der robusten Metallausführung der Video-Türklingel ist die WLAN-Reichweite deutlich 
begrenzt - auf ca. 15–20 Meter im freien Raum. Für einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb muss daher ein aus-
reichend starkes WLAN-Signal am Ort der Installation gewährleistet sein, idealerweise ohne Hindernisse 
zwischen der Türklingel und dem Router.
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Grafische Darstellung der Verdrahtung unter Verwendung des mitgelieferten Adapters:
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Montage der Video-Türklingel
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1.	Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Montageort mit 150–160 cm Abstand zum Boden, idealerweise ohne direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung, und befestigen Sie hier den Montagerahmen.

2.	Ziehen Sie das Zuleitungskabel durch die Montageöffnung und schließen Sie dieses an der Klemmleiste 
auf der Rückseite der Kameraeinheit an.

3.	Verschrauben Sie die angeschlossene Kameraeinheit mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben am Montage-
rahmen.

4.	Versehen Sie den Zwischenraum zwischen der Wand und der Kameraeinheit mit einer Silikonschicht, um 
das Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit unter der Türkameraeinheit zu vermeiden. Silikon sollte seitlich und oben 
aufgetragen werden. Die untere Kante muss frei bleiben, damit feuchte Luft unter der Türkameraeinheit 
abziehen kann.
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Paarung mit dem inneren Gong
Die Videotürklingel ist mit dem klassischen drahtlosen 
Gong P5734B kompatibel. Im Falle einer Störung oder eines 
Erweiterungsbedarfs kann dieser Gong separat unter der 
Bezeichnung P5734B erworben und mit Hilfe der folgenden 
Vorgehensweise einfach gekoppelt werden.

Schließen Sie den Gong an eine geeignete elektrische 
Steckdose an. 

Nach der ersten Initialisierung halten Sie die mittlere Taste 
5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die roten LEDs aufleuchten.

Drücken Sie die Klingeltaste an der Videotürklingel - der 
Gong sollte automatisch gekoppelt werden und anfangen 
zu läuten. Nach erfolgreicher Kopplung können Sie mit Hilfe 
der Bedientasten am Gong die Lautstärke einstellen und 
eine Melodie auswählen. Ein kurzer Druck auf die mittlere 
Taste ändert die Lautstärke, mit Hilfe der Pfeiltasten kann 
man durch die einzelnen Melodien blättern.
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Bedienung und Funktionen
Kopplung der RFID Chips
Im Lieferumfang ist ein Satz von 7 RFID Chips enthalten: 5× schwarz für den normalen Gebrauch (Entriegelung) 
und 2 farbige - rot und grün - für die Administration. Mit dem grünen Chip werden neue (schwarze) Chips 
hinzugefügt, mit dem roten Chip werden sie gelöscht.

1.	Halten Sie den grünen Chip an die zum Einlesen vorgesehene Fläche der Klingel. Es ertönt ein Piepton - 
das Gerät wechselt in den Modus für die Kopplung der Chips.

2.	Legen Sie nach und nach neue (schwarze) Chips an, die Sie speichern möchten. Jedes erfolgreiche Hin-
zufügen wird durch einen Piepton bestätigt.

3.	Nachdem Sie alle gewünschten Chips hinzugefügt haben, legen Sie wieder den grünen Chip an, um den 
Modus für das Hinzufügen zu beenden. Der Piepton ertönt erneut.

Das gleiche Verfahren kann zum Löschen von Chips verwendet werden - legen Sie zuerst den roten Chip an, 
um den Löschmodus zu starten, legen Sie dann nach und nach die Chips an, die Sie entfernen möchten, und 
legen Sie schließlich den roten Chip wieder an, um den Modus zu beenden.

Löschen aller RFID Chips
Wenn Sie einen der RFID Chips verlieren und keine Möglichkeit haben, diesen separat zu entfernen, empfehlen 
wir Ihnen, alle Chips auf einmal zu löschen, um Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.
Halten Sie dazu die SET-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, lassen Sie die Taste dann los und drücken Sie sie 
3× kurz.
Dieser Schritt löscht alle gekoppelten RFID Chips aus der Videotürklingel, einschließlich des roten und des 
grünen Admin-Chips.

Für den Fall, dass Sie diese Chips erneut koppeln möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an unseren 
technischen Support: support@emos.eu.



DE | 16

Einstellungen über die Tastatur
Schnelle Referenztabelle für das Codieren

Funktion Schritt 1 Schritt 2 Schritt 3 Anmerkung

Zugang zum 
Programmier-
Modus

 

Der 
voreingestellte 
Admin-Code 
(Master) 
lautet 123456

Beenden des 
Programmier-
Modus
Admin (Master) 
Code ändern   

Hinzufügen 
eines Codes für 
das Entsperren

  
 

Löschen eines 
Codes für das 
Entsperren

  

Löschen aller 
Codes

  

Hinzufügen von 
RFID Chips  

 

Löschen von 
RFID Chips  

 
Löschen aller 
Chips

  

Hintergrundbe-
leuchtung der 
Tastatur

 

 - Aus

 - Ein

 - �Aktiviert bei 
Aktivität

Einstellen der 
Dauer für das 
Schalten des 
Entriegelungs-
relais

 

Programmiermodus
Um die verschiedenen Funktionen einzustellen, müssen Sie das Gerät zunächst in den Programmiermodus 
versetzen. Dazu können Sie eine Zahlenkombination wie folgt eingeben:

Aufrufen des Programmiermodus (Admin-Code):   
Nach dem Aufrufen des Programmiermodus hören Sie einen langen Piepton.

Verlassen des Programmiermodus: 
Das Verlassen des Programmiermodus wird durch einen zweifachen Piepton signalisiert.
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Admin-Code ändern
Wir empfehlen Ihnen dringend, zuerst den Admin-Code zu ändern, bevor Sie weitere Einstellungen vornehmen, 
um eventuelle Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  

3.	Geben Sie ein neues 6-stelliges Passwort ein:  
	 Nach erfolgreichem Hinzufügen ertönt 1 langer Piepton
4.	Verlassen Sie den Programmiermodus

Hinzufügen eines Codes für das Entsperren
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  

3.	Geben Sie die laufende Nummer des Codes ein (000–199):  
4.	Geben Sie den 6-stelligen Entsperrcode ein und bestätigen Sie ihn durch Drücken der Taste #: 

 
	 Wenn das Speichern erfolgreich war, hören Sie zur Bestätigung einen langen Piepton.
	� Wenn die angegebene laufende Nummer (Speicherplatzposition) bereits belegt ist, ertönt ein zweifacher 

kurzer Piepton und der gesamte Vorgang muss wiederholt werden.
5.	Sobald Sie den Bestätigungston hören (ein langer Piepton), können Sie nacheinander weitere Passwörter 

hinzufügen. Jedes neu eingegebene Passwort wird automatisch unter der nachfolgenden laufenden 
Nummer gespeichert.

6.	Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, drücken Sie zweimal die Taste *: 

Löschen eines Codes für das Entsperren
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  
3.	Geben Sie die laufende Nummer des Codes (000–199) ein, für den Sie das Passwort löschen möchten, 

und bestätigen Sie mit der Taste #:  
	 Das an dieser Position gespeicherte Passwort wird gelöscht. Nach erfolgreichem Entfernen ertönt ein 
langer Piepton.
4.	Sobald Sie den Bestätigungston hören (ein langer Piepton), können Sie nacheinander durch Drücken der 

Taste # weitere Passwörter löschen. Auf diese Weise wird automatisch das Passwort auf der nächsten 
laufenden Nummer zum Löschen ausgewählt.

5.	Wenn Sie alle Passwörter zum Entsperren löschen möchten, geben Sie anstelle der laufenden Nummer 
die 99 ein und bestätigen Sie mit der Taste #. Dadurch werden alle Passwörter zum Entsperren gelöscht. 

  

6.	Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, drücken Sie zweimal die Taste *: 
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Hinzufügen eines RFID-Chips
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  
	� Nach dem erneuten Einschalten der Türklingel befindet sich das Gerät für 1 Minute im Modus für das 

Hinzufügen von RFID-Chips. Sie hören einen langen Piepton.

3.	Geben Sie die laufende Nummer des Codes ein (000–199):  
	� Die laufende Nummer 000 ist für den RFID-Chip zum Hinzufügen (Admin) und die 001 für den RFID-Chip 

zum Löschen vorbehalten.
4.	Legen Sie den neuen RFID-Chip an das Lesegerät an. Sie hören einen langen Piepton, der anzeigt, dass 

der Chip erfolgreich gespeichert wurde.  
	� Wenn der entsprechende Schlüssel bereits im Speicher der Türstation gespeichert ist, ertönt ein zweifacher 

kurzer Piepton.
5.	Sobald Sie den Bestätigungston hören (ein langer Piepton), können Sie nacheinander weitere Chips anlegen. 

Jeder neue Chip wird automatisch unter der nachfolgenden laufenden Nummer gespeichert.

6.	Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, drücken Sie zweimal die Taste *: 

Löschen eines RFID-Chips
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  
	 Sie hören einen langen Piepton.
3.	Geben Sie die laufende Nummer des Codes (000–199) ein und drücken Sie #, um den entsprechenden 

Chip zu löschen:  
4.	Sobald Sie den Bestätigungston hören (ein langer Piepton), können Sie nacheinander durch Drücken der 

Taste # weitere Chips löschen. Auf diese Weise wird automatisch der Chip auf der nächsten laufenden 
Nummer zum Löschen ausgewählt.

5.	Wenn Sie alle Chips löschen möchten, geben Sie anstelle der laufenden Nummer die 99 ein und bestätigen 

Sie mit der Taste #.   

6.	Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, drücken Sie zweimal die Taste *: 

Einstellen der Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Tastatur
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  
	 Sie hören einen langen Piepton.
3.	Wählen Sie den Modus für die Hintergrundbeleuchtung:

	   - Hintergrundbeleuchtung immer aus

	   - Hintergrundbeleuchtung immer an

	   - �Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung schaltet sich nur ein, wenn die Tastatur benutzt wird, und 
schaltet sich nach einer bestimmten Zeit der Inaktivität automatisch aus.

4.	Verlassen des Programmiermodus: 
	 Das Verlassen des Programmiermodus wird durch einen zweifachen Piepton signalisiert.
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Einstellen der Dauer für das Schalten des Entriegelungsrelais
1.	Wechseln Sie zum Programmiermodus

2.	Geben Sie ein:  
	 Sie hören einen langen Piepton.

3.	Geben Sie eine Zahl von 1 bis 9 ein, die die Dauer für das Schalten des Relais in Sekunden angibt: 

4.	Verlassen des Programmiermodus: 
	 Das Verlassen des Programmiermodus wird durch einen zweifachen Piepton signalisiert.
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Kopplung mit der App
Installation der App EMOS GoSmart

Die App steht für Android und iOS zur Verfügung und ist über Google Play und den App Store verfügbar.
Zum Download der App scannen Sie bitte den entsprechenden QR-Code.

Öffnen Sie die App EMOS GoSmart und bestätigen Sie die Datenschutzbestimmungen und klicken Sie auf 
"Ich stimme zu".
Wählen Sie die Option "Registrierung".
Geben Sie eine gültige E-Mail-Adresse ein und wählen Sie ein Passwort.
Bestätigen Sie Ihr Einverständnis mit den Datenschutzbestimmungen.
Klicken Sie auf "Registrieren".

Wählen Sie die Option "Gerät hinzufügen" aus.
Wählen Sie die Produktkategorie GoSmart und dann das Gerät PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Koppeln einer über Datenkabel angeschlossenen Videotürklingel (Methode 1 + Methode 2)

Lösen Sie die Schraube an der Unterseite der Videotürklingel und nehmen Sie die hintere Abdeckung ab.
Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem PoE Switch. Wenn Sie einen PoE Injektor verwenden, schließen Sie die Kabel 
ordnungsgemäß an, wie in Installationsmethode 1 beschrieben.
Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Datenkabels direkt an die Video-Türklingel an.
Das Gerät führt kurz die Initialisierung durch, diese wird durch einen blinkenden LED-Ring angezeigt. Sobald 
die Initialisierung abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet der LED-Ring dauerhaft und das Gerät ist bereit für die Kopplung.

Der Gerätesuchlauf erfolgt automatisch.
Das Gerät wurde gefunden. Bestätigen Sie mit der Taste "Fertig".
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Koppeln einer mit dem WLAN verbundenen Videotürklingel (Methode 3)

Ändern Sie in der oberen rechten Ecke die Methode der Kopplung von "Kabel" auf "QR Code".
Lösen Sie die Schraube an der Unterseite der Videotürklingel und nehmen Sie die hintere Abdeckung ab.
Schließen Sie das Versorgungskabel an.
Der LED-Ring blinkt, bis die Kopplung des Geräts erfolgt ist. Die Videotürklingel ist zur Kopplung bereit, sobald 
Sie einen kurzen Signalton hören.
Geben Sie den Namen und das Passwort Ihres WLAN Netzwerks ein. Diese Informationen bleiben verschlüsselt 
und dienen dazu, dass die Video-Türklingel auf Distanz mit Ihrem Mobilgerät kommunizieren kann.

Richten Sie den generierten QR-Code auf die Kamera der Video-Türklingel und halten Sie ihn so, bis Sie den 
Klingelton hören. Nach dem Ertönen des Tons klicken Sie auf die Taste, um fortzufahren.
Der Gerätesuchlauf erfolgt automatisch. Bestätigen Sie mit der Taste "Fertig".



DE | 23

Icons und Kontrollleuchten
Beschreibung der LED-Dioden in der App

Erweiterungseinstellungen

Umschalten der Videoqualität (HD / SD)

Stummschaltung

Zoomen

Signalqualität und -geschwindigkeit

Vollbildmodus

Aufnehmen von Fotos mit Hilfe der App und Speichern im mobilen Album

Sprechen

Aufnehmen von Videos mit Hilfe der App und Speichern im mobilen Album

Menü ausrollen

Abspielen eines auf der SD-Karte gespeicherten Videos

Ansehen von mit der App aufgenommenen Videos und Fotografien

Hell-/Dunkelmodus

Privater Modus - das Gerät stoppt Aufnahme und Aufzeichnung

Einstellen der Lautstärke

Bewegungserkennung - das Gerät macht Sie darauf aufmerksam, wenn es eine Bewe-
gung erkennt

Bedienung des Schlosses

Anpassung der Icons + Möglichkeit des Hinzufügens der Steuerung eines anderen Geräts

Anzeige der Meldungen (Bewegungserkennung...)
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Beschreibung der Erweiterungseinstellungen 

•	Third-Party Control – Einstellung von Sprachassistenten
•	Device information – Allgemeine Informationen zum Gerät und seinem 

Eigentümer
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Anzeigen von dem Gerät zugeordneten 

Szenen und Automatisierungen. Die Erstellung von Szenen ist direkt im 
Hauptmenü der App unter "Szenen" möglich. 

•	Check device network – Netzwerkdiagnose
•	Share Device – Freigabe der Geräteverwaltung für einen anderen Benutzer
•	Private mode – Nach dem Einschalten stoppt das Gerät Aufnahme und 

Aufzeichnung
•	Basic Function Settings – Möglichkeit des Ein-/Ausschaltens grundlegender 

Gerätefunktionen wie die automatische Drehung des Bildschirms oder Was-
serzeichen mit Zeit- und Datumsanzeige. Eine wichtige Einstellung ist auch 
die Möglichkeit der Wahl zwischen Einweg- und Zweiwege-Kommunikation.

•	Volume and sounds – Einstellung der Lautstärke
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Einstellung des Alarms. 
•	Activity Area – Einstellen der Zone, in der das Gerät Bewegungen erfasst. 

Wenn Ihr Gerät beispielsweise eine Straße erfasst, und Sie möchten nicht, 
dass das Gerät Sie auf jedes vorbeifahrende Auto aufmerksam macht, 
so ermöglicht Ihnen diese Funktion die Auswahl des Bereichs, der vom 
Bewegungssensor erfasst werden soll.

•	Human Body Filtering – Erkennung menschlicher Körperkonturen. Bei 
Aktivierung dieser Funktion sollte das Gerät Sie nicht bei jeder Bewegung 
benachrichtigen, sondern nur dann, wenn es einen menschlichen Körper 
erkennt.

•	Onvif - Grundlegende Einstellungen der Funktion Onvif für den Anschluss 
von Geräten an externe Rekorder, wie z. B. NVR-Systeme.

•	Offline Notification – Um andauernden Benachrichtigungen vorzubeugen, 
wird eine Meldung gesendet, wenn das Gerät länger als 30 Minuten offline 
bleibt.

•	Help Center – Anzeige der am häufigsten gestellten Fragen und ihrer Lö-
sungen sowie die Möglichkeit, Fragen, Anregungen oder Feedback direkt 
an uns zu senden

•	Hinzufügen eines Icons zum Startbildschirm Ihres Handys. Dank diesem 
Schritt müssen Sie Ihr Gerät nicht immer über die App öffnen, sondern es 
genügt, direkt auf das hinzugefügte Icon zu klicken und Sie werden direkt 
zur Anzeige des Menüs für das Gerät weitergeleitet

•	Device update – Geräteaktualisierung. Möglichkeit, automatische Updates 
zu aktivieren

•	Device Restart – Neustart des Geräts 
•	Remove Device – Entfernen und Entkoppeln des Geräts. Ein wichtiger 

Schritt, wenn Sie den Eigentümer des Geräts ändern möchten. Nach dem 
Hinzufügen eines Geräts zur App ist das Gerät gekoppelt und kann nicht 
zu einem anderen Account hinzugefügt werden.  
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Aufzeichnung auf SD-Karte
Eine der Grundfunktionen des Heimsicherheitssystems ist die Funktion der Aufzeichnung auf SD-Karte. 
Die Video-Türklingel unterstützt SD-Karten mit einer maximalen Kapazität von 128 GB im Format FAT32. 
Sobald die SD-Karte voll belegt ist, werden die Aufzeichnungen automatisch überschrieben.

Anleitung zum Einschalten der Funktion der SD-Karte:
1.	Stecken Sie die Micro SD Karte in den entsprechenden Steckplatz. 
2.	Öffnen Sie die erweiterten Einstellungen Ihres Geräts und wählen Sie „Speichereinstellungen“.
3.	Die SD-Karte formatieren. HINWEIS: beim Formatieren der SD-Karte die App nicht ausschalten und den 

Prozess nicht unterbrechen.
4.	Schalten Sie die Bewegungserkennung ein und passen Sie die Empfindlichkeit nach Bedarf an. In den 

Einstellungen besteht die Möglichkeit, die Erkennung des menschlichen Körpers ein-/auszuschalten, um 
Alarme zu verhindern, wenn das Gerät beispielsweise die Bewegung eines Tieres oder eines Baumes 
erkennt. Mit Hilfe von „Activity Area“ können Sie auch den Bereich markieren, in dem in dem das Gerät 
Bewegungen erfassen soll. (Sie möchten z.B. nicht, dass das Gerät Sie auf jedes vorbeifahrende Auto auf 
der Straße aufmerksam macht, das vom Gerät erfasst wird).

5.	  Sobald das Gerät eine Bewegung detektiert, wird dies einige Sekunden lang aufgezeichnet, diese Auf-
zeichnung finden Sie unter dem Symbol: 
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Problemlösung FAQ

Es gelingt mir nicht, die Geräte zu koppeln. Was ist zu tun?
•	Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie ein ausreichend starkes Signal haben
•	Gewähren Sie der App alle Berechtigungen in den Einstellungen
•	Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die aktuelle Version des mobilen Betriebssystems und die neueste Version 

der App verwenden

Man kann mich draußen hören, aber ich kann den Ton von draußen nicht hören / Ich kann den Ton von 
draußen hören, aber man kann mich nicht hören. 

•	Überprüfen Sie, ob Sie der App alle Berechtigungen erteilt haben, insbesondere für das Mikrofon.
•	Das Problem kann auch bei der Einweg-Kommunikation liegen. Wenn unten dieses Symbol angezeigt wird: 

, dann bedeutet dies, dass das Gerät auf Einwegkommunikation eingestellt ist.
•	Um das zu beheben, wechseln Sie zum Menü „Basic Function Settings“ und stellen Sie die Position „Talk 

mode“ auf „Two-way talk“ um. Dieses Menü finden Sie in den Erweiterungseinstellungen (siehe Kapitel 
"Beschreibung der Erweiterungseinstellungen").

•	Das korrekte Symbol für die Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation sieht so aus: 

Ich erhalte keine Benachrichtigungen, warum?
•	Gewähren Sie der App alle Berechtigungen in den Einstellungen
•	Aktivieren Sie die Benachrichtigungen in den Einstellungen der App (Settings -> App notifications)

Welche SD-Karte kann ich verwenden?
•	Eine SD-Karte mit einer maximalen Speicherkapazität von 128 GB und einer Geschwindigkeitsklasse von 

mindestens CLASS 10 im Format FAT32.

Wenn der Speicher der SD-Karte voll ist, werden die ältesten Aufzeichnungen automatisch überschrieben, 
oder muss der Benutzer diese manuell löschen?

•	Ja, die Aufzeichnungen werden automatisch überschrieben.

Wer darf das Gerät verwenden?
•	Das Gerät muss stets einen Admin (Eigentümer) haben
•	Der Administrator kann das Gerät für die anderen Haushaltsmitglieder freigeben und ihnen Rechte zuweisen
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Інструкції та застереження з техніки безпеки 

Перед використанням пристрою прочитайте посібник з експлуатації.

Дотримуйтесь інструкцій з техніки безпеки, наведених у цьому посібнику.

Ризик ураження електричним струмом:
•	Неправильне встановлення та/або використання може призвести до ураження електричним струмом 

або пожежі.
•	Перед монтажем прочитайте інструкцію та врахуйте особливості приміщення та місця встановлення 

пристрою. 
•	Не відкривайте, не розбирайте, не модифікуйте і не змінюйте пристрій, якщо це не зазначено в інструкції. 
•	Будь-яке несанкціоноване відкриття або ремонт призведе до втрати будь-якої відповідальності або 

права на заміну та анулювання гарантії.
•	Завжди використовуйте тільки оригінальний кабель живлення. 
•	Напруга живлення пристрою має відповідати значенні на етикетці. 
•	Щоб зменшити ризик ураження електричним струмом, доручайте обслуговування пристрою тільки 

кваліфікованому фахівцю. 
•	Перед чищенням від'єднайте пристрій від джерела живлення. 
•	Не дозволяйте експлуатувати пристрій особам (включаючи дітей), чиї фізичні, сенсорні або розумові 

здібності або відсутність досвіду і знань не дозволяють їм безпечно користуватися пристроєм без 
нагляду або інструктажу. 

•	Очищення та обслуговування пристрою заборонено здійснювати дітям без нагляду. 
•	Не занурюйте пристрій у воду або інші рідини.

Небезпека пожежі:
•	Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо будь-яка деталь пошкоджена або несправна. Негайно замініть 

пошкоджений або несправний пристрій. 

Ризик задухи: 
•	Не дозволяйте дітям гратися з пакувальним матеріалом. Зберігайте пакувальний матеріал у недоступ-

ному для дітей місці.

ПРИМІТКА

Небезпека спіткнутися:
•	Кабель живлення та пристрій завжди слід розташовувати так, щоб він не заважав нормальному руху.

ПРИМІТКА
•	Ризик пошкодження пристрою:
•	Використовуйте пристрій лише так, як описано в цьому документі.
•	Запобігайте падінню пристрою та захищайте його від ударів.
•	Не використовуйте агресивні хімічні миючі засоби для чищення пристрою.
•	Наглядайте за дітьми, щоб вони не гралися з пристроєм.
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Комплект постачання
Відеодомофон
Дзвінок
Інструкція
Адаптер живлення
Інжектор PoE
5 RFID-чипів + 2 чипи для програмування
Монтажні компоненти
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Технічні характеристики
Джерело живлення: 12-48 В пост. струму/1 А, 

PoE (живлення через Ethernet)
З'єднання: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 ГГц
Роздільна здатність: 1920×1080
Сенсор: 1/2,9" CMOS
Розміри: 68 × 138 × 38 мм
Захист: IP44
Робоча температура: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Опис пристрою
Опис блоку камери
  1 — козирок від дощу
  2 — мікрофон
  3 — нічне підсвічування
  4 — об'єктив
  5 — RFID-зчитувач + клавіатура
  6 — кнопка дзвінка з підсвічуванням
  7 — слот для SD-карти
  8 — порт RJ45 (LAN/PoE)
  9 — роз'єм для кнопки виходу (EXIT)
10 — роз'єм живлення
11 — роз'єм для керування замком
12 — кнопка SET

З'єднання

Примітка
Цей пристрій може підключатися лише до мережі Wi-Fi 2,4 ГГц. (Частота 5 ГГц не підтримується). Тому 
перш ніж підключати пристрій, рекомендуємо перевірити, чи працює ваша мережа Wi-Fi на цій частоті. 
Деякі маршрутизатори підтримують частоти 2,4 ГГц і 5 ГГц з єдиним SSID. У цьому випадку для успішного 
підключення пристрою може знадобитися розділити частоти



UA | 6

Встановлення та монтаж
Опис кабелів
Спосіб 1: Живлення та передача даних через PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Цей варіант найкраще підходить для нового будівництва або реконструкції, коли є можливість безпере-
шкодно прокласти один Ethernet-кабель від маршрутизатора або PoE-комутатора до дверного дзвінка. 
Забезпечує максимально стабільне з'єднання та живлення без необхідності прокладання додаткових 
кабелів. Необхідно використовувати кабель передачі даних категорії не нижче CAT5. 
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Якщо комутатор PoE недоступний, його можна замінити інжектором PoE, що входить до комплекту. Під-
ключення інжектора відбувається наступним чином:
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Спосіб 2: Живлення через окремий кабель + передача даних через LAN-кабель

Підходить для об'єктів, де є можливість легко прокласти кабель для передачі даних, але відсутній PoE-ко-
мутатор і неможливо використати PoE-інжектор — наприклад, через особливості прокладання кабелю 
або обмеження інфраструктури. У цьому випадку живлення подається окремим кабелем, наприклад від 
адаптера або розподільного щита.
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Схема підключення із застосуванням адаптера з комплекту:
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Спосіб 3: Блок живлення з окремим кабелем + Wi-Fi

Цей варіант підходить для місць, де неможливо прокласти мережевий кабель, але є стабільне з'єднання 
Wi-Fi. Живлення здійснюється окремим кабелем.

Примітка: Міцна металева конструкція відеодомофону суттєво обмежує радіус дії Wi-Fi — на відкри-
тому просторі він становить близько 15–20 метрів. Тому для належної роботи необхідно забезпечити 
достатньо потужний сигнал Wi-Fi в місці встановлення, в ідеалі — без будь-яких перешкод між дверним 
дзвінком і роутером.
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Схема підключення із застосуванням адаптера з комплекту:
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Монтаж відеодомофону
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1.	Виберіть відповідне місце для монтажу на висоті 150–160 см від землі, в ідеалі — захищене від прямих 
сонячних променів, і встановіть тут монтажний кронштейн.

2.	Протягніть кабель живлення через монтажний отвір і підключіть його до клемної колодки на задній 
панелі дверної камери.

3.	Прикрутіть підключену камеру до монтажного кронштейна за допомогою гвинта з комплекту.
4.	Нанесіть шар силікону між стіною та блоком дверної камери, щоб запобігти потраплянню вологи під 

блок дверної камери. Силікон повинен бути зверху та по боках пристрою. Знизу силікон наносити не 
треба для забезпечення виходу вологого повітря з-під блоку дверної камери.
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З'єднання з внутрішнім дзвінком
Відеодомофон сумісний з класичним бездротовим дзвін-
ком P5734B. У разі несправності наявного дзвінка або 
необхідності розширення системи можна окремо придбати 
дзвінок за артикулом P5734B і легко під'єднатися до нього, 
дотримуючись наведеної нижче процедури.

Підключіть дзвінок до відповідної електричної розетки. 

Після початкової ініціалізації утримуйте центральну 
кнопку протягом 5 секунд, доки не засвітяться червоні 
світлодіоди.

Натисніть кнопку дзвінка на відеодомофоні — дзвінок 
повинен автоматично з'єднатися з домофоном і почати 
дзвонити. Після успішного сполучення ви можете вико-
ристовувати кнопки управління на дзвінку для регулюван-
ня гучності і вибору мелодії. Коротке натискання середньої 
кнопки змінює рівень гучності, а кнопками зі стрілками 
можна вибирати мелодії.
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Елементи керування та функції
Сполучення RFID-чипів
У комплект входить набір з 7 RFID-чипів: 5 чорних для звичайного використання (відкриття замка) і 2 ко-
льорові — червоний та зелений — для обслуговування. Зелений чип використовується для додавання 
нових (чорних) чипів, червоний — для їхнього видалення.

1.	Піднесіть зелений чип до зчитувальної поверхні дзвінка. Пролунає звуковий сигнал — пристрій пере-
ходить у режим додавання чипів.

2.	Поступово додавайте нові (чорні) чипі, які хочете зберегти. Кожне успішне додавання підтверджується 
звуковим сигналом.

3.	Після додавання всіх необхідних чипів знову піднесіть зелений чип, щоб вийти з режиму додавання 
чипів. Знову пролунає звуковий сигнал.

Таку ж процедуру можна використовувати для видалення чипів — спочатку піднесіть червоний чип, щоб 
увійти у режим видалення, потім по черзі підносьте чипи, які ви хочете видалити, і, нарешті, знову піднесіть 
червоний чип, щоб вийти з режиму видалення.

Видалення усіх RFID-чипів
Якщо ви втратили один з RFID-чипів і не маєте можливості видалити його окремо, ми рекомендуємо вида-
лити всі чипи одночасно, щоб уникнути ризиків безпеки.
Для цього утримуйте кнопку SET протягом 3 секунд, потім відпустіть ї ї і коротко натисніть 3 рази.
На цьому етапі з відеодомофону видаляються всі сполучені RFID-чипи, включно з червоним і зеленим 
чипами адміністратора.

Якщо вам потрібно повторно під'єднати ці чипи, зверніться до нашої служби підтримки електронною 
поштою: support@emos.eu.
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Налаштування за допомогою клавіатури
Коротка довідкова таблиця кодування

Функції Крок 1 Крок 2 Крок 3 Примітка

Вхід в режим 
програмування

 

Код адмі-
ністратора 
(Master) за 
замовчуван-
ням вста-
новлено на 
123456

Вихід з режиму 
програмування
Зміна коду 
адміністратора 
(Master)

  

Додавання 
коду 
розблокування

  
 

Видалення 
коду 
розблокування

  

Видалення 
усіх кодів

  

Додавання 
RFID-чипів  

 

Видалення 
RFID-чипів  

 
Видалення 
усіх чипів

  

Режим 
підсвічування 
клавіатури

 

 — вимкнено

 — увімкнено

 — �вмикається 
у разі 
активності

Налаштування 
часу спрацьо-
вування реле 
розблокування
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Режим програмування
Щоб налаштувати різні функції, спочатку потрібно перевести пристрій у режим програмування. Ви можете 
зробити це, ввівши комбінацію цифр наступним чином:

Вхід в режим програмування (код адміністратора):   
Після входу в режим програмування ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал.

Вихід з режиму програмування: 
Вихід з режиму програмування позначається подвійним звуковим сигналом.

Зміна коду адміністратора
Щоб уникнути будь-яких ризиків для безпеки, наполегливо рекомендуємо спочатку змінити код адміні-
стратора, перш ніж робити будь-які інші налаштування.
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  

3.	Введіть новий 6-значний код (пароль):  
	 Після успішного додавання коду пролунає тривалий звуковий сигнал
4.	Вийдіть з режиму програмування

Додавання коду розблокування
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  

3.	Введіть порядковий номер коду (000–199):  

4.	Введіть 6-значний код розблокування та підтвердьте вибір кнопкою #:  
	 Якщо код було успішно збережено, на підтвердження ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал.
	� Якщо вказаний порядковий номер (комірка пам'яті) вже зайнятий, пролунає подвійний короткий звуковий 

сигнал і всю процедуру доведеться повторити з початку.
5.	Після того, як ви почуєте сигнал підтвердження (один тривалий звуковий сигнал), ви можете додавати 

інші коди по одному. Кожен новий введений код автоматично зберігається під наступним порядковим 
номером.

6.	Щоб вийти з режиму програмування, двічі натисніть кнопку *: 

Видалення коду розблокування
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  
3.	Введіть номер комірки (000–199), з якої ви хочете видалити код, і підтвердьте вибір кнопкою #: 

 
	 Код у цій комірці буде видалено. Після успішного видалення пролунає один тривалий звуковий сигнал.
4.	Після того, як ви почуєте сигнал підтвердження (один тривалий звуковий сигнал), ви можете видаляти 

інші коди по одному. Коди будуть видалятися відповідно до їхніх порядкових номерів.
5.	Якщо ви хочете видалити усі коди розблокування, введіть 99 в якості порядкового номера і підтвердьте 

вибір, натиснувши кнопку #. Усі коди розблокування буде видалено.   

6.	Щоб вийти з режиму програмування, двічі натисніть кнопку *: 
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Додавання RFID-чипу
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  
	� Після повторного ввімкнення домофону пристрій перейде в режим додавання RFID-чипу на 1 хвилину. 

Ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал.

3.	Введіть порядковий номер коду (000–199):  
	� Порядковий номер 000 зарезервовано для додавання RFID-чипу (адміністратора), а 001 — для видалення 

RFID-чипу.
4.	Піднесіть новий RFID-чип до зчитувача. Ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал, що означає успішне 

збереження чипу.  
	 Якщо чип вже занесено у пам'ять домофону, пролунає подвійний короткий звуковий сигнал.
5.	Після того, як ви почуєте сигнал підтвердження (один тривалий звуковий сигнал), ви можете підносити 

інші чипи по одному. Кожен новий чип автоматично зберігається під наступним порядковим номером.

6.	Щоб вийти з режиму програмування, двічі натисніть кнопку *: 

Видалення RFID-чипу
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  
	 Ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал.

3.	Введіть порядковий номер (000–199) і натисніть #, щоб видалити чип:  
4.	Після того, як ви почуєте сигнал підтвердження (один тривалий звуковий сигнал), ви можете видаляти 

інші чипи по одному. Чипи будуть видалятися відповідно до їхніх порядкових номерів.
5.	Якщо ви хочете видалити всі чипи, введіть 99 в якості порядкового номера і підтвердьте вибір кнопкою 

#.   

6.	Щоб вийти з режиму програмування, двічі натисніть кнопку *: 

Налаштування підсвічування клавіатури
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  
	 Ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал.
3.	Виберіть режим підсвічування:

	   — підсвічування завжди вимкнено

	   — підсвічування завжди увімкнене

	   — �підсвічування вмикається лише тоді, коли клавіатура використовується, і автоматично 
вимикається після певного часу бездіяльності.

4.	Вихід з режиму програмування: 
	 Вихід з режиму програмування позначається подвійним звуковим сигналом.
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Налаштування часу спрацьовування реле розблокування
1.	Увійдіть в режим програмування

2.	Введіть:  
	 Ви почуєте один тривалий звуковий сигнал.

3.	Введіть число від 1 до 9, що відповідає часу замикання реле в секундах: 

4.	Вихід з режиму програмування: 
	 Вихід з режиму програмування позначається подвійним звуковим сигналом.



UA | 20

З'єднання з додатком
Встановлення додатку EMOS GoSmart

Додаток для Android та iOS можна завантажити через Google Play та App Store.
Відскануйте QR-код, щоб завантажити додаток.

Відкрийте додаток EMOS GoSmart і підтвердьте свою згоду з політикою конфіденційності, натиснувши 
"Приймаю".
Виберіть опцію "Реєстрація".
Введіть дійсну адресу електронної пошти та виберіть пароль.
Підтвердьте свою згоду з політикою конфіденційності.
Виберіть "Реєстрація".

Виберіть "Додати пристрій".
Виберіть категорію пристрою GoSmart, а потім — пристрій PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Сполучення відеодомофону, підключеного за допомогою кабелю передачі даних (спосіб 1 + спосіб 2)

Відкрутіть гвинт внизу відеодомофону і зніміть задню кришку.
Підключіть пристрій до комутатора PoE. Якщо ви використовуєте інжектор PoE, правильно підключіть 
кабелі, як описано для способу встановлення 1.
Підключіть інший кінець кабелю передачі даних безпосередньо до відеодомофону.
Пристрій виконає коротку ініціалізацію, яку супроводжуватиме миготіння світлодіодного кільця. Після за-
вершення ініціалізації світлодіодне кільце буде постійно світитися, і пристрій буде готовий до сполучення.

Пошук пристрою буде виконано автоматично.
Потрібний пристрій буде знайдено. Підтвердьте вибір кнопкою "Готово".
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Сполучення відеодомофону, підключеного до Wi-Fi (спосіб 3)

У верхньому правому куті змініть спосіб сполучення з "Кабель" на "QR-код".
Відкрутіть гвинт внизу відеодомофону і зніміть задню кришку.
Підключіть кабель живлення.
Світлодіодне кільце блиматиме, доки пристрій не буде сполучено. Відеодомофон готовий до з'єднання, 
щойно ви почуєте короткий звуковий сигнал.
Введіть назву та пароль вашої мережі Wi-Fi. Ці дані залишаються зашифрованими і використовуються для 
віддаленого зв'язку відеодомофону з вашим мобільним пристроєм.

Наведіть згенерований QR-код на камеру відеодомофону і тримайте його тут, доки не почуєте мелодію 
дзвінка. Коли ви почуєте цей звук, натисніть кнопку, щоб продовжити.
Пошук пристрою буде виконано автоматично. Підтвердьте вибір кнопкою "Готово".
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Значки та індикатори
Опис елементів керування в додатку

Розширені налаштування

Якість відео (HD/SD)

Вимкнути звук

Наблизити

Якість і швидкість сигналу

Повноекранний режим

Робіть знімки за допомогою додатку та зберігайте їх у мобільному альбомі

Почати розмову

Знімайте відео за допомогою додатку та зберігайте їх у мобільному альбомі

Розгорнути меню

Відтворити відео, збережене на SD-карті

Переглядайте відео та фотографії, зроблені у додатку

Світлий/темний режим

Приватний режим: пристрій припиняє зчитування та запис

Налаштування гучності

Виявлення руху: пристрій сповістить вас, якщо виявить рух

Керування замком

Редагування значків + додавання іншого пристрою для керування

Відображення повідомлень (виявлення руху...)
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Опис розширених налаштувань 

•	Third-Party Control: налаштування голосового асистента
•	Device information: основні відомості про пристрій та його власника
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation: перегляд сценаріїв та автоматизації для 

пристрою. Створення сценаріїв можливе безпосередньо в головному 
меню додатку в розділі "Сценарії". 

•	Check device network: діагностика мережі
•	Share Device: надати доступ до керування пристроєм іншому користу-

вачеві
•	Private mode: коли ввімкнено, пристрій припиняє зчитування та запис
•	Basic Function Settings: можливість увімкнути/вимкнути базові функції 

пристрою, такі як автоматичне обертання екрану або водяні знаки з відо-
браженням часу та дати. Ще одним важливим параметром є можливість 
вибору одностороннього або двостороннього зв'язку.

•	Volume and sounds: налаштування гучності
•	Detection Alarm Settings: налаштування сигналів тривоги. 
•	Activity Area: налаштування зони, де пристрій розпізнає рух. Наприклад, 

якщо пристрій сканує дорогу і ви не хочете, щоб він сповіщав вас про 
кожну машину, яка проїжджає повз, ця функція дозволяє вибрати область, 
яку буде сканувати датчик руху.

•	Human Body Filtering: розпізнавання контурів тіла людини. Якщо цю 
функцію увімкнено, пристрій не повинен сповіщати вас про кожен рух, 
а лише тоді, коли він розпізнає людське тіло.

•	Onvif: базові налаштування Onvif для підключення пристрою до зовнішніх 
переглядачів, таких як системи NVR.

•	Offline Notification: щоб уникнути постійних нагадувань, сповіщення буде 
надісилатися лише в разі, якщо пристрій залишається в автономному 
режимі понад 30 хвилин.

•	Help Center: перегляд поширених запитань разом з відповідями на них, а 
також можливість надіслати нам запитання/пропозицію/відгук

•	Add to Home Screen: додати значок на головний екран телефону. Це 
дозволить відкривати пристрій одним натисканням на значок — без 
запуску додатку

•	Device Update: оновлення пристрою. Можливість увімкнути автоматичне 
оновлення

•	Device Restart: перезавантаження пристрою 
•	Remove Device: видалення та від'єднання пристрою. Важливий крок, 

якщо потрібно змінити власника пристрою. Після додавання пристрою 
до додатку буде здійснення сполучення пристрою, і його не можна буде 
додати до іншого облікового запису.  
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Запис на SD-карту
Однією з основних функцій домашньої системи безпеки є функція запису на SD-карту. 
Відеодомофон підтримує SD-карти з максимальним об'ємом пам'яті 128 ГБ у форматі FAT32. Коли SD-карта 
заповнюється, старі записи автоматично починають замінятися.

Як увімкнути функцію SD-карти:
1.	Вставте карту пам'яті Micro SD у відповідний слот. 
2.	Відкрийте розширені налаштування пристрою і виберіть "Налаштування сховища".
3.	Відформатуйте SD-карту. ПРИМІТКА: Під час форматування SD-карти не вимикайте додаток і не пе-

реривайте процес.
4.	Увімкніть розпізнавання руху та за потреби налаштуйте чутливість. У налаштуваннях є можливість 

увімкнути/вимкнути розпізнавання людського тіла, щоб запобігти сигналам тривоги після виявлення, 
наприклад, руху тварини або дерева. Ви також можете використовувати функцію "Activity Area", щоб 
позначити зону, в якій пристрій повинен виявляти рух. (Наприклад, ви не хочете, щоб пристрій сповіщав 
вас про кожен виявлений автомобіль, що проїжджає по дорозі).

5.	  Щойно пристрій виявить рух, він також запише кілька секунд відео, яке можна переглянути, натиснувши 
на відповідний значок: 
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Поширені запитання щодо усунення несправностей

Не можу під'єднати пристрій. Що робити?
•	Переконайтеся, що сигнал достатньо сильний
•	Надайте додатку усі потрібні дозволи в налаштуваннях
•	Переконайтеся, що ви використовуєте останню версію мобільної операційної системи та останню 

версію додатку

Мій голос чути, але звук ззовні не відтворюється/Є звук ззовні, але мій голос не передається. 
•	Переконайтеся, що ви надали додатку всі дозволи, особливо для мікрофону.
•	Проблема може полягати в односторонньому зв'язку. Якщо знизу з'являється значок: , це означає, 

що пристрій налаштовано на односторонній тип зв'язку.
•	Для виправлення відкрийте меню "Basic Function Settings" і встановіть для параметра "Talk mode" 

значення "Two-way talk" (двосторонній зв'язок). Це меню можна знайти в розширених налаштуваннях 
(див. розділ "Опис розширених налаштувань").

•	Значок двостороннього зв'язку виглядає так: 

Я не отримую сповіщення, чому?
•	Надайте додатку усі потрібні дозволи в налаштуваннях
•	Увімкніть сповіщення в налаштуваннях додатку (Settings -> App notifications)

Яку SD-карту я можу використовувати?
•	SD-карта з максимальним об'ємом пам'яті 128 ГБ і мінімальним класом швидкості CLASS 10 у форматі 

FAT32.

Коли пам'ять SD-карти заповнюється, найстаріші записи починають замінятися автоматично чи корис-
тувачеві доводиться видаляти їх вручну?

•	Так, записи заміняються автоматично.

Хто може користуватися пристроєм?
•	Пристрій завжди повинен мати адміністратора (власника)
•	Адміністратор може надавати доступ до пристрою іншим членам сім'ї та призначати їм права
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Instrucțiuni de siguranță și avertismente 

Înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, citiți manualul de utilizare.

Respectați instrucțiunile de siguranță menționate în acest manual.

Risc electric:
•	 Instalarea și/sau utilizarea necorespunzătoare pot provoca electrocutare sau incendiu.
•	 Înainte de instalare, citiți manualul și luați în considerare caracteristicile specifice ale spațiului și locației 

în care va fi instalat produsul. 
•	Nu deschideți, dezasamblați, modificați sau înlocuiți aparatul, dacă acest lucru nu este indicat în mod 

expres în manual. 
•	Orice deschidere sau reparație neautorizată va duce la pierderea oricărei responsabilități din partea pro-

ducătorului, a drepturilor de înlocuire și a garanțiilor.
•	Utilizați întotdeauna doar cablul de alimentare original. 
•	Produsul poate fi alimentat doar cu tensiunea indicată pe eticheta produsului. 
•	 Intervențiile de service asupra acestui produs pot fi efectuate doar de personal tehnic calificat, pentru a 

reduce riscul de electrocutare. 
•	Deconectați produsul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de curățare. 
•	Produsul nu trebuie utilizat de persoane (inclusiv copii) ale căror capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale 

ori lipsa de experiență și cunoștințe le împiedică să îl utilizeze în siguranță fără supraveghere sau instruire. 
•	Curățarea și întreținerea de bază nu trebuie efectuate de copii fără supraveghere. 
•	Nu scufundați produsul în apă sau în alte lichide.

Risc de incendiu:
•	Nu utilizați produsul dacă orice componentă este deteriorată sau defectă. Înlocuiți imediat produsul 

deteriorat sau defect. 

Risc de sufocare: 
•	Nu lăsați copiii să se joace cu materialele de ambalare. Păstrați materialele de ambalare departe de 

accesul copiilor.

ATENȚIONARE

Risc de împiedicare:
•	Cablul de alimentare și produsul trebuie amplasate astfel încât să nu obstrucționeze căile de trecere.

NOTIFICARE
•	Risc de deteriorare a produsului:
•	Utilizați produsul doar conform instrucțiunilor din acest document.
•	Evitați căderea produsului și protejați-l împotriva loviturilor.
•	Nu folosiți detergenți chimici agresivi pentru curățarea produsului.
•	Supravegheați copiii pentru a vă asigura că nu se joacă cu produsul.
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Conținutul pachetului
Video-interfon
Gong
Instrucțiuni
Adaptor de alimentare
Injector PoE
5× cip RFID + 2× cipuri de programare
Material de montaj
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Specificații tehnice
Sursă de alimentare: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Conexiune: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Rezoluție: 1920×1080
Senzor: 1/2.9" CMOS
Dimensiuni: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Grad de protecție: IP44
Temperatura de funcționare: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Descrierea dispozitivului
Descrierea unității video
  1 – Copertină de protecție împotriva ploii
  2 – Microfon
  3 – Iluminare nocturnă
  4 – Obiectiv
  5 – Cititor RFID + Tastatură
  6 – Buton de sonerie iluminat
  7 – Slot pentru card SD
  8 – Port RJ45 (LAN / PoE)
  9 – Conector pentru butonul de ieșire (EXIT)
10 – Conector de alimentare
11 – Conector pentru controlul încuietorii
12 – Buton SET

Conectare

Atenționare
Acest dispozitiv se poate conecta doar la rețele Wi-Fi care funcționează pe frecvența de 2,4 GHz. (Frecven-
ța de 5 GHz nu este acceptată.) Înainte de conectarea dispozitivului, se recomandă verificarea faptului că 
rețeaua Wi-Fi utilizată funcționează pe această frecvență. Anumite routere au ambele frecvențe, 2,4 GHz 
și 5 GHz, reunite sub același SSID. Într-un astfel de caz, poate fi necesară separarea frecvențelor pentru ca 
dispozitivul să se poată conecta cu succes
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Instalare și montaj
Descrierea cablajului
Metoda 1: Alimentare și date prin PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Această opțiune este cea mai potrivită pentru construcții noi sau clădiri renovate, unde se poate instala cu 
ușurință un singur cablu Ethernet de la router sau switch PoE până la sonerie. Oferă cea mai stabilă conexiune 
și asigură alimentarea fără a fi nevoie de cabluri suplimentare. Este obligatorie utilizarea unui cablu de date 
de cel puțin categoria CAT5. 
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Dacă nu este disponibil un switch PoE, acesta poate fi înlocuit cu injectorul PoE inclus. Injectorul se conec-
tează după cum urmează:
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Metoda 2: Alimentare prin cablu separat + date prin cablu LAN

Această conexiune este potrivită pentru locații în care se poate instala cu ușurință un cablu de date, dar nu 
este disponibil un switch PoE și nici nu este posibilă utilizarea unui injector PoE – de exemplu, din cauza 
modului de instalare sau a infrastructurii insuficiente. În acest caz, alimentarea este asigurată printr-un cablu 
separat, de exemplu de la un adaptor sau un tablou de distribuție.
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Reprezentare grafică a conectării cu utilizarea adaptorului inclus:
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Metoda 3: Alimentare prin cablu separat + Wi-Fi

Această variantă este potrivită pentru locații unde nu este posibilă instalarea unui cablu de rețea, dar este 
disponibilă o conexiune Wi-Fi stabilă. Alimentarea este asigurată printr-un cablu separat.

Atenție: Datorită construcției robuste, complet metalice, a video-interfonului, raza de acoperire a semna-
lului Wi-Fi este semnificativ redusă – în spațiu deschis, aproximativ 15–20 de metri. Pentru funcționarea 
corectă, este necesar să asigurați un semnal Wi-Fi suficient de puternic în zona de instalare, ideal fără 
obstacole între interfon și router.
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Reprezentare grafică a conectării cu utilizarea adaptorului inclus:
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Montarea video-interfonului
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1.	Alegeți un loc adecvat pentru montaj, la o înălțime de 150–160 cm de la nivelul solului, de preferat ferit 
de lumina directă a soarelui, și fixați acolo rama de montaj.

2.	 Introduceți cablul de alimentare prin orificiul de montaj și conectați-l la borna de pe partea din spate a 
unității video.

3.	Fixați unitatea video conectată de rama de montaj cu ajutorul șurubului furnizat.
4.	Aplicați un strat de silicon între perete și unitatea video, pentru a preveni pătrunderea umezelii sub unitate. 

Siliconul trebuie aplicat pe partea superioară și pe laturile laterale. Marginea inferioară trebuie lăsată 
liberă, pentru evacuarea aerului umed din spațiul aflat sub unitatea video.
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Asocierea cu gongul interior
Video-interfonul este compatibil cu gongul wireless clasic 
P5734B. În caz de defect sau dacă este necesară extinderea 
sistemului, acest gong poate fi achiziționat separat sub 
denumirea P5734B și asociat cu ușurință conform pașilor 
de mai jos.

Conectați gongul la o priză electrică adecvată. 

După inițializarea inițială, mențineți apăsat butonul central 
timp de 5 secunde, până când se aprind LED-urile roșii.

Apăsați butonul soneriei de pe video-interfon – gongul ar 
trebui să se asocieze automat și să înceapă să sune. După 
asocierea reușită, volumul și melodia pot fi ajustate cu 
ajutorul butoanelor de pe gong. Printr-o apăsare scurtă a 
butonului central se modifică nivelul volumului, cu ajutorul 
butoanelor cu săgeți se pot selecta diferitele melodii.
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Control și funcții
Asocierea cipurilor RFID
Pachetul conține un set de 7 cipuri RFID: 5× negre pentru utilizare obișnuită (deblocare) și 2 colorate – unul 
roșu și unul verde – pentru administrare. Cipul verde este folosit pentru adăugarea de cipuri noi (negre), iar 
cel roșu pentru ștergerea acestora.

1.	Apropiați cipul verde de zona de citire a soneriei. Se va auzi un semnal sonor – dispozitivul intră în modul 
de adăugare a cipurilor.

2.	Apropiați succesiv noile cipuri (negre) pe care doriți să le salvați. Fiecare adăugare reușită este confirmată 
printr-un semnal sonor.

3.	După ce ați adăugat toate cipurile dorite, apropiați din nou cipul verde pentru a ieși din modul de adăugare. 
Se va auzi din nou un semnal sonor.

Aceeași procedură se aplică și pentru ștergerea cipurilor – mai întâi apropiați cipul roșu pentru a activa modul 
de ștergere, apoi apropiați succesiv cipurile pe care doriți să le eliminați, iar la final apropiați din nou cipul 
roșu pentru a ieși din modul de ștergere.

Ștergerea tuturor cipurilor RFID
Dacă pierdeți unul dintre cipurile RFID și nu aveți posibilitatea să îl ștergeți individual, se recomandă ștergerea 
tuturor cipurilor simultan, pentru a preveni un risc de securitate.
Pentru a efectua această operațiune, mențineți apăsat butonul SET timp de 3 secunde, apoi eliberați-l și 
apăsați-l scurt de 3 ori.
Această operațiune va șterge toate cipurile RFID asociate cu video-interfonul, inclusiv cipurile administrative 
verde și roșu.

În cazul în care doriți să asociați din nou aceste cipuri, vă rugăm să contactați serviciul nostru de asistență 
tehnică la adresa de e-mail: support@emos.eu.
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Setare prin intermediul tastaturii
Tabel de referință rapidă pentru codificare

Funcție Pasul 1 Pasul 2 Pasul 3 Notă

Accesarea 
modului de 
programare

 

Codul 
implicit de 
administrator 
(Master) 
este setat la 
123456

Ieșirea din 
modul de 
programare
Modificarea 
codului admi-
nistratorului 
(Master)

  

Adăugarea 
unui cod de 
deblocare

  
 

Ștergerea 
unui cod de 
deblocare

  

Ștergerea 
tuturor 
codurilor

  

Adăugarea 
cipurilor RFID  

 

Ștergerea 
cipurilor RFID  

 

Ștergerea 
tuturor 
cipurilor

  

Modul de 
iluminare a 
tastaturii

 

 - Dezactivat

 - Activat

 - �Activat la 
detectarea 
activității

Setarea duratei 
de activare 
a releului de 
deblocare
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Modul de programare
Pentru a seta diferite funcții, este necesar mai întâi să introduceți dispozitivul în modul de programare. Acest 
lucru se face prin introducerea unei combinații numerice, conform instrucțiunilor de mai jos:

Accesarea modului de programare (cod admin):   
După accesarea modului de programare, se va auzi un semnal sonor lung.

Ieșirea din modul de programare: 
Ieșirea din modul de programare este semnalizată prin două sunete scurte.

Schimbarea codului de administrator
Înainte de a efectua alte setări, vă recomandăm insistent să schimbați codul de administrator pentru a preveni 
eventuale riscuri de securitate.
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  

3.	 Introduceți noua parolă formată din 6 cifre:  
	 După o modificare reușită, se va auzi un semnal sonor lung
4.	 Ieșiți din modul de programare

Adăugarea unui cod de deblocare
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  

3.	 Introduceți numărul de ordine al codului (000–199):  

4.	 Introduceți codul de deblocare format din 6 cifre și confirmați-l apăsând butonul #:  
	 Dacă salvarea a fost realizată cu succes, veți auzi un semnal sonor lung, ca semn de confirmare.
	� Dacă poziția de memorie introdusă (numărul de ordine) este deja ocupată, se vor auzi două semnale 

sonore scurte și va trebui să repetați întregul proces.
5.	După ce auziți semnalul de confirmare (un semnal sonor lung), puteți continua să adăugați alte parole. 

Fiecare parolă nou introdusă se va salva automat în următoarea poziție liberă de memorie.

6.	Pentru a ieși din modul de programare, apăsați de două ori butonul: 

Ștergerea unui cod de deblocare
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  
3.	 Introduceți numărul de ordine al codului (000–199) din care doriți să ștergeți parola și confirmați prin 

apăsarea butonului #:  
	 Parola salvată în această poziție va fi ștearsă. După ștergerea cu succes, veți auzi un semnal sonor lung.
4.	De îndată ce auziți tonul de confirmare (un sunet lung), puteți continua ștergerea altor parole prin apăsarea 

butonului #. În acest mod, parola de la următorul număr de ordine va fi selectată automat pentru ștergere.
5.	Dacă doriți să ștergeți toate parolele de deblocare, introduceți valoarea 99 în loc de numărul de ordine 

și confirmați prin apăsarea butonului #. Astfel vor fi șterse toate parolele de deblocare.   

6.	Pentru a ieși din modul de programare, apăsați de două ori butonul *: 
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Adăugare cip RFID
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  
	� După repornirea soneriei, dispozitivul va fi timp de 1 minut în modul de adăugare a cipurilor RFID. Veți auzi 

un sunet lung.

3.	 Introduceți numărul de ordine al codului (000–199):  
	� Numărul de ordine 000 este rezervat pentru cipul RFID de administrare (admin), iar 001 pentru cipul RFID 

de ștergere.
4.	Apropiați noul cip RFID de cititor. Veți auzi un sunet lung, care semnalează salvarea cu succes a cipului. 

 
	 Dacă respectivul cip este deja salvat în memoria postului de ușă, se vor auzi două sunete scurte.
5.	De îndată ce auziți tonul de confirmare (un sunet lung), puteți continua să apropiați alți cipuri. Fiecare cip 

nou va fi salvat automat sub următorul număr de ordine.

6.	Pentru a ieși din modul de programare, apăsați de două ori butonul *: 

Ștergere cip RFID
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  
	 Veți auzi un sunet lung.
3.	 Introduceți numărul de ordine al codului (000–199) și apăsați butonul # pentru a șterge cipul respectiv: 

 
4.	De îndată ce auziți tonul de confirmare (un sunet lung), puteți continua ștergerea altor cipuri prin apăsarea 

butonului #. În acest mod, cipul de la următorul număr de ordine va fi selectat automat pentru ștergere.
5.	Dacă doriți să ștergeți toate cipurile, introduceți valoarea 99 în loc de numărul de ordine și confirmați prin 

apăsarea butonului #.   

6.	Pentru a ieși din modul de programare, apăsați de două ori butonul *: 

Setarea iluminării tastaturii
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  
	 Veți auzi un sunet lung.
3.	Selectați modul de iluminare:

	   - Iluminare permanent dezactivată

	   - Iluminare permanent activată

	   - �Iluminarea se activează doar în timpul utilizării tastaturii și se stinge automat după un 
anumit timp de inactivitate.

4.	 Ieșirea din modul de programare: 
	 Ieșirea din modul de programare este semnalizată prin două sunete scurte.
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Setarea duratei de activare a releului de deblocare
1.	 Intrați în modul de programare

2.	 Introduceți:  
	 Veți auzi un sunet lung.

3.	 Introduceți un număr de la 1 la 9, care reprezintă durata activării releului în secunde: 

4.	 Ieșirea din modul de programare: 
	 Ieșirea din modul de programare este semnalizată prin două sunete scurte.
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Asocierea cu aplicația
Instalarea aplicației EMOS GoSmart

Aplicația este disponibilă pentru Android și iOS prin intermediul Google Play și App Store.
Pentru a descărca aplicația, scanați codul QR corespunzător.

Deschideți aplicația EMOS GoSmart, confirmați politica de confidențialitate și apăsați „Sunt de acord”.
Selectați opțiunea „Înregistrare”.
Introduceți o adresă de e-mail validă și setați o parolă.
Confirmați acordul cu politica de confidențialitate.
Selectați „Înregistrare”.

Alegeți opțiunea „Adăugare dispozitiv”.
Selectați categoria de produse GoSmart și alegeți dispozitivul PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Asocierea video-interfonului conectat prin cablu de date (Metoda 1 + Metoda 2)

Deșurubați șurubul aflat în partea inferioară a video-interfonului și îndepărtați capacul posterior.
Conectați dispozitivul la un switch PoE. În cazul utilizării unui injector PoE, conectați corect cablurile conform 
descrierii din metoda de instalare 1.
Conectați celălalt capăt al cablului de date direct în video-interfon.
Dispozitivul va efectua o scurtă inițializare, semnalizată prin iluminarea intermitentă a inelului LED. După 
finalizarea inițializării, inelul LED va rămâne aprins continuu, iar dispozitivul va fi pregătit pentru asociere.

Va avea loc căutarea automată a dispozitivului.
Dispozitivul a fost identificat. Confirmați prin apăsarea butonului „Gata”.
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Asocierea video-interfonului conectat la rețeaua Wi-Fi (Metoda 3)

În colțul din dreapta sus, schimbați metoda de asociere din „Cablu” în „Cod QR”.
Deșurubați șurubul aflat în partea inferioară a video-interfonului și îndepărtați capacul din spate.
Conectați cablul de alimentare.
Inelul LED va lumina intermitent până la asocierea dispozitivului. Video-interfonul este pregătit pentru asociere 
în momentul în care se aude un semnal sonor scurt.
Introduceți numele și parola rețelei Wi-Fi. Aceste date rămân criptate și sunt utilizate pentru ca video-inter-
fonul să poată comunica de la distanță cu dispozitivul mobil.

Îndreptați codul QR generat către camera video-interfonului și mențineți-l în fața camerei până când auziți 
sunetul de apel. După acest sunet, continuați apăsând butonul.
Va avea loc căutarea automată a dispozitivului. Confirmați prin apăsarea butonului „Gata”.
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Pictograme și indicatoare
Descrierea indicatorilor din aplicație

Setări avansate

Comutare calitate video (HD / SD)

Dezactivare sunet

Zoom

Calitatea și viteza semnalului

Mod ecran complet

Realizarea de fotografii prin intermediul aplicației și salvarea acestora în galeria telefo-
nului mobil

Vorbire

Înregistrare video prin intermediul aplicației și salvare în galeria telefonului mobil

Extindere menu

Redare fișier video salvat pe cardul SD

Vizualizarea videoclipurilor și fotografiilor realizate prin aplicație

Mod luminos / mod întunecat

Mod privat – dispozitivul nu va mai înregistra și nu va mai transmite imagine

Reglare volum

Detecție de mișcare – dispozitivul vă va notifica în cazul în care detectează orice mișcare

Controlul încuietorii

Personalizare pictograme + posibilitatea de a adăuga controlul altui dispozitiv

Afișarea notificărilor (Detecție de mișcare...)
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Descrierea setărilor avansate 

•	Third-Party Control – Setarea asistenților vocali
•	Device information – Informații de bază despre dispozitiv și despre pro-

prietarul acestuia
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Afișarea scenariilor și automatizărilor 

asociate dispozitivului. Crearea scenariilor este posibilă direct din meniul 
principal al aplicației, în secțiunea „Scenarii”. 

•	Check device network – diagnosticare rețea
•	Share Device – Partajarea controlului dispozitivului cu un alt utilizator
•	Private mode – Când este activat, dispozitivul încetează să mai înregistreze 

și să mai transmită imagine
•	Basic Function Settings – Posibilitatea de activare/dezactivare a funcțiilor 

de bază ale dispozitivului, precum rotirea automată a ecranului sau afișarea 
unui filigran cu ora și data. O setare importantă este alegerea modului de 
comunicare unidirecțional sau bidirecțional.

•	Volume and sounds – reglarea volumului
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Configurarea alarmei. 
•	Activity Area – Setarea zonei în care dispozitivul detectează mișcare. De 

exemplu, dacă dispozitivul supraveghează o alee și nu doriți să fiți notificat 
de fiecare dată când trece o mașină, această funcție permite selectarea 
unei zone specifice care va fi monitorizată de senzorul de mișcare.

•	Human Body Filtering – Recunoașterea conturului corpului uman. După 
activarea acestei funcții, dispozitivul nu ar trebui să vă alerteze la orice 
mișcare, ci doar atunci când detectează prezența unui corp uman.

•	Onvif – Setări de bază pentru funcția Onvif, utilizată pentru conectarea 
dispozitivului la vizualizatoare externe, cum ar fi un sistem NVR.

•	Offline Notification – Pentru a evita notificările frecvente, va fi trimisă o 
alertă doar dacă dispozitivul rămâne offline mai mult de 30 de minute.

•	Help Center – Afișarea celor mai frecvente întrebări împreună cu soluțiile 
aferente, plus posibilitatea de a trimite o întrebare, o sugestie sau un 
feedback direct către noi

•	Add to Home Screen – Adăugarea unei pictograme pe ecranul principal al 
telefonului. Astfel, nu va mai fi necesar să accesați de fiecare dată aplicația 
pentru a deschide dispozitivul, ci veți putea apăsa direct pe pictograma 
adăugată pentru a fi redirecționat către interfața dispozitivului

•	Device update – Actualizarea dispozitivului. Posibilitatea de a activa ac-
tualizările automate

•	Device Restart – repornirea dispozitivului 
•	Remove Device – Eliminarea și disocierea dispozitivului. Pas important 

în cazul în care doriți să schimbați proprietarul dispozitivului. După ce 
dispozitivul este adăugat în aplicație, acesta este asociat contului și nu 
poate fi adăugat la un alt cont fără a fi mai întâi eliminat.  
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Înregistrare pe cardul SD
Una dintre funcțiile de bază ale unui sistem de securitate pentru locuință este înregistrarea pe cardul SD. 
Video-interfonul acceptă carduri SD cu o capacitate maximă de 128 GB, în format FAT32. După ce spațiul de 
stocare de pe cardul SD este ocupat complet, înregistrările vor fi suprascrise automat.

Instrucțiuni pentru activarea funcției de înregistrare pe card SD:
1.	 Introduceți cardul Micro SD în slotul corespunzător. 
2.	Deschideți setările extinse ale dispozitivului și selectați opțiunea „Setări de stocare”.
3.	Formatați cardul SD. ATENȚIE: În timpul formatării cardului SD, nu închideți aplicația și nu întrerupeți 

procesul.
4.	Activați funcția de detecție a mișcării și setați nivelul de sensibilitate dorit. În setări aveți posibilitatea 

de a activa/dezactiva recunoașterea corpului uman, pentru a evita alertele false atunci când dispozitivul 
detectează, de exemplu, mișcarea unui animal sau a unui copac. Cu ajutorul funcției „Activity Area” puteți, 
de asemenea, marca zona în care dispozitivul trebuie să detecteze mișcare. (De exemplu, dacă nu doriți ca 
dispozitivul să vă alerteze la fiecare mașină care trece pe un drum vizibil din câmpul vizual al dispozitivului).

5.	  De îndată ce dispozitivul detectează mișcare, va înregistra și câteva secunde de material video, pe care 
îl puteți găsi în pictograma: 
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Soluționare probleme FAQ

Nu reușesc să asociez dispozitivul. Ce pot face?
•	Asigurați-vă că semnalul este suficient de puternic
•	Acordați aplicației toate permisiunile necesare în setările telefonului
•	Verificați dacă utilizați cea mai recentă versiune a sistemului de operare mobil și ultima versiune a aplicației

Sunt auzit afară, dar nu aud sunetul din exterior / Aud sunetul din exterior, dar cei din exterior nu mă aud. 
•	Verificați dacă ați acordat aplicației toate permisiunile, în special accesul la microfon.
•	Problema poate fi cauzată și de setarea modului de comunicare unidirecțională. Dacă în partea de jos 

apare această pictogramă: , înseamnă că dispozitivul este configurat pentru comunicare unidirecțională.
•	Pentru a corecta acest lucru, accesați meniul „Basic Function Settings” și setați opțiunea „Talk mode” pe 

„Two-way talk”. Acest meniu se află în setările avansate (vezi capitolul „Descrierea setărilor avansate”).
•	Pictograma corectă pentru comunicare bidirecțională este următoarea: 

Nu primesc notificări. De ce?
•	Acordați aplicației toate permisiunile necesare în setările telefonului
•	Activați notificările în setările aplicației (Settings → App notifications)

Ce tip de card SD pot folosi?
•	Un card SD cu o capacitate maximă de 128 GB, cu clasa de viteză minimă CLASS 10, în format FAT32.

Dacă memoria cardului SD este plină, înregistrările vechi sunt suprascrise automat sau trebuie șterse 
manual de utilizator?

•	Da, înregistrările sunt suprascrise automat.

Cine poate utiliza dispozitivul?
•	Dispozitivul trebuie să aibă întotdeauna un administrator (proprietar)
•	Administratorul poate partaja dispozitivul cu ceilalți membri ai gospodăriei și le poate atribui permisiuni



LT | 1

H4034
LT | „EMOS GoSmart“ vaizdo durų skambutis IP-21PoE

Turinys
Saugos instrukcijos ir įspėjimai .........................................................................................2
Pakuotės turinys................................................................................................................3
Techninės specifikacijos.....................................................................................................4
Įrenginio aprašymas...........................................................................................................5
Montavimas ir surinkimas..................................................................................................6
Valdikliai ir funkcijos.........................................................................................................15
Trikčių šalinimo DUK.........................................................................................................26

http://www.emos.eu/QR/3010040340


LT | 2

Saugos instrukcijos ir įspėjimai 

Prieš naudodami įrenginį, perskaitykite naudotojo vadovą.

Laikykitės vadove pateiktų saugos instrukcijų.

Elektros pavojus:
•	Netinkamas įrengimas ir (arba) naudojimas gali sukelti gaisrą arba sužalojimus dėl elektros srovės.
•	Prieš įrengdami perskaitykite vadovą ir atsižvelkite į konkrečias erdvės ir vietos, kurioje bus montuojamas 

gaminys, savybes. 
•	Neatidarinėkite, neardykite, nemodifikuokite ir nekeiskite prietaiso, nebent vadove yra specialus nurody-

mas tai daryti. 
•	Bet koks neleistinas atidarymas ar remontas panaikina visus įsipareigojimus, teises į pakeitimą ar garantijas.
•	Naudokite tik su originaliu maitinimo kabeliu. 
•	Gaminio maitinimui galima naudoti tik tokią įtampą, kuri atitinka gaminio parametrus. 
•	Gaminio techninę priežiūrą gali atlikti tik kvalifikuotas specialistas, kad būtų sumažintas elektros srovės 

sukeltų sužalojimų pavojus. 
•	Prieš valydami atjunkite gaminį nuo maitinimo šaltinio. 
•	Gaminio negali naudoti asmenys (įskaitant vaikus), kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai ar protiniai gebėjimai arba 

patirties ir žinių stoka neleidžia saugiai naudoti gaminio be priežiūros ar nurodymų. 
•	Valymo ir naudotojo vykdomos priežiūros negali atlikti neprižiūrimi vaikai. 
•	Nemerkite gaminio į vandenį ar kitus skysčius.

Gaisro pavojus:
•	Nenaudokite gaminio, jei kuri nors jo dalis yra pažeista arba sugedusi. Nedelsdami pakeiskite gaminį, jei 

jis yra pažeistas arba sugedęs. 

Uždusimo pavojus: 
•	Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su pakuotės medžiagomis. Pakuotės medžiagas laikykite vaikams nepasiekia-

moje vietoje.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Virtimo pavojus:
•	Maitinimo kabelis ir gaminys visada turi būti padėti taip, kad netrukdytų vaikščioti įprastai naudojamose 

vietose.

PRANEŠIMAI
•	Gaminio sugadinimo rizika:
•	Gaminį naudokite tik taip, kaip aprašyta šiame dokumente.
•	Neleiskite gaminiui nukristi ir saugokite jį nuo smūgių.
•	Gaminio valymui nenaudokite agresyvių cheminių ploviklių.
•	Prižiūrėkite vaikus, kad jie nežaistų su gaminiu.
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Pakuotės turinys
Vaizdo durų skambutis
Varpelis
Vadovas
Maitinimo adapteris
PoE injektorius
5× RFID pakabukai + 2× programavimo pakabukai
Tvirtinimo medžiaga
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Techninės specifikacijos
Maitinimo šaltinis: DC 12–48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(maitinimas per eternetą)
Ryšys: 802.11 b/g/n esant 2,4 GHz dažniui
Raiška: 1920×1080
Jutiklis: 1/2,9 colio CMOS
Matmenys: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Korpuso apsaugos klasė: IP44
Darbinė temperatūra: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Įrenginio aprašymas
Kameros bloko aprašymas
  1 – Gaubtas nuo lietaus
  2 – Mikrofonas
  3 – Naktinis apšvietimas
  4 – Objektyvas
  5 – RFID skaitytuvas + klaviatūra
  6 – Apšviestas skambučio mygtukas
  7 – SD kortelės lizdas
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) prievadas
  9 – Išėjimo mygtuko jungtis
10 – Maitinimo šaltinio jungtis
11 – Jungtis užrakto valdymui
12 – Nustatymų mygtukas (SET)

Ryšys

Dėmesio
Įrenginys gali prisijungti tik prie 2,4 GHz dažnio „Wi-Fi“. (5 GHz dažnis nepalaikomas.) Todėl rekomenduojame 
prieš prijungiant įrenginį patikrinti, ar jūsų „Wi-Fi“ tinklas veikia šiuo dažniu. Kai kuriuose maršrutizatoriuose 
yra ir 2,4 GHz, ir 5 GHz dažniai, sujungti viename SSID. Tokiu atveju gali tekti atskirti dažnius, kad įrenginys 
galėtų prisijungti



LT | 6

Montavimas ir surinkimas
Laidų sujungimo aprašymas
1 būdas. Maitinimas ir duomenys per PoE (maitinimas per eternetą)

Ši parinktis geriausiai tinka naujiems pastatams arba renovacijos projektams, kur lengva nutiesti vieną eterneto 
kabelį nuo maršrutizatoriaus arba PoE jungiklio iki durų skambučio. Tai užtikrina stabiliausią ryšį ir maitinimo 
šaltinį be papildomų laidų. Būtina naudoti bent CAT5 kategorijos duomenų kabelį. 
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Jei PoE jungiklio nėra, jį galima pakeisti pridedamu PoE injektoriumi. Injektorius jungiamas taip:
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2 būdas. Maitinimas per atskirą laidą + duomenys per LAN kabelį

Tinka vietoms, kur lengva nutiesti duomenų kabelį, bet nėra PoE komutatoriaus ir negalima naudoti PoE 
injektoriaus, pavyzdžiui, dėl prijungimo būdo arba nepakankamos infrastruktūros. Šiuo atveju maitinimas 
tiekiamas atskiru laidu, pavyzdžiui, iš adapterio arba skirstomojo skydo.



LT | 9

Grafinis prijungimo naudojant pridėtą adapterį vaizdas:
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3 būdas. Maitinimas per atskirą laidą + „Wi-Fi“

Ši parinktis tinka tose vietose, kur neįmanoma nutiesti tinklo kabelio, bet yra stabilus „Wi-Fi“ ryšys. Maitinimas 
tiekiamas atskiru laidu.

Dėmesio! Dėl tvirtos metalinės viso vaizdo durų skambučio konstrukcijos „Wi-Fi“ veikimo atstumas yra 
gerokai ribotas – atviroje erdvėje maždaug 15–20 metrų. Norint, kad jis tinkamai veiktų, būtina užtikrinti 
pakankamai stiprų „Wi-Fi“ signalą įrengimo vietoje, idealiu atveju, kad tarp durų skambučio ir maršru-
tizatoriaus nebūtų jokių kliūčių.
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Grafinis prijungimo naudojant pridėtą adapterį vaizdas:
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Vaizdo durų skambučio montavimas
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1.	Pasirinkite tinkamą tvirtinimo vietą 150–160 cm atstumu nuo žemės, geriausia apsaugotą nuo tiesioginių 
saulės spindulių, ir ten pritvirtinkite tvirtinimo rėmą.

2.	Prakiškite maitinimo laidą per tvirtinimo angą ir prijunkite jį prie gnybto, esančio durų kameros bloko gale.
3.	Pritvirtinkite prijungtą kameros bloką prie tvirtinimo rėmo naudodami pridėtus varžtus.
4.	Tarp sienos ir kameros bloko užtepkite silikono sluoksnį, kad po durų kamera nepatektų drėgmė. Silikonas 

turi būti tepamas viršuje ir šonuose. Apatinė dalis turi būti palikta atvira, kad drėgnas oras galėtų išeiti iš 
ertmės po durų kameros bloku.
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Susiejimas su vidiniu skambučiu
Vaizdo durų skambutis yra suderinamas su klasikiniu be-
laidžiu P5734B skambučiu. Gedimo atveju arba prireikus 
išplėsti, šį skambutį galima įsigyti atskirai, prekės numeris 
P5734B, ir lengvai susieti atlikus toliau nurodytą procedūrą.

Prijunkite skambutį prie tinkamo elektros lizdo. 

Po inicijavimo 5 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę centrinį 
mygtuką, kol užsidegs raudoni šviesos diodai.

Paspauskite vaizdo durų skambučio skambėjimo myg-
tuką – skambutis turėtų automatiškai susisieti ir pradėti 
skambėti. Sėkmingai susiejus, galima naudoti skambučio 
valdymo mygtukus garsumui reguliuoti ir skambėjimo tonui 
pasirinkti. Trumpai paspaudus vidurinį mygtuką, keičiamas 
garsumo lygis, o rodyklių mygtukais galima slinkti per 
skirtingus skambėjimo tonus.
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Valdikliai ir funkcijos
RFID pakabukų susiejimas
Pakuotėje yra 7 RFID pakabukų rinkinys: 5 juodi – įprastam naudojimui (atrakinimui) ir 2 spalvoti – raudonas 
ir žalias – valdymui. Žalias pakabukas naudojamas naujiems (juodiems) pakabukams pridėti, o raudonas – 
jiems ištrinti.

1.	Priglauskite žalią pakabuką prie durų skambučio nuskaitymo paviršiaus. Pasigirs pyptelėjimas – įrenginys 
pereis į pakabukų pridėjimo režimą.

2.	 Iš eilės dėkite naujus (juodus) pakabukus, kuriuos norite įrašyti. Kiekvieną sėkmingą pridėjimą patvirtina 
pyptelėjimas.

3.	Pridėję visus norimus pakabukus, vėl padėkite žalią žetoną, kad išeitumėte iš pridėjimo režimo. Vėl pa-
sigirs pyptelėjimas.

Ta pati procedūra gali būti naudojama pakabukams ištrinti – pirmiausia įdėkite raudoną pakabuką, kad pra-
dėtumėte trynimo režimą, tada iš eilės pridėkite pakabukus, kuriuos norite ištrinti, ir galiausiai vėl pridėkite 
raudoną žetoną, kad išeitumėte iš šio režimo.

Visų RFID pakabukų ištrynimas
Jei pametėte vieną iš RFID pakabukų ir neturite galimybės jo atskirai išimti, rekomenduojame ištrinti visus 
pakabukus vienu metu, kad išvengtumėte saugumo rizikos.
Tam 3 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę mygtuką SET, tada atleiskite jį ir 3 kartus trumpai paspauskite.
Šiuo veiksmu iš vaizdo durų skambučio ištrinami visi susieti RFID pakabukai, įskaitant raudoną ir žalią admi-
nistratoriaus pakabukus.

Jei jums reikia iš naujo susieti šiuos pakabukus, susisiekite su mūsų technine pagalba adresu: 
support@emos.eu.
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Nustatymai naudojant klaviatūrą
Greitosios nuorodos kodavimo lentelė

Funkcija 1 žingsnis 2 žingsnis 3 žingsnis Pastaba

Įjungti 
programavimo 
režimą

 

Numatytasis 
administra-
toriaus (šeimi-
ninko) kodas 
yra 123456

Išeiti iš 
programavimo 
režimo
Keisti admi-
nistratoriaus 
(pagrindinį) 
kodą

  

Pridėti 
atrakinimo 
kodą

  
 

Ištrinti 
atrakinimo 
kodą

  

Ištrinti visus 
kodus

  

Pridėti RFID 
pakabukus  

 

Ištrinti RFID 
pakabukus  

 
Ištrinti visus 
pakabukus

  

Klaviatūros 
foninio 
apšvietimo 
režimas

 

 - Išjungtas

 - Įjungtas

 - �Įjungtas 
veiklos metu

Nustatykite 
atrakinimo 
relės 
aktyvavimo 
trukmę
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Programavimo režimas
Norėdami nustatyti įvairias funkcijas, pirmiausia turite įjungti įrenginio programavimo režimą. Tai galite 
padaryti įvesdami skaičių derinį taip:

Įjungiamas programavimo režimas (administratoriaus kodas):  
Įjungus programavimo režimą, išgirsite vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą.

Išėjimas iš programavimo režimo 
Išėjimas iš programavimo režimo rodomas dvigubu pyptelėjimu.

Administratoriaus kodo keitimas
Primygtinai rekomenduojame pirmiausia pakeisti administratoriaus kodą, prieš atliekant bet kokius tolesnius 
nustatymus, kad išvengtumėte saugumo rizikos.
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  

3.	 Įveskite naują 6 skaitmenų slaptažodį:  
	 Sėkmingą pakeitimą rodo 1 ilgas pyptelėjimas
4.	 Išeiti iš programavimo režimo

Pridėti atrakinimo kodą
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  

3.	 Įveskite kodo eilės numerį (000–199):  

4.	 Įveskite 6 skaitmenų atrakinimo kodą ir patvirtinkite paspausdami mygtuką #:  
	 Jei išsaugojimas pavyko, išgirsite vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą kaip patvirtinimą.
	� Jei nurodytas eilės numeris (atminties pozicija) jau užimtas, pasigirs trumpas dvigubas pyptelėjimas ir 

visą procedūrą reikės pakartoti.
5.	 Išgirdę patvirtinimo toną (vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą), galėsite po vieną pridėti daugiau slaptažodžių. Kiekvienas 

naujai įvestas slaptažodis automatiškai išsaugomas kitu eilės numeriu.

6.	Norėdami išeiti iš programavimo režimo, dukart paspauskite mygtuką *. 

Ištrinti atrakinimo kodą
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  
3.	 Įveskite kodo, iš kurio norite pašalinti slaptažodį, eilės numerį (000–199) ir patvirtinkite paspausdami 

mygtuką #:  
	 Šioje pozicijoje išsaugotas slaptažodis bus ištrintas. Sėkmingai pašalinus, pasigirsta vienas ilgas pypte-
lėjimas.
4.	 Išgirdę patvirtinimo toną (vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą), galėsite po vieną ištrinti daugiau slaptažodžių paspaus-

dami #. Tai automatiškai pasirinks ištynimui slaptažodį iš kito eilės numerio.
5.	Jei norite ištrinti visus atrakinimo slaptažodžius, vietoj eilės numerio įveskite 99 ir patvirtinkite paspausdami 

mygtuką #. Tai pašalins visus atrakinimo slaptažodžius.   

6.	Norėdami išeiti iš programavimo režimo, dukart paspauskite mygtuką *. 
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RFID pakabuko pridėjimas
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  
	� Kai durų skambutis vėl įjungiamas, įrenginys 1 minutę veiks RFID pakabukų pridėjimo režimu. Išgirsite 

vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą.

3.	 Įveskite kodo eilės numerį (000–199):  
	 Eilės numeris 000 skirtas pridedančiam RFID (administratoriaus) pakabukui, o 001 – ištrinančiam RFID 
pakabukui.
4.	Padėkite naują RFID pakabuką ant skaitytuvo. Išgirsite vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą, kuris rodys sėkmingą paka-

buko išsaugojimą.  
	 Jei pakabukas jau yra išsaugotas durų stotelės atmintyje, pasigirs trumpas dvigubas pyptelėjimas.
5.	 Išgirdę patvirtinimo toną (vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą), galėsite po vieną pridėti daugiau pakabukų. Kiekvienas 

naujas pakabukas automatiškai išsaugomas kitu eilės numeriu.

6.	Norėdami išeiti iš programavimo režimo, dukart paspauskite mygtuką *: 

RFID pakabuko ištrynimas
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  
	 Išgirsite vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą.

3.	 Įveskite kodo eilės numerį (000–199) ir paspauskite #, kad ištrintumėte pakabuką:  

4.	 Išgirdę patvirtinimo toną (vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą), galėsite po vieną ištrinti daugiau pakabukų paspausdami 
#. Tai automatiškai pasirinks kito eilės numerio pakabuką ištrynimui.

5.	Jei norite ištrinti visus pakabukus, vietoj eilės numerio įveskite 99 ir patvirtinkite paspausdami mygtuką 

#.   

6.	Norėdami išeiti iš programavimo režimo, dukart paspauskite mygtuką *: 

Klaviatūros foninio apšvietimo nustatymas
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  
	 Išgirsite vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą.
3.	Pasirinkite foninio apšvietimo režimą:

	   – Foninis apšvietimas visada išjungtas

	   – Foninis apšvietimas visada įjungtas

	   – �Foninis apšvietimas įsijungia tik tada, kai naudojama klaviatūra, ir automatiškai išsijungia 
po neveiklumo laikotarpio.

4.	 Išėjimas iš programavimo režimo: 
	 Išėjimas iš programavimo režimo rodomas dvigubu pyptelėjimu.
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Atrakinimo relės aktyvavimo trukmės nustatymas
1.	 Įjungti programavimo režimą

2.	 Įvestis:  
	 Išgirsite vieną ilgą pyptelėjimą.

3.	 Įveskite skaičių nuo 1 iki 9, nurodantį relės aktyvavimo trukmę sekundėmis: 

4.	 Išėjimas iš programavimo režimo: 
	 Išėjimas iš programavimo režimo rodomas dvigubu pyptelėjimu.
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Susiejimas su programėle
„EMOS GoSmart“ programėlės diegimas

Programėlė pasiekiama „Android“ ir „iOS“ platformose „Google Play“ ir „App Store“.
Atsisiųskite programėlę nuskaitydami QR kodą.

Atidarykite „EMOS GoSmart“ ir patvirtinkite privatumo politiką paliesdami „Agree“ (Sutinku).
Pasirinkite „Sign Up“ (Registruotis).
Įveskite galiojantį el. pašto adresą ir pasirinkite slaptažodį.
Patvirtinkite, kad sutinkate su privatumo politika.
Pasirinkite „Log In“ (Prisijungti).

Pasirinkite „Add Device“ (Pridėti įrenginį).
Pasirinkite „GoSmart“ produkto kategoriją ir pasirinkite įrenginį „PoE Video Doorbell IP-21“
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Vaizdo durų skambučio, prijungto duomenų kabeliu, susiejimas (1 būdas + 2 būdas)

Atsukite vaizdo durų skambučio apačioje esantį varžtą ir nuimkite galinį dangtelį.
Prijunkite įrenginį prie „PoE“ komutatoriaus. Jei naudojate „PoE“ injektorių, prijunkite laidus, kaip aprašyta 
1 diegimo metode.
Kitą duomenų kabelio galą prijunkite tiesiai prie vaizdo durų skambučio.
Įrenginys atlieka trumpą inicializavimą, kurį rodo mirksintis LED žiedas. Kai inicijavimas bus baigtas, LED 
žiedas liks nuolat šviesti ir įrenginys bus paruoštas susieti.

Įrenginys bus aptiktas automatiškai.
Įrenginys rastas. Patvirtinkite paliesdami „Done“ (Atlikta).
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Vaizdo durų skambučio, prijungto per „Wi-Fi“, susiejimas (3 būdas)

Viršutiniame dešiniajame kampe pakeiskite susiejimo būdą iš „Cable“ (Laidas) į „QR Code“ (QR kodas).
Atsukite vaizdo durų skambučio apačioje esantį varžtą ir nuimkite galinį dangtelį.
Prijunkite maitinimo laidą.
LED žiedas mirksės, kol įrenginys bus susietas. Vaizdo durų skambutis bus paruoštas susieti, kai tik išgirsite 
trumpą pyptelėjimą.
Įveskite savo „Wi-Fi“ tinklo pavadinimą ir slaptažodį. Informacija lieka užšifruota ir naudojama tik tam, kad 
vaizdo durų skambutis galėtų nuotoliniu būdu bendrauti su jūsų mobiliuoju įrenginiu.

Nukreipkite sugeneruotą QR kodą į vaizdo durų skambučio kamerą ir laikykite jį, kol išgirsite skambučio toną. 
Kai išgirsite šį garsą, palieskite mygtuką, kad tęstumėte.
Įrenginys bus aptiktas automatiškai. Patvirtinkite paliesdami „Done“ (Atlikta).
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Piktogramos ir indikatoriai
Programėlės indikatorių aprašymas

Išplėstiniai nustatymai

Vaizdo kokybės jungiklis (HD / SD)

Nutildyti

Išdidinti

Signalo kokybė ir greitis

Viso ekrano režimas

Fotografuoti naudojant programėlę ir išsaugoti nuotraukas mobiliojo telefono albume

Kalbėti

Filmuoti naudojant programėlę ir išsaugoti įrašą mobiliojo telefono albume

Atidaryti meniu

Leisti SD kortelėje saugomą vaizdo įrašą

Peržiūrėti programėle nufilmuotus vaizdo įrašus ir nuotraukas

Šviesus režimas / tamsus režimas

Privatus režimas – įrenginys nustos skenuoti ir įrašinėti

Garsumo nustatymas

Judesio aptikimas – įrenginys praneš, jei aptiks bet kokį judesį

Užrakto valdymas

Piktogramų redagavimas + galimybė pridėti kito įrenginio valdymą

Rodyti pranešimus (judesio aptikimas...)
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Išplėstinių nustatymų aprašymas 

•	Trečiosios šalies valdymas – balso asistento nustatymai
•	 Įrenginio informacija – pagrindinė informacija apie įrenginį ir jo savininką
•	Paleisti bakstelėjus ir automatizavimas – įrenginiui priskirti siužetai ir au-

tomatizavimai Siužetus galima kurti tiesiogiai programėlės pagrindiniame 
meniu, skiltyje „Scenes“ (Siužetai). 

•	Tikrinti įrenginio tinklą – tinklo diagnostika
•	Bendrinti įrenginį – galimybė bendrinti įrenginio administravimą su kitu 

naudotoju
•	Privatus režimas – įjungus šį režimą, įrenginys nustoja skenuoti ir įrašinėti.
•	Pagrindinių funkcijų nustatymai – galimybė įjungti / išjungti pagrindines 

įrenginio funkcijas, pvz., automatinį ekrano pasukimą arba vandens ženklą 
su laiku ir data. Be to, svarbus nustatymas yra galimybė pasirinkti vienpusį 
arba dvipusį ryšį.

•	Garsumas ir garsai – garsumo nustatymai
•	Aptikimo signalizavimo nustatymai – įspėjamojo signalo nustatymai. 
•	Aktyvumo zona – nustato zoną, kurioje įrenginys aptiks judėjimą. Pavyzdžiui, 

jei jūsų įrenginys nukreiptas į kelią ir nenorite būti informuojami kiekvieną 
kartą, kai pro šalį pravažiuoja automobilis, galite nustatyti, į kurią sritį turėtų 
būti sutelktas judesio aptikimas.

•	Žmogaus kūno filtravimas – žmonių siluetų aptikimas. Įjungus funkciją, 
įrenginys neturėtų pranešti apie visus judesius, o tik apie žmogaus kūno 
judėjimą.

•	„Onvif“ – pagrindiniai „Onvif“ funkcijos nustatymai, skirti įrenginiui prijungti 
prie išorinių naršyklių, pvz., NVR sistemų.

•	Pranešimas apie neprisijungimą – siekiant išvengti nuolatinių pranešimų, 
pranešimas bus išsiųstas, jei įrenginys bus neprisijungęs ilgiau nei 30 
minučių.

•	Pagalbos centras – rodomi dažnai užduodami klausimai ir jų sprendimai, 
taip pat suteikiama galimybė tiesiogiai atsiųsti mums klausimą, pasiūlymą 
ar atsiliepimą

•	Pridėti į pagrindinį ekraną – prideda piktogramą į telefono pagrindinį ekraną. 
Tokiu būdu jums nebereikės kaskart atidaryti įrenginio naudojant progra-
mėlę; tiesiog bakstelėkite naujai pridėtą piktogramą ir būsite nukreipti 
tiesiai į įrenginio meniu

•	 Įrenginio atnaujinimas – atnaujina įrenginį Galimybė įjungti automatinius 
atnaujinimus

•	Paleisti įrenginį iš naujo – paleidžia įrenginį iš naujo 
•	Pašalinti įrenginį – pašalina ir atsieja įrenginį. Tai svarbus veiksmas, jei norite 

pakeisti įrenginio savininką. Kai įrenginys pridedamas prie programėlės, jis 
suporuojamas ir negali būti perkeltas į kitą paskyrą neatjungus.  
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Įrašymas į SD kortelę
Viena iš pagrindinių namų apsaugos sistemos funkcijų yra galimybė įrašyti į SD kortelę. 
Vaizdo durų skambutis palaiko SD korteles, kurių maksimali talpa yra 128 GB, FAT32 formatu. Kai kortelė bus 
pilna, duomenys bus automatiškai perrašomi.

Instrukcijos, kaip įjungti SD kortelės funkciją:
1.	 Įdėkite „Micro SD“ kortelę į atitinkamą lizdą. 
2.	Atidarykite įrenginio išplėstinius nustatymus ir pasirinkite parinktį „Storage settings“ (Saugyklos nusta-

tymai).
3.	Suformatuokite SD kortelę. DĖMESIO! Neišjunkite programėlės ir nepertraukite proceso, kol formatuojama 

kortelė.
4.	 Įjunkite judesio aptikimą ir prireikus pakoreguokite jautrumą. Taip pat nustatymuose galite įjungti / išjungti 

žmogaus kūno atpažinimą, kad išvengtumėte pavojaus signalų, kai įrenginys užfiksuoja judantį gyvūną 
ar medį. Taip pat galite naudoti parinktį „Activity Area“ (Aktyvumo zona), kad nurodytumėte zoną, kurioje 
įrenginys turėtų aptikti judėjimą. (Pavyzdžiui, jei nenorite, kad įrenginys praneštų jums, kai automobilis 
pravažiuoja keliu, esančiu įrenginio matymo lauke).

5.	  Kai įrenginys aptiks judesį, jis taip pat įrašys kelias sekundes vaizdo įrašo, kurį rasite spustelėję pikto-
gramą .
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Trikčių šalinimo DUK

Įrenginių nepavyksta susieti. Ką turėčiau daryti?
•	 Įsitikinkite, kad signalas yra pakankamai stiprus
•	Suteikite programėlei visus leidimus nustatymuose
•	Patikrinkite, ar naudojate naujausią mobiliosios operacinės sistemos versiją ir naujausią programėlės versiją.

Mane girdi lauke, bet garsas iš lauko negirdimas / garsas iš lauko girdimas, bet manęs lauke negirdėti. 
•	Patikrinkite, ar suteikėte programai visus leidimus savo įrenginyje, ypač susijusius su mikrofonu.
•	Kita galima problema yra vienpusis ryšys. Jei rodoma ši piktograma , tai reiškia, kad įrenginys nustatytas 

vienpusio ryšio režimu.
•	Kad pakeistumėte nustatymą, eikite į pagrindinių funkcijų nustatymus ir nustatykite pokalbio režimą į 

„Two-way talk“ (Dvipusis pokalbis). Meniu galite rasti išplėstiniuose nustatymuose (žr. skyrių „Išplėstinių 
nustatymų aprašymas“).

•	Dvipusio ryšio piktograma atrodo taip: 

Negaunu pranešimų. Kodėl?
•	Suteikite programėlei visus leidimus nustatymuose
•	 Įjunkite pranešimus programėlės nustatymuose (Nustatymai -> Programėlės pranešimai)

Kokią SD kortelę galiu naudoti?
•	 Įrenginys palaiko SD korteles, kurių maksimali talpa yra iki 128 GB, o greitis – bent 10 klasės FAT32 formatu.

Kai SD kortelės atmintis pilna, ar seniausi įrašai automatiškai perrašomi, ar turiu juos ištrinti rankiniu būdu?
•	Taip, įrašai perrašomi automatiškai.

Kam leidžiama naudoti įrenginį?
•	 Įrenginys visada turi turėti administratorių (savininką)
•	Tada administratorius gali bendrinti įrenginį su kitais namų ūkio nariais ir priskirti jiems teises.
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Drošības norādījumi un brīdinājumi 

Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatu.

Ievērojiet rokasgrāmatā sniegtos drošības norādījumus.

Elektriskās strāvas risks:
•	Nepareiza uzstādīšana un/vai lietošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku vai traumas, ko var radīt elektriskā strāva.
•	Pirms uzstādīšanas izlasiet rokasgrāmatu un ņemiet vērā telpas un vietas, kur tiks uzstādīts izstrādājums, 

specifiskās īpašības. 
•	 Ierīci nedrīkst atvērt, izjaukt, modificēt vai pārveidot, ja vien rokasgrāmatā nav sniegts īpašs norādījums 

šajā sakarā. 
•	Jebkāda neatļauta atvēršana vai remonts anulē visas saistības, tiesības uz nomaiņu vai garantijas.
•	 Izmantojiet tikai ar oriģinālo elektrobarošanas kabeli. 
•	 Izstrādājumu var darbināt tikai ar spriegumu, kas atbilst izstrādājumam norādītajiem parametriem. 
•	 Izstrādājuma apkopi drīkst veikt tikai kvalificēts tehniķis, lai samazinātu elektroprieguma radīto traumu 

risku. 
•	Pirms tīrīšanas atvienojiet izstrādājumu no strāvas padeves. 
•	Ražojumu nedrīkst lietot personas (tostarp bērni), kuru fiziskās, maņu vai garīgās spējas vai pieredzes un 

zināšanu trūkums neļauj droši lietot ražojumu bez uzraudzības vai norādījumiem. 
•	Tīrīšanu un lietotāja apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni bez uzraudzības. 
•	Neiegremdējiet izstrādājumu ūdenī vai citos šķidrumos.

Ugunsbīstamība:
•	Neizmantojiet izstrādājumu, ja kāda no tā daļām ir bojāta vai tai ir konstatēti defekti. Nekavējoties nomainiet 

izstrādājumu, ja tas ir bojāts vai tam ir konstatēti defekti. 

Nosmakšanas risks: 
•	Neļaujiet bērniem spēlēties ar iepakojuma materiālu. Uzglabāt iepakojuma materiālu bērniem nepieejamā 

vietā.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

Paklupšanas risks:
•	Elektrobarošanas kabelis un izstrādājums vienmēr jānovieto tā, lai tie netraucētu pārvietoties bieži iz-

mantotās zonās.

PAZIŅOJUMI
•	 Izstrādājuma bojājumu risks:
•	 Izmantojiet izstrādājumu tikai tā, kā aprakstīts šajā dokumentā.
•	Aizsargājiet izstrādājumu no krišanas un pasargājiet to no triecieniem.
•	 Izstrādājuma tīrīšanai neizmantojiet agresīvus ķīmiskos tīrīšanas līdzekļus.
•	Uzraugiet bērnus, lai viņi nespēlētos ar šo izstrādājumu.
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Iepakojuma saturs
Video durvju zvans
Zvans
Manuāli
Strāvas adapteris
PoE inžektors
5× RFID mikroshēma + 2× programmēšanas 

mikroshēma
Montāžas materiāli
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Tehniskās specifikācijas
Barošanas avots: Līdzstrāva 12–48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(barošana caur Ethernet)
Savienojums: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Izšķirtspēja: 1920×1080
Sensors: 1/2,9 COLLU CMOS SENSORS
Izmēri: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Korpusa vērtējums: IP44
Darba temperatūra: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Ierīces apraksts
Kameras bloka apraksts
  1 – Lietus pārsegs
  2 – Mikrofons
  3 – Nakts apgaismojums
  4 – Objektīvs
  5 – RFID lasītājs + tastatūra
  6 – Apgaismota zvana poga
  7 – SD kartes slots
  8 – RJ45 (LAN/PoE) ports
  9 – Izejas pogas savienotājs
10 – Barošanas avota savienotājs
11 – Savienotājs slēdzenes vadībai
12 – poga SET

Savienojums

Uzmanību!
Ierīce var izveidot savienojumu tikai ar Wi-Fi tīklu ar 2,4 GHz frekvenci. (5 GHz frekvence netiek atbalstīta.) 
Tāpēc pirms ierīces pievienošanas iesakām pārbaudīt, vai jūsu Wi-Fi tīkls darbojas šajā frekvencē. Dažiem 
maršrutētājiem zem viena SSID ir apvienotas gan 2,4 GHz, gan 5 GHz frekvences. Tādā gadījumā var būt 
nepieciešams atdalīt frekvences, lai ierīce varētu izveidot savienojumu
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Uzstādīšana un montāža
Elektroinstalācijas apraksts
1. metode: Barošana un dati, izmantojot PoE (barošana, izmantojot Ethernet)

Šī opcija ir vispiemērotākā jaunbūvēm vai renovācijas projektiem, kur ir viegli pieslēgt vienu Ethernet kabeli 
no maršrutētāja vai PoE slēdža līdz durvju zvanam. Tas nodrošina visstabilāko savienojumu un barošanas 
avotu bez papildu kabeļu nepieciešamības. Nepieciešams izmantot vismaz CAT5 kategorijas datu kabeli. 
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Ja PoE slēdzis nav pieejams, to var aizstāt ar komplektā iekļauto PoE injektoru. Inžektors tiek savienots šādi:
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2. metode: Barošana caur atsevišķu kabeli + dati caur LAN kabeli

Piemērots vietām, kur ir viegli ierīkot datu kabeli, bet nav pieejams PoE slēdzis un nevar izmantot PoE in-
žektoru, piemēram, savienojuma metodes vai nepietiekamas infrastruktūras dēļ. Šajā gadījumā barošanas 
avotu nodrošina atsevišķs kabelis, piemēram, no adaptera vai sadales skapja.
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Pievienotā adaptera savienojuma grafiskais attēlojums:
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3. metode: Barošana caur atsevišķu kabeli + Wi-Fi

Šī opcija ir piemērota vietām, kur nav iespējams ierīkot tīkla kabeli, bet ir pieejams stabils Wi-Fi savienojums. 
Strāvas padevi nodrošina atsevišķs kabelis.

Uzmanību! Tā kā visa video durvju zvana konstrukcija ir izgatavota no izturīga metāla, Wi-Fi darbības 
rādiuss ir ievērojami ierobežots – aptuveni 15–20 metri atklātā telpā. Lai nodrošinātu pareizu darbību, ir 
jānodrošina pietiekami spēcīgs Wi-Fi signāls uzstādīšanas vietā, ideālā gadījumā bez jebkādiem šķēršļiem 
starp durvju zvanu un maršrutētāju.
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Pievienotā adaptera savienojuma grafiskais attēlojums:
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Video durvju zvana uzstādīšana



LV | 13

1.	 Izvēlieties piemērotu montāžas vietu 150–160 cm attālumā no zemes, ideālā gadījumā pasargājot no 
tiešiem saules stariem, un piestipriniet tur montāžas rāmi.

2.	 Izvelciet barošanas kabeli caur montāžas atveri un pievienojiet to spailei kameras bloka aizmugurē.
3.	Piestipriniet pievienoto kameras bloku pie montāžas rāmja, izmantojot komplektā iekļauto skrūvi.
4.	Starp sienu un kameras bloku uzklājiet silikona slāni, lai novērstu mitruma iekļūšanu zem durvju kameras 

bloka. Silikons jāuzklāj gan augšpusē, gan sānos. Apakšējā puse jāatstāj atvērta, lai mitrs gaiss varētu 
izplūst no telpas zem durvju kameras bloka.
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Savienošana pārī ar iekštelpu zvanu
Video durvju zvans ir saderīgs ar klasisko bezvadu zvaniņu 
P5734B. Nepareizas darbības vai paplašināšanas nepie-
ciešamības gadījumā šo zvanu var iegādāties atsevišķi ar 
izstrādājuma numuru P5734B un viegli savienot pārī, veicot 
tālāk norādīto procedūru.

Pievienojiet zvanu piemērotā elektrības kontaktligzdā. 

Pēc inicializācijas turiet nospiestu vidējo pogu 5 sekundes, 
līdz iedegas sarkanas gaismas diodes.

Nospiediet video durvju zvana zvana pogu – zvanam vaja-
dzētu automātiski izveidot pāra savienojumu un sākt zvanīt. 
Pēc veiksmīgas savienošanas pārī varat izmantot zvana 
vadības pogas, lai regulētu skaļumu un izvēlētos zvana 
signālu. Īsi nospiežot vidējo pogu, tiek mainīts skaļuma 
līmenis, un bultiņu pogas var izmantot, lai ritinātu dažādus 
zvana signālus.
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Vadības ierīces un funkcijas
RFID mikroshēmu savienošana pārī
Komplektā ietilpst 7 RFID mikroshēmas: 5× melnas parastai lietošanai (atbloķēšanai) un 2 krāsainas – sarkana 
un zaļa – pārvaldībai. Zaļo mikroshēmu izmanto jaunu (melnu) mikroshēmu pievienošanai, bet sarkano - to 
dzēšanai.

1.	Novietojiet zaļo mikroshēmu pie durvju zvana nolasīšanas virsmas. Atskanēs pīkstiens – ierīce pāries 
mikroshēmas pievienošanas režīmā.

2.	Pakāpeniski novietojiet jaunās (melnās) mikroshēmas, kuras vēlaties saglabāt. Katru veiksmīgu pievie-
nošanu apstiprina pīkstiens.

3.	Pēc visu vēlamo mikroshēmu pievienošanas ievietojiet zaļo mikroshēmu vēlreiz, lai izietu no pievienošanas 
režīma. Pīkstiens atskanēs vēlreiz.

To pašu procedūru var izmantot arī mikroshēmu dzēšanai – vispirms ievietojiet sarkano mikroshēmu, lai sāktu 
izņemšanas režīmu, pēc tam pakāpeniski ievietojiet mikroshēmas, kuras vēlaties noņemt, un visbeidzot vēlreiz 
ievietojiet sarkano mikroshēmu, lai izietu no režīma.

Visu RFID mikroshēmu dzēšana
Ja pazaudējat kādu no RFID mikroshēmām un nevarat to izņemt atsevišķi, iesakām izdzēst visas mikroshēmas 
uzreiz, lai izvairītos no drošības riskiem.
Lai to izdarītu, 3 sekundes turiet nospiestu pogu SET, pēc tam atlaidiet to un 3 reizes īsi nospiediet.
Šī darbība izdzēš visas pārī savienotās RFID mikroshēmas no video durvju zvana, tostarp sarkano un zaļo 
administratora mikroshēmas.

Ja nepieciešams atkārtoti savienot šīs mikroshēmas, lūdzu, sazinieties ar mūsu tehnisko atbalstu, iz-
mantojot: atbalsts@emos.eu.
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Iestatījumi, izmantojot tastatūru
Ātrās uzziņas kodēšanas tabula

Funkcija 1. darbība 2. darbība 3. darbība Piezīme.

Ieslēgt prog-
rammēšanas 
režīmu

 

Noklusējuma 
administratora 
(galvenā) kods 
ir iestatīts uz 
123456.

Iziet no prog-
rammēšanas 
režīma
Mainīt 
administratora 
(galveno) kodu

  

Pievienot 
atbloķēšanas 
kodu

  
 

Notīrīt 
atbloķēšanas 
kodu

  

Notīrīt visus 
kodus

  

Pievienot RFID 
mikroshēmas  

 

Dzēst RFID 
mikroshēmas  

 
Notīrīt visas 
mikroshēmas

  

Tastatūras fona 
apgaismojuma 
režīms

 

 – Izslēgts

 – Ieslēgts

 – �Ieslēgts 
aktivitātes 
laikā

Iestatiet 
atbloķēšanas 
releja 
aktivizācijas 
ilgumu

 



LV | 17

Programmēšanas režīms
Lai iestatītu dažādas funkcijas, vispirms ierīce jāiestata programmēšanas režīmā. To var izdarīt, ievadot 
ciparu kombināciju šādi:

Programmēšanas režīma ieslēgšana (administratora kods):   
Ieejot programmēšanas režīmā, jūs dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu.

Iziešana no programmēšanas režīma: 
Iziešanu no programmēšanas režīma norāda dubults pīkstiens.

Administratora koda maiņa
Lai izvairītos no drošības riskiem, pirms jebkādu turpmāku iestatījumu veikšanas stingri iesakām vispirms 
mainīt administratora kodu.
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  

3.	 Ievadiet jaunu 6 ciparu paroli:  
	 Veiksmīgas izmaiņas apzīmē 1 garš pīkstiens
4.	 Iziet no programmēšanas režīma

Atbloķēšanas koda pievienošana
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  

3.	 Ievadiet koda kārtas numuru (000–199):  

4.	 Ievadiet 6 ciparu atbloķēšanas kodu un apstipriniet to, nospiežot pogu #:  
	 Ja saglabāšana bija veiksmīga, kā apstiprinājumu dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu.
	� Ja norādītais kārtas numurs (atmiņas pozīcija) jau ir aizņemts, atskanēs īss dubults pīkstiens, un visa 

procedūra būs jāatkārto.
5.	Kad dzirdat apstiprinājuma signālu (vienu garu pīkstienu), varat pievienot vēl paroles pa vienai. Katra no 

jauna ievadītā parole tiek automātiski saglabāta zem nākamā kārtas numura.

6.	Lai izietu no programmēšanas režīma, divreiz nospiediet pogu *: 

Atbloķēšanas koda notīrīšana
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  
3.	 Ievadiet koda kārtas numuru (000–199), no kura vēlaties noņemt paroli, un apstipriniet, nospiežot pogu 

#:  
	 Šajā pozīcijā saglabātā parole tiks dzēsta. Pēc veiksmīgas noņemšanas atskan viens garš pīkstiens.
4.	Kad dzirdat apstiprinājuma signālu (vienu garu pīkstienu), varat dzēst vēl paroles pa vienai, nospiežot #. 

Tas automātiski atlasīs dzēšanai nākamo kārtas numuru ar paroli.
5.	Ja vēlaties dzēst visas atbloķēšanas paroles, ievadiet 99 kārtas skaitļa vietā un apstipriniet, nospiežot 

pogu #. Tas noņems visas atbloķēšanas paroles.   

6.	Lai izietu no programmēšanas režīma, divreiz nospiediet pogu *: 
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RFID mikroshēmas pievienošana
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  
	� Kad durvju zvans tiek atkārtoti ieslēgts, ierīce 1 minūti darbosies RFID mikroshēmas pievienošanas režīmā. 

Jūs dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu.

3.	 Ievadiet koda kārtas numuru (000–199):  
	 Kārtas numurs 000 ir rezervēts pievienošanas RFID (administratora) mikroshēmai, bet 001 – dzēšanas 
RFID mikroshēmai.
4.	Novietojiet jauno RFID mikroshēmu lasītājā. Jūs dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu, kas norāda uz veiksmīgu 

mikroshēmas saglabāšanu.  
	 Ja mikroshēma jau ir saglabāta durvju stacijas atmiņā, atskanēs īss dubults pīkstiens.
5.	Kad dzirdat apstiprinājuma signālu (vienu garu pīkstienu), varat ievietot vēl mikroshēmas pa vienai. Katra 

jaunā mikroshēma tiek automātiski saglabāta zem nākamā kārtas numura.

6.	Lai izietu no programmēšanas režīma, divreiz nospiediet pogu *: 

RFID mikroshēmas dzēšana
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  
	 Jūs dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu.

3.	 Ievadiet koda kārtas numuru (000–199) un nospiediet #, lai dzēstu mikroshēmu:  

4.	Kad dzirdat apstiprinājuma signālu (vienu garu pīkstienu), varat dzēst vēl mikroshēmas pa vienai, nospiežot 
#. Tas automātiski atlasīs dzēšanai nākamo kārtas numuru ar mikroshēmu.

5.	Ja vēlaties dzēst visas mikroshēmas, ievadiet 99 kārtas skaitļa vietā un apstipriniet, nospiežot pogu #. 

  

6.	Lai izietu no programmēšanas režīma, divreiz nospiediet pogu *: 

Tastatūras fona apgaismojuma iestatījums
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  
	 Jūs dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu.
3.	 Izvēlieties fona apgaismojuma režīmu:

	   – Fona apgaismojums vienmēr ir izslēgts

	   – Fona apgaismojums vienmēr ieslēgts

	   – �Fona apgaismojums ieslēdzas tikai tad, kad tiek lietota tastatūra, un automātiski izslēdzas 
pēc neaktivitātes perioda.

4.	 Iziešana no programmēšanas režīma: 
	 Iziešanu no programmēšanas režīma norāda dubults pīkstiens.
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Atbloķēšanas releja aktivizācijas ilguma iestatīšana
1.	 Ieslēgt programmēšanas režīmu

2.	 Ievade:  
	 Jūs dzirdēsiet vienu garu pīkstienu.

3.	 Ievadiet skaitli no 1 līdz 9, kas norāda releja aktivizācijas ilgumu sekundēs: 

4.	 Iziet no programmēšanas režīma: 
	 Iziešanu no programmēšanas režīma norāda dubults pīkstiens.
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Pārī savienošana ar lietotni
EMOS GoSmart lietotnes instalēšana

Lietotne ir pieejama operētājsistēmām Android un iOS pakalpojumos Google Play un App Store.
Lejupielādējiet lietotni, skenējot QR kodu.

Atveriet EMOS GoSmart un apstipriniet privātuma politiku, pieskaroties Piekrītu.
Izvēlieties Reģistrēties.
Ievadiet derīgu e-pasta adresi un izvēlieties paroli.
Apstipriniet, ka piekrītat privātuma politikai.
Izvēlieties Pieslēgties.

Izvēlieties Pievienot ierīci.
Izvēlieties GoSmart izstrādājumu kategoriju un izvēlieties ierīci PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Video durvju zvana, kas pievienots, izmantojot datu kabeli, savienošana pārī (1. metode + 2. metode)

Atskrūvējiet skrūvi video durvju zvana apakšā un noņemiet aizmugurējo vāciņu.
Pievienojiet ierīci PoE slēdzim. Ja izmantojat PoE injektoru, pievienojiet kabeļus, kā aprakstīts 1. uzstādīšanas 
metodē.
Pievienojiet datu kabeļa otru galu tieši video durvju zvanam.
Ierīce veic īsu inicializāciju, ko norāda mirgojošs LED gredzens. Kad inicializācija ir pabeigta, LED gredzens 
paliks nepārtraukti iedegts, un ierīce būs gatava savienošanai pārī.

Ierīce tiks atpazīta automātiski.
Ierīce ir atrasta. Apstipriniet, pieskaroties Gatavs.
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Video durvju zvana savienošana pārī, izmantojot Wi-Fi (3. metode)

Augšējā labajā stūrī nomainiet savienošanas pārī metodi no “Kabelis” uz “QR kods”.
Atskrūvējiet skrūvi video durvju zvana apakšā un noņemiet aizmugurējo vāciņu.
Pievienojiet strāvas kabeli.
LED gredzens mirgos, līdz ierīce būs savienota pārī. Video durvju zvans ir gatavs savienošanai pārī brīdī, kad 
atskan īss signāls.
Ievadiet sava Wi-Fi tīkla nosaukumu un paroli. Informācija paliek šifrēta un tiek izmantota tikai, lai video durvju 
zvans varētu attālināti sazināties ar jūsu mobilo ierīci.

Pavērsiet ģenerēto QR kodu pret video durvju zvana kameru un turiet to, līdz atskan zvana signāls. Kad dzirdat 
šo skaņu, pieskarieties pogai, lai turpinātu.
Ierīce tiks atpazīta automātiski. Apstipriniet, pieskaroties Gatavs.
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Ikonas un indikatori
Indikatoru apraksts pieteikumā

Papildu iestatījumi

Video kvalitātes slēdzis (HD/SD)

Izslēgt skaņu

Tālummaiņa

Signāla kvalitāte un ātrums

Pilnekrāna režīms

Uzņemiet attēlus, izmantojot lietotni, un saglabājiet tos mobilajā albumā

Runāt

Uzņemiet video, izmantojot lietotni, un saglabājiet to mobilajā albumā

Atvērt izvēlni

Atskaņot SD kartē saglabātu video

Skatiet lietotnē uzņemtos videoklipus un fotoattēlus

Gaišais režīms / tumšais režīms

Privātais režīms – ierīce pārtrauks skenēšanu un ierakstīšanu

Skaļuma iestatīšana

Kustību noteikšana – ierīce paziņos, ja tā konstatēs jebkādu kustību

Slēdzenes vadība

Rediģēt ikonas + iespēja pievienot vadību citai ierīcei

Paziņojumu rādīšana (kustību noteikšana...)
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Paplašināto iestatījumu apraksts 

•	Trešās puses vadība – balss palīga iestatījumi
•	 Ierīces informācija – pamatinformācija par ierīci un tās īpašnieku
•	Pieskaršanās, lai palaistu, un automatizācija – skatiet ierīcei piešķirtās 

ainas un automatizācijas Ainas var izveidot tieši lietotnes galvenajā izvēlnē 
sadaļā Ainas. 

•	Pārbaudiet ierīces tīklu – tīkla diagnostika
•	Koplietot ierīci – iespēja koplietot ierīces administrēšanu ar citu lietotāju.
•	Privātais režīms – aktivizējot ierīci, tā pārtrauc skenēšanu un ierakstīšanu.
•	Pamatfunkciju iestatījumi – iespēja ieslēgt/izslēgt ierīces pamatfunkci-

jas, piemēram, automātisku ekrāna pagriešanu vai ūdenszīmi ar laiku un 
datumu. Svarīgs iestatījums ir arī iespēja izvēlēties starp vienvirziena vai 
divvirzienu saziņu.

•	Skaļums un skaņas – skaļuma iestatījumi
•	Noteikšanas trauksmes iestatījumi – trauksmes iestatījumi. 
•	Aktivitātes zona – iestata zonu, kurā ierīce noteiks kustību. Piemēram, ja 

ierīce ir vērsta pret ceļu un nevēlaties saņemt paziņojumu katru reizi, kad 
garām pabrauc automašīna, varat iestatīt, uz kuru zonu jākoncentrējas 
kustības noteikšanai.

•	Cilvēka ķermeņa filtrēšana – cilvēku siluetu noteikšana. Kad funkcija ir 
aktivizēta, ierīcei vairs nevajadzētu paziņot par jebkādu kustību, tikai tad, 
ja tā konstatē cilvēka ķermeņa kustību.

•	Onvif – Onvif funkcijas pamatiestatījumi ierīces savienošanai ar ārējām 
pārlūkprogrammām, piemēram, NVR sistēmām.

•	Paziņojums bezsaistē – lai izvairītos no pastāvīgiem paziņojumiem, pazi-
ņojums tiks nosūtīts, ja ierīce būs bezsaistē ilgāk par 30 minūtēm.

•	Palīdzības centrs – tajā ir redzami bieži uzdotie jautājumi un to risinājumi, 
kā arī iespēja nosūtīt mums tieši jautājumu, ieteikumu vai atsauksmi.

•	Pievienot sākuma ekrānam – pievieno ikonu tālruņa sākuma ekrānam. Tādā 
veidā vairs nav nepieciešams katru reizi atvērt ierīci, izmantojot lietotni; 
vienkārši pieskarieties jaunizveidotajai ikonai, un jūs tiksiet novirzīts tieši 
uz ierīces izvēlni.

•	 Ierīces atjaunināšana – atjaunina ierīci Iespēja ieslēgt automātiskos at-
jauninājumus

•	Restartēt ierīci – restartē ierīci 
•	Noņemt ierīci – noņemiet un atvienojiet ierīci. Svarīgs solis, ja vēlaties 

mainīt ierīces īpašnieku. Kad ierīce ir pievienota lietotnei, tā ir savienota 
pārī un to nevar pārsūtīt uz citu kontu, neatvienojot pārī savienošanu.  
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Ierakstīšana SD kartē
Viena no mājas drošības sistēmas pamatfunkcijām ir spēja ierakstīt SD kartē. 
Video durvju zvans atbalsta SD kartes ar maksimālo ietilpību 128 GB FAT32 formātā. Kad karte būs pilna, 
dati tiks automātiski pārrakstīti.

Norādījumi par SD kartes funkcijas aktivizēšanu:
1.	 Ievietojiet Micro SD karti atbilstošajā slotā. 
2.	Atveriet ierīces papildu iestatījumus un izvēlieties opcijas “Krātuves iestatījumi”.
3.	Formatējiet SD karti. UZMANĪBU! Neizslēdziet lietotni un nepārtrauciet procesu, kamēr karte tiek formatēta.
4.	 Ieslēdziet kustības detektoru un pielāgojiet jutību pēc nepieciešamības. Iestatījumos var arī aktivizēt/deak-

tivizēt cilvēka ķermeņa atpazīšanu, lai novērstu trauksmes signālus ikreiz, kad ierīce reģistrē dzīvnieka vai 
koka kustību. Varat arī izmantot opciju “Aktivitātes zona”, lai norādītu zonu, kurā ierīcei jānosaka kustība. 
(Piemēram, ja nevēlaties, lai ierīce jūs informētu ikreiz, kad pa ceļu, kas atrodas ierīces redzeslaukā, 
pabrauc automašīna).

5.	  Kad ierīce uztver kustību, tā ierakstīs arī dažas sekundes garu video, ko varēsiet atrast zem ikonas .
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Problēmu novēršanas bieži uzdotie jautājumi

Ierīces nesavienojas pārī. Kas man jādara?
•	Pārliecinieties, vai signāls ir pietiekami spēcīgs
•	Piešķiriet lietotnei visas atļaujas iestatījumos
•	Pārliecinieties, vai izmantojat jaunāko mobilās operētājsistēmas versiju un jaunāko lietotnes versiju.

Mani var dzirdēt ārpusē, bet skaņa no ārpuses neienāk / Skaņa no ārpuses ienāk, bet mani nevar dzirdēt ārā. 
•	Pārbaudiet, vai lietotnei ir piešķirtas visas atļaujas ierīcē, īpaši attiecībā uz mikrofonu.
•	Vēl viena iespējama problēma ir vienvirziena komunikācija. Ja tiek parādīta šī ikona , tas nozīmē, ka 

ierīce ir iestatīta vienvirziena saziņai.
•	Ja vēlaties mainīt iestatījumu, dodieties uz sadaļu “Pamata funkciju iestatījumi” un iestatiet sarunas re-

žīmu uz Divvirzienu saruna. Izvēlni varat atrast papildu iestatījumos (skatiet nodaļu “Papildu iestatījumu 
apraksts”).

•	Divvirzienu saziņas ikona izskatās šādi: 

Es nesaņemu paziņojumus. Kāpēc?
•	Piešķiriet lietotnei visas atļaujas iestatījumos
•	 Ieslēdziet paziņojumus lietotnes iestatījumos (Iestatījumi -> Lietotnes paziņojumi).

Kādu SD karti es varu izmantot?
•	 Ierīce atbalsta SD kartes ar maksimālo ietilpību līdz 128 GB un ātrumu vismaz 10. klasē FAT32 formātā.

Kad SD kartes atmiņa ir pilna, vai vecākie ieraksti tiek automātiski pārrakstīti, vai arī man tie ir jādzēš 
manuāli?

•	Jā, ieraksti tiek pārrakstīti automātiski.

Kam ir atļauts lietot ierīci?
•	 Ierīcei vienmēr ir jābūt administratoram (īpašniekam)
•	Pēc tam administrators var koplietot ierīci ar citiem mājsaimniecības locekļiem un piešķirt viņiem tiesības.
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Ohutusjuhised ja hoiatused 

Enne seadme kasutamist tutvuge kasutusjuhendiga.

Järgige juhendis toodud ohutusjuhiseid.

Elektrioht
•	Ebaõige paigaldamine ja/või kasutamine võib põhjustada tulekahju või elektrilöögi ohtu.
•	Enne paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhendit ja võtke arvesse paigalduskohas oleva ruumi ja asukoha 

eripärasid. 
•	Ärge avage, demonteerige, modifitseerige ega muutke seadet, v.a juhul kui kasutusjuhendis on selleks 

juhiseid esitatud. 
•	Seadme volitamata avamine või remontimine tühistab kõik kohustused, õigused toote asendamisele või 

garantiid.
•	Kasutage ainult originaalset toitekaablit. 
•	Toodet tohib ühendada ainult tootel oleva pingeväärtusega vooluvõrku. 
•	Toodet tohib hooldada ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnik, et minimeerida elektrilöögist tulenevate vigastuste ohtu. 
•	Ühendage toode puhastamise ajaks vooluvõrgust lahti. 
•	Toodet ei tohi kasutada isikud (sh lapsed), kelle füüsilised, sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed või vähene 

kogemus ja teadmised ei võimalda toodet ilma järelevalve või juhendamiseta ohutult kasutada. 
•	Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelevalveta puhastada ega hooldada. 
•	Ärge kastke toodet vette ega muudesse vedelikke.

Tuleoht
•	Ärge kasutage toodet, kui selle osad on kahjustatud või defektsed. Kui toode on kahjustatud või defektne, 

siis vahetage see kohe välja. 

Lämbumisoht 
•	Ärge lubage lastel pakkematerjaliga mängida. Hoidke pakkematerjal lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

HOIATUS!

Komistusoht
•	Toitekaabel ja toode tuleb alati paigutada tavapärastest liikumisradadest eemale.

MÄRKUSED
•	Seadme kahjustamise oht
•	Kasutage toodet ainult selles dokumendis kirjeldatud viisil.
•	Ärge laske tootel kukkuda ning kaitske seda löökide eest.
•	Ärge kasutage toote puhastamiseks tugevatoimelisi puhastuskemikaale.
•	Lapsi tuleb jälgida, et nad seadmega ei mängiks.
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Pakendi sisu
Video uksekell
Kellamäng
Kasutusjuhend
Toiteadapter
PoE-injektor
5× RFID-kiip + 2× programmeerimiskiip
Paigaldusmaterjal
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Tehnilised andmed
Toiteallikas: Alalisvool 12–48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(toide üle Etherneti)
Ühendus: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Eraldusvõime: 1920 × 1080
Andur: 1/2,9" CMOS-andur
Mõõdud: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Ümbrise kaitseklass: IP44
Töötemperatuur: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Seadme kirjeldus
Kaameraüksuse kirjeldus
  1 – vihmakate
  2 – mikrofon
  3 – öine valgustus
  4 – objektiiv
  5 – RFID-lugeja + klaviatuur
  6 – valgustatud kellanupp
  7 – SD-kaardi pesa
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) port
  9 – väljumisnupu ühenduspesa
10 – toitepistik
11 – pistmik luku juhtimiseks
12 – nupp SET

Ühendus

Tähelepanu!
Seadme saab ühendada ainult 2,4 GHz sagedusega WiFi-võrguga. (5 GHz sagedust ei toetata.) Seetõttu 
soovitame enne seadme ühendamist kontrollida, kas teie Wi-Fi-võrk töötab sellel sagedusel. Mõnel ruuteril 
on nii 2,4 GHz kui ka 5 GHz sagedus ühes SSID-is ühendatud. Sellisel juhul tuleb seadme ühendamiseks 
sagedused võib-olla eraldada
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Paigaldus ja kokkupanek
Juhtmestiku kirjeldus
1. meetod: Toide ja andmeside PoE (Power over Ethernet) kaudu

See valik sobib kõige paremini uute hoonete või renoveerimisprojektide jaoks, kus on lihtne vedada üks 
Etherneti kaabel ruuterist või PoE-lülitist uksekellani. See pakub kõige stabiilsemat ühendust ja toiteallikat 
ilma täiendavate kaabliteta. Kasutama peab vähemalt CAT5 kategooria andmesidekaablit. 
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Kui PoE-lüliti pole saadaval, saab selle asendada kaasasoleva PoE-injektoriga. Injektor ühendatakse järgmiselt:
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2. meetod: Toide eraldi kaabli kaudu + andmed LAN-kaabli kaudu

Sobib kohtadesse, kus andmesidekaabli vedamine on lihtne, kuid PoE-lüliti pole saadaval ja PoE-injektorit ei 
saa kasutada – näiteks ühendusmeetodi või ebapiisava infrastruktuuri tõttu. Sellisel juhul toimub toiteallikas 
eraldi kaabli abil, näiteks adapteri või jaotuskilbi kaudu.
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Kaasasoleva adapteri abil ühenduse graafiline esitus:
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3. meetod: Toide eraldi kaabli kaudu + WiFi

See valik sobib kohtadesse, kus võrgukaabli vedamine pole võimalik, kuid on olemas stabiilne Wi-Fi-ühendus. 
Toiteallikas ühendatakse eraldi kaabli abil.

Tähelepanu! Kuna kogu video uksekella disain on vastupidav ja metallist, on Wi-Fi leviala oluliselt piiratud 
– avatud alal umbes 15–20 meetrit. Seetõttu on nõuetekohaseks toimimiseks vaja paigalduskohas tagada 
piisavalt tugev Wi-Fi-signaal, ideaaljuhul ilma takistusteta uksekella ja ruuteri vahel.
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Kaasasoleva adapteri abil ühenduse graafiline esitus:
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Video uksekella paigaldamine
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1.	Valige sobiv kinnituskoht maapinnast 150–160 cm kõrgusel, ideaaljuhul otsese päikesevalguse eest 
kaitstult, ja kinnitage kinnitusraam sinna.

2.	Tõmmake toitekaabel läbi kinnitusavause ja ühendage see kaamera tagaküljel oleva klemmiga.
3.	Kinnitage ühendatud kaamera komplekti kuuluvate kruvidega kinnitusraami külge.
4.	Kandke seinale ja kaamerale kiht silikooni, et vältida niiskuse sattumist uksekaamera alla. Silikooni tuleb 

kanda seadme peale ja külgedele. Alumine külg tuleb jätta vabaks, et lubada niiskel õhul uksekaamera 
alt väljuda.
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Uksekellaga sidumine
Video uksekell ühildub klassikalise P5734B juhtmevaba 
kellaga. Rikke või laiendamisvajaduse korral saab selle 
kella eraldi osta tootenumbri P5734B all ja seda on lihtne 
alloleva protseduuri abil siduda.

Ühendage uksekell sobivasse pistikupessa. 

Pärast lähtestamist hoidke keskmist nuppu 5 sekundit all, 
kuni punased LED-tuled süttivad.

Vajutage video uksekella helinanuppu – kell seotakse au-
tomaatselt ja see peaks helisema hakkama. Pärast edukat 
sidumist saate helitugevuse reguleerimiseks ja helina 
valimiseks kasutada kella juhtnuppe. Keskmise nupu lühike 
vajutus muudab helitugevust ja noolenuppude abil saab 
erinevaid helinaid sirvida.



EE | 15

Juhtnupud ja funktsioonid
RFID-kiipide sidumine
Pakendis on 7 RFID-kiibi komplekt: 5× musta tavakasutuseks (avamiseks) ja 2 värvilist – punast ja rohelist – 
haldamiseks. Rohelist kiipi kasutatakse uute (mustade) kiipide lisamiseks, punast kiipi nende kustutamiseks.

1.	Asetage roheline kiip uksekella lugemispinna vastu. Kõlab piiks – seade siseneb kiibi lisamise režiimi.
2.	Asetage järk-järgult uued (mustad) kiibid, mida soovite salvestada. Igal edukal lisamisel kostab piiks.
3.	Pärast kõigi soovitud kiipide lisamist asetage roheline kiip uuesti, et lisamisrežiimist väljuda. Piiks kõlab 

uuesti.

Sama protseduuri saab kasutada ka kiipide kustutamiseks – esmalt asetage punane kiip eemaldamisrežiimi 
käivitamiseks, seejärel asetage järk-järgult kiibid, mida soovite eemaldada, ja lõpuks asetage punane kiip 
uuesti, et režiimist väljuda.

Kõigi RFID-kiipide kustutamine
Kui kaotate ühe RFID-kiibi ja teil pole võimalust seda eraldi eemaldada, soovitame turvariskide vältimiseks 
kõik kiibid korraga kustutada.
Selleks hoidke nupp SET 3 sekundit all, seejärel vabastage see ja vajutage seda lühidalt 3 korda.
See samm kustutab video uksekellast kõik seotud RFID-kiibid, sh punase ja rohelise administraatorikiibi.

Kui teil on vaja neid kiipe uuesti siduda, võtke ühendust meie tehnilise toega aadressil: support@emos.eu.
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Seaded klaviatuuri abil
Kiirviite kodeerimistabel

Funktsioon Samm 1 Samm 2 Samm 3 Märkus.

Avage prog-
rammeerimis-
režiim

 

Vaikimisi on 
administraa-
tori (peamine) 
kood seatud 
väärtusele 
123456.

Väljuge prog-
rammeerimis-
režiimist
Administraatori 
(peamise) koodi 
muutmine

  

Lisage 
avamiskood   

 

Kustuta 
avamiskood   

Kustuta kõik 
koodid

  

Lisage RFID-
kiibid  

 

Kustutage 
RFID-kiibid  

 
Kustuta kõik 
kiibid

  

Klahvistiku 
taustvalgustuse 
režiim

 

 - väljas

 - sees

 - �tegevuse 
ajal sees

Määrake 
avamisrelee 
aktiveerimise 
kestus
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Programmeerimisrežiim
Erinevate funktsioonide seadistamiseks peate seadme kõigepealt programmeerimisrežiimi lülitama. Seda 
saab teha numbrikombinatsiooni järgmiselt sisestades:

Programmeerimisrežiimi sisenemine (administraatori kood):   
Programmeerimisrežiimi sisenemisel kuulete ühte pikka piiksu.

Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumine: 
Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumist märgib kahekordne piiks.

Administraatori koodi muutmine
Turvariskide vältimiseks soovitame tungivalt enne edasiste sätete tegemist administraatori koodi muuta.
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  

3.	Sisestage uus 6-kohaline parool:  
	 Edukat muudatust tähistab üks pikk piiks
4.	Väljuge programmeerimisrežiimist

Lisa avamiskood
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  

3.	Sisestage koodi järjekorranumber (000-199):  

4.	Sisestage 6-kohaline avamiskood ja vajutage kinnitamiseks nuppu #:  
	 Kui salvestamine õnnestus, kuulete kinnituseks pikka piiksu.
	� Kui määratud järjekorranumber (mälupositsioon) on juba hõivatud, kostab lühike topeltpiiks ja kogu prot-

seduuri tuleb korrata.
5.	Kui kuulete kinnitustooni (üks pikk piiks), saate ükshaaval paroole lisada. Iga uus sisestatud parool sal-

vestatakse automaatselt järgmise järjekorranumbri alla.

6.	Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumiseks vajutage nuppu * kaks korda: 

Avamiskoodi kustutamine
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  
3.	Sisestage koodi järjekorranumber (000-199), millelt soovite parooli eemaldada, kinnitamiseks vajutage 

nuppu #:  
	 Sellesse kohta salvestatud parool kustutatakse. Pärast edukat eemaldamist kostab üks pikk piiks.
4.	Kui kuulete kinnitustooni (üks pikk piiks), saate ükshaaval paroole kustutada, milleks vajutage nuppu #. 

See valib kustutamiseks automaatselt järgmise järjekorranumbriga parooli.
5.	Kui soovite kõik avamisparoolid kustutada, sisestage järjekorranumbri asemel 99 ja vajutage kinnitamiseks 

nuppu #. See eemaldab kõik avamisparoolid.   

6.	Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumiseks vajutage nuppu * kaks korda: 
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RFID-kiibi lisamine
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  
	� Kui uksekell uuesti sisse lülitatakse, on seade 1 minuti jooksul RFID-kiibi lisamise režiimis. Kostab üks 

pikk piiks.

3.	Sisestage koodi järjekorranumber (000-199):  
	 Järjekorranumber 000 on reserveeritud RFID-kiibi (admin) lisamiseks ja 001 RFID-kiibi kustutamiseks.
4.	Asetage uus RFID-kiip lugejale. Kiibi eduka salvestamise korral kuulete ühte pikka piiksu. 

 
	 Kui kiip on uksejaama mällu juba salvestatud, kostab lühike topeltpiiks.
5.	Kui kuulete kinnitustooni (üks pikk piiks), saate ükshaaval kiipe asetada. Iga uus kiip salvestatakse auto-

maatselt järgmise järjekorranumbri alla.

6.	Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumiseks vajutage nuppu * kaks korda: 

RFID-kiibi kustutamine
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  
	 Kostab üks pikk piiks.
3.	Sisestage koodi järjekorranumber (000-199) ja vajutage kiibi kustutamiseks nuppu #: 

 
4.	Kui kuulete kinnitustooni (üks pikk piiks), saate ükshaaval kiipe kustutada, milleks vajutage nuppu #. See 

valib kustutamiseks automaatselt järgmise järjekorranumbriga kiibi.
5.	Kui soovite kõik kiibid kustutada, sisestage järjekorranumbri asemel 99 ja kinnitage, milleks vajutage 

nuppu #.   

6.	Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumiseks vajutage nuppu * kaks korda: 

Klahvistiku taustvalgustuse seadistamine
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  
	 Kostab üks pikk piiks.
3.	Valige taustvalgustuse režiim:

	   – taustvalgustus on alati välja lülitatud

	   – taustvalgustus on alati sisse lülitatud

	   – �taustvalgustus lülitub sisse ainult siis, kui klahvistikku kasutatakse, ja lülitub automaatselt 
välja pärast teatud aja möödumist, kui seda ei kasutata.

4.	Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumine: 
	 Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumist märgib kahekordne piiks.
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Avamisrelee aktiveerimise kestuse seadistamine
1.	Avage programmeerimisrežiim

2.	Sisend:  
	 Kostab üks pikk piiks.

3.	Sisestage number vahemikus 1 kuni 9, mis märgib relee aktiveerimise kestust sekundites: 

4.	Väljuge programmeerimisrežiimist: 
	 Programmeerimisrežiimist väljumist märgib kahekordne piiks.
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Rakendusega sidumine
Rakenduse EMOS GoSmart installimine

Rakendus on saadaval Androidi ja iOS-i jaoks Google Plays ja App Store'is.
Laadige rakendus alla, skannides QR-koodi.

Avage EMOS GoSmart ja kinnitage privaatsuspoliitika, puudutades nuppu „Nõustun“.
Valige „Registreerumine“.
Sisestage kehtiv e-posti aadress ja valige parool.
Kinnitage, et nõustute privaatsuspoliitikaga.
Valige sisselogimine.

Tehke valik Seadme lisamine.
Valige tootekategooria GoSmart ja siis seade „PoE video uksekell IP-21“.
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Andmesidekaabli kaudu ühendatud video uksekella sidumine (meetod 1 + meetod 2)

Keerake lahti video uksekella allosas olev kruvi ja eemaldage tagakaas.
Ühendage seade PoE-lülitiga. PoE-injektori kasutamisel ühendage kaablid vastavalt paigaldusmeetodi 1 
kirjeldusele.
Ühendage andmesidekaabli teine ots otse video uksekellaga.
Seade läbib lühikese lähtestamise, mida näitab vilkuv LED-rõngas. Kui lähtestamine on lõppenud, jääb 
LED-rõngas püsivalt põlema ja seade on sidumiseks valmis.

Seade tuvastatakse automaatselt.
Seade on leitud. Kinnitamiseks puudutage nuppu Valmis.
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Wi-Fi kaudu ühendatud video uksekella sidumine (3. meetod)

Paremas ülanurgas muutke sidumismeetodiks „Kaabel” asemel „QR-kood”.
Keerake lahti video uksekella allosas olev kruvi ja eemaldage tagakaas.
Ühendage toitekaabel.
LED-rõngas vilgub kuni seadme sidumiseni. Video uksekell on sidumiseks valmis kohe, kui kuulete lühikest heli.
Sisestage Wi-Fi võrgu nimi ja parool. See teave on krüptitud ja seda kasutatakse üksnes videoga uksekella 
ja mobiilseadme kaugandmeside võimaldamiseks.

Suunake genereeritud QR-kood video uksekella kaamera poole ja hoidke seda, kuni kuulete helinat. Selle heli 
kostmisel puudutage jätkamiseks nuppu.
Seade tuvastatakse automaatselt. Kinnitamiseks puudutage nuppu Valmis.
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Ikoonid ja näidikud
Rakenduse näidikute kirjeldused

Täpsemad sätted

Videokvaliteet lüliti (HD/SD)

Vaigista

Suurendus

Signaali kvaliteet ja kiirus

Täisekraani režiim

Rakendusega pildistamine ja piltide salvestamine mobiilikausta

Räägi

Rakendusega video jäädvustamine ja selle salvestamine mobiilikausta

Menüü avamine

SD-kaardile salvestatud video esitamine

Rakendusega tehtud videote ja fotode vaatamine

Hele režiim / tume režiim

Privaatrežiim – seade lõpetab skannimise ja salvestamise

Helitugevuse säte

Liikumise tuvastamine – seade teavitab teid liikumise tuvastamise korral

Lukukontroll

Redigeerimisikoonid + suvand muu seadme juhtimise lisamiseks

Kuvateavitused (liikumise tuvastus...)
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Täpsemate sätete kirjeldus 

•	Third-Party Control – häälassistendi seaded
•	Seadme teave – seadme ja selle omaniku põhiteave
•	Käitamiseks puudutamine ja automaatika – vaadake seadmele määratud 

stseene ja automaatikat. Stseene saab luua rakenduse põhimenüüs jao-
tises Stseenid. 

•	Kontrolli seadme võrku – võrgudiagnostika
•	Seadme jagamine – saate jagada seadme haldamist teise kasutajaga
•	Privaatrežiim – selle aktiveerimisel lõpetab seade skannimise ja salves-

tamise
•	Põhifunktsioonide seaded – saate lülitada sisse ja välja seadme põ-

hifunktsioonid, nagu kuva automaatse pööramise või kellaaja ja kuupäeva 
vesimärgi. Oluline säte on ka ühe või kahepoolse suhtluse valmise suvand.

•	Helitugevus ja helid – helitugevuse seaded
•	Tuvastusalarmi sätted – alarmisätted. 
•	Aktiivsusala – valige tsoon, kus seade tuvastab liikumist. Nt kui seade on 

suunatud teele ja te ei soovi teavitust iga auto möödumisel, siis võite valida 
ala, mis on liikumise tuvastuse fookuses.

•	 Inimkeha filtreerimine – inimese silueti tuvastamine. Kui funktsioon on 
aktiveeritud, siis ei teavita seade teid igast liikumisest, vaid üksnes inimkeha 
liikumise tuvastamisel.

•	Onvif – Onvif-funktsiooni põhiseaded seadme ühendamiseks väliste brau-
seritega, näiteks NVR-süsteemidega.

•	Vallasrežiimi teavitus – pidevate teavituste vältimiseks saadetakse teavitus, 
kui seade on võrguühenduseta kauem kui 30 minutit.

•	Abikeskus – kuvab korduma kippuvad küsimused ja vastused ning annab 
võimaluse küsimusi/soovitusi/tagasisidet otse meile saata.

•	Avakuvale lisamine – lisab ikooni telefoni avakuvale. Nii ei pea te seadet 
avama enam iga kord rakenduse kaudu; lihtsalt puudutage uut lisatud ikooni 
ja teid suunatakse otse seadme menüüsse

•	Seadme uuendamine – uuendab seadet. Automaatse uuendamise saab 
sisse lülitada

•	Restart Device – seadme taaskäivitamine 
•	Eemalda seade – seadme sidumise tühistamiseks ja seadme eemaldami-

seks. Oluline samm, kui soovite seadme omanikku vahetada. Kui seade on 
lisatud rakendusse, seotakse seade ja seda ei saa enne sidumise tühista-
mist teise kontosse edastada.  
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SD-kaardile salvestamine
Koduse turvasüsteemi üks põhifunktsioone on SD-kaardile salvestamise võimalus. 
Video uksekell toetab FAT32 vormingus olevaid kuni 128 GB SD-kaarte. Kui kaart on täis, alustatakse auto-
maatselt andmete ülekirjutamist.

SD-kaardi funktsiooni aktiveerimise juhised:
1.	Sisestage Micro SD-kaart sobivasse pessa. 
2.	Avage seadme täpsemad seaded ja valige suvand „Salvestusruumi seaded”.
3.	Vormindage SD-kaart. TÄHELEPANU! ärge lülitage rakendust välja ega katkestage protsessi kaardi vor-

mindamise ajal.
4.	Lülitage liikumistuvastus sisse ja reguleerige tundlikkust vastavalt vajadusele. Samuti saate seadetes 

aktiveerida/deaktiveerida inimkeha tuvastamise, et vältida alarme iga kord, kui seade registreerib liikuva 
looma või puu. Samuti saate kasutada valikut „Tegevusala”, et määrata ala, kus seade peaks liikumist 
tuvastama. (Näiteks kui te ei soovi, et seade teavitaks teid iga kord, kui seadme vaateväljas oleval teel 
möödub auto).

5.	  Kui seade tuvastab liikumise, salvestab see ka mõne sekundi pikkuse video, mille leiate seejärel ikooni  alt
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Veaotsingu KKK

Seadmeid ei saa omavahel siduda. Mida ma peaksin tegema?
•	Veenduge, et signaal oleks piisavalt tugev.
•	Andke rakendusele sätetes kõik õigused
•	Veenduge, et kasutaksite kõige uuemat mobiili operatsioonisüsteemi ja rakenduse uusimat versiooni

Mind on väljast kuulda, kuid heli ei tule väljas sisse/heli tuleb väljast sisse, kuid mind pole väljast kuulda. 
•	Veenduge, et olete rakendusele andnud seadmes kõik õigused, eelkõige seoses mikrofoniga.
•	Teine võimalik probleem on ühepoolne suhtlus. Kui kuvatakse ikoon , siis on seade konfigureeritud 

kasutama ühepoolset sidet.
•	Kui soovite sätet muuta, avage põhifunktsiooni sätted ja valige vestlustrežiimiks kahepoolne suhtlus. 

Menüü asub täpsemates sätetes (vt täpsemate sätete kirjelduse peatükki).
•	Kahepoolse suhtluse ikoon on järgmine: 

Ma ei saa teateid. Miks?
•	Andke rakendusele sätetes kõik õigused
•	Lülitage teavitused rakenduse seadetes sisse (Seaded -> Rakenduse teavitused)

Millist SD-kaarti saan kasutada?
•	Seade toetab SD-kaarti maksimaalse suurusega 128 GB ja minimaalse kiirusega CLASS 10 (FAT32 vorming).

Kui SD-kaardi mälu on täis, siis kas vanemad kirjed kirjutatakse automaatselt üle või pean need käsitsi 
kustutama?

•	Jah, kirjed kirjutatakse automaatselt üle.

Kes tohib seadet kasutada?
•	Seadmel peab alati olema administraator (omanik)
•	Administraator saab seejärel jagada seadet teiste pereliikmetega ja määrata neile õigused
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Инструкции за безопасност и предупреждения 

Преди да използвате устройството, прочете ръководството за потребителя.

Спазвайте инструкциите за безопасност, дадени в настоящото ръководство.

Опасност от токов удар:
•	Неправилният монтаж и/или употреба може да причини пожар или нараняване от електрически ток.
•	Преди монтажа прочетете ръководството и вземете предвид специфичните свойства на пространството 

и мястото, където ще бъде инсталиран продуктът. 
•	Не отваряйте, разглобявайте, модифицирайте или променяйте устройството, освен ако в ръководството 

няма конкретни инструкции за това. 
•	Всяко неоторизирано отваряне или ремонт анулира всички отговорности, права за замяна или гаранции.
•	Използвайте само с оригиналния захранващ кабел. 
•	Продуктът може да се захранва само с напрежение, което съответства на посочените за продукта 

параметри. 
•	Сервизното обслужване на продукта може да се извършва само от квалифициран техник, за да се 

сведе до минимум рискът от нараняване от електрически ток. 
•	Изключете продукта от захранването преди почистване. 
•	Продуктът не трябва да се използва от лица (включително деца), чиито физически, сензорни или 

умствени способности или липса на опит и знания пречат на безопасното използване на продукта без 
надзор или инструкции. 

•	Почистването и поддръжката от потребителя не трябва да се извършват от деца без надзор. 
•	Не потапяйте продукта във вода или други течности.

Опасност от пожар:
•	Не използвайте продукта, ако някоя от неговите части е повредена или дефектна. Незабавно сменете 

продукта, ако е повреден или дефектен. 

Опасност от задушаване: 
•	Не позволявайте на децата да си играят с опаковъчния материал. Пазете опаковъчния материал далеч 

от деца.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Опасност от препъване:
•	Захранващият кабел и продуктът трябва винаги да бъдат разположени така, че да не пречат на често 

използвани зони за ходене.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ
•	Риск от повреда на продукта:
•	Използвайте продукта само както е описано в този документ.
•	Предпазете продукта от падане и го защитете от удари.
•	Не използвайте агресивни химически препарати за почистване на продукта.
•	Наблюдавайте децата, за да не си играят с продукта.
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Опаковката съдържа
Видео звънец
Звънец
Ръководство
Захранващ адаптер
PoE инжектор
5× RFID чип + 2× Програмиращ чип
Монтажен материал
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Технически характеристики
Захранване: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(захранване през Ethernet)
Свързване: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Разделителна способност: 1920×1080
Сензор: 1/2.9" CMOS
Размери: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Степен на защита: IP44
Работна температура: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Описание на устройството
Описание на модула за камерата
  1 – Покривало за дъжд
  2 – Микрофон
  3 – Нощно осветление
  4 – Обектив
  5 – RFID четец + клавиатура
  6 – Осветен бутон за звънец
  7 – Слот за SD карта
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) порт
  9 – Конектор за бутон за изход
10 – Конектор за захранване
11 – Конектор за управление на заключването
12 – бутон SET (НАСТРОЙВАНЕ)

Свързване

Внимание
Устройството може да се свърже само с Wi-Fi с честота 2,4 GHz. (Честота от 5 GHz не се поддържа.) Ето 
защо ви препоръчваме да проверите дали вашата Wi-Fi мрежа работи на тази честота, преди да свържете 
устройството си. Някои рутери имат честоти от 2.4 GHz и 5 GHz, обединени под един SSID. В този случай 
може да се наложи разделяне на честотите, така че устройството да може да се свърже
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Монтиране и сглобяване
Описание на окабеляването
Метод 1: Захранване и данни през PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Тази опция е най-подходяща за нови сгради или проекти за ремонт, където е лесно да се прокара един 
Ethernet кабел от рутера или PoE комутатора до звънеца на вратата. Осигурява най-стабилната връзка 
и захранване, без да са необходими допълнителни кабели. Необходимо е да използвате кабел за данни 
от поне категория CAT5. 
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Ако няма наличен PoE комутатор, той може да бъде заменен от включения PoE инжектор. Инжекторът се 
свързва по следния начин:
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Метод 2: Захранване чрез отделен кабел + данни чрез LAN кабел

Подходящо за места, където е лесно да се прокара кабел за данни, но няма наличен PoE комутатор и не 
може да се използва PoE инжектор – например поради метода на свързване или недостатъчна инфра-
структура. В този случай захранването се осъществява чрез отделен кабел, например от адаптер или 
разпределително табло.
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Графично представяне на връзката с помощта на приложения адаптер:
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Метод 3: Захранване чрез отделен кабел + Wi-Fi

Тази опция е подходяща за места, където не е възможно да се прокара мрежов кабел, но е налична ста-
билна Wi-Fi връзка. Захранването се осигурява от отделен кабел.

Внимание: Поради здравия метален дизайн на целия видеодомофон, обхватът на Wi-Fi е значително 
ограничен - приблизително 15-20 метра на открито пространство. За правилна работа е необходимо 
да се осигури достатъчно силен Wi-Fi сигнал на мястото на монтаж, в идеалния случай без никакви 
препятствия между звънеца и рутера.
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Графично представяне на връзката с помощта на приложения адаптер:
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Монтаж на видеодомофон
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1.	Изберете подходящо място за монтаж на 150–160 см от земята, за предпочитане далеч от пряка слън-
чева светлина, и закрепете монтажната рамка там.

2.	Издърпайте захранващия кабел през монтажния отвор и го свържете с клемата в задната страна на 
тялото с камера.

3.	Монтирайте свързаното тяло с камера върху рамката, като използвате винтовете, доставени с комплекта.
4.	Нанесете слой силикон между стената и тялото с камера, за да предотвратите навлизане на влага под 

тялото. Нанесете силикона върху горния ръб и страните. Долната страна трябва да остане отворена, 
за да може влажният въздух да излиза от пространството под камерата на вратата.
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Сдвояване с вътрешния звънец
Видеодомофонът е съвместим с класическия безжичен 
звънец P5734B. В случай на неизправност или необходи-
мост от разширение, този звънец може да бъде закупен 
отделно под продуктов номер P5734B и лесно сдвоен, като 
се следва процедурата по-долу.

Включете звънеца в подходящ електрически контакт. 

След инициализацията, задръжте средния бутон за 5 
секунди, докато светнат червените светодиоди.

Натиснете бутона за звънене на видеодомофона – звъ-
нецът трябва автоматично да се сдвои и да започне да 
звъни. След успешно сдвояване можете да използвате 
контролните бутони на звънеца, за да регулирате силата 
на звука и да изберете мелодията на звънене. Кратко 
натискане на средния бутон променя нивото на силата 
на звука, а бутоните със стрелки могат да се използват 
за превъртане през различните мелодии.
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Органи за управление и функции
Сдвояване на RFID чипове
В комплекта е включен комплект от 7 RFID чипа: 5× черни за нормална употреба (отключване) и 2 цвет-
ни – червен и зелен – за управление. Зеленият чип се използва за добавяне на нови (черни) чипове, а 
червеният - за изтриването им.

1.	Поставете зеления чип върху повърхността за четене на звънеца. Ще се чуе звуков сигнал – устрой-
ството влиза в режим на добавяне на чип.

2.	Постепенно поставете новите (черни) чипове, които искате да запазите. Всяко успешно добавяне се 
потвърждава със звуков сигнал.

3.	След като добавите всички желани чипове, поставете отново зеления чип, за да излезете от режим на 
добавяне. Звуковият сигнал ще прозвучи отново.

Същата процедура може да се използва за изтриване на чипове – първо поставете червения чип, за да 
стартирате режима на премахване, след това постепенно поставете чиповете, които искате да премахнете, 
и накрая поставете отново червения чип, за да излезете от режима.

Изтриване на всички RFID чипове
Ако загубите един от RFID чиповете и нямате начин да го премахнете отделно, препоръчваме ви да изтриете 
всички чипове наведнъж, за да избегнете рискове за сигурността.
За да направите това, задръжте бутона SET за 3 секунди, след това го отпуснете и го натиснете кратко 3 пъти.
Тази стъпка изтрива всички сдвоени RFID чипове от видеодомофона, включително червения и зеления 
администраторски чипове.

В случай че се нуждаете от повторно сдвояване на тези чипове, моля, свържете се с нашата техническа 
поддръжка на: support@emos.eu.
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Настройки с помощта на клавиатурата
Таблица за бързо кодиране

Функция Стъпка 1 Стъпка 2 Стъпка 3 Забележка

Влезте в 
режим на 
програмиране

 

Администра-
тивният (гла-
вен) код по 
подразбиране 
е зададен на 
123456

Изход от 
режим на 
програмиране
Промяна на ад-
министратор-
ски (главен) 
код

  

Добавете код 
за отключване   

 

Изчистете код 
за отключване   

Изчистване 
на всички 
кодове

  

Добавете RFID 
чипове  

 

Изтриване на 
RFID чипове  

 

Изчистване 
на всички 
чипове

  

Режим на 
подсветка на 
клавиатурата

 

 - Изкл.

 - Вкл.

 - �Включено 
по време на 
активност

Задаване на 
продължи-
телност на 
активиране 
на релето за 
отключване
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Режим на програмиране
За да настроите различните функции, първо трябва да поставите устройството в режим на програмиране. 
Можете да направите това, като въведете числова комбинация, както следва:

Влизане в режим на програмиране (администраторски код):  
Ще чуете един дълъг звуков сигнал, когато влезете в режим на програмиране.

Излизане от режим на програмиране: 
Излизането от режим на програмиране се обозначава с двоен звуков сигнал.

Промяна на администраторския код
Силно препоръчваме първо да промените администраторския код, преди да правите каквито и да било 
допълнителни настройки, за да избегнете рискове за сигурността.
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  

3.	Въведете нова 6-цифрена парола:  
	 Успешната промяна се обозначава с 1 дълъг звуков сигнал
4.	Изход от режим на програмиране

Добавяне на код за отключване
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  

3.	Въведете поредния номер на кода (000-199):  

4.	Въведете 6-цифрен код за отключване и потвърдете, като натиснете бутона #:  
	 Ако запазването е било успешно, ще чуете един дълъг звуков сигнал като потвърждение.
	� Ако посоченият пореден номер (позиция в паметта) е вече зает, ще се чуе кратък двоен звуков сигнал 

и цялата процедура ще трябва да се повтори.
5.	След като чуете потвърдителен сигнал (един дълъг звуков сигнал), можете да добавяте още пароли 

една по една. Всяка нововъведена парола се запазва автоматично под следващия пореден номер.

6.	За да излезете от режима за програмиране натиснете два пъти бутон *: 

Изчистване на код за отключване
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  
3.	Въведете поредния номер на кода (000-199), от който искате да премахнете паролата, и потвърдете с 

натискане на бутона #:  
	 Паролата, съхранена на тази позиция, ще бъде изтрита. След успешно премахване се чува един дълъг 
звуков сигнал.
4.	След като чуете потвърдителен сигнал (един дълъг звуков сигнал), можете да изтриете още пароли 

една по една, като натиснете #. Това автоматично ще избере паролата в следващия пореден номер 
за изтриване.

5.	Ако желаете да изтриете всички пароли за отключване, въведете 99 вместо поредния номер и потвърдете 

с натискане на бутона #. Това ще премахне всички пароли за отключване.   

6.	За да излезете от режима за програмиране натиснете два пъти бутон *: 
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Добавяне на RFID чип
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  
	� Когато звънецът на вратата се включи отново, устройството ще бъде в режим на добавяне на RFID чип 

за 1 минута. Ще чуете продължителен звуков сигнал.

3.	Въведете поредния номер на кода (000-199):  
	 Поредният номер 000 е запазен за добавящия RFID (администраторски) чип, а 001 – за изтриващия 
RFID чип.
4.	Поставете новия RFID чип върху четеца. Ще чуете един дълъг звуков сигнал, който показва успешно 

запазване на чипа.  
	 Ако чипът вече е съхранен в паметта на входната станция, ще се чуе кратък двоен звуков сигнал.
5.	След като чуете потвърдителен сигнал (един дълъг звуков сигнал), можете да поставяте още чипове 

един по един. Всеки нов чип се съхранява автоматично под следващия пореден номер.

6.	За да излезете от режима за програмиране натиснете два пъти бутон *: 

Изтриване на RFID чип
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  
	 Ще чуете продължителен звуков сигнал.

3.	Въведете поредния номер на кода (000-199) и натиснете #, за да изтриете чипа:  

4.	След като чуете потвърдителен сигнал (един дълъг звуков сигнал), можете да изтриете още чипове един 
по един, като натиснете #. Това автоматично ще избере чипа в следващия пореден номер за изтриване..

5.	Ако желаете да изтриете всички чипове, въведете 99 вместо поредния номер и потвърдете с натискане 

на бутона #.   

6.	За да излезете от режима за програмиране натиснете два пъти бутон *: 

Настройка на подсветката на клавиатурата
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  
	 Ще чуете продължителен звуков сигнал.
3.	Изберете режим на подсветка:

	   – Подсветката е винаги изключена

	   – Подсветката е винаги включена

	   – �Подсветката се включва само когато клавиатурата се използва и се изключва автома-
тично след период на неактивност.

4.	Излизане от режим на програмиране: 
	 Излизането от режим на програмиране се обозначава с двоен звуков сигнал.
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Настройване на продължителността на активиране на релето за отключване
1.	Влезте в режим на програмиране

2.	Входно напрежение:  
	 Ще чуете продължителен звуков сигнал.
3.	Въведете число от 1 до 9, което показва продължителността на активиране на релето в секунди: 

4.	Изход от режим на програмиране: 
	 Излизането от режим на програмиране се обозначава с двоен звуков сигнал.



BG | 20

Сдвояване с приложението
Инсталиране на приложението EMOS GoSmart

Приложението е достъпно за Android и iOS в Google Play и App Store.
Изтеглете приложението, като сканирате QR кода.

Отворете EMOS GoSmart и потвърдете политиката за поверителност с натискане на Agree (Съгласен съм).
Изберете Sign Up (Регистрация).
Въведете валиден имейл адрес и изберете парола.
Потвърдете, че сте съгласни с политиката за поверителност.
Изберете вписване.

Изберете Add Device (Добавяне на устройство).
Изберете категорията на GoSmart продукта и изберете устройство PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Свързване на видеодомофон, свързан чрез кабел за данни (Метод 1 + Метод 2)

Развийте винта в долната част на видеодомофона и свалете задния капак.
Свържете устройството към PoE комутатора. Ако използвате PoE инжектор, свържете кабелите, както е 
описано в метод на инсталиране 1.
Свържете другия край на кабела за данни директно към видеодомофонната система.
Устройството извършва кратка инициализация, която се индикира с мигащ LED пръстен. След като ини-
циализацията приключи, LED пръстенът ще остане постоянно светен и устройството ще бъде готово за 
сдвояване.

Устройството ще бъде открито автоматично.
Устройството е намерено. Потвърдете с натискане на Done (Готово).
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Свързване на видеодомофон, свързан чрез Wi-Fi (Метод 3)

В горния десен ъгъл променете метода на сдвояване от „Кабел“ на „QR код“.
Развийте винта в долната част на видеодомофона и свалете задния капак.
Свържете захранващия кабел.
LED пръстенът ще мига, докато устройството не бъде сдвоено. Видеодомофонът е готов за сдвояване в 
момента, в който чуете кратък звуков сигнал.
Въведете името и паролата на Вашата Wi-Fi мрежа. Информацията остава криптирана и се използва само, 
за да може видеодомофонът да комуникира дистанционно с вашето мобилно устройство.

Насочете генерирания QR код към камерата на видеодомофонната врата и го задръжте, докато чуете 
мелодия. Когато чуете този звук, докоснете бутона, за да продължите.
Устройството ще бъде открито автоматично. Потвърдете с натискане на Done (Готово).



BG | 23

Икони и индикатори
Описание на индикаторите в приложението

Разширени настройки

Бутон за качество на видеоизображението (HD/SD)

Спиране на звука

Увеличаване

Качество и скорост на сигнала

Режим на цял екран

Правете снимки с помощта на приложението и ги запазвайте в мобилния албум

Говори

Заснемете видео с помощта на приложението и го запазете в мобилния албум

Отворете менюто

Възпроизвеждане на видео, съхранено на SD картата

Преглеждайте видеоклипове и снимки, направени чрез приложението

Светъл режим / тъмен режим

Режим "инкогнито" – устройството ще спре засичането и записването

Настройка на силата на звука

Засичане на движение – устройството ще Ви уведоми, ако засече движение

Контрол на заключването

Икони за редактиране + опция за добавяне на управление за друго устройство

Известия на дисплея (Засичане на движение и др.)
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Описание на разширените настройки 

•	Управление от трета страна – Настройки на гласовия асистент
•	Информация за устройството – Основна информация за устройството 

и неговия собственик
•	Tap-to-Run (Натисни за изпълнение) и автоматизация – Преглед на сцени 

и автоматизации, зададени на устройството. Сцените могат да се създа-
ват директно в главното меню на приложението в раздел Scenes (Сцени). 

•	Проверка на мрежата на устройството – Мрежова диагностика
•	Споделяне на устройство – Опция за споделяне на управлението на 

устройството с друг потребител
•	Поверителен режим – Когато е активиран, устройството спира скани-

рането и записването
•	Настройки на основните функции – Опция за вкл./изкл. на основните 

функции на устройството, като автоматично завъртане на екрана или 
воден знак с час и дата. Важна настройка също така е опцията за изби-
ране между еднопосочна и двупосочна комуникация.

•	Сила на звука и звуци – Настройки на силата на звука
•	Настройки на алармата за засичане – Настройки на алармата. 
•	Зона на активност – Задава зоната, в която устройството ще засича 

движение. Например ако Вашето устройство е насочено нагоре към 
път и не желаете да бъдете уведомявани всеки път, когато преминава 
автомобил, можете да зададете зоната, в която засичането на движение 
трябва да се фокусира.

•	Филтър за човешко тяло – Засичане на човешки силуети. Щом тази функ-
ция бъде активирана, устройството не би трябвало вече да Ви уведомява 
за всякакво движение, а само ако засече движение на човешко тяло.

•	Onvif – Основни настройки на функцията Onvif за свързване на устрой-
ството към външни браузъри, като например NVR системи.

•	Offline Notification – За да бъдат избегнати постоянни известия, ще Ви 
бъде изпратено известие, в случай че устройството остане офлайн за 
повече от 30 минути.

•	Help Center (Помощен център) – показва често задавани въпроси и тех-
ните решения и предоставя опцията да ни изпратите директно въпрос, 
предложение или обратна връзка

•	Add to Home Screen – Добавя икона към началния екран на Вашия те-
лефон. Този начин вече не е нужно всеки път да отваряте устройството 
през приложението; просто докоснете новодобавената икона и ще бъдете 
пренасочени направо към менюто на устройството

•	Актуализация на устройството – Актуализиране на устройството. Въз-
можност за включване на автоматични актуализации

•	Restart Device – Рестартира устройството 
•	Премахване на устройство – Премахнете и раздвоете устройството. Ва-

жна стъпка, ако искате да смените собственика на устройството. След 
като устройството бъде добавено към приложението, устройството се 
сдвоява и не може да бъде добавено към друг акаунт без раздвояване.  
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Записване в SD карта
Една от основните функции на система за домашна сигурност е възможността за запис в SD карта. 
Видеодомофонът поддържа SD карти с максимален капацитет от 128 GB във формат FAT32. След като 
картата се препълни, данните автоматично ще започнат да се презаписват.

Инструкции за активиране на функцията за SD карта:
1.	Поставете Micro SD картата в съответния слот. 
2.	Отворете разширените настройки на устройството и изберете опциите „Настройки за съхранение“.
3.	Форматирайте SD картата. ВНИМАНИЕ: Не изключвайте приложението и не прекъсвайте процеса, 

докато картата се форматира.
4.	Включете детектора на движение и регулирайте чувствителността, ако е необходимо. Можете също да 

активирате/деактивирате разпознаването на човешко тяло в настройките, за да предотвратите аларми, 
когато устройството регистрира движение на животно или дърво. Можете също да използвате опци-
ята „Зона на активност“, за да обозначите област, в която устройството трябва да открива движение. 
(Например, ако не искате устройството да ви уведомява всеки път, когато автомобил преминава по 
път, който е в зрителното му поле).

5.	  Когато устройството засече движение, то ще запише и няколко секунди видео, което можете да 
намерите под иконата 
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Откриване и отстраняване на неизправности и често задавани въпроси

Устройствата не се сдвояват. Какво да направя?
•	Уверете се, че сигналът е достатъчно силен
•	В настройките на приложението дайте разрешение за всичко
•	Проверете дали използвате актуална версия на мобилната операционна система и най-новата версия 

на приложението

Мога да бъда чут отвън, но звукът отвън не се чува вътре / Звукът отвън се чува, но аз не мога да 
бъда чут отвън. 

•	Уверете се, че на Вашето устройство сте дали на приложението всички разрешения, отнасящи се до 
микрофона.

•	Друг потенциален проблем е еднопосочната комуникация. Ако тази икона  се показва, това означава, 
че устройството е зададено на еднопосочна комуникация.

•	Ако искате да промените настройката, отидете в Основни настройки на функциите и задайте Режим 
на разговор на Двупосочен разговор. Можете да намерите менюто в разширените настройки (вижте 
глава "Описание на разширените настройки").

•	Иконата за двупосочна комуникация изглежда по този начин: 

Не получавам известия. Защо?
•	В настройките на приложението дайте разрешение за всичко
•	Включете известията в настройките на приложението (Settings (Настройки) -> App notifications (Из-

вестия за приложението)

Каква SD карта мога да използвам?
•	Устройството поддържа SD карти с максимален капацитет за съхранение до 128 GB и скорост поне 

CLASS 10 във FAT32 формат.

Когато паметта на SD картата е пълна, най-старите записи автоматично ли се презаписват, или трябва 
да ги изтрия ръчно?

•	Да, записите се презаписват автоматично.

Кой има право да използва устройството?
•	Устройството трябва задължително да има администратор (собственик)
•	След това администраторът може да споделя устройството с останалите членове на домакинството и 

да им предоставя права
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Consignes de sécurité et avertissements 

 Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, lire attentivement la Notice utilisateur.

Toujours veiller à respecter les consignes de sécurité stipulées dans la présente notice.

Risques électriques :
•	Toute installation et/ou utilisation incorrecte peut représenter un risque d'électrisation/électrocution ou 

d'incendie.
•	Avant d'installer cet appareil, lire attentivement la notice et tenir compte des caractéristiques spécifiques 

de l'espace et de l'endroit où vous envisagez de l'installer. 
•	À moins qu'il existe une consigne en ce sens dans la notice, ne jamais ouvrir l'appareil, ne jamais le 

démonter et ne jamais le modifier. 
•	Toute ouverture ou réparation non-autorisée aura pour conséquence une annulation de toutes les respon-

sabilités, une perte de tous les droits au remplacement et du droit à la garantie.
•	Toujours utiliser uniquement le câble d'alimentation d'origine. 
•	Cet appareil ne peut être alimenté qu'avec une tension correspondant aux informations indiquées sur 

l'étiquette de l'appareil. 
•	Seul un technicien qualifié pourra réaliser des interventions de SAV sur cet appareil. Cela permet en effet 

de réduire le risque d'électrisation/électrocution. 
•	Avant de le nettoyer, toujours débrancher l'appareil de son alimentation électrique. 
•	Cet appareil ne peut pas être utilisé par des personnes (enfants compris) qui ont des capacités physiques 

et/ou sensorielles limitées, qui ont des troubles mentaux ou qui ne sont pas suffisamment expérimentées, 
à moins qu'elles ne soient sous la surveillance d'une personne qui est responsable de leur sécurité ou 
qu'une telle personne leur ait fait suivre une formation relative à l'utilisation de l'appareil. 

•	Le nettoyage et la maintenance ordinaire ne peuvent pas être confiés à des enfants. 
•	Ne pas immerger cet appareil dans de l'eau ni dans d'autres liquides.

Risques d'incendie :
•	Ne pas utiliser cet appareil si une de ses parties est endommagée ou défectueuse. Immédiatement rem-

placer tout appareil qui serait endommagé ou défectueux. 

Risque d'asphyxie: 
•	Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec les matériaux d'emballage. Conserver les matériaux d'emballage 

hors de la portée des enfants.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Risque de trébuchement :
•	Le câble d'alimentation et l'appareil doivent toujours être placés à un endroit où ils ne gêneront pas dans 

les espaces où il y a du passage.

COMMUNIQUÉ
•	Risque de dégradation/détérioration de l'appareil :
•	L'appareil ne peut être utilisé que de la manière décrite dans le présent document.
•	Empêcher l'appareil de tomber et le protéger contre les chocs.
•	Lors du nettoyage de l'appareil, ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage chimiques et/ou agressifs.
•	Toujours surveiller les enfants pour éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec cet appareil.
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Contenu de l'emballage
Sonnette vidéo
Gong
Notice utilisateur
Adaptateur secteur
Injecteur PoE
5× puce RFID + 2× puce de programmation
Matériel d'installation
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Spécifications techniques
Alimentation : DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Connexion : 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Résolution : 1920×1080
Capteur : 1/2.9“ CMOS
Dimensions : 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Indice de protection : IP44
Température d'exploitation : -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Description de l'appareil
Description de la caméra
  1 – Écran de protection contre la pluie
  2 – Microphone
  3 – Veilleuse
  4 – Objectif
  5 – Lecteur RFID + clavier
  6 – Bouton du carillon rétro-éclairé
  7 – Slot pour carte SD
  8 – Port RJ45 (LAN / PoE)
  9 – Connecteur pour le bouton de sortie (EXIT)
10 – Connecteur pour l'alimentation
11 – Connecteur pour la commande du verrou
12 – Touche SET

Connexion

Avertissement
Cet appareil ne peut se connecter qu'à un réseau WiFi ayant une fréquence de 2,4 GHz. (La fréquence de 
5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge). Avant de connecter votre appareil, nous vous recommandons donc de vérifier 
que votre réseau WiFi fonctionne bien sur cette fréquence. Certains routeurs proposent les deux fréquences 
fusionnées sous un seul SSID, soit 2,4 GHz et 5 GHz. Si c'était le cas, il sera peut-être nécessaire de séparer 
les fréquences pour que l'appareil puisse correctement se connecter.
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Installation et montage
Description du câblage
Méthode 1 : Alimentation et données via PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Cette option est idéale pour les nouvelles constructions ou les projets de rénovation où il est facile de tirer un 
seul câble Ethernet allant du routeur ou du switch PoE à la sonnette. Cette option vous garantit la connexion 
la plus stable et l'alimentation ne nécessite pas de câbles supplémentaires. Il est nécessaire d'utiliser à 
minima un câble de données de catégorie CAT5. 
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Si aucun commutateur PoE n'est disponible, il peut être remplacé par l'injecteur PoE qui vous a été fourni. 
L'injecteur doit être raccordé comme suit :
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Méthode 2 : Alimentation via un câble séparé + données via un câble LAN

Cette option est destinée aux endroits où il est facile de tirer un câble de données, mais où il n'y a pas de 
switch PoE disponible et où il n'est pas possible d'utiliser un injecteur PoE – par exemple, en raison de la 
méthode de câblage ou d'une infrastructure insuffisante. Dans un tel cas, l'alimentation électrique est assurée 
par un câble séparé, par exemple depuis un adaptateur ou un coffret électrique.
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Représentation graphique du câblage réalisé à l'aide de l'adaptateur fourni :
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Méthode 3 : Alimentation électrique avec câble séparé + WiFi

Cette option convient aux endroits où il n'est pas possible d'installer un câble réseau, mais où une connexion 
WiFi stable est disponible. L'alimentation électrique est assurée par un câble séparé.

Avertissement : En raison de la conception métallique robuste de l'ensemble de la sonnette vidéo, la 
portée du WiFi est cependant considérablement limitée – environ 15 à 20 mètres dans un espace ouvert. 
Pour que tout fonctionne convenablement, il est donc nécessaire de faire en sorte que le signal WiFi soit 
suffisamment puissant sur le lieu d'installation. Dans l'idéal, aucun obstacle ne devrait se trouver entre 
la sonnette et le routeur.
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Représentation graphique du câblage réalisé à l'aide de l'adaptateur fourni :
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Installation de la sonnette vidéo
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1.	Sélectionner un emplacement adapté au montage, à 150–160 cm du sol, idéalement à l'abri de la lumière 
directe du soleil, et y fixer le cadre de montage.

2.	Faire passer le câble d'alimentation dans l'orifice de montage et le raccorder au bornier situé à l'arrière 
de la caméra.

3.	Une fois raccordée, fixer la caméra au cadre de montage à l'aide de la vis fournie.
4.	Appliquer une couche de silicone entre le mur et la caméra afin d'empêcher que de l'humidité apparaisse 

sous la caméra. Le silicone devrait être appliqué sur les parois supérieure et latérales. La paroi inférieure 
doit rester libre pour permettre l'évacuation de l'air humide qui se forme sous la caméra.
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Appariement au gong intérieur
La sonnette vidéo est compatible avec un gong sans fil 
classique P5734B. En cas de dysfonctionnement ou si 
une extension est nécessaire, il est possible d'acheter ce 
gong séparément, sous la référence P5734B. Vous pour-
rez ensuite facilement l'apparier en suivant la procédure 
ci-dessous.

Brancher le gong sur une prise électrique appropriée. 

Après une première initialisation, maintenir le bouton cen-
tral enfoncé pendant 5 secondes, jusqu'à ce que les LED 
rouges s'allument.

Appuyer sur le bouton de la sonnette vidéo – le gong devrait 
s'apparier automatiquement et commencer à sonner. Une 
fois l'appariement réussi, vous pouvez utiliser les boutons 
de commande du gong pour régler le volume et sélectionner 
la mélodie. En appuyant brièvement sur le bouton central, 
vous pourrez modifier le volume. Les boutons fléchés per-
mettent de faire défiler les différentes mélodies.
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Commandes et fonctions
Appariement des puces RFID
Un emballage contient un total de 7 puces RFID : 5× noire pour une utilisation normale (déverrouillage) et 
2 de couleurs – rouge et verte – pour la gestion. La puce verte est utilisée pour ajouter de nouvelles puces 
(noires), la puce rouge pour les supprimer.

1.	Présenter la puce verte devant la surface de lecture de la sonnette. Un signal sonore retentit – l'appareil 
passe en mode d'ajout de puces.

2.	Présenter progressivement les nouvelles puces (noires) que vous souhaitez mémoriser. Chaque ajout 
réussi est confirmé par un signal sonore.

3.	Après avoir ajouté toutes les puces requises, représenter la puce verte pour quitter le mode d'ajout. Vous 
entendrez un nouveau signal sonore.

Vous pourrez procéder de manière analogue pour effacer des puces – présenter tout d'abord la puce rouge 
pour activer le mode d'effacement. Présenter ensuite progressivement les puces que vous souhaitez effacer 
et pour finir, présenter une nouvelle fois la puce rouge pour quitter le mode d'effacement.

Supprimer toutes les puces RFID
Si vous avez perdu une des puces RFID et que vous n'avez aucun moyen de l'effacer séparément, nous vous 
recommandons de supprimer toutes les puces en même temps pour ne pas être exposé à des risques de 
sécurité.
Pour ce faire, maintenir la touche SET enfoncée pendant 3 secondes, la relâcher et appuyer ensuite 3 fois 
brièvement sur la touche.
Cette opération supprimera toutes les puces RFID qui sont appariées à sonnette vidéo, ce qui inclut aussi 
les puces rouge et verte.

Si vous souhaitez réappairer ces puces, il faudra que vous preniez contact avec notre support technique 
en nous envoyant un e-mail à l'adresse suivante : support@emos.eu.
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Réglages réalisés à l'aide du clavier
Rapide tableau de référence des encodages

Fonction Étape 1 Étape 2 Étape 3 Commentaire

Entrer dans 
le mode de 
programmation

 
Le code admin 
(Master) par 
défaut est 
123456

Quitter le 
mode de 
programmation
Modifier le 
code admin 
(Master)

  

Ajouter un 
code de 
déverrouillage

  
 

Effacer le 
code de 
déverrouillage

  

Supprimer 
tous les codes

  

Ajouter des 
puces RFID  

 

Effacer des 
puces RFID  

 
Effacer toutes 
les puces

  

Mode du 
rétroéclairage 
du clavier

 

 – Désactivé

 – Activé

 – �Activé 
en cas 
d'activité

Réglage de la 
durée d'en-
clenchement 
du relais de 
déverrouillage

 

Mode de programmation
Pour pouvoir configurer les différentes fonctions, il est tout d'abord nécessaire de placer l'appareil en mode 
de programmation. Pour ce faire, vous pourrez saisir une combinaison de chiffres en procédant comme suit :

Entrer dans le mode de programmation (code admin) :   
Une fois que vous aurez accédé au mode de programmation, vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore.

Quitter le mode de programmation : 
Le fait que vous avez quitté le mode de programmation est signalé par un double « bip » sonore.
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Modifier le code admin
Nous vous recommandons vivement de modifier d'abord le code admin avant de procéder à d'autres réglages, 
ceci afin d'éviter tout risque de sécurité.
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  

3.	Saisir un nouveau mot de passe à 6 chiffres :  
	 Une fois le code ajouté, vous entendrez 1 long « bip » sonore.
4.	Quitter le mode de programmation

Ajouter un code de déverrouillage
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  

3.	Saisir le numéro d'ordre du code (000–199) :  

4.	Saisir le code de déverrouillage à 6 chiffres et le confirmer en appuyant sur la touche # :  

	 Si la sauvegarde a réussi, vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore de confirmation.
	� Si le numéro d'ordre spécifié (emplacement dans la mémoire) est déjà occupé, un double « bip » sonore 

retentira et vous devrez répéter toute la procédure.
5.	Dès que vous entendez la tonalité de confirmation (un long « bip » sonore), vous pouvez progressivement 

ajouter d'autres mots de passe. Chaque nouveau mot de passe saisi est automatiquement enregistré 
sous le numéro d'ordre suivant.

6.	Pour quitter le mode de programmation, appuyer deux fois sur la touche * : 

Effacer le code de déverrouillage
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  
3.	Saisir le numéro d'ordre du code (000–199) dont vous souhaitez supprimer le mot de passe et confirmer 

en appuyant sur la touche # :  
	 Le mot de passe sauvegardé à cet emplacement sera supprimé. Un long « bip » sonore retentira pour 
confirmer le succès de l'opération.
4.	Dès que vous entendez la tonalité de confirmation (un long « bip » sonore), vous pouvez progressivement 

effacer d'autres mots de passe en appuyant sur la touche #. En procédant de cette manière, le mot de 
passe du numéro d'ordre suivant sera automatiquement sélectionné pour être supprimé.

5.	Si vous souhaitez effacer tous les mots de passe de déverrouillage, saisir 99 à la place du numéro d'ordre 
et confirmer en appuyant sur la touche #. Tous les mots de passe de déverrouillage seront ainsi effacés. 

  

6.	Pour quitter le mode de programmation, appuyer deux fois sur la touche * : 
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Ajouter une puce RFID
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  
	� Lors de la remise en service de la sonnette, l'appareil se place en mode d'ajout de puces RFID pendant 1 

minute. Vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore.

3.	Saisir le numéro d'ordre du code (000–199) :  
	 Le numéro d'ordre 000 est réservé à la puce RFID permettant d'ajouter d'autres puces (admin) et le numéro 
001 est réservé à la puce RFID permettant d'effacer des puces.
4.	Présenter la nouvelle puce RFID au niveau du lecteur. Vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore qui vous 

indiquera que la puce a été sauvegardée avec succès.  
	 Si la clé en question est déjà enregistrée dans la mémoire de la caméra de porte, vous entendrez un 
double « bip » sonore court.
5.	Dès que vous entendez la tonalité de confirmation (un long « bip » sonore), vous pouvez progressivement 

présenter d'autres puces. Chaque nouvelle puce est automatiquement enregistrée sous le numéro d'ordre 
suivant.

6.	Pour quitter le mode de programmation, appuyer deux fois sur la touche * : 

Effacer une puce RFID
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  
	 Vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore.
3.	Saisir le numéro d'ordre du code (000–199) et appuyer sur # pour effacer la puce en question : 

 
4.	Dès que vous entendez la tonalité de confirmation (un long « bip » sonore), vous pouvez progressivement 

effacer d'autres puces en appuyant sur la touche #. En procédant de cette manière, la puce du numéro 
d'ordre suivant sera automatiquement sélectionnée pour être supprimée.

5.	Si vous souhaitez effacer toutes les puces, saisir 99 à la place du numéro d'ordre et confirmer en appuyant 

sur la touche #.   

6.	Pour quitter le mode de programmation, appuyer deux fois sur la touche * : 

Réglage du rétroéclairage du clavier
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  
	 Vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore.
3.	Sélectionner le mode de rétroéclairage :

	   – Rétro-éclairage toujours éteint

	   – Rétro-éclairage toujours allumé

	   – �Le rétroéclairage ne s'allume que lorsque le clavier est utilisé et il s'éteint automatiquement 
après une certaine période d'inactivité.

4.	Quitter le mode de programmation : 
	 Le fait que vous avez quitté le mode de programmation est signalé par un double « bip » sonore.
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Réglage de la durée d'enclenchement du relais de déverrouillage
1.	Entrer dans le mode de programmation

2.	Saisir :  
	 Vous entendrez un long « bip » sonore.
3.	Saisir un nombre compris entre 1 et 9 qui indique la durée d'enclenchement du relais en secondes : 

4.	Quitter le mode de programmation : 
	 Le fait que vous avez quitté le mode de programmation est signalé par un double « bip » sonore.
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Appariement avec l'application
Installation de l'application EMOS GoSmart

L'application est disponible pour Android et iOS via Google Play et l'App Store.
Pour télécharger l'application, veuillez scanner le code QR correspondant.

Ouvrir l'application EMOS GoSmart, confirmer les principes de la protection des données à caractère personnel 
et cliquer ensuite sur « Accepter ».
Sélectionner l'option « Enregistrement ».
Saisir une adresse e-mail valide et choisir un mot de passe.
Confirmer votre consentement avec les principes de la protection des données à caractère personnel.
Sélectionner « S'inscrire ».

Sélectionner l'option « Ajouter un appareil ».
Choisir la catégorie de produits GoSmart et sélectionner l'appareil « PoE Video Doorbell IP-21 ».
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Appariement d'une sonnette vidéo raccordée par câble de données (Méthode 1 + Méthode 2)

Dévisser la vis se trouvant dans la partie basse de la sonnette vidéo et retirer le couvercle arrière.
Connecter l'appareil au switch PoE. Si vous utilisez un injecteur PoE, veiller à raccorder correctement les 
câbles comme indiqué dans la méthode d'installation 1.
La seconde extrémité du câble de données sera connectée directement à la sonnette vidéo.
L'appareil effectue une brève initialisation. Cette étape est signalée par un anneau LED clignotant. Une fois 
l'initialisation terminée, l'anneau LED reste allumé en permanence et l'appareil est prêt à être apparié.

L'appareil est automatiquement recherché.
L'appareil a été trouvé. Confirmer en appuyant sur la touche « Terminé ».
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Appariement d'une sonnette vidéo connectée au WiFi (Méthode 3)

Dans le coin supérieur droit, modifier la méthode d'appariement pour la faire passer de « Câble » à « Code QR ».
Dévisser la vis se trouvant dans la partie basse de la sonnette vidéo et retirer le couvercle arrière.
Brancher le câble d'alimentation.
L'anneau LED clignotera jusqu'à ce que l'appareil soit apparié. La sonnette vidéo est prête à être appariée 
dès que vous entendez un bref « bip » sonore.
Saisir le nom et le mot de passe de votre réseau WiFi. Ces informations resteront cryptées et serviront à la 
communication à distance entre la sonnette vidéo et votre appareil portable.

Diriger le code QR généré vers la caméra de la sonnette vidéo et le tenir jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez la 
sonnerie. Une fois que vous aurez entendu ce son, cliquer sur le bouton pour continuer.
L'appareil est automatiquement recherché. Confirmer en appuyant sur la touche « Terminé ».
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Icônes et voyants
Description des voyants de l'application

Options avancées

Choix de la qualité de la vidéo (HD / SD)

Couper le son

Zoom

Qualité et vitesse du signal

Mode plein écran

Prise de photos grâce à l'application et enregistrement dans l'album du téléphone portable

Parler

Prise de vidéos grâce à l'application et enregistrement dans l'album du téléphone portable

Dérouler le menu

Lecture de vidéos enregistrées sur la carte SD

Ouvrir les vidéos et les photos prises par l'application

Mode clair / mode sombre

Mode privé – l'appareil cesse de filmer et d'enregistrer

Réglage du volume

Détection du mouvement – l'appareil vous avertit dès qu'il détecte un mouvement

Commande du verrou

Modification des icônes + possibilité d'ajouter la gestion d'un autre appareil

Visualisation des messages (Détection de mouvement...)
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Description des options avancées 

•	Third-Party Control – Réglages des assistants vocaux
•	Device information – Informations principales sur l'appareil et son pro-

priétaire
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Affichage des scènes et des automatisations 

attribuées à l'appareil. La création des scènes est accessible dans le menu 
principal de l'application, dans la section « Scènes ». 

•	Check device network – Diagnostic du réseau
•	Share Device – Partage de la gestion de l'appareil avec un autre utilisateur
•	Private mode – Si cette option est activée, l'appareil cessera de filmer et 

d'enregistrer
•	Basic Function Settings – Possibilité d'activer / désactiver les fonctions 

principales de l'appareil telles que la rotation automatique de l'écran ou 
le filigrane indiquant l'heure et la date. Parmi les réglages importants, on 
trouvera aussi la possibilité de sélectionner si la communication doit être 
unilatérale ou bilatérale.

•	Volume and sounds – Réglage du volume
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Réglage de l'alarme. 
•	Activity Area – Réglage de la zone dans laquelle l'appareil détectera les 

mouvements. Par exemple, si votre appareil a une route dans son champ 
de vision et que vous ne souhaitez pas qu'il vous avertisse du passage de 
chaque voiture, cette fonction vous permettra de définir la zone qui sera 
surveillée par le capteur de mouvement.

•	Human Body Filtering – Reconnaissance de la silhouette du corps humain. 
Si cette fonction est activée, l'appareil ne devrait plus vous signaler tous 
les mouvements, mais uniquement ceux qu'il reconnaît comme étant les 
mouvements d'un corps humain.

•	Onvif – Paramètres de base de la fonction Onvif permettant de connecter 
l'appareil à des navigateurs externes, tels que des systèmes NVR par 
exemple.

•	Offline Notification – Afin d'éviter l'envoi incessant de notifications, un 
avertissement ne vous sera envoyé que si l'appareil reste déconnecté 
durant plus de 30 minutes.

•	Help Center – Visualisation des questions les plus fréquentes ainsi que de 
leurs réponses, possibilité de nous envoyer directement une question, une 
suggestion ou un retour

•	Add to Home Screen – Ajout de l'icône sur l'écran principal de votre télé-
phone. Grâce à cette option, vous ne serez plus obligés d'ouvrir l'appareil 
en passant toujours par l'application, il vous suffira juste de cliquer sur 
l'icône que vous avez ajoutée pour être directement redirigés vers le menu 
de l'appareil.

•	Device update – Mise à jour de l'appareil. Possibilité d'activer les mises à 
jour automatiques

•	Device Restart – Redémarrage de l'appareil 
•	Remove Device – Suppression et désappariement de l'appareil. Étape 

importante lorsque vous souhaitez modifier le propriétaire de l'appareil. 
Une fois que l'appareil a été ajouté à l'application, ce dernier est apparié 
et il n'est plus possible de l'ajouter sous un autre compte.  
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Enregistrement sur la carte SD
La fonction de l'enregistrement sur une carte SD est une des fonctions principales du système de sécurité 
de votre habitation. 
La sonnette vidéo est compatible avec des cartes SD d'une capacité maximale de 128 GB au format FAT32. 
Une fois que la carte SD est pleine, les enregistrements sont automatiquement écrasés.

Procédure à suivre pour activer la fonction de la carte SD :
1.	 Insérer la carte Micro SD dans le slot prévu à cet effet. 
2.	Ouvrir les options avancées de l'appareil et sélectionner l'option « Réglage du stockage ».
3.	Formater la carte SD. AVERTISSEMENT : Durant le formatage de la carte SD, ne pas éteindre l'application 

et ne pas interrompre le processus.
4.	Activer la détection de mouvement et régler la sensibilité souhaitée. Dans les options, vous pourrez 

activer/désactiver la reconnaissance des corps humains afin d'éviter le déclenchement d'une alarme 
lorsque l'appareil détecte par exemple le mouvement d'un animal ou celui d'une branche d'arbre. Grâce 
à l'option « Activity Area », vous pourrez également définir la zone dans laquelle l'appareil doit détecter 
des mouvements. (Par exemple, lorsque vous ne souhaitez pas que l'appareil vous signale chaque voiture 
qui passe sur la rue qu'il peut voir).

5.	  Dès que l'appareil détecte un mouvement, il effectue également un enregistrement de quelques secondes 
que vous pourrez visualiser sous l'icône : 
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Solutions aux problèmes, FAQ

Je n'arrive pas à apparier mon appareil. Que dois-je faire ?
•	Vérifier que le signal est suffisamment puissant.
•	Dans les options, attribuer toutes les autorisations à l'application
•	Vérifier que vous utilisez la version actuelle du système d'exploitation de votre téléphone portable et que 

vous avez la toute dernière version de l'application

On m'entend de l'extérieur, mais je n'entends pas les bruits provenant de l'extérieur / J'entends les bruits 
venant de l'extérieur, mais on ne m'entend pas de l'extérieur. 

•	Vérifier que vous avez attribué toutes les autorisations à l'application, et plus particulièrement celle 
portant sur le micro.

•	Le problème peut également provenir du fait que vous avez paramétré une communication unilatérale. Si 
l'icône  apparaît en bas,cela signifie que l'appareil est réglé sur le mode de communication unilatérale.

•	Si vous souhaitez résoudre ce problème, rendez-vous dans le menu « Basic Function Settings » et placez 
l'option « Talk mode » sur « Two way talk ». Ce menu se trouve dans les options avancées (voir le chapitre 
intitulé « Description des options avancées »).

•	L'icône qui doit apparaître lorsque la communication est bilatérale est la suivante : 

Je ne reçois pas de notifications. Pourquoi ?
•	Dans les options, attribuer toutes les autorisations à l'application
•	Activer les notifications dans les options de l'application (Settings -> App notifications)

Quelle carte SD puis-je utiliser ?
•	Une carte SD ayant une capacité de stockage maximale de 128 GB et une classe de vitesse minimale 

CLASS 10 en format FAT32.

Lorsque la mémoire de la carte SD est pleine, les plus anciens enregistrements sont-ils automatiquement 
écrasés, ou l'utilisateur doit-il les effacer manuellement ?

•	Les enregistrements sont écrasés automatiquement.

Qui peut utiliser l'appareil ?
•	L'appareil doit toujours avoir un administrateur (propriétaire).
•	L'administrateur peut ensuite partager l'appareil avec les autres membres du ménage et leur attribuer 

des droits.
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Istruzioni e avvertenze di sicurezza 

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso.

 Osservare le istruzioni di sicurezza contenute in questo manuale.

Rischio elettrico:
•	Un'installazione e/o un uso impropri possono causare scosse elettriche o incendi.
•	Prima di installare autonomamente il prodotto, leggere attentamente le istruzioni tenendo conto delle 

caratteristiche specifiche dell'ambiente e del luogo in cui si andrà ad installare il prodotto. 
•	Non aprire, non smontare, non modificare né alterare il dispositivo, a meno che non sia espressamente 

indicato nel manuale. 
•	Qualsiasi apertura o riparazione non autorizzata comporta la perdita di tutte le responsabilità, dei diritti 

di sostituzione e delle garanzie.
•	Usare sempre e solo il cavo di alimentazione originale. 
•	 Il prodotto può essere alimentato esclusivamente con una tensione corrispondente a quella indicata 

sull'etichetta del prodotto. 
•	Gli interventi di assistenza su questo prodotto possono essere effettuati solo da un tecnico qualificato per 

ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche. 
•	Prima di procedere alla pulizia, scollegare il prodotto dall'alimentazione. 
•	 Il prodotto non deve essere usato da persone (bambini compresi) le cui capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 

mentali, oppure la cui mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza impediscano loro l'uso sicuro del prodotto 
senza supervisione o istruzioni. 

•	 I bambini non devono effettuare la pulizia e la manutenzione ordinaria senza sorveglianza. 
•	Non immergere il prodotto in acqua né in altri liquidi.

Rischio di incendio:
•	Non usare il prodotto se una qualsiasi delle sue parti risulta danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire immedia-

tamente il prodotto se è danneggiato o difettoso. 

Rischio di soffocamento: 
•	Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il materiale di imballaggio. Tenere il materiale di imballaggio fuori 

dalla portata dei bambini.

AVVERTENZA

Rischio di inciampo:
•	 Il cavo di alimentazione e il prodotto devono sempre essere posizionati in modo da non essere d'intralcio 

nelle aree dove si cammina più spesso.

NOTIFICA
•	Rischio di danneggiamento del prodotto:
•	Usare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente documento.
•	Evitare che il prodotto cada e proteggerlo dagli urti.
•	Non usare detergenti chimici aggressivi per pulire il prodotto.
•	Sorvegliare i bambini per evitare che giochino con il prodotto.
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Contenuto della confezione
Videochiamata
Gong
Istruzioni
Adattatore di alimentazione
Iniettore PoE
5 Chip RFID + 2 Chip di programmazione
Materiale per l'installazione
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Specifiche tecniche
Alimentazione: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Connessione: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Risoluzione: 1920×1080
Sensore: 1/2.9“ CMOS
Dimensioni: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Isolamento: IP44
Temperatura di esercizio: -20°C ~ +50°C
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Descrizione del dispositivo
Descrizione dell'unità telecamera
  1 – Schermo antipioggia
  2 – Microfono
  3 – Bagliore notturno
  4 – Obiettivo
  5 – Lettore RFID + Tastiera
  6 – tasto campanello retroilluminato
  7 – SLOT per scheda SD
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) Port
  9 – Connettore per il tasto di uscita (EXIT)
10 – Connettore di alimentazione
11 – Connettore per il comando della serratura
12 – tasto SET

Connessione

Avvertenza
Questo dispositivo può essere connesso solo alla frequenza Wi-Fi da 2,4 GHz. (La frequenza di 5 GHz non è 
supportata) Si consiglia pertanto di verificare che la rete Wi-Fi funzioni su questa frequenza prima di collegare 
il dispositivo. Alcuni router hanno frequenze sia a 2,4 GHz che a 5 GHz combinate sotto un unico SSID. In questo 
caso potrebbe essere necessario separare le frequenze affinché il dispositivo possa connettersi correttamente
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Installazione e montaggio
Descrizione del cablaggio
Metodo 1: Alimentazione e dati tramite PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Questa opzione è più adatta alle nuove costruzioni o ai progetti di ristrutturazione, dove è facile far passare un 
singolo cavo Ethernet dal router o dallo switch PoE al campanello. Fornisce la connessione e l'alimentazione 
più stabili senza la necessità di cavi aggiuntivi. È necessario utilizzare un cavo dati di categoria almeno CAT5. 
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Se non è disponibile uno switch PoE, è possibile sostituirlo con l'iniettore PoE in dotazione. L'iniettore è 
collegato come segue:
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Metodo 2: Alimentazione tramite cavo separato + dati tramite cavo LAN

Adatto a luoghi in cui è facile far passare un cavo dati, ma non è disponibile uno switch PoE e non è possibile 
utilizzare un iniettore PoE, ad esempio a causa del metodo di cablaggio o di un'infrastruttura insufficiente. 
In questo caso, l'alimentazione è gestita da un cavo separato, ad esempio da un adattatore o da un quadro 
elettrico.
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Rappresentazione grafica del collegamento con l'adattatore in dotazione:
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Metodo 3: Alimentazione con cavo separato + Wi-Fi

Questa opzione è adatta a luoghi in cui non è possibile utilizzare un cavo di rete, ma è disponibile una con-
nessione Wi-Fi stabile. L'alimentazione è fornita da un cavo separato.

Avvertenza: Tuttavia, a causa del robusto design metallico dell'intero videocitofono, la portata del Wi-Fi 
è notevolmente limitata – circa 15–20 metri in uno spazio aperto. Per un corretto funzionamento, è quindi 
necessario garantire un segnale Wi-Fi sufficientemente forte nel luogo di installazione, possibilmente 
senza ostacoli tra il campanello e il router.
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Rappresentazione grafica del collegamento con l'adattatore in dotazione:
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Installazione del videocitofono
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1.	Selezionare una posizione di montaggio adeguata a 150–160 cm dal suolo, possibilmente al riparo dalla 
luce solare diretta, e fissare qui il telaio di montaggio.

2.	Far passare il cavo di alimentazione attraverso il foro di montaggio e collegarlo alla morsettiera sul retro 
dello sportello dell'unità telecamera.

3.	Avvitare l'unità telecamera collegata al telaio di montaggio utilizzando la vite in dotazione.
4.	Applicare uno strato di silicone tra la parete e l'unità telecamera per evitare infiltrazioni di umidità sotto 

l'unità videocitofono. Il silicone dovrebbe essere applicato sulle pareti superiori e laterali. Il bordo inferiore 
deve essere libero per l'uscita di aria umida dallo spazio sotto l'unità telecamera della porta.
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Abbinamento con il gong interno
Il videocitofono è compatibile con il classico gong wireless 
P5734B. In caso di malfunzionamento o di necessità di 
espansione, questo gong può essere acquistato separa-
tamente come P5734B e può essere facilmente abbinato 
seguendo la seguente procedura.

Collegare il gong a una presa elettrica adeguata. 

Dopo l'inizializzazione, tenere premuto il tasto centrale per 
5 secondi fino all'accensione dei LED rossi.

Premete il tasto del campanello sul videocitofono – il gong 
si abbinerà automaticamente e inizierà a suonare. Dopo 
l'abbinamento, è possibile utilizzare i tasti di controllo 
sul gong per regolare il volume e selezionare la melodia. 
Premendo brevemente il tasto centrale si cambia il livello 
del volume, mentre con i tasti freccia è possibile scorrere 
le singoli melodie.
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Controllo e funzioni
Abbinamento dei chip RFID
La confezione include un set di 7 chip RFID: 5 neri per l'uso normale (sblocco) e 2 colorati – rosso e verde – per 
la gestione. Il chip verde serve per aggiungere nuovi chip (neri), quello rosso per cancellarli.

1.	Appoggiare il chip verde alla superficie di lettura del campanello. Viene emesso un bip: il dispositivo entra 
in modalità di aggiunta chip.

2.	Aggiungere gradualmente i nuovi chip (neri) che si desidera salvare. Ogni aggiunta riuscita viene confer-
mata da un bip.

3.	Dopo aver aggiunto tutti i chip richiesti, appoggiare di nuovo il chip verde per uscire dalla modalità di 
aggiunta. Un bip viene emesso di nuovo.

La stessa procedura può essere utilizzata per cancellare i chip – collegare prima il chip rosso per avviare la 
modalità di cancellazione, quindi collegare gradualmente i chip che si desidera rimuovere e infine collegare 
nuovamente il chip rosso per uscire dalla modalità.

Cancellazione di tutti i chip RFID
Se si perde uno dei chip RFID e non si ha modo di rimuoverlo separatamente, si consiglia di cancellare tutti i 
chip in una sola volta per evitare rischi di sicurezza.
A tal fine, tenere premuto il tasto SET per 3 secondi, quindi rilasciarlo e premerlo brevemente per 3 volte.
Questo passaggio elimina tutti i chip RFID abbinati dal videocitofono, compresi i chip admin rosso e verde.

Nel caso in cui sia necessario abbinare nuovamente questi chip, si prega di contattare il nostro supporto 
tecnico via email: support@emos.eu.
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Impostazioni con la tastiera
Tabella di codifica di riferimento rapido

Funzione Fase 1 Fase 2 Fase 3 Nota

Accesso alla 
modalità di 
programma-
zione

 

Il codice 
admin 
(Master) 
predefinito è 
impostato su 
123456

Uscita dalla 
modalità di 
programma-
zione
Modifica del 
codice admin 
(Master)

  

Aggiunta di 
un codice di 
sblocco

  
 

Cancellazione 
di un codice di 
sblocco

  

Cancellazione 
di tutti i codici

  

Aggiunta di 
chip RFID  

 

Cancellazione 
di chip RFID  

 
Cancellare 
tutti i chip

  

Modalità di 
retroillumi-
nazione della 
tastiera

 

 - Disattivata

 - Attivata

 - �Attivata 
all'attività

Impostazione 
della durata del 
relè di sblocco
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Modalità di programmazione
Per impostare le varie funzioni, è necessario portare il dispositivo in modalità di programmazione. È possibile 
farlo inserendo la combinazione di numeri con la procedura che segue:

Accesso alla modalità di programmazione (codice admin):   
Quando si entra in modalità di programmazione, si sente un bip lungo.

Uscita dalla modalità di programmazione: 
L'uscita dalla modalità di programmazione è segnalata da un doppio bip.

Modifica del codice admin
Si consiglia vivamente di modificare il codice admin prima di effettuare ulteriori impostazioni, per evitare 
rischi per la sicurezza.
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  

3.	 Inserire una nuova password a 6 cifre:  
	 L'aggiunta riuscita viene segnalata da un lungo bip
4.	Uscire dalla modalità di programmazione

Aggiunta di un codice di sblocco
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  

3.	 Inserire il numero di serie del codice (000–199):  

4.	 Inserire il codice di sblocco a 6 cifre e confermare premendo il tasto #:  
	 Se il salvataggio è riuscito, si udirà un lungo bip di conferma.
	� Se il numero di sequenza specificato (posizione di memoria) è già occupato, viene emesso un breve doppio 

bip e l'intera procedura deve essere ripetuta.
5.	Una volta udito il bip di conferma (un bip lungo), è possibile aggiungere altre password una alla volta. Ogni 

nuova password inserita viene automaticamente memorizzata con il seguente numero di serie.

6.	Per uscire dalla modalità di programmazione, premere due volte il tasto *: 

Cancellazione del codice di sblocco
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  
3.	 Inserire il numero di serie del codice (000-199) da cui si desidera rimuovere la password e confermare 

premendo il tasto #:  
	 La password memorizzata in questa posizione viene cancellata. Dopo la rimozione, viene emesso un lungo 
bip.
4.	Una volta udito il bip di conferma (un bip lungo), è possibile cancellare altre password una alla volta pre-

mendo #. In questo modo si seleziona automaticamente la password del numero progressivo successivo 
da eliminare.

5.	Se si desidera cancellare tutte le password di sblocco, immettere 99 al posto del numero di serie e confer-

mare premendo il tasto #. In questo modo verranno rimosse tutte le password di sblocco.   

6.	Per uscire dalla modalità di programmazione, premere due volte il tasto *: 
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Aggiunta di un chip RFID
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  
	� Quando il campanello viene riacceso, il dispositivo rimane in modalità di aggiunta del chip RFID per 1 

minuto. Si udirà un lungo bip.

3.	 Inserire il numero di serie del codice (000–199):  
	 Il numero di serie 000 è riservato al chip di aggiunta RFID (admin) e 001 al chip di cancellazione RFID.
4.	Collegare il nuovo chip RFID al lettore. Si udirà un lungo bip per indicare che il salvataggio del chip è 

avvenuto con successo.  
	 Se la chiave è già memorizzata nella memoria della stazione porta, viene emesso un breve doppio bip.
5.	Una volta udito il segnale acustico di conferma (un bip lungo), è possibile aggiungere altre password una 

alla volta. Ogni nuovo chip viene automaticamente memorizzato con il seguente numero di serie.

6.	Per uscire dalla modalità di programmazione, premere due volte il tasto *: 

Cancellazione del chip RFID
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  
	 Si udirà un lungo bip.
3.	 Inserire il numero di sequenza del codice (000-199) e premere # per cancellare il chip: 

 
4.	Una volta udito il bip di conferma (un bip lungo), è possibile cancellare altri chip una alla volta premendo 

#. In questo modo si seleziona automaticamente il chip del numero progressivo successivo da eliminare.
5.	Se si desidera cancellare tutti i chip, inserire 99 al posto del numero di serie e confermare premendo il 

tasto #.   

6.	Per uscire dalla modalità di programmazione, premere due volte il tasto *: 

Impostazione della retroilluminazione della tastiera
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  
	 Si udirà un lungo bip.
3.	Selezionare la modalità di retroilluminazione:

	   – Retroilluminazione ancora spenta

	   – Retroilluminazione sempre accesa

	   – �La retroilluminazione si accende solo quando la tastiera è in uso e si spegne automatica-
mente dopo un periodo di inattività.

4.	Uscita dalla modalità di programmazione: 
	 L'uscita dalla modalità di programmazione è segnalata da un doppio bip.
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Impostazione della durata del relè di sblocco
1.	Entrare in modalità di programmazione

2.	 Inserire:  
	 Si udirà un lungo bip.

3.	 Inserire un numero da 1 a 9 che indica la durata di chiusura del relè in secondi: 

4.	Uscita dalla modalità di programmazione: 
	 L'uscita dalla modalità di programmazione è segnalata da un doppio bip.



IT | 20

Abbinamento con l'applicazione
Installazione dell'applicazione EMOS GoSmart

L’applicazione è disponibile per Android e iOS tramite Google Play e App Store.
Scansionare l’apposito codice QR per scaricare l’applicazione.

Aprire l’applicazione EMOS GoSmart e confermare l’informativa sulla privacy e clicca su "Accetto".
Selezionare l'opzione "Registrazione".
Inserire il nome di un indirizzo email valido e selezionare una password.
Confermare il consenso all’Informativa sulla privacy.
Selezionare "registrarsi".

Selezionare l’opzione aggiungi dispositivo.
Selezionare la categoria di prodotti GoSmart e selezionare il dispositivo PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Abbinamento di un Videocitofono collegato tramite cavo dati (Metodo 1 + Metodo 2)

Svitare la vite situata nella parte inferiore del videocitofono e rimuovere il coperchio posteriore.
Collegare il dispositivo allo switch PoE. Se si utilizza un iniettore PoE, collegare correttamente i cavi come 
descritto nella sezione metodo di installazione 1.
Collegare l'altra estremità del cavo dati direttamente al videocitofono.
Il dispositivo esegue una breve inizializzazione, indicata da un anello LED lampeggiante. Una volta completata 
l'inizializzazione, l'anello LED rimarrà acceso in modo permanente e il dispositivo sarà pronto per l'abbinamento.

Verrà eseguita la ricerca automatica del dispositivo.
Il dispositivo viene ricercato. Confermare con il tasto "terminare".
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Abbinamento di un videocitofono connesso via Wi-Fi (Metodo 3)

Nell'angolo in alto a destra, cambiare il metodo di abbinamento da "Cavo" a "Codice QR".
Svitare la vite situata nella parte inferiore del videocitofono e rimuovere il coperchio posteriore.
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione.
L'anello LED lampeggia finché il dispositivo non viene abbinato. Il videocitofono è pronto per l'abbinamento 
non appena si sente un breve bip.
Inserire il nome e la password della propria rete Wi-Fi. Questi dati rimangono crittografati e servono per 
consentire al videocitofono di comunicare in remoto con il proprio dispositivo mobile.

Puntare il codice QR generato verso la videocamera del videocitofono e tenerlo premuto finché non si sente 
la suoneria. Quando si sente questo suono, fare clic sul tasto per continuare.
Verrà eseguita la ricerca automatica del dispositivo. Confermare con il tasto "terminare".
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Icone e spie
Descrizione delle icone nell'applicazione

Impostazioni avanzate

Commutazione della qualità video (HD / SD)

Muto

Zoom

Qualità e velocità del segnale

Modalità a schermo intero

Scattare foto con l'app e salvarle nell'album mobile

Parlare

Registrare video con l'app e salvataggio nell'album mobile

Espandi il menu

Riprodurre un video memorizzato sulla scheda SD

Guardare i video e le foto scattate dall'applicazione

Modalità luce / modalità scura

Modalità privata – il dispositivo interrompe la ripresa e la registrazione

Impostazione del volume

Rilevamento del movimento – il dispositivo avvisa l'utente se rileva qualsiasi movimento

Controllo della serratura

Modifica delle icone + possibilità di aggiungere il controllo di un altro dispositivo

Visualizzazione dei messaggi (Rilevamento del movimento...)
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Descrizione delle impostazioni di estensione 

•	Third-Party Control – Impostazioni degli assistenti vocali
•	Device information – Informazioni di base sul dispositivo e sul suo pro-

prietario
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Visualizzazione di scene e automazioni as-

segnate al dispositivo. Le scene possono essere create direttamente nel 
menu principale dell'applicazione nella sezione "Scene". 

•	Check device network – diagnosi della rete
•	Share Device – Condivisione dell'amministrazione con un altro utente
•	Private mode – Il dispositivo smette di scansionare e registrare dopo 

l'accensione
•	Basic Function Settings – Possibilità di abilitare/disabilitare le funzioni di 

base del dispositivo quali l'indicatore di stato, la rotazione automatica dello 
schermo o la filigrana con data e ora. Un'impostazione importante è anche 
la possibilità di scegliere la comunicazione unidirezionale o bidirezionale.

•	Volume and sounds – impostazione del volume
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Impostazione dell'allarme. 
•	Activity Area – Impostazione della zona in cui il dispositivo rileva il movi-

mento. Ad esempio, se il dispositivo rileva la strada e non si desidera che 
il dispositivo avvisi di ogni macchina che passa, questa funzione permette 
di selezionare l'area che verrà scansionata dal sensore di movimento.

•	Human Body Filtering – Riconoscimento dei contorni del corpo umano. 
Attivando questa funzione, il dispositivo non dovrebbe avvisare di ogni 
movimento, ma solo quando riconosce il corpo umano.

•	Onvif – Impostazione di base della funzione Onvif per il collegamento dei 
dispositivi a visualizzatori esterni, come i sistemi NVR.

•	Offline Notification – Per evitare continui promemoria, verrà inviata una 
notifica se il dispositivo rimane offline per oltre 30 minuti.

•	Help Center – Visualizzazione delle domande più frequenti insieme alle loro 
soluzioni, oltre alla possibilità di inviare direttamente a noi una domanda/
suggerimento/feedback

•	Add to Home Screen – Aggiunge un'icona alla schermata principale del 
telefono. In questo modo non occorre aprire sempre il proprio dispositivo 
tramite l'applicazione ma basterà cliccare direttamente sull'icona aggiunta 
per passare direttamente alla visualizzazione del dispositivo

•	Device update – Aggiornamento del dispositivo. Possibilità di attivare gli 
aggiornamenti automatici

•	Device Restart – restar del dispositivo 
•	Remove Device – Rimozione e disconnessione del dispositivo. Un passaggio 

importante se si desidera cambiare il proprietario del dispositivo. Una volta 
aggiunto il dispositivo all'applicazione, il dispositivo viene abbinato e non 
può essere aggiunto a un altro account.  
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Registrazione sulla scheda SD
Una delle funzioni di base di un sistema di sicurezza domestica è la funzione di registrazione sulla scheda SD. 
Il videocitofono supporta schede SD con una dimensione massima di 128 GB in formato FAT32. Quando la 
scheda SD è piena, le registrazioni vengono sovrascritte automaticamente.

Istruzioni per attivare la funzione della scheda SD:
1.	 Inserire la scheda Micro SD nell'apposito slot. 
2.	Aprire le impostazioni avanzate del dispositivo e selezionare "Impostazioni di archiviazione".
3.	Formattare la scheda SD. AVVERTENZA: non chiudere l'applicazione né interrompere il processo durante 

la formattazione della scheda SD.
4.	Attivare il rilevamento del movimento e regolare la sensibilità necessaria. Nelle impostazioni è presente 

un'opzione per attivare/disattivare il riconoscimento del corpo umano per evitare allarmi quando la te-
lecamera rileva, ad esempio, il movimento di un animale o di un albero. Con "Activity Area" si può anche 
contrassegnare l'area in cui la telecamera dovrebbe rilevare il movimento. (Ad esempio, se non si vuole 
essere avvisati al passaggio di ogni auto sulla strada che il dispositivo vede).

5.	  Una volta che il dispositivo rileva il movimento, registrerà anche alcuni secondi di filmato che si trovano 
nell'icona: 
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Risoluzione dei problemi FAQ

Non riesco ad abbinare il mio dispositivo. Che fare?
•	Assicurarsi di avere un segnale sufficientemente forte
•	Accettare sull'applicazione tutte le autorizzazioni nelle impostazioni
•	Controllare se si dispone della versione più recente del sistema operativo mobile e dell'ultima versione 

dell'applicazione

Mi sentono fuori ma io non sento il suono da fuori / sento il suono da fuori ma loro non mi sentono. 
•	Assicurarsi di aver concesso tutte le autorizzazioni all'applicazione, in particolare al microfono.
•	Anche la comunicazione unidirezionale può essere un problema. Se questa icona appare qui sotto: , 

significa che il dispositivo è impostato sul tipo di comunicazione unidirezionale.
•	Per risolvere questo problema, andare al menu "Basic Function Settings" e impostare la voce "Talk mode" 

su "Two-way talk". Questo menu si trova nelle impostazioni avanzate (cfr. il capitolo "Descrizione delle 
impostazioni avanzate").

•	L'icona corretta per la comunicazione bidirezionale ha questo aspetto: 

Non mi arrivano le notifiche, perché?
•	Accettare sull'applicazione tutte le autorizzazioni nelle impostazioni
•	Attivare le notifiche nelle impostazioni dell'applicazione (Settings -> App notifications)

Quale scheda SD posso utilizzare?
•	Una scheda SD con memoria massima di 128 Gb e velocità minima di classe CLASS 10 nel formato FAT32.

Quando la memoria della scheda SD è piena, i file più vecchie vengono sovrascritti automaticamente o 
l'utente deve cancellarli manualmente?

•	Sì, i file vengono sovrascritti automaticamente.

Chi può utilizzare il dispositivo?
•	 Il dispositivo deve sempre avere un amministratore (proprietario)
•	L'amministratore può condividere il dispositivo con il resto dei membri della famiglia e assegnare loro i diritti
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Veiligheidsaanwijzingen en waarschuwingen 

 Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken.

Volg de veiligheidsinstructies in deze handleiding.

Risico in verband met elektriciteit:
•	Onjuiste installatie en/of gebruik kunnen elektrische schokken of brand veroorzaken.
•	Lees voor de installatie de handleiding en houd rekening met de specifieke eigenschappen van de ruimte 

en de plaats waar het product zal worden geïnstalleerd. 
•	Open, demonteer, wijzig of verander het toestel niet, tenzij dit in de handleiding uitdrukkelijk wordt aan-

gegeven. 
•	Elke ongeoorloofde opening of reparatie leidt tot het verlies van alle aansprakelijkheid, omruilingsrechten 

en garanties.
•	Gebruik uitsluitend de originele voedingskabel. 
•	Het product mag alleen worden aangesloten op een spanningsbron die voldoet aan de specificaties op 

de productmarkering. 
•	Servicewerkzaamheden aan dit product mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde 

technicus om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen. 
•	Koppel het product los van de voeding voordat u het schoonmaakt. 
•	Het product mag niet worden gebruikt door personen (inclusief kinderen) wier fysieke, zintuiglijke of 

mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis hen beletten het product veilig te gebruiken zonder 
toezicht of instructies. 

•	Reiniging en onderhoud door de gebruiker mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht. 
•	Dompel het product niet in water of andere vloeistoffen.

Risico op brand:
•	Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect 

product onmiddellijk. 

Risico op verstikking: 
•	Laat kinderen niet spelen met verpakkingsmateriaal. Bewaar het verpakkingsmateriaal buiten het bereik 

van kinderen.

WAARSCHUWING

Risico op struikelen:
•	De voedingskabel en het product moeten altijd zo worden geplaatst dat ze niet in de weg liggen op plaatsen 

waar men normaal loopt.

Melding
•	Risico van productbeschadiging:
•	Gebruik het product uitsluitend zoals beschreven in dit document.
•	Voorkom dat het product valt en bescherm het tegen stoten.
•	Gebruik geen agressieve chemische reinigingsmiddelen om het product te reinigen.
•	Houd kinderen uit de buurt van het product om te voorkomen dat zij ermee spelen.
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Inhoud van de verpakking
Videobel
Gong
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voedingsadapter
PoE-injector
5× RFID-chip + 2× programmeerchip
Installatiemateriaal
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Technische specificatie
Voeding: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Aansluiting: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Resolutie: 1920×1080
Sensor: 1/2,9" CMOS
Afmetingen: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Dekking: IP44
Bedrijfstemperatuur: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Omschrijving van de installatie
Beschrijving van de camera-unit
  1 – Regenscherm
  2 – Microfoon
  3 – Nachtlampje
  4 – Lens
  5 – RFID-lezer + toetsenbord
  6 – Verlichte belknop
  7 – Slot voor de SD-kaart
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) poort
  9 – Connector voor EXIT-toets
10 – Voedingsconnector
11 – Connector voor slotbediening
12 – toets SET

Aansluiting

Waarschuwing
Dit apparaat kan alleen verbinding maken met een wifi-frequentie van 2,4 GHz. (De 5 GHz frequentie wordt 
niet ondersteund.) We raden je daarom aan om te controleren of je wifi-netwerk op deze frequentie werkt 
voordat u het apparaat aansluit. Sommige routers hebben beide frequenties, 2,4 GHz en 5 GHz, gecombineerd 
onder één SSID. In dat geval kan het nodig zijn om de frequenties te scheiden, zodat het apparaat succesvol 
verbinding kan maken
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Installatie en montage
Beschrijving van bekabeling
Methode 1: Voeding en gegevens via PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Deze optie is het meest geschikt voor nieuwbouw- of renovatieprojecten waarbij het eenvoudig is om een 
enkele Ethernetkabel van de router of PoE-switch naar de deurbel te leggen. Het biedt de meest stabiele ver-
binding en voeding zonder dat er extra kabels nodig zijn. Gebruik een datakabel van minimaal CAT5-categorie. 
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Als er geen PoE-switch beschikbaar is, kan deze worden vervangen door de meegeleverde PoE-injector. De 
injector wordt als volgt aangesloten:
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Methode 2: Voeding via aparte kabel + gegevens via LAN-kabel

Geschikt voor locaties waar het eenvoudig is om een datakabel aan te leggen, maar er geen PoE-switch 
beschikbaar is en geen PoE-injector kan worden gebruikt - bijvoorbeeld vanwege de bedradingsmethode of 
onvoldoende infrastructuur. In dit geval wordt de voeding verzorgd door een aparte kabel, bijvoorbeeld van 
een adapter of schakelbord.
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Grafische weergave van de bedrading met behulp van de meegeleverde adapter:
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Methode 3: Stroomvoorziening met aparte kabel + wifi

Deze optie is geschikt voor locaties waar een netwerkkabel niet mogelijk is, maar wel een stabiele wifi-ver-
binding beschikbaar is. De voeding wordt geleverd via een aparte kabel.

Waarschuwing: Door het robuuste metalen ontwerp van de hele videodeurbel is het wifi-bereik echter 
aanzienlijk beperkt – ongeveer 15–20 meter in open ruimte. Voor een goede werking is het daarom 
noodzakelijk om te zorgen voor een voldoende sterk wifi-signaal op de installatieplaats, idealiter zonder 
obstakels tussen de deurbel en de router.
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Grafische weergave van de bedrading met behulp van de meegeleverde adapter:
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Montage van de videodeurbel
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1.	Kies een geschikte montageplaats op 150-160 cm van de grond, idealiter uit direct zonlicht, en bevestig 
hier het montageframe.

2.	Voer de voedingskabel door de montageopening en sluit deze aan op het aansluitblok aan de achterzijde 
van de camera-unit.

3.	Schroef de aangesloten camera-unit op het montageframe met de meegeleverde schroef.
4.	Breng tussen de wand en de camera-unit een laag siliconen aan om te voorkomen dat vocht onder de 

deurcamera-unit kan binnendringen. Het silicone moet worden aangebracht aan de boven- en zijwanden. 
De benedenkant moet vrij blijven opdat de vochtige lucht ontsnappen kan uit de ruimte onder de deurca-
mera-eenheid.
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Koppeling met interne gong
De videodeurbel is compatibel met de klassieke draadloze 
gong P5734B. In het geval van een storing of behoefte aan 
uitbreiding, kan deze gong apart worden aangeschaft als 
P5734B en eenvoudig worden gekoppeld door de onder-
staande procedure te volgen.

Steek de stekker van de gong in een geschikt stopcontact. 

Na de eerste initialisatie houdt u de middelste knop 5 se-
conden ingedrukt totdat de rode LED's oplichten.

Druk op de belknop op de videodeurbel – de gong moet 
automatisch gekoppeld worden en beginnen te rinkelen. 
Na het koppelen kunt u de bedieningsknoppen op de gong 
gebruiken om het volume aan te passen en de melodie 
te selecteren. Door kort op de middelste knop te drukken 
verandert het volumeniveau en met de pijltjestoetsen kunt 
u door de afzonderlijke nummers bladeren.
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Bedieningen en functies
RFID-chips koppelen
In de verpakking zit een set van 7 RFID-chips: 5× zwart voor normaal gebruik (ontgrendelen) en 2 gekleurde 
– rood en groen – voor beheer. De groene chip wordt gebruikt om nieuwe (zwarte) chips toe te voegen, de 
rode chip om ze te verwijderen.

1.	Houd de groene chip tegen het leesoppervlak van de bel. Er klinkt een pieptoon – het apparaat schakelt 
over naar de modus chip toevoegen.

2.	Voeg geleidelijk de nieuwe (zwarte) chips toe die je wilt bewaren. Elke succesvolle toevoeging wordt 
bevestigd door een pieptoon.

3.	Nadat u alle gewenste chips hebt toegevoegd, plaatst u de groene chip opnieuw om de toevoegmodus te 
beëindigen. De pieptoon klinkt opnieuw.

Dezelfde procedure kan worden gebruikt om chips te wissen – bevestig eerst de rode chip om de wismodus 
te starten, bevestig dan geleidelijk de chips die u wilt verwijderen en bevestig ten slotte de rode chip opnieuw 
om de modus af te sluiten.

Alle RFID-chips wissen
Als u een van de RFID-chips verliest en deze niet afzonderlijk kunt verwijderen, raden we u aan om alle chips 
in één keer te wissen om veiligheidsrisico's te vermijden.
Houd hiervoor de toets SET 3 seconden ingedrukt, laat hem dan los en druk hem 3 keer kort in.
Deze stap verwijdert alle gekoppelde RFID chips van de videodeurbel, inclusief de rode en groene admin chips.

Als u deze chips opnieuw moet koppelen, neem dan contact op met onze technische ondersteuning via 
e-mail: support@emos.eu.
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Instellingen met het toetsenbord
Snelle referentiecoderingstabel

Functie Stap 1 Stap 2 Stap 3 Opmerking

Programmeer-
modus openen

 

De standaard 
admin 
(Master) code 
is ingesteld op 
123456

Programmeer-
modus verlaten
Beheerders-
code (Master) 
wijzigen

  

Een ontgren-
delingscode 
toevoegen

  
 

De ontgren-
delingscode 
wissen

  

Alle codes 
wissen

  

RFID-chips 
toevoegen  

 

RFID-chips 
wissen  

 
Alle chips 
wissen

  

Modus achter-
grondverlich-
ting toetsen-
bord

 

 - UIT

 - AAN

 - �Ingeschakeld 
op activiteit

Instellen van 
de tijd van het 
ontgrendelre-
lais

 

Programmeermodus
Om de verschillende functies in te stellen, moet u het apparaat eerst in de programmeermodus zetten. U 
kunt dit doen door als volgt een cijfercombinatie in te voeren:

Activeer de programmeermodus (beheerderscode):   
U hoort één lange pieptoon wanneer u de programmeermodus activeert.

Programmeermodus verlaten: 
Het verlaten van de programmeermodus wordt aangegeven met een dubbele pieptoon.
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Beheerderscode wijzigen
We raden je sterk aan om eerst de beheerderscode te wijzigen voordat u verdere instellingen maakt om 
veiligheidsrisico's te vermijden.
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  

3.	Voer een nieuw 6-cijferig wachtwoord in:  
	 1 lange pieptoon na succesvolle toevoeging
4.	Programmeermodus verlaten

Een ontgrendelingscode toevoegen
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  

3.	Voer het serienummer van de code in (000–199):  

4.	Voer de 6-cijferige ontgrendelingscode in en bevestig door op de # knop te drukken:  
	 Als het opslaan gelukt is, hoort u een lange piep ter bevestiging.
	� Als het opgegeven volgnummer (geheugenpositie) al bezet is, klinkt er een korte dubbele pieptoon en 

moet de hele procedure herhaald worden.
5.	Zodra u de bevestigingstoon hoort (één lange pieptoon), kunt u één voor één meer wachtwoorden toevoe-

gen. Elk nieuw ingevoerd wachtwoord wordt automatisch opgeslagen onder het volgende serienummer.

6.	Druk twee keer op de knop * om de programmeermodus te verlaten: 

De ontgrendelingscode wissen
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  
3.	Voer het serienummer in van de code (000–199) waarvan je het wachtwoord wilt verwijderen en bevestig 

met de toets #:  
	� Het wachtwoord dat in deze positie is opgeslagen, wordt verwijderd. Na succesvolle verwijdering klinkt 

één lange pieptoon.
4.	Zodra u een bevestigingstoon hoort (één lange pieptoon), kunt u de volgende wachtwoorden wissen door 

op # te drukken. Hierdoor wordt automatisch het wachtwoord voor het volgende volgnummer geselec-
teerd om te worden verwijderd.

5.	Als u alle ontgrendelingswachtwoorden wilt wissen, voert u 99 in in plaats van het serienummer en 

bevestigt u met de toets #. Hierdoor worden alle ontgrendelingswachtwoorden verwijderd.   

6.	Druk twee keer op de knop * om de programmeermodus te verlaten: 
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Een RFID-chip toevoegen
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  
	� Wanneer de deurbel weer wordt ingeschakeld, zal het apparaat gedurende 1 minuut in de modus RFID-

chip toevoegen staan. U hoort één lange pieptoon.

3.	Voer het serienummer van de code in (000–199):  
	� Het serienummer 000 is gereserveerd voor de RFID (admin) chip toevoegen en 001 voor de RFID chip 

wissen.
4.	Bevestig de nieuwe RFID-chip aan de lezer. U hoort één lange pieptoon om aan te geven dat de chip met 

succes is opgeslagen.  
	 Als de sleutel al is opgeslagen in het geheugen van het deurstation, klinkt er een korte dubbele pieptoon.
5.	Zodra u een bevestigingstoon hoort (één lange piep), kunt u de volgende chips toevoegen. Elke nieuwe 

chip wordt automatisch opgeslagen onder het volgende serienummer.

6.	Druk twee keer op de toets * om de programmeermodus te verlaten: 

De RFID-chip wissen
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  
	 U hoort één lange pieptoon.

3.	Voer het codevolgordenummer (000–199) in en druk op # om de chip te wissen:  

4.	Zodra u een bevestigingstoon hoort (één lange pieptoon), kunt u de volgende chips wissen door op # te 
drukken. Op deze manier wordt automatisch de chip met het volgende volgnummer geselecteerd voor 
verwijdering.

5.	Als je alle chips wilt wissen, voer dan 99 in in plaats van het serienummer en bevestig met de toets #. 

  

6.	Druk twee keer op de toets * om de programmeermodus te verlaten: 

De achtergrondverlichting van het toetsenbord instellen
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  
	 U hoort één lange pieptoon.
3.	Selecteer de achtergrondverlichtingsmodus:

	   - Achtergrondverlichting nog uit

	   - Achtergrondverlichting altijd aan

	   - �De achtergrondverlichting gaat alleen aan wanneer het toetsenbord in gebruik is en gaat 
automatisch uit na een periode van inactiviteit.

4.	Programmeermodus verlaten: 
	 Het verlaten van de programmeermodus wordt aangegeven met een dubbele pieptoon.
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Instellen van de tijd van het ontgrendelrelais
1.	Programmeermodus openen

2.	Voer in:  
	 U hoort één lange pieptoon.

3.	Voer een getal van 1 tot 9 in dat de sluitingstijd van het relais in seconden aangeeft: 

4.	Programmeermodus verlaten: 
	 Het verlaten van de programmeermodus wordt aangegeven met een dubbele pieptoon.
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Koppeling met applicatie
Installatie van de applicatie EMOS GoSmart

De app is beschikbaar voor Android en iOS via Google play en App Store.
Om de app te downloaden graag de betreffende QR-code te scannen.

Open de app EMOS GoSmart en bevestig het privacybeleid en klik op "Akkoord".
Selecteer de optie "Registratie".
Voer de naam van een geldig e-mailadres in en kies een wachtwoord.
Bevestig dat u akkoord gaat met het privacybeleid.
Kies "Registeren".

Selecteer de optie "Apparaat toevoegen".
Selecteer de productcategorie GoSmart en kies het apparaat PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Een videodeurbel koppelen die is aangesloten via een datakabel (Methode 1 + Methode 2)

Draai de schroef aan de onderkant van de videodeurbel los en verwijder de achterklep.
Sluit het apparaat aan op de PoE-switch. Als u een PoE-injector gebruikt, sluit u de kabels op de juiste manier 
aan zoals beschreven in Installatiemethode 1.
Sluit het andere uiteinde van de datakabel rechtstreeks aan op de videodeurbel.
Het apparaat voert een korte initialisatie uit, die wordt aangegeven door een knipperende LED-ring. Zodra 
de initialisatie voltooid is, blijft de LED-ring permanent branden en is het apparaat klaar om te koppelen.

Er verloopt het automatische opzoeken van het apparaat.
Het apparaat is gevonden. Bevestig met de toets "Gereed".
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Een Wi-Fi-verbonden videodeurbel koppelen (Methode 3)

Wijzig in de rechterbovenhoek de koppelingsmethode van "Kabel" in "QR Code".
Draai de schroef aan de onderkant van de videodeurbel los en verwijder de achterklep.
Sluit de voedingskabel aan.
De LED-ring knippert totdat het apparaat gekoppeld is. De videodeurbel is klaar om te koppelen zodra je een 
korte pieptoon hoort.
Voer de naam en het wachtwoord van uw Wi-Fi-netwerk in. Deze gegevens blijven gecodeerd en worden 
gebruikt om de videodeurbel op afstand met uw mobiele apparaat te laten communiceren.

Richt de gegenereerde QR code op de video deurbel camera en hou deze vast totdat je de ringtone hoort. 
Wanneer je dit geluid hoort, klik je op de knop om verder te gaan.
Er verloopt het automatische opzoeken van het apparaat. Bevestig met de toets "Gereed".
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Iconen en indicatielampjes
Beschrijving van controlelichtjes in de applicatie

Geavanceerde instellingen

Schakelen tussen videokwaliteit (HD / SD)

Dempen

Inzoomen

Kwaliteit en snelheid van het signaal

Volledige schermmodus

Maak foto's met de app en sla ze op in uw mobiele album

Spreken

Maak een video met de app en sla deze op in uw mobiele album

Menu uitvouwen

Een video afspelen die op een SD-kaart is opgeslagen

Bekijk video's en foto's die door de app zijn gemaakt

Lichtmodus/Donkermodus

Privémodus – het apparaat stopt met vastleggen en opnemen

Instellen van volume

Bewegingsdetectie – het apparaat waarschuwt u als hij beweging waarneemt

Vergrendeling

Icoon bewerken + besturing van een ander apparaat toevoegen

Weergave van berichten (Bewegingsdetectie...)
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Beschrijving van uitbreidingsinstellingen 

•	Third-Party Control – Instellingen voor stemassistenten
•	Device information – Basisinformatie over het apparaat en de eigenaar 

ervan
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Scènes en automatiseringen bekijken die aan 

het apparaat zijn toegewezen. Het maken van scènes is direct mogelijk in 
het hoofdmenu van de toepassing in de sectie "Scènes". 

•	Check device network – netwerkdiagnostiek
•	Share Device – Apparaatbeheer met een andere gebruiker delen
•	Privémodus – Na inschakelen stopt het apparaat met opnemen
•	Basic Function Settings – Mogelijkheid om basisfuncties van het apparaat 

in of uit te schakelen, zoals automatische schermrotatie of watermerken 
met weergave van tijd en datum. Een andere belangrijke instelling is de 
optie om eenrichtings- of tweerichtingscommunicatie te selecteren.

•	Volume and sounds – volume-instelling
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Instellen van het alarm. 
•	Activity Area – Instellen van de zone waarin het apparaat beweging re-

gistreert. Als uw apparaat bijvoorbeeld een weg waarneemt, wilt u niet 
dat het apparaat u waarschuwt voor elke auto die voorbij rijdt, dus met 
deze functie kunt u het gebied selecteren dat door de bewegingssensor 
wordt waargenomen.

•	Human Body Filtering – Herkenning van de omtrek van het menselijk 
lichaam. Wanneer u deze functie inschakelt, moet het apparaat u niet 
bij elke beweging waarschuwen, maar alleen wanneer het een menselijk 
lichaam herkent.

•	Onvif - Basis Onvif-instellingen voor het aansluiten van apparaten op externe 
viewers, zoals NVR-systemen.

•	Offline melding - Om constante herinneringen te vermijden, wordt er een 
melding verstuurd als het apparaat langer dan 30 minuten offline blijft.

•	Help Center – Weergaven van de meest gestelde vragen met de oplos-
singen ervan plus de mogelijkheid om een vraag, suggestie of feedback 
rechtstreeks naar ons te sturen

•	Add to Home Screen – Voeg een icoon toe aan het startscherm van uw 
telefoon. Dankzij deze stap hoeft u het apparaat niet telkens via de app te 
openen, maar kunt u rechtstreeks op dit toegevoegde icoon klikken, waarna 
u direct naar het apparaat wordt doorgestuurd

•	Device update – Updates van het apparaat. Optie om automatische updates 
in te schakelen

•	Device restart – Apparaat herstarten 
•	Remove Device – Apparaat verwijderen en ontkoppelen. Een belangrijke 

stap als u de eigenaar van het apparaat wilt wijzigen. Nadat u een apparaat 
aan de app hebt toegevoegd, wordt het apparaat gekoppeld en kan het niet 
aan een andere account worden toegevoegd.  
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Opnemen op SD-kaart
Een van de basisfuncties van het huisbeveiligingssysteem is de opnamefunctie op SD-kaarten. 
De videodeurbel ondersteunt SD-kaarten met een maximale grootte van 128 GB in FAT32-formaat. Wanneer 
de SD-kaart vol is, worden de records automatisch overschreven.

Instructies om de SD-kaartfunctie in te schakelen:
1.	Plaats de Micro SD-kaart in het daarvoor bestemde slot. 
2.	Open de geavanceerde instellingen van het apparaat en kies "Opslaginstellingen".
3.	Formatteer de SD-kaart. WAARSCHUWING: Schakel tijdens het formatteren van de SD-kaart de app niet 

uit en onderbreek het proces niet.
4.	Schakel bewegingsdetectie in en pas de gevoeligheid aan als dat nodig is. Er is een optie in de instellingen 

om de herkenning van menselijke lichamen in/uit te schakelen om alarmen te voorkomen wanneer het 
apparaat bijvoorbeeld de beweging van een dier of een boom detecteert. U kunt ook " Activity Area" ge-
bruiken om het gebied te markeren waarin het apparaat beweging moet detecteren. (U wilt bijvoorbeeld 
niet dat het apparaat u waarschuwt voor elke auto die passeert op de weg die de camera kan zien).

5.	  Wanneer het apparaat beweging detecteert, neemt hij ook een paar seconden beeldmateriaal op, dat u 
kunt vinden in het icoon: 



NL | 26

Problemen oplossen FAQ

Ik krijg de apparaten niet gekoppeld. Wat moet ik doen?
•	Zorg ervoor dat u een voldoende sterk signaal hebt
•	Geef de app alle rechten in de app-instellingen
•	Zorg ervoor dat u de nieuwste versie van het mobiele besturingssysteem en de nieuwste versie van de 

app gebruikt

Ze kunnen me buiten horen, maar ik kan het geluid van buiten niet horen / Ik kan het geluid van buiten 
horen, maar zij kunnen mij niet horen. 

•	Controleer of u alle toestemmingen aan de app hebt verleend, vooral voor de microfoon.
•	Ook éénrichtingscommunicatie kan het probleem zijn. Als deze icoon onderaan verschijnt: betekent dat 

het apparaat is ingesteld op eenrichtingscommunicatie.
•	Om dit te verhelpen, gaat u naar het menu "Basic Function Settings" en stelt u "Talk mode" in op"Two-way 

talk". Dit menu vindt u in de uitbreidingsinstellingen (zie hoofdstuk "Beschrijving van uitbreidingsinstel-
lingen").

•	Het juiste icoon voor tweerichtingscommunicatie ziet er als volgt uit: 

Mijn meldingen werken niet, waarom?
•	Geef de app alle rechten in de app-instellingen
•	Schakel meldingen in de app-instellingen in (Settings -> App notifications)

Welke SD-kaart kan ik gebruiken?
•	SD-kaart met een maximale opslagcapaciteit van 128 GB en een minimale snelheidsklasse van CLASS 

10 in formaat FAT32.

Als het geheugen van de SD-kaart vol is, worden de oudste bestanden dan automatisch overschreven of 
moet de gebruiker deze handmatig verwijderen?

•	Ja, de bestanden worden automatisch overschreven.

Wie kan het toestel allemaal gebruiken?
•	Het toestel moet altijd een Beheerder (eigenaar) hebben
•	De Beheerder (Admin) kan het apparaat delen met de overige leden van het huishouden en hen rechten 

toewijzen
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Instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad 

 Antes de utilizar el dispositivo, lea el manual de instrucciones.

 Siga las instrucciones de seguridad indicadas en este manual.

Riesgo eléctrico:
•	El montaje y/o uso inadecuado pueden provocar accidentes por descarga eléctrica o incendios.
•	Antes del montaje, lea el manual de instrucciones y tenga en cuenta las características específicas del 

espacio y ubicación donde se instalará el producto. 
•	No abra, desmonte, modifique ni altere el aparato a menos que se indique explícitamente en el manual 

de instrucciones. 
•	Cualquier apertura o reparación no autorizada tendrá como consecuencia la pérdida de todas las respon-

sabilidades, derechos de cambio y garantía.
•	Utilice únicamente el cable de alimentación original. 
•	El producto puede funcionar solo con el voltaje indicado en la etiqueta del producto. 
•	Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, sólo un técnico cualificado debe realizar el mantenimiento 

de este producto. 
•	Desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiarlo. 
•	El producto no está destinado para su uso por niños u otras personas cuya capacidad física, sensorial o 

mental o su experiencia o conocimientos no sean suficientes para utilizar el dispositivo de forma segura 
sin supervisión o instrucción. 

•	Los niños sin supervisión no deben realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento de este producto. 
•	No sumerja el producto en el agua ni en otros líquidos.

Riesgo de incendio:
•	No utilice el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o defectuosa. Reemplace inmediatamente un producto 

defectuoso o dañado. 

Peligro de asfixia: 
•	No permita que los niños jueguen con el material de embalaje. Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera 

del alcance de los niños.

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de tropiezo:
•	El cable de alimentación y el producto se deben colocar siempre de manera que no impidan el paso en 

zonas por donde normalmente se suele pasar.

NOTIFICACIÓN
•	Riesgo de daños al producto:
•	Utilice el producto únicamente como se indica en este documento.
•	Evite que el producto sufra caídas o impactos.
•	Para limpiar el producto no utilice detergentes químicos agresivos.
•	Vigile que los niños no jueguen con el producto.
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Contenido del paquete
Video timbre
Gong
Manual de instrucciones
Adaptador de alimentación
Inyector PoE
5× Chip RFID + 2× Chip de programación
Material para la instalación
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Especificaciones técnicas
Alimentación: CC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Conexión: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Resolución: 1920×1080
Sensor: CMOS de 1/2.9“
Medidas: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Protección: IP44
Temperatura de funcionamiento: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Descripción del dispositivo
Descripción de la unidad de cámara
  1 – Pantalla de lluvia
  2 – Micrófono
  3 – Luz nocturna
  4 – Objetivo
  5 – Lector RFID + Teclado
  6 – Botón de timbre iluminado
  7 – Ranura para la tarjeta SD
  8 – Puerto RJ45 (LAN / PoE)
  9 – Conector para el botón de salida (EXIT)
10 – Conector para alimentación
11 – Conector para el control de la cerradura
12 – Botón SET

Conexión

Advertencia
Este dispositivo se puede conectar solo a la frecuencia Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. (La frecuencia de 5 GHz no es 
compatible.) Por lo tanto, le recomendamos que compruebe que su red Wi-Fi funciona en esta frecuencia 
antes de conectar su dispositivo. Algunos routers tienen ambas frecuencias, 2,4 GHz y 5 GHz, combinadas 
bajo un solo SSID. En este caso, puede ser necesario separar las frecuencias para que el dispositivo se 
conecte correctamente.
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Instalación y montaje
Descripción de cables
Método 1: Alimentación y datos a través de PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Esta opción es la más adecuada para construcciones nuevas o renovadas donde es fácil pasar un solo cable 
de Ethernet desde el router o el conmutador PoE hasta el timbre. Proporciona la conexión y la alimentación 
más estables sin necesidad de cables adicionales. Es necesario utilizar un cable de datos de categoría CAT5 
como mínimo. 
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Si no se dispone de un conmutador PoE, se puede sustituir por el inyector PoE incluido. El inyector se conecta 
de la siguiente manera:
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Método 2: Alimentación mediante cable independiente + datos mediante cable LAN

Conexión adecuada para lugares donde es fácil pasar un cable de datos, pero no se dispone de un conmutador 
PoE ni se puede utilizar un inyector PoE, por ejemplo, debido al método de conexión o a una infraestructura 
insuficiente. En este caso, la alimentación se realiza mediante un cable independiente, por ejemplo, desde 
un adaptador o un cuadro de distribución.
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Representación gráfica de la conexión mediante el adaptador incluido:
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Método 3: Fuente de alimentación con cable independiente + Wi-Fi

Esta opción es adecuada para lugares donde no es posible utilizar un cable de red, pero se dispone de una 
conexión Wi-Fi estable. La alimentación se realiza mediante un cable independiente.

Advertencia: Sin embargo, debido al robusto diseño metálico del video timbre, el alcance Wi-Fi es sig-
nificativamente limitado: aproximadamente 15-20 metros en espacios abiertos. Por lo tanto, para un 
funcionamiento correcto, es necesario garantizar una señal Wi-Fi suficientemente fuerte en el lugar de 
instalación, idealmente sin obstáculos entre el timbre y el router.
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Representación gráfica de la conexión mediante el adaptador incluido:
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Instalación del video timbre
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1.	Seleccione un lugar de montaje adecuado a una altura de 150-160 cm del suelo, idealmente fuera de la 
luz solar directa, y fije aquí el marco de montaje.

2.	Pase el cable de alimentación por el orificio de montaje y conéctelo al terminal en la parte posterior de 
la unidad de cámara.

3.	Atornille la unidad de cámara conectada al marco de montaje utilizando el tornillo incluido.
4.	Aplique una capa de silicona entre la pared y la unidad de cámara para evitar la entrada de humedad por 

debajo de la unidad de cámara para puerta. La silicona debería cubrir la parte superior y los laterales. La 
parte inferior debe quedar libre para dejar salir el aire húmedo del espacio debajo de la unidad de cámara 
para puerta.
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Emparejamiento con el gong interior
El video timbre es compatible con el timbre inalámbrico clá-
sico P5734B. En caso de avería o necesidad de ampliación, 
este gong se puede adquirir por separado como P5734B y 
vincularlo fácilmente siguiendo el procedimiento indicado 
a continuación.

Conecte el gong a una toma de corriente adecuada. 

Después de iniciarlo, mantenga presionado el botón central 
durante 5 segundos hasta que se enciendan los LED rojos.

Pulse el botón de timbre del video timbre: el gong se debería 
vincular automáticamente y empezar a sonar. Una vez 
emparejado con éxito, puedes utilizar los botones de control 
del gong para ajustar el volumen y seleccionar la melodía. 
Una pulsación breve del botón central cambia el nivel de 
volumen, y los botones de flecha permiten desplazarse por 
las distintas melodías.
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Control y funciones
Emparejamiento de chips RFID
El paquete incluye un juego de 7 chips RFID: 5× negro para uso normal (desbloqueo) y 2 de colores (rojo y 
verde) de programación. El chip verde se utiliza para añadir nuevos chips (negros), el rojo para eliminarlos.

1.	Coloque el chip verde en la superficie del lector del timbre. Sonará un "bip": el dispositivo entra en el 
modo de añadir chips.

2.	Coloque de uno en uno los chips (negros) que desea añadir y guardar. Cada adición correcta se confirma 
con un "bip".

3.	Después de añadir todos los chips necesarios, vuelva a colocar el chip verde para salir del modo de 
adición. Vuelve a sonar el "bip".

El mismo procedimiento se puede utilizar para borrar los chips - primero coloque el chip rojo para iniciar el 
modo de eliminación, y a continuación, vaya colocando de uno en uno los chips que desea eliminar. Finalmente, 
vuelva a colocar el chip rojo para salir del modo.

Eliminar todos los chips RFID
Si pierde uno de los chips RFID y no puede borrarlo por separado, le recomendamos que borre todos los chips 
a la vez para evitar riesgos de seguridad.
Para ello, mantenga pulsada la tecla SET durante 3 segundos, suéltela y vuelva a pulsarla brevemente 3 veces.
Este paso borra todos los chips RFID emparejados del video timbre, incluidos los chips de administración 
rojo y verde.

Si necesita volver a emparejar estos chips, póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de asistencia técnica 
por correo electrónico: support@emos.eu.
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Ajustes mediante el teclado
Tabla de codificación de referencia rápida

Funciones Paso 1 Paso 2 Paso 3 Nota

Entrar en 
el modo de 
programación

 

El código 
admin 
(Maestro) por 
defecto es 
123456

Salir del 
modo de 
programación
Cambiar 
código admin 
(Maestro)

  

Añadir un 
código de 
desbloqueo

  
 

Eliminar el 
código de 
desbloqueo

  

Eliminar todos 
los códigos

  

Añadir chips 
RFID  

 

Eliminar chips 
RFID  

 
Eliminar todos 
los chips

  

Modo de retroi-
luminación del 
teclado

 

 - Apagado

 - Encendido

 - �Encendido 
cuando hay 
actividad

Ajuste del 
tiempo de 
conmutación 
del relé de 
desbloqueo
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Modo de programación
Para configurar las distintas funciones, primero debe poner el dispositivo en modo de programación. Puede 
hacerlo introduciendo una combinación de números de la siguiente manera:

Acceda al modo de programación (código admin):   
Cuando entre en el modo de programación escuchará un "bip" largo.

Salir del modo de programación: 
La salida del modo de programación se indica mediante un doble "bip".

Cambiar código admin
Antes de realizar cualquier otra configuración, le recomendamos encarecidamente que primero cambie el 
código de administrador para evitar posibles riesgos de seguridad.
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  

3.	 Introduzca una nueva contraseña de 6 dígitos:  
	 Después de agregarlo correctamente, sonará un "bip" largo
4.	Salga del modo de programación

Añadir un código de desbloqueo
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  

3.	 Introduzca el número de posición del código (000-199):  

4.	 Introduzca el código de desbloqueo de 6 dígitos y confírmelo pulsando el botón #:  
	 Si se ha guardado correctamente, escuchará un "bip"largo de confirmación.
	� Si el número ingresado (posición de memoria) ya está ocupado, sonará un breve "bip" doble y será nece-

sario repetir todo el procedimiento.
5.	Cuando escuche el tono de confirmación (un "bip" largo), podrá añadir más contraseñas de una en una. 

Cada nueva contraseña introducida se almacenará automáticamente bajo el número de posición siguiente.

6.	Para salir del modo de programación, pulse dos veces la tecla *: 

Eliminar el código de desbloqueo
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  
3.	 Introduzca el número de posición del código (000-199) del que desea eliminar la contraseña y confirme 

pulsando el botón #:  
	 La contraseña almacenada en esta posición se eliminará. Una vez eliminado correctamente, se confirmará 
con un "bip" largo.
4.	Cuando escuche el tono de confirmación (un "bip" largo), podrá eliminar otras contraseñas de una en una. 

Se seleccionará automáticamente la contraseña en el siguiente número de posición para su eliminación.
5.	Si desea borrar todas las contraseñas de desbloqueo, introduzca 99 en lugar del número de posición y 

confirme pulsando el botón #. Se eliminarán todas las contraseñas de desbloqueo.   

6.	Para salir del modo de programación, pulse dos veces la tecla *: 
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Añadir un chip RFID
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  
	� Después de volver a encender el timbre, el dispositivo estará en modo de adición de chip RFID durante 1 

minuto. Escuchará un "bip" largo.

3.	 Introduzca el número de posición del código (000-199):  
	 El número de posición "000" está reservado para el chip RFID de adición (admin) y el "001" para el chip 
RFID de eliminación.
4.	Coloque el nuevo chip RFID en el lector. Escuchará un "bip" largo indicando que el chip se ha guardado 

correctamente.  
	 Si la llave ya está almacenada en la memoria de la unidad de la puerta, sonará un breve "bip" doble.
5.	Cuando escuche el tono de confirmación (un "bip" largo), podrá añadir más chips de uno en uno. Cada 

nuevo chip se almacena automáticamente con el siguiente número de posición.

6.	Para salir del modo de programación, pulse dos veces la tecla *: 

Eliminar chip RFID
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  
	 Escuchará un "bip" largo.
3.	 Introduzca el número de posición del código (000-199) y pulse # para eliminar el chip: 

 
4.	Cuando escuche el tono de confirmación (un "bip" largo), pulsando # podrá eliminar otros chips de uno en 

uno. Esto seleccionará automáticamente el chip en el siguiente número de posición para su eliminación.
5.	Si desea eliminar todos los chips, introduzca 99 en lugar del número de posición y confirme pulsando el 

botón #.   

6.	Para salir del modo de programación, pulse dos veces la tecla *: 

Ajustes de la retroiluminación del teclado
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  
	 Escuchará un "bip" largo.
3.	Selecciona el modo de retroiluminación:

	   - Retroiluminación siempre apagada

	   - Retroiluminación siempre encendida

	   - �La retroiluminación sólo se enciende cuando el teclado está en uso y se apaga automáti-
camente tras un periodo de inactividad.

4.	Salir del modo de programación: 
	 La salida del modo de programación se indica mediante un doble "bip".
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Ajuste del tiempo de conmutación del relé de desbloqueo
1.	Entre en el modo de programación

2.	 Introduzca:  
	 Escuchará un "bip" largo.

3.	 Introduzca un número de 1 a 9 que indique el tiempo de cierre del relé en segundos: 

4.	Salir del modo de programación: 
	 La salida del modo de programación se indica mediante un doble "bip".
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Vinculación con la aplicación
Instalación de la aplicación EMOS GoSmart

La aplicación está disponible para Android e iOS en Google play y App Store.
Para descargar la aplicación, escanee el código QR correspondiente.

Abra la aplicación EMOS GoSmart, confirme la política de protección de datos y haga clic en "Estoy de acuerdo".
Seleccione la opción "Registrarse".
Introduzca una dirección de correo electrónico válida y cree una contraseña.
Confirme que está de acuerdo con la política de protección de datos.
Seleccione "Registrarse".

Seleccione la opción "Añadir un dispositivo".
Seleccione la categoría de los productos GoSmart y elija el dispositivo Video Doorbell IP-21
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Vincular el video timbre conectado por cable de datos (Método 1 + Método 2)

Desenrosque el tornillo situado en la parte inferior del video timbre y retire la tapa trasera.
Conecte el dispositivo al conmutador PoE. Si utiliza un inyector PoE, conecte correctamente los cables como 
se describe en el Método de instalación 1.
Conecte el otro extremo del cable de datos directamente al video timbre.
El dispositivo realizará una breve inicialización, que se indica mediante un anillo LED parpadeante. Una vez 
finalizada la inicialización, el anillo LED permanecerá encendido de forma permanente y el dispositivo estará 
listo para la vinculación.

Se iniciará la búsqueda automática del dispositivo.
Dispositivo encontrado. Confirme con el botón "Hecho".
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Vinculación del video timbre con conexión Wi-Fi (Método 3)

En la esquina superior derecha, cambie el método de vinculación de "Cable" a "Código QR".
Desenrosque el tornillo situado en la parte inferior del video timbre y retire la tapa trasera.
Conecte el cable de alimentación.
El anillo LED parpadeará hasta que el dispositivo esté vinculado. Cuando escuche un breve "bip", el video 
timbre está listo para la vinculación.
Introduzca el nombre y la contraseña de su red Wi-Fi. Estos datos se mantienen cifrados y sirven para que 
el video timbre se pueda comunicar a distancia con su dispositivo móvil.

Apunte con el código QR generado a la cámara del video timbre y manténgalo pulsado hasta que oiga el tono 
de llamada. Cuando oiga este sonido, pulse el botón para continuar.
Se iniciará la búsqueda automática del dispositivo. Confirme con el botón "Hecho".
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Iconos e indicadores
Descripción de los indicadores de la aplicación

Configuración avanzada

Cambio de la calidad del vídeo (HD / SD)

Bajar volumen

Zoom

Calidad y velocidad de la señal

Modo de pantalla completa

Hacer imágenes mediante la aplicación y guardarlas en el álbum móvil

Hablar

Realizar grabación de vídeo mediante la aplicación y guardar en el álbum móvil

Desplegar menu

Reproducción de un vídeo guardado en la tarjeta SD

Ver vídeos y fotos realizadas con la aplicación

Modo claro/ modo oscuro

Modo privado – el dispositivo deja de registrar y grabar

Ajustes del volumen

Detección de movimiento – el dispositivo le avisa si detecta cualquier movimiento

Control de bloqueo

Modificación de los iconos + opción de añadir el control de otro dispositivo

Visualización de avisos (Detección de movimiento...)
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Descripción de la configuración avanzada 

•	Third-Party Control – Configuración del asistente de voz
•	Device information – Información básica sobre el dispositivo y su propietario
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Visualización de escenas y automatizaciones 

de los dispositivos añadidos. La creación de las escenas es posible direc-
tamente en el menú principal de la aplicación, en la sección "Escenas". 

•	Check device network – Diagnóstico de red
•	Share Device – Uso compartido del control del dispositivo con otro usuario
•	Private mode – Al encenderse, el dispositivo dejará de registrar y grabar
•	Basic Function Settings – Opción de encendido / apagado de las funciones 

básicas del dispositivo como el giro automático de la pantalla, o la marca 
de agua que muestra la hora y fecha. Uno de los ajustes importantes es 
la opción de seleccionar la comunicación unidireccional o bidireccional.

•	Volume and sounds – Ajustes del volumen
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Ajustes de la alarma. 
•	Activity Area – Configuración de la zona en la que el dispositivo graba el 

movimiento. Por ejemplo, si su dispositivo graba el camino, y no quiere 
que le avise de cada coche que pasa, esta función le permite elegir la zona 
que se registrará con el sensor del movimiento.

•	Human Body Filtering – Reconoce la silueta de un cuerpo humano. Activando 
esta función, el dispositivo no debería avisarle de cada movimiento, sino 
solo al registrar un cuerpo humano.

•	Onvif - Configuración Onvif básica para conectar dispositivos a visores 
externos, como sistemas NVR.

•	Offline Notification – Para evitar las constantes notificaciones, solo se 
enviará un aviso en caso de que el dispositivo permanezca offline más 
de 30 minutos.

•	Help Center – Visualización de las preguntas más frecuentes junto con 
sus soluciones, incluye la opción de enviarnos una pregunta/sugerencia/
comentario directamente a nosotros.

•	Add to Home Screen – Añadir el icono en la pantalla principal de su teléfono. 
Gracias a este paso no tiene que abrir el dispositivo siempre a través de 
la aplicación; haciendo clic en este icono le redirigirá directamente a la 
visualización del menú del dispositivo.

•	Device update – Actualización del dispositivo. Posibilidad de encender la 
actualización automática

•	Device Restart – Reiniciar el dispositivo 
•	Remove Device – Quitar y desvincular el dispositivo. Paso importante si 

desea cambiar el propietario del dispositivo. Al añadir el dispositivo en la 
aplicación, el dispositivo queda vinculado y no se puede añadir bajo otra 
cuenta.  
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Grabación en la tarjeta SD
Una de las funciones básicas de un sistema de seguridad del hogar es la función de grabación en una tarjeta SD. 
El video timbre admite tarjetas SD con un tamaño máximo de 128 GB en el formato FAT32. Cuando la tarjeta 
SD está llena, las grabaciones se sobrescriben de forma automática.

Pasos para activar la función de la tarjeta SD:
1.	 Inserte la tarjeta Micro SD en la ranura correspondiente. 
2.	Entre en la configuración avanzada del dispositivo y elija la opción "Ajustes de almacenamiento".
3.	Formatee la tarjeta SD. ADVERTENCIA: durante el formateo de la tarjeta SD no apague la aplicación ni 

interrumpa el proceso.
4.	Active la detección de movimiento y ajuste la sensibilidad según sea necesario. En los ajustes es posible 

activar/desactivar la detección del cuerpo humano para evitar alarmas, por ejemplo, cuando el dispositivo 
registra el movimiento de un animal o de un árbol. Mediante "Activity Area" puede también determinar 
la zona donde el dispositivo debe detectar el movimiento. (Por ejemplo, si no quiere que el dispositivo le 
avise de cada coche que pasa por la carretera y que registra el dispositivo).

5.	  En cuanto el dispositivo detecta movimiento, realiza también unos segundos de grabación que puede ver 
haciendo clic en este icono: 
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Solución de problemas FAQ

No puedo vincular el dispositivo. ¿Qué puedo hacer?
•	Asegúrese de que tenga una señal lo suficientemente fuerte
•	Permita a la aplicación todos los permisos en los ajustes
•	Revise, que esté utilizando una versión actualizada del sistema operativo móvil y la última versión de la 

aplicación

Me escuchan fuera, pero yo no escucho el sonido desde afuera / puedo escuchar el sonido de fuera, pero 
ellos no me oyen. 

•	Compruebe, que haya autorizado todos los permisos a la aplicación, sobre todo al micrófono.
•	El problema también puede ser la comunicación unidireccional. Si abajo aparece este icono: significa, 

que en el dispositivo está seleccionado el tipo de comunicación unidireccional.
•	Si desea cambiarlo, entre en el menú "Basic Function Settings" y cambie el ítem "Talk mode" a la opción 

"Two-way talk". Este menu se encuentra en la configuración avanzada (ver Capítulo "Descripción de la 
configuración avanzada").

•	El icono correcto de la comunicación bidireccional es este: 

No me llegan las notificaciones. ¿Por qué?
•	Permita a la aplicación todos los permisos en los ajustes
•	Active las notificaciones en los ajustes de la aplicación (Settings -> App notifications)

¿Qué tarjeta SD puedo utilizar?
•	Puede utilizar una tarjeta SD con un almacenamiento máximo de 128 Gb y clase de velocidad mínima 

CLASS 10 en el formato FAT32.

¿Cuando la memoria de la tarjeta SD está llena, los registros más antiguos se sobrescriben automática-
mente o el usuario los tiene que borrar de forma manual?

•	Sí, los registros se sobrescriben automáticamente.

¿Quién puede utilizar el dispositivo?
•	El dispositivo debe tener siempre un administrador (propietario)
•	El administrador puede compartir el dispositivo con los demás miembros de la familia y asignarles los 

derechos
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Instruções e avisos de segurança 

Leia o manual do utilizador, antes de utilizar o produto.

Siga as instruções de segurança constantes do manual.

Risco elétrico:
•	A instalação e/ou utilização incorretas podem causar incêndios ou lesões por corrente elétrica.
•	Antes da instalação, leia o manual e tenha em conta as características específicas do espaço e local 

onde o produto será instalado. 
•	Não abra, desmonte, modifique ou altere o dispositivo, exceto se o manual o indicar expressamente. 
•	Qualquer abertura ou reparação não autorizada anula todas as responsabilidades, direitos de substituição 

ou garantias.
•	Utilize apenas com o cabo de alimentação original. 
•	O produto só pode ser alimentado por uma tensão que corresponda aos parâmetros indicados para o mesmo. 
•	A manutenção do produto deve ser realizada apenas por um técnico qualificado, para minimizar o risco 

de ferimentos causados pela corrente elétrica. 
•	Desligue o produto da fonte de alimentação antes de o limpar. 
•	O produto não deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) cujas capacidades físicas, sensoriais 

ou mentais, ou falta de experiência e conhecimentos, impeçam a sua utilização segura sem supervisão 
ou instrução. 

•	A limpeza e manutenção do produto por parte do utilizador não devem ser efetuadas por crianças sem 
supervisão. 

•	Não mergulhe o produto em água ou outros líquidos.

Risco de incêndio:
•	Não utilize o produto se alguma das suas peças estiver danificada ou com defeito. Nesse caso, substitua 

imediatamente o produto. 

Risco de asfixia: 
•	Não permita que as crianças brinquem com o material de embalagem. Mantenha a embalagem fora do 

alcance das crianças.

AVISO

Risco de tropeçar:
•	O cabo de alimentação e o produto devem ser colocados de forma a não obstruírem áreas de passagem 

habituais.

NOTAS
•	Risco de danos no produto:
•	Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste documento.
•	Proteja o produto contra quedas e impactos.
•	Não utilize detergentes químicos agressivos para limpar o produto.
•	Supervisione as crianças para garantir que não brincam com o produto.
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Conteúdo da embalagem
Campainha vídeo
Campainha
Manual
Adaptador de corrente
Injetor PoE
5× chip RFID + 2× chip de programação
Material de montagem
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Especificações técnicas
Alimentação: CC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet - alimentação por 
Ethernet)

Ligação: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Resolução: 1920×1080
Sensor: CMOS de 1/2.9"
Dimensões: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Classificação da caixa: IP44
Temperatura de funcionamento: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Descrição do dispositivo
Descrição da câmara
  1 – Cobertura de chuva
  2 – Microfone
  3 – Iluminação noturna
  4 – Lente
  5 – Leitor RFID + Teclado
  6 – Botão de campainha iluminado
  7 – Ranhura para cartão SD
  8 – Porta RJ45 (LAN / PoE)
  9 – Conector para botão de saída
10 – Conector para a alimentação elétrica
11 – Conector para controlo do fecho
12 – botão SET

Ligação

Atenção
O dispositivo só pode ser ligado a uma rede Wi-Fi com frequência de 2,4 GHz. (A frequência de 5 GHz não é 
suportada.) Portanto, recomendamos que confirme que a sua rede Wi-Fi opera nessa frequência antes de 
conectar o seu dispositivo. Alguns routers possuem ambas as frequências 2,4 GHz e 5 GHz unificadas sob 
um único SSID. Nesse caso, poderá ser necessário separar as frequências para que o dispositivo se possa 
ligar corretamente
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Instalação e montagem
Descrição da cablagem
Método 1: Energia e dados via PoE (Power over Ethernet - alimentação por Ethernet)

Esta opção é mais adequada para novos edifícios ou projetos de renovação, onde é fácil passar um único cabo 
Ethernet do router ou switch PoE até à campainha. Fornece a ligação e a alimentação elétrica mais estáveis, 
sem a necessidade de cabos adicionais. É necessário utilizar um cabo de dados de, pelo menos, categoria CAT5. 
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Se um switch PoE não estiver disponível, pode ser substituído pelo injetor PoE incluído. O injetor é ligado da 
seguinte forma:
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Método 2: Alimentação via cabo separado + dados via cabo LAN

Adequado para locais onde é fácil passar um cabo de dados, mas não há switch PoE disponível e nenhum 
injetor PoE pode ser utilizado — por exemplo, devido ao método de ligação ou à infraestrutura insuficiente. 
Neste caso, a alimentação elétrica é realizada por um cabo separado, por exemplo, de um adaptador ou de 
um quadro comutador.
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Representação gráfica da ligação com o adaptador incluído:
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Método 3: Alimentação via cabo separado + Wi-Fi

Esta opção é adequada para locais onde não é possível passar um cabo de rede, mas há uma ligação Wi-Fi 
estável disponível. A alimentação elétrica é fornecida por um cabo separado.

Atenção: Devido ao design metálico robusto de toda a campainha vídeo, o alcance do Wi-Fi é significati-
vamente limitado - aproximadamente 15-20 metros em espaço aberto. Portanto, para um funcionamento 
adequado, é necessário garantir um sinal Wi-Fi suficientemente forte no local de montagem, idealmente 
sem obstáculos entre a campainha e o router.
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Representação gráfica da ligação com o adaptador incluído:
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Montagem da campainha vídeo
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1.	Escolha um local de montagem adequado a 150–160 cm do chão, de preferência longe da luz solar direta, 
e fixe aí a estrutura de montagem.

2.	Puxe o cabo de alimentação através da abertura de montagem e ligue-o ao terminal na parte de trás da 
unidade de câmara.

3.	Monte a câmara conectada na estrutura de montagem utilizando o parafuso fornecido.
4.	Aplique uma camada de silicone entre a parede e a unidade de câmara, para evitar a entrada de humidade 

por baixo da câmara de porta. O silicone deve ser aplicado nas partes superior e laterais. O lado inferior 
deve ser deixado aberto para permitir que o ar húmido saia do espaço sob a câmara de porta.
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Emparelhar com a campainha interior
A campainha vídeo é compatível com a campainha sem 
fio clássica P5734B. Em caso de avaria ou necessidade 
de expansão, esta campainha pode ser adquirida separa-
damente, com o número de produto P5734B, e facilmente 
emparelhada seguindo o procedimento abaixo.

Ligue a campainha a uma tomada elétrica adequada. 

Após a inicialização, prima o botão central durante 5 se-
gundos, até que os LED vermelhos se acendam.

Prima o botão de toque na campainha vídeo – a campainha 
deve emparelhar automaticamente e começar a tocar. 
Após o emparelhamento bem-sucedido, pode utilizar os 
botões de controlo na campainha para ajustar o volume e 
selecionar o tom de toque. Premir brevemente o botão do 
meio altera o nível do volume e os botões de seta podem 
ser utilizados para percorrer os diferentes toques.
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Controlos e funções
Emparelhar chips RFID
Incluído no pacote está um conjunto de 7 chips RFID: 5× preto para utilização normal (desbloqueio) e 2 colo-
ridos – vermelho e verde – para gestão. O chip verde é utilizado para adicionar novos chips (pretos) e o chip 
vermelho para os eliminar.

1.	Coloque o chip verde contra a superfície de leitura da campainha. É emitido um sinal sonoro – o dispositivo 
entra no modo de adição de chip.

2.	Coloque gradualmente os novos chips (pretos) que deseja guardar. Cada adição bem-sucedida é confir-
mada por um bip.

3.	Depois de adicionar todos os chips pretendidos, coloque novamente o chip verde para sair do modo de 
adição. O bip é emitido novamente.

Pode utilizar-se o mesmo procedimento para eliminar chips: primeiro, coloque o chip vermelho para iniciar o 
modo de remoção; depois, coloque gradualmente os chips que deseja remover e, por fim, coloque novamente 
o chip vermelho para sair do modo.

Apagar todos os chips RFID
Se perder um dos chips RFID e não tiver como removê-lo separadamente, recomendamos que apague todos 
os chips de uma vez, para evitar riscos de segurança.
Para este efeito, prima o botão SET durante 3 segundos e, depois, solte-o e prima-o brevemente 3 vezes.
Esta etapa apaga da campainha vídeo todos os chips RFID emparelhados, incluindo os chips de administrador 
vermelho e verde.

Caso necessite de emparelhar novamente esses chips, entre em contacto com o nosso apoio técnico em: 
support@emos.eu.
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Definições Utilizar o teclado
Tabela de codificação de consulta rápida

Função Passo 1 Passo 2 Passo 3 Nota

Entrar no 
modo de 
programação

 

O código de 
administrador 
(Master) 
predefinido é 
123456

Sair do 
modo de 
programação
Alterar 
código de 
administrador 
(Master)

  

Adicionar um 
código de 
desbloqueio

  
 

Apagar um 
código de 
desbloqueio

  

Apagar todos 
os códigos

  

Adicionar chips 
RFID  

 

Apagar chips 
RFID  

 
Apagar todos 
os chips

  

Modo de 
retroiluminação 
do teclado

 

 - Desligado

 - Ligado

 - �Ligado 
durante a 
atividade

Definir a 
duração da 
ativação 
do relé de 
desbloqueio
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Modo de programação
Para configurar as várias funções, deve começar por colocar o dispositivo no modo de programação. Pode 
fazer isto introduzindo uma combinação de números da seguinte forma:

Entrar no modo de programação (código de administrador):  
Ouvirá um bip longo ao entrar no modo de programação.

Sair do modo de programação: 
A saída do modo de programação é indicada por um bip duplo.

Alterar o código do administrador
Recomendamos vivamente que altere o código do administrador antes de efetuar qualquer outra configuração, 
para evitar riscos de segurança.
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  

3.	 Introduza uma nova palavra-passe de 6 dígitos:  
	 A alteração bem-sucedida é indicada por 1 bip longo
4.	Sair do modo de programação

Adicionar um código de desbloqueio
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  

3.	 Introduza o número ordinal do código (000-199):  

4.	 Introduza um código de desbloqueio de 6 dígitos e confirme premindo o botão #:  
	 Se a memorização for bem-sucedida, ouvirá um bip longo como confirmação.
	� Se o número ordinal especificado (posição da memória) já estiver ocupado, ouve-se um bip duplo curto 

e todo o procedimento terá de ser repetido.
5.	Depois de ouvir o tom de confirmação (um bip longo), pode adicionar mais palavras-passe, uma de cada 

vez. Cada nova palavra-passe introduzida é armazenada automaticamente no próximo número ordinal.

6.	Para sair do modo de programação, prima duas vezes o botão *: 

Apagar um código de desbloqueio
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  
3.	 Introduza o número ordinal do código (000-199) do qual deseja remover a palavra-passe e confirme 

premindo o botão #:  
	 A palavra-passe guardada nesta posição será eliminada. Um bip longo é emitido após a remoção bem-
-sucedida.
4.	Depois de ouvir o tom de confirmação (um bip longo), pode eliminar mais palavras-passe, uma de cada vez, 

premindo #. Isso selecionará automaticamente a palavra-passe no próximo número ordinal para eliminação.
5.	Se desejar eliminar todas as palavras-passe de desbloqueio, introduza 99 em vez do número ordinal 

e confirme premindo o botão #. Isso removerá todas as palavras-passe de desbloqueio.   

6.	Para sair do modo de programação, prima duas vezes o botão *: 
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Adicionar um chip RFID
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  
	� Quando a campainha for ligada novamente, o dispositivo ficará no modo de adição de chip RFID durante 

1 minuto. Ouvirá um bip longo.

3.	 Introduza o número ordinal do código (000-199):  
	 O número ordinal 000 é reservado para o chip RFID de adição (administrador) e 001 para o chip RFID de 
eliminação.
4.	Coloque o novo chip RFID no leitor. Ouvirá um bip longo para indicar que o chip foi guardado com sucesso. 

 
	 Se o chip já estiver guardado na memória da estação de porta, é emitido um bip duplo curto.
5.	Depois de ouvir o tom de confirmação (um bip longo), pode colocar mais chips, um de cada vez. Cada 

novo chip é guardado automaticamente no próximo número ordinal.

6.	Para sair do modo de programação, prima duas vezes o botão *: 

Eliminar um chip RFID
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  
	 Ouvirá um bip longo.

3.	 Introduza o número ordinal do código (000-199) e prima # para eliminar o chip:  

4.	Depois de ouvir o tom de confirmação (um bip longo), pode eliminar mais chips, um de cada vez, premindo 
#. Isso selecionará automaticamente o chip no próximo número ordinal para eliminação.

5.	Se desejar eliminar todos os chips, introduza 99 em vez do número ordinal e confirme premindo o botão 

#.   

6.	Para sair do modo de programação, prima duas vezes o botão *: 

Definição de retroiluminação do teclado
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  
	 Ouvirá um bip longo.
3.	Selecione o modo de retroiluminação:

	   – Retroiluminação sempre desligada

	   – Retroiluminação sempre ligada

	   – �A retroiluminação só se acende quando o teclado está em utilização e desliga-se auto-
maticamente após um período de inatividade.

4.	Sair do modo de programação: 
	 A saída do modo de programação é indicada por um bip duplo.
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Definir a duração da ativação do relé de desbloqueio
1.	Entrar no modo de programação

2.	Entrada:  
	 Ouvirá um bip longo.

3.	 Introduza um número de 1 a 9 que indique a duração da ativação do relé em segundos: 

4.	Sair do modo de programação: 
	 A saída do modo de programação é indicada por um bip duplo.
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Emparelhar com a aplicação
Instalação da aplicação EMOS GoSmart

A aplicação está disponível para Android e iOS no Google Play e na App Store.
Transfira a aplicação fazendo a leitura do código QR.

Abra a EMOS GoSmart e confirme a política de privacidade tocando em Aceitar.
Selecione Registar.
Introduza um endereço de correio eletrónico válido e escolha uma palavra-passe.
Confirme que concorda com a política de privacidade.
Selecione Iniciar sessão.

Selecione Adicionar dispositivo.
Escolha a categoria de produtos GoSmart e selecione o dispositivo PoE Video Doorbell IP-21 (Campainha 
vídeo PoE IP-21)
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Emparelhar uma campainha vídeo conectada via cabo de dados (Método 1 + Método 2)

Desaperte o parafuso na parte inferior da campainha vídeo e retire a tampa traseira.
Ligue o dispositivo ao switch PoE. Se estiver a utilizar um injetor PoE, ligue os cabos conforme descrito no 
método de instalação 1.
Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de dados diretamente à campainha vídeo.
O dispositivo executa uma inicialização curta, que é indicada pelo piscar de um anel de LED. Quando a iniciali-
zação estiver concluída, o anel de LED fica permanentemente aceso e o dispositivo está pronto a emparelhar.

O dispositivo será detetado automaticamente.
O dispositivo foi encontrado. Confirme tocando em Concluído.
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Emparelhar uma campainha vídeo conectada via Wi-Fi (Método 3)

No canto superior direito, altere o método de emparelhamento de "Cabo" para "Código QR".
Desaperte o parafuso na parte inferior da campainha vídeo e retire a tampa traseira.
Ligue o cabo de alimentação.
O anel de LED fica a piscar até o dispositivo ser emparelhado. A campainha vídeo está pronta a emparelhar 
quando se ouve um curto sinal sonoro.
Introduza o nome e a palavra-passe da sua rede Wi-Fi. As informações permanecem encriptadas e são 
utilizadas apenas para que a campainha vídeo possa comunicar remotamente com o seu dispositivo móvel.

Aponte o código QR gerado para a câmara da campainha vídeo e mantenha assim até ouvir um tom de toque. 
Quando ouvir esse som, toque no botão para continuar.
O dispositivo será detetado automaticamente. Confirme tocando em Concluído.



PT | 23

Ícones e indicadores
Descrição dos indicadores na aplicação

Definições avançadas

Interruptor da qualidade de vídeo (HD / SD)

Silencioso

Zoom

Qualidade e velocidade do sinal

Modo de ecrã inteiro

Tirar fotografias utilizando a aplicação e guardá-las no álbum móvel

Falar

Captar um vídeo utilizando a aplicação e guardá-lo no álbum móvel

Abrir o menu

Reproduzir um vídeo armazenado no cartão SD

Ver vídeos e fotografias tiradas através da aplicação

Modo claro / modo escuro

Modo privado – o dispositivo deixa de digitalizar e gravar

Regulação do volume

Deteção de movimento – o dispositivo notifica-o se detetar movimento

Controlo de bloqueio

Editar ícones + opção para adicionar controlo para outro dispositivo

Exibir notificações (deteção de movimento...)
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Descrição das definições avançadas 

•	Third-Party Control – Definições do assistente de voz
•	Device information – Informações básicas sobre o dispositivo e o seu 

proprietário
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Ver cenas e automatizações atribuídas ao 

dispositivo. As cenas podem ser criadas diretamente no menu principal 
da aplicação, na secção Cenas. 

•	Check Device Network – Diagnóstico de rede
•	Share Device - Opção para partilhar a administração do dispositivo com 

outro utilizador
•	Private Mode – Quando ativado, a câmara deixa de digitalizar e gravar
•	Basic Function Settings – Opção para ativar/desativar funções básicas do 

dispositivo, como a rotação automática do ecrã ou a marca de água com 
hora e data. Uma definição importante é também a opção de escolher 
entre comunicação unidirecional ou bidirecional.

•	Volume and Sounds – Definições de volume
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Definições do alarme. 
•	Activity Area – Define a zona em que o dispositivo irá detetar movimento. 

Por exemplo, se o dispositivo estiver apontado para uma estrada e não 
quiser ser notificado sempre que um carro passar, pode definir a área em 
que a deteção de movimento se deve concentrar.

•	Human Body Filtering – Deteção de silhuetas humanas. Uma vez ativada a 
função, o dispositivo deixa de o notificar sobre todo e qualquer movimento, 
passando a fazê-lo apenas se detetar movimento de um corpo humano.

•	Onvif – Configurações básicas da função Onvif para conectar o dispositivo 
a navegadores externos, como sistemas NVR.

•	Offline Notification - Para evitar notificações constantes, será enviada uma 
notificação se o dispositivo permanecer offline durante mais de 30 minutos.

•	Help Center – apresenta as perguntas mais frequentes e as respetivas 
soluções e oferece a opção de nos enviar diretamente uma pergunta, 
sugestão ou opinião

•	Add to Home Screen – Adiciona um ícone ao ecrã inicial do seu telemó-
vel. Desta forma, já não precisa de abrir sempre o dispositivo através da 
aplicação; basta tocar no ícone recém-adicionado e será redirecionado 
diretamente para o menu do dispositivo

•	Device Update – Atualiza o dispositivo. Opção para ativar as atualizações 
automáticas

•	Restart Device – Reinicia o dispositivo 
•	Remove Device – Remova e desemparelhe o dispositivo. Um passo im-

portante se pretender alterar o proprietário do dispositivo. Quando um 
dispositivo é adicionado à aplicação, o dispositivo fica emparelhado e não 
pode ser transferido para outra conta sem ser desemparelhado.  
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Gravação num cartão SD
Uma das principais funções de um sistema de segurança doméstica é a capacidade de gravar num cartão SD. 
A campainha vídeo suporta cartões SD com uma capacidade máxima de 128 GB no formato FAT32. Quando 
o cartão estiver cheio, os dados começarão a ser automaticamente substituídos.

Instruções sobre como ativar a função de cartão SD:
1.	 Insira o cartão Micro SD na ranhura adequada. 
2.	Abra as definições avançadas do dispositivo e selecione as opções Definições de armazenamento.
3.	Formate o cartão SD. ATENÇÃO: não feche a aplicação ou interrompa o processo enquanto o cartão estiver 

a ser formatado.
4.	Ative a deteção de movimento e ajuste a sensibilidade conforme necessário. Também pode ativar/de-

sativar o reconhecimento de corpos humanos nas definições, para evitar a emissão de alarmes sempre 
que o dispositivo deteta um animal ou o movimento das árvores. Também pode utilizar a opção Activity 
Area para designar uma área em que o dispositivo deve detetar movimento. (Por exemplo, se não desejar 
que o dispositivo o notifique sempre que um automóvel passa numa estrada que se encontra dentro do 
campo de visão do dispositivo).

5.	  Quando o dispositivo deteta movimento, também grava alguns segundos de vídeo, a que pode aceder 
através do ícone 
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FAQ relativas à resolução de problemas

Os dispositivos não estão a emparelhar. O que devo fazer?
•	Certifique-se de que o sinal é suficientemente forte
•	Conceda todas as permissões à aplicação nas definições
•	Confirme que está a utilizar uma versão atualizada do sistema operativo móvel e a versão mais recente 

da aplicação

Conseguem ouvir-me no exterior, mas o som do exterior não está a chegar / O som do exterior está a 
chegar, mas não me conseguem ouvir no exterior. 

•	Confirme que concedeu todas as permissões à aplicação no seu dispositivo, especialmente no que diz 
respeito ao microfone.

•	Outro potencial problema é a comunicação unidirecional. Se este ícone  for apresentado, isso significa 
que o dispositivo está definido para comunicação unidirecional.

•	Se pretender alterar a definição, aceda a Definições de funções básicas e defina o Modo de conversação 
para Conversa bidirecional. Pode encontrar o menu nas definições avançadas (ver capítulo Descrição das 
definições avançadas).

•	O ícone da comunicação bidirecional tem o seguinte aspeto: 

Não estou a receber notificações. Porquê?
•	Conceda todas as permissões à aplicação nas definições
•	Ative as notificações nas definições da aplicação (Definições -> Notificações da aplicação)

Que cartão SD posso utilizar?
•	O dispositivo é compatível com cartões SD até uma capacidade máxima de armazenamento de 128 GB e 

uma velocidade mínima de CLASSE 10 no formato FAT32.

Quando a memória do cartão SD está cheia, as gravações mais antigas são automaticamente substituídas 
ou tenho de as apagar manualmente?

•	Sim, as gravações são substituídas automaticamente.

Quem está autorizado a utilizar o dispositivo?
•	O dispositivo deve ter sempre um administrador (proprietário)
•	O administrador pode então partilhar o dispositivo com outras pessoas do agregado familiar e atribuir-

-lhes direitos
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Οδηγίες ασφαλείας και προειδοποιήσεις 

Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας που περιλαμβάνονται στο εγχειρίδιο.

Ηλεκτρικός κίνδυνος:
•	Η εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση και/ή χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά ή τραυματισμό από το 

ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα.
•	Πριν από την εγκατάσταση, διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο και λάβετε υπόψη τις ιδιαίτερες ιδιότητες του 

χώρου και της θέσης όπου θα εγκατασταθεί το προϊόν. 
•	Μην ανοίγετε, αποσυναρμολογείτε, μετατρέπετε ή τροποποιείτε τη συσκευή, εκτός εάν υπάρχει 

ειδική οδηγία για κάτι τέτοιο στο εγχειρίδιο. 
•	Τυχόν μη εξουσιοδοτημένο άνοιγμα ή μη εξουσιοδοτημένη επισκευή ακυρώνει κάθε υποχρέωση, 

δικαίωμα αντικατάστασης ή εγγύηση.
•	Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο με το γνήσιο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας. 
•	Το προϊόν μπορεί να τροφοδοτείται μόνο με ρεύμα που συμφωνεί με τις παραμέτρους που πα-

ρατίθενται για το προϊόν. 
•	Το σέρβις του προϊόντος επιτρέπεται να πραγματοποιείται μόνο από εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό για 

ελαχιστοποίηση του κινδύνου τραυματισμού από ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα. 
•	Αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από το ρεύμα πριν από τον καθαρισμό. 
•	Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων παιδιών) των 

οποίων οι σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή η έλλειψη πείρας και γνώσεων δεν 
επιτρέπουν την ασφαλή χρήση του προϊόντος χωρίς επίβλεψη ή καθοδήγηση. 

•	Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από τον χρήστη δεν πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά 
χωρίς επιτήρηση. 

•	Μην βυθίζετε το προϊόν σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά.

Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς:
•	Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν αν οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημά του έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή είναι ελατ-

τωματικό. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως το προϊόν, αν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή είναι ελαττωματικό. 

Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας: 
•	Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν με τα υλικά της συσκευασίας. Κρατήστε τα υλικά της συ-

σκευασίας μακριά από παιδιά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Κίνδυνος σκοντάμματος:
•	Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και το προϊόν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται πάντα κατά τέτοιον τρόπο, ώστε 

να μην στέκονται εμπόδιο στους χώρους που βαδίζετε συχνά.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
•	Κίνδυνος πρόκλησης ζημιάς στο προϊόν:
•	Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στο παρόν έγγραφο.
•	Αποτρέψτε τυχόν πτώση του προϊόντος και προστατέψτε το από κρούσεις.
•	Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαβρωτικά χημικά απορρυπαντικά για να καθαρίσετε το προϊόν.
•	Επιβλέπετε τα παιδιά έτσι ώστε να μην παίζουν με το προϊόν.
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Περιεχόμενα συσκευασίας
Κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα
Ασύρματο κουδούνι
Εγχειρίδιο
Τροφοδοτικό
Εγχυτήρας PoE
5 μπρελόκ RFID + 2 μπρελόκ προγραμματισμού
Υλικά στερέωσης
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Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές
Τροφοδοσία: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Σύνδεση: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Ανάλυση: 1920×1080
Αισθητήρας: CMOS 1/2,9"
Διαστάσεις: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Βαθμός προστασίας περιβλήματος: IP44
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Περιγραφή συσκευής
Περιγραφή της μονάδας κάμερας
  1 – Κάλυμμα βροχής
  2 – Μικρόφωνο
  3 – Νυχτερινός φωτισμός
  4 – Φακός
  5 – �Συσκευή ανάγνωσης RFID + Πληκτρο-

λόγιο
  6 – Φωτιζόμενο κουμπί κουδουνιού
  7 – Υποδοχή κάρτας SD
  8 – Θύρα RJ45 (LAN / PoE)
  9 – Υποδοχή για κουμπί εξόδου
10 – Υποδοχή σύνδεσης τροφοδοσίας
11 – Υποδοχή ελέγχου κλειδαριάς
12 – Κουμπί SET

Σύνδεση

Προσοχή
Η συσκευή μπορεί να συνδεθεί μόνο σε δίκτυο Wi-Fi συχνότητας 2,4 GHz. (Δεν υποστηρίζεται συχνό-
τητα 5 GHz). Συνεπώς, σας συνιστούμε να ελέγξετε ότι το δίκτυό σας Wi-Fi λειτουργεί σε αυτήν τη 
συχνότητα πριν συνδέσετε τη συσκευή σας. Ορισμένοι δρομολογητές έχουν και τις δύο συχνότητες 
2,4 GHz και 5 GHz ενοποιημένες σε ένα SSID. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, μπορεί να χρειαστεί να διαχω-
ρίσετε τις συχνότητες για να μπορέσει να συνδεθεί η συσκευή
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Εγκατάσταση και συναρμολόγηση
Περιγραφή καλωδίωσης
Μέθοδος 1: Τροφοδοσία και δεδομένα μέσω PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Αυτή η επιλογή είναι πλέον κατάλληλη για νέα κτίρια ή έργα ανακαίνισης όπου είναι εύκολο να 
δρομολογήσετε ένα μόνο καλώδιο Ethernet από τον δρομολογητή ή τον διακόπτη PoE στο κουδούνι 
πόρτας. Παρέχει την πιο σταθερή σύνδεση και τροφοδοσία χωρίς να χρειάζονται πρόσθετα καλώδια. 
Είναι απαραίτητο να χρησιμοποιήσετε καλώδιο δεδομένων κατηγορίας CAT5 τουλάχιστον. 
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Εάν δεν υπάρχει διαθέσιμος διακόπτης PoE, μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί από τον εσωκλειόμενο εγχυ-
τήρα PoE. Ο εγχυτήρας συνδέεται ως εξής:
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Μέθοδος 2: Τροφοδοσία μέσω ξεχωριστού καλωδίου + δεδομένα μέσω καλωδίου LAN

Κατάλληλο για χώρους όπου είναι εύκολο να δρομολογηθεί καλώδιο δεδομένων, ωστόσο δεν υπάρχει 
διαθέσιμος διακόπτης PoE και δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί εγχυτήρας PoE – για παράδειγμα, εξαιτίας 
της μεθόδου σύνδεσης ή ανεπαρκούς υποδομής. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η παροχή ρεύματος εξασφα-
λίζεται μέσω ξεχωριστού καλωδίου, για παράδειγμα από ένα τροφοδοτικό ή έναν πίνακα διανομής.
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Γραφική παράσταση σύνδεσης με χρήση του εσωκλειόμενου τροφοδοτικού:
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Μέθοδος 3: Τροφοδοσία μέσω ξεχωριστού καλωδίου + Wi-Fi

Αυτή η επιλογή είναι κατάλληλη για χώρους όπου δεν είναι δυνατή η δρομολόγηση καλωδίου δικτύ-
ου, ωστόσο υπάρχει διαθέσιμη σταθερή σύνδεση Wi-Fi. Η τροφοδοσία παρέχεται μέσω ξεχωριστού 
καλωδίου.
Προσοχή: Λόγω της στιβαρής μεταλλικής σχεδίασης ολόκληρου του κουδουνιού πόρτας με κά-
μερα, η εμβέλεια του Wi-Fi περιορίζεται σημαντικά - περίπου 15-20 μέτρα σε ανοιχτό χώρο. Για 
να καταστεί δυνατή η ορθή λειτουργία, είναι επομένως απαραίτητο να διασφαλιστεί επαρκώς 
ισχυρό σήμα Wi-Fi στον χώρο τοποθέτησης, ιδανικά χωρίς εμπόδια μεταξύ του κουδουνιού της 
πόρτας και του δρομολογητή.



GR|CY | 11

Γραφική παράσταση σύνδεσης με χρήση του εσωκλειόμενου τροφοδοτικού:
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Τοποθέτηση του κουδουνιού πόρτας με κάμερα
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1.	Επιλέξτε κατάλληλη θέση στερέωσης 150–160 cm από το έδαφος, ιδανικά μακριά από το άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως, και στερεώστε εκεί το πλαίσιο στήριξης.

2.	Τραβήξτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας μέσα από το άνοιγμα στήριξης και συνδέστε το στον ακροδέκτη 
στο πίσω μέρος της μονάδας κάμερας.

3.	Στερεώστε τη συνδεδεμένη μονάδα κάμερας στο πλαίσιο στήριξης χρησιμοποιώντας την εσω-
κλειόμενη βίδα.

4.	Εφαρμόστε ένα στρώμα σιλικόνης ανάμεσα στον τοίχο και τη μονάδα κάμερας για να αποτραπεί 
η εισχώρηση υγρασίας κάτω από τη μονάδα κάμερας της πόρτας. Η σιλικόνη θα πρέπει να εφαρ-
μόζεται στο πάνω μέρος και στις πλευρές. Η κάτω πλευρά πρέπει να παραμείνει ανοιχτή για να 
επιτρέπεται η έξοδος υγρού αέρα στον χώρο κάτω από τη μονάδα κάμερας πόρτας.
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Σύζευξη με το ασύρματο κουδούνι εσωτερι-
κού χώρου
Το κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα είναι συμβατό με το 
κλασικό ασύρματο κουδούνι P5734B. Σε περίπτωση 
δυσλειτουργίας ή ανάγκης επέκτασης, αυτό το ασύρ-
ματο κουδούνι μπορεί να αγοραστεί ξεχωριστά με τον 
αριθμό προϊόντος P5734B και να συζευχθεί εύκολα 
σύμφωνα με την παρακάτω διαδικασία.

Συνδέστε το ασύρματο κουδούνι σε κατάλληλη ηλε-
κτρική πρίζα. 

Μετά την αρχικοποίηση, κρατήστε πατημένο το κε-
ντρικό κουμπί για 5 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι να ανάψουν 
τα κόκκινα LED.

Πατήστε το κουμπί κουδουνίσματος στο κουδούνι 
πόρτας με κάμερα – το ασύρματο κουδούνι θα πρέπει 
να συζευχθεί αυτόματα και να αρχίσει να κουδουνίζει. 
Μετά την επιτυχή σύζευξη, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιή-
σετε τα κουμπιά ελέγχου στο ασύρματο κουδούνι για 
να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση του ήχου και να επιλέξετε 
τον ήχο κλήσης. Ένα σύντομο πάτημα του κεντρικού 
κουμπιού αλλάζει την ένταση του ήχου και τα κουμπιά 
με βέλη μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για κύλιση στους 
διάφορους ήχους κλήσης.
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Χειριστήρια και λειτουργίες
Σύζευξη μπρελόκ RFID
Στη συσκευασία περιλαμβάνεται ένα σετ με 7 μπρελόκ RFID: 5 μαύρα για κανονική χρήση (ξεκλείδωμα) 
και 2 χρωματιστά – κόκκινο και πράσινο – για διαχείριση. Το πράσινο μπρελόκ χρησιμοποιείται για την 
προσθήκη νέων (μαύρων) μπρελόκ, ενώ το κόκκινο μπρελόκ χρησιμοποιείται για τη διαγραφή τους.

1.	Τοποθετήστε το πράσινο μπρελόκ πάνω στην επιφάνεια ανάγνωσης του κουδουνιού πόρτας. Θα 
ακουστεί ένας ήχος μπιπ – η συσκευή μεταβαίνει στη λειτουργία προσθήκης μπρελόκ.

2.	Τοποθετήστε σταδιακά τα νέα (μαύρα) μπρελόκ που θέλετε να αποθηκεύσετε. Κάθε επιτυχής 
προσθήκη επιβεβαιώνεται με έναν ήχο μπιπ.

3.	Αφού προσθέσετε όλα τα επιθυμητά μπρελόκ, τοποθετήστε ξανά το πράσινο μπρελόκ για έξοδο 
από τη λειτουργία προσθήκης. Ο ήχος μπιπ θα ακουστεί ξανά.

Η ίδια διαδικασία μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη διαγραφή των μπρελόκ – τοποθετήστε πρώτα το 
κόκκινο μπρελόκ για να ξεκινήσει η λειτουργία διαγραφής μετά τοποθετήστε σταδιακά τα μπρελόκ που 
θέλετε να διαγράψετε και, τέλος, τοποθετήστε ξανά το κόκκινο μπρελόκ για έξοδο από τη λειτουργία.

Διαγραφή όλων των μπρελόκ RFID
Εάν χάσετε κάποιο μπρελόκ RFID και δεν έχετε τρόπο να το διαγράψετε ξεχωριστά, σας συνιστούμε να 
σβήσετε όλα τα μπρελόκ ταυτόχρονα για να αποφύγετε κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με την ασφάλεια.
Για να το κάνετε αυτό, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί SET για 3 δευτερόλεπτα, στη συνέχεια αφήστε 
το και πατήστε το σύντομα 3 φορές.
Αυτό το βήμα διαγράφει όλα τα συζευγμένα μπρελόκ RFID από το κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα, συ-
μπεριλαμβανομένου του κόκκινου και πράσινου μπρελόκ διαχειριστή.
Σε περίπτωση που χρειαστεί να κάνετε ξανά σύζευξη αυτών των μπρελόκ, επικοινωνήστε με την 
τεχνική υποστήριξη της εταιρείας μας στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση: support@emos.eu.
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Ρυθμίσεις με χρήση του πληκτρολογίου
Πίνακας κωδικοποίησης γρήγορης αναφοράς

Λειτουργία Βήμα 1 Βήμα 2 Βήμα 3 Σημείωση

Είσοδος στη 
λειτουργία 
προγραμματι-
σμού

 

Ο προεπι-
λεγμένος 
κωδικός 
διαχειριστή 
(Master) έχει 
οριστεί σε 
123456

Έξοδος από 
τη λειτουργία 
προγραμματι-
σμού
Αλλαγή κωδι-
κού διαχειρι-
στή (Master)

  

Προσθήκη κω-
δικού ξεκλει-
δώματος

  
 

Διαγραφή κω-
δικού ξεκλει-
δώματος

  

Διαγραφή 
όλων των 
κωδικών

  

Προσθήκη 
μπρελόκ RFID  

 

Διαγραφή 
μπρελόκ RFID  

 

Διαγραφή 
όλων των 
μπρελόκ

  

Λειτουργία 
οπίσθιου 
φωτισμού 
πληκτρολο-
γίου

 

 - �Απενεργο-
ποιημένη

 - �Ενεργοποι-
ημένη

 - �Ενεργοποι-
ημένη κατά 
τη διάρ-
κεια της 
δραστηριό-
τητας

Ρύθμιση διάρ-
κειας ενεργο-
ποίησης ρελέ 
ξεκλειδώμα-
τος
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Λειτουργία προγραμματισμού
Για να ρυθμίσετε τις διάφορες λειτουργίες, πρέπει πρώτα να θέσετε τη συσκευή στη λειτουργία προ-
γραμματισμού. Μπορείτε να το κάνετε αυτό εισάγοντας έναν συνδυασμό αριθμών ως εξής:

Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού (κωδικός διαχειριστή):  
Θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ κατά την είσοδο στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού.

Έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού: 
Η έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού υποδεικνύεται από έναν διπλό ήχο μπιπ.

Αλλαγή του Κωδικού διαχειριστή
Σας συνιστούμε ιδιαιτέρως να αλλάξετε πρώτα τον κωδικό διαχειριστή πριν κάνετε οποιεσδήποτε 
περαιτέρω ρυθμίσεις για να αποφύγετε κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με την ασφάλεια.
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  

3.	Καταχωρίστε έναν νέο 6-ψήφιο κωδικό πρόσβασης:  
	 Η επιτυχής αλλαγή υποδεικνύεται από έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ
4.	Έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

Προσθήκη κωδικού ξεκλειδώματος
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  

3.	Καταχωρίστε τον αύξοντα αριθμό του κωδικού (000-199):  
4.	Καταχωρίστε έναν 6-ψήφιο κωδικό ξεκλειδώματος και επιβεβαιώστε πατώντας το κουμπί #: 

 
	� Αν η αποθήκευση ολοκληρώθηκε με επιτυχία, θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ ως επιβε-

βαίωση.
	� Εάν ο καθορισμένος αύξων αριθμός (θέση μνήμης) είναι ήδη κατειλημμένος, θα ακουστεί ένας 

σύντομος διπλός ήχος μπιπ και ολόκληρη η διαδικασία θα πρέπει να επαναληφθεί.
5.	Μόλις ακούσετε τον ήχο επιβεβαίωσης (έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ), μπορείτε να προσθέσετε 

περισσότερους κωδικούς πρόσβασης, έναν κάθε φορά. Κάθε νέος κωδικός πρόσβασης που προ-
στίθεται αποθηκεύεται αυτόματα στον επόμενο αύξοντα αριθμό.

6.	Για έξοδο από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού, πατήστε το κουμπί * δύο φορές: 

Διαγραφή κωδικού ξεκλειδώματος
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  
3.	Καταχωρίστε τον αύξοντα αριθμό του κωδικού (000-199) από τον οποίο θέλετε να διαγράψετε 

τον κωδικό πρόσβασης και επιβεβαιώστε πατώντας το κουμπί #:  
	� Ο κωδικός πρόσβασης που είναι αποθηκευμένος σε αυτή τη θέση θα διαγραφεί. Μετά την επιτυ-

χημένη διαγραφή ακούγεται ένας μακρόσυρτος ήχος μπιπ.
4.	Μόλις ακούσετε τον ήχο επιβεβαίωσης (έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ), μπορείτε να διαγράψετε πε-

ρισσότερους κωδικούς πρόσβασης, έναν κάθε φορά, πατώντας #. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο θα επιλεγεί 
αυτόματα ο κωδικός πρόσβασης στον επόμενο αύξοντα αριθμό για διαγραφή.
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5.	Αν θέλετε να διαγράψετε όλους τους κωδικούς πρόσβασης ξεκλειδώματος, καταχωρίστε 99 αντί 
για τον αύξοντα αριθμό και επιβεβαιώστε πατώντας το κουμπί #. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο θα δια-

γραφούν όλοι οι κωδικοί πρόσβασης ξεκλειδώματος.   

6.	Για έξοδο από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού, πατήστε το κουμπί * δύο φορές: 

Προσθήκη μπρελόκ RFID
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  
	� Όταν το κουδούνι πόρτας ενεργοποιηθεί ξανά, η συσκευή θα μεταβεί στη λειτουργία προσθήκης 

μπρελόκ RFID για 1 λεπτό. Θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ.

3.	Καταχωρίστε τον αύξοντα αριθμό του κωδικού (000-199):  
	� Ο αύξων αριθμός 000 προορίζεται για την προσθήκη μπρελόκ RFID (admin) και ο αριθμός 001 

για τη διαγραφή μπρελόκ RFID.
4.	Τοποθετήστε το νέο μπρελόκ RFID πάνω στη συσκευή ανάγνωσης. Θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο 

ήχο μπιπ που υποδεικνύει την επιτυχή αποθήκευση του μπρελόκ.  
	� Εάν το μπρελόκ είναι ήδη αποθηκευμένο στη μνήμη της μπουτονιέρας, θα ακουστεί ένας σύντομος 

διπλός ήχος μπιπ.
5.	Μόλις ακούσετε τον ήχο επιβεβαίωσης (έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ), μπορείτε να τοποθετήσετε 

περισσότερα μπρελόκ, ένα κάθε φορά. Κάθε νέο μπρελόκ αποθηκεύεται αυτόματα στον επόμενο 
αύξοντα αριθμό.

6.	Για έξοδο από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού, πατήστε το κουμπί * δύο φορές: 

Διαγραφή μπρελόκ RFID
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  
	 Θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ.
3.	Καταχωρίστε τον αύξοντα αριθμό του κωδικού (000-199) και πατήστε # για να διαγράψετε το 

μπρελόκ:  
4.	Μόλις ακούσετε τον ήχο επιβεβαίωσης (έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ), μπορείτε να διαγράψετε 

περισσότερα μπρελόκ, ένα κάθε φορά, πατώντας #. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο θα επιλεγεί αυτόματα 
το μπρελόκ στον επόμενο αύξοντα αριθμό για διαγραφή.

5.	Αν θέλετε να διαγράψετε όλα τα μπρελόκ, καταχωρίστε 99 αντί για τον αύξοντα αριθμό και επι-

βεβαιώστε πατώντας το κουμπί #.   

6.	Για έξοδο από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού, πατήστε το κουμπί * δύο φορές: 
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Ρύθμιση οπίσθιου φωτισμού πληκτρολογίου
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  
	 Θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ.
3.	Επιλέξτε τη λειτουργία οπίσθιου φωτισμού:

	   – Ο οπίσθιος φωτισμός είναι πάντα απενεργοποιημένος

	   – Ο οπίσθιος φωτισμός είναι πάντα ενεργοποιημένος

	   – �Ο οπίσθιος φωτισμός ενεργοποιείται μόνο όταν χρησιμοποιείται το πληκτρολόγιο, 
και απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα ύστερα από μια περίοδο αδράνειας.

4.	Έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού: 
	 Η έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού υποδεικνύεται από έναν διπλό ήχο μπιπ.

Ρύθμιση της διάρκειας ενεργοποίησης του ρελέ ξεκλειδώματος
1.	Είσοδος στη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

2.	Καταχώριση:  
	 Θα ακούσετε έναν μακρόσυρτο ήχο μπιπ.
3.	Καταχωρίστε έναν αριθμό από το 1 έως το 9 που υποδεικνύει τη διάρκεια ενεργοποίησης του 

ρελέ σε δευτερόλεπτα: 

4.	Έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού: 
	 Η έξοδος από τη λειτουργία προγραμματισμού υποδεικνύεται από έναν διπλό ήχο μπιπ.
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Σύζευξη με την εφαρμογή
Εγκατάσταση της εφαρμογής EMOS GoSmart

Η εφαρμογή είναι διαθέσιμη για Android και iOS στο Google Play και στο App Store.
Πραγματοποιήστε λήψη της εφαρμογής σαρώνοντας τον κωδικό QR.

Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή EMOS GoSmart και επιβεβαιώστε την πολιτική απορρήτου πατώντας Agree.
Επιλέξτε Sign Up.
Καταχωρίστε μια έγκυρη διεύθυνση e-mail και επιλέξτε έναν κωδικό πρόσβασης.
Επιβεβαιώστε ότι συμφωνείτε με την πολιτική απορρήτου.
Επιλέξτε Log In.

Επιλέξτε Add Device.
Επιλέξτε την κατηγορία προϊόντος GoSmart και επιλέξτε τη συσκευή PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Σύζευξη κουδουνιού πόρτας με κάμερα που είναι συνδεδεμένο μέσω καλωδίου δεδομένων (Μέ-
θοδος 1 + Μέθοδος 2)

Ξεβιδώστε τη βίδα στο κάτω μέρος του κουδουνιού πόρτας με κάμερα και αφαιρέστε το πίσω κάλυμμα.
Συνδέστε τη συσκευή στον διακόπτη PoE. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε εγχυτήρα PoE, συνδέστε τα καλώδια με 
τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στη μέθοδο εγκατάστασης 1.
Συνδέστε το άλλο άκρο του καλωδίου δεδομένων απευθείας στο κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα.
Η συσκευή εκτελεί μια σύντομη αρχικοποίηση, η οποία υποδεικνύεται από έναν δακτύλιο LED που 
αναβοσβήνει. Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η αρχικοποίηση, ο δακτύλιος LED θα παραμείνει μόνιμα αναμμένος 
και η συσκευή θα είναι έτοιμη για σύζευξη.

Η συσκευή θα ανιχνευτεί αυτόματα.
Η συσκευή βρέθηκε. Επιβεβαιώστε πατώντας Done.
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Σύζευξη κουδουνιού πόρτας με κάμερα που είναι συνδεδεμένο μέσω Wi-Fi (Μέθοδος 3)

Στην επάνω δεξιά γωνία, αλλάξτε τη μέθοδο σύζευξης από "Cable" σε "QR Code".
Ξεβιδώστε τη βίδα στο κάτω μέρος του κουδουνιού πόρτας με κάμερα και αφαιρέστε το πίσω κάλυμμα.
Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.
Ο δακτύλιος LED θα αναβοσβήνει μέχρι να συζευχθεί η συσκευή. Το κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα είναι 
έτοιμο για σύζευξη τη στιγμή που θα ακούσετε έναν σύντομο ήχο.
Καταχωρίστε το όνομα και τον κωδικό πρόσβασης στο δίκτυο Wi-Fi. Οι πληροφορίες παραμένουν 
κρυπτογραφημένες και χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο ώστε το κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα να μπορεί να 
επικοινωνεί με την κινητή συσκευή σας από απόσταση.

Στρέψτε τον κωδικό QR που δημιουργήθηκε στην κάμερα του κουδουνιού πόρτας με κάμερα και 
κρατήστε τον πατημένο μέχρι να ακούσετε έναν ήχο κλήσης. Όταν ακούσετε αυτόν τον ήχο, πατήστε 
το κουμπί για να συνεχίσετε.
Η συσκευή θα ανιχνευτεί αυτόματα. Επιβεβαιώστε πατώντας Done.
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Εικονίδια και ενδείξεις
Περιγραφή των ενδείξεων στην εφαρμογή

Σύνθετες ρυθμίσεις

Διακόπτης ποιότητας εικόνας (HD / SD)

Σίγαση

Ζουμ

Ποιότητα και ταχύτητα σήματος

Λειτουργία πλήρους οθόνης

Βγάλτε φωτογραφίες χρησιμοποιώντας την εφαρμογή και αποθηκεύστε τες στο 
άλμπουμ της κινητής συσκευής σας

Ομιλία

Καταγράψτε βίντεο χρησιμοποιώντας την εφαρμογή και αποθηκεύστε το στο άλμπουμ 
της κινητής συσκευής σας

Άνοιγμα του μενού

Κάντε αναπαραγωγή των βίντεο που είναι αποθηκευμένα στην κάρτα SD

Δείτε τα βίντεο και τις φωτογραφίες που λήφθηκαν μέσω της εφαρμογής

Ανοιχτόχρωμη λειτουργία / Σκουρόχρωμη λειτουργία

Ιδιωτική λειτουργία – η συσκευή θα σταματήσει τη σάρωση και την εγγραφή

Ρύθμιση έντασης του ήχου

Ανίχνευση κίνησης – η συσκευή θα σας ειδοποιήσει εάν ανιχνεύσει οποιαδήποτε 
κίνηση

Έλεγχος κλειδώματος

Εικονίδια επεξεργασίας + επιλογή για προσθήκη ελέγχου για άλλη συσκευή

Εμφάνιση ειδοποιήσεων (ανίχνευση κίνησης...)
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Περιγραφή των σύνθετων ρυθμίσεων 

•	Third-Party Control – Ρυθμίσεις φωνητικού οδηγού
•	Device information – Βασικές πληροφορίες για τη συσκευή και τον 

κάτοχό της
•	Tap-to-Run and Automation – Προβολή διευθετήσεων χώρου και 

αυτοματισμών που έχουν αντιστοιχιστεί στη συσκευή. Οι διευθετήσεις 
χώρου μπορούν να δημιουργηθούν απευθείας στο κύριο μενού της 
εφαρμογής στην ενότητα Διευθετήσεις χώρου. 

•	Check device network – Διαγνωστικοί έλεγχοι δικτύου
•	Share Device – Επιλογή για κοινή χρήση της διαχείρισης της συσκευής 

με άλλον χρήστη
•	Private mode – Όταν ενεργοποιείται, η κάμερα σταματά τη σάρωση 

και την εγγραφή
•	Basic Function Settings – Επιλογή ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης 

βασικών λειτουργιών της συσκευής, όπως η αυτόματη περιστροφή της 
οθόνης ή το υδατογράφημα με ώρα και ημερομηνία. Μια σημαντική 
ρύθμιση είναι επίσης η επιλογή μεταξύ μονόδρομης ή αμφίδρομης 
επικοινωνίας.

•	Volume and Sounds – Ρυθμίσεις έντασης ήχου
•	Detection Alarm Settings – Ρυθμίσεις συναγερμού. 
•	Activity Area – Ρυθμίζει την περιοχή στην οποία η συσκευή θα ανι-

χνεύει κίνηση. Για παράδειγμα, αν η συσκευή είναι στραμμένη προς 
τον δρόμο και δεν θέλετε να ειδοποιείστε κάθε φορά που περνάει 
ένα αυτοκίνητο, μπορείτε να ορίσετε την περιοχή στην οποία θα 
πρέπει να επικεντρωθεί η ανίχνευση κίνησης.

•	Human Body Filtering – Ανίχνευση ανθρώπινου περιγράμματος. 
Όταν ενεργοποιηθεί η λειτουργία, η συσκευή δεν θα σας ειδοποιεί 
πλέον για όλες τις κινήσεις, παρά μόνο εάν ανιχνεύσει κίνηση από 
ανθρώπινο σώμα.

•	Onvif – Βασικές ρυθμίσεις της λειτουργίας Onvif για σύνδεση της 
συσκευής με εξωτερικά προγράμματα περιήγησης, όπως συστήματα 
NVR.

•	Offline Notification – Για να αποφευχθούν οι συνεχείς ειδοποιήσεις, 
θα σταλεί ειδοποίηση εάν η συσκευή παραμείνει εκτός σύνδεσης για 
περισσότερο από 30 λεπτά.

•	Help Center – εμφανίζει συχνές ερωτήσεις και τις απαντήσεις τους 
και παρέχει την επιλογή αποστολής ερώτησης, πρότασης ή σχολίου 
απευθείας σε εμάς

•	Add to Home Screen – Προσθέτει ένα εικονίδιο στην αρχική οθόνη 
του τηλεφώνου σας. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο, δεν χρειάζεται πλέον 
να ανοίγετε τη συσκευή κάθε φορά μέσω της εφαρμογής: πατήστε 
απλώς το εικονίδιο που προστέθηκε πρόσφατα και θα μεταφερθείτε 
απευθείας στο μενού της συσκευής

•	Device update – Πραγματοποιεί ενημέρωση της συσκευής. Επιλογή 
ενεργοποίησης αυτόματων ενημερώσεων

•	Restart Device – Πραγματοποιεί επανεκκίνηση της συσκευής 
•	Remove Device – Αφαίρεση και κατάργηση σύζευξης της συσκευής. 

Ένα σημαντικό βήμα εάν θέλετε να αλλάξει ο κάτοχος της συσκευής. 
Μόλις προστεθεί μια συσκευή στην εφαρμογή, η συσκευή είναι συ-
ζευγμένη και δεν μπορεί να μεταφερθεί σε άλλον λογαριασμό χωρίς 
κατάργηση της σύζευξης.  
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Εγγραφή σε κάρτα SD
Μία από τις βασικές λειτουργίες ενός συστήματος οικιακής ασφαλείας είναι η δυνατότητα εγγραφής 
σε κάρτα SD. 
Το κουδούνι πόρτας με κάμερα υποστηρίζει κάρτες SD με μέγιστη χωρητικότητα 128 GB σε μορφή 
FAT32. Όταν η κάρτα γεμίσει, τα δεδομένα θα αρχίσουν αυτόματα να αντικαθίστανται.

Οδηγίες για τον τρόπο ενεργοποίησης της λειτουργίας κάρτας SD:
1.	Τοποθετήστε την κάρτα Micro SD στην κατάλληλη υποδοχή. 
2.	Ανοίξτε τις σύνθετες ρυθμίσεις της συσκευής και επιλέξτε τις επιλογές «Ρυθμίσεις αποθήκευσης».
3.	Εκτελέστε διαμόρφωση της κάρτας SD. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: μην απενεργοποιήσετε την εφαρμογή και μην 

διακόψετε τη διαδικασία κατά τη διαμόρφωση της κάρτας.
4.	Ενεργοποιήστε την ανίχνευση κίνησης και προσαρμόστε την ευαισθησία όπως απαιτείται. Μπο-

ρείτε επίσης να ενεργοποιήσετε/απενεργοποιήσετε την αναγνώριση ανθρώπινου σώματος στις 
ρυθμίσεις για να αποτρέψετε τους συναγερμούς κάθε φορά που η συσκευή καταγράφει ένα ζώο 
ή ένα δέντρο που κινείται. Μπορείτε επίσης να χρησιμοποιήσετε την επιλογή Activity Area για 
να ορίσετε μια περιοχή στην οποία η συσκευή θα πρέπει να ανιχνεύει κίνηση. (Για παράδειγμα, 
αν δεν θέλετε η συσκευή να σας ειδοποιεί κάθε φορά που ένα αυτοκίνητο περνά σε δρόμο που 
βρίσκεται εντός του οπτικού πεδίου της).

5.	 Όταν η συσκευή ανιχνεύσει κίνηση, θα καταγράψει επίσης για μερικά δευτερόλεπτα ένα βίντεο, 
το οποίο μπορείτε να βρείτε πατώντας το εικονίδιο 
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Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων - Συχνές ερωτήσεις

Δεν πραγματοποιείται σύζευξη των συσκευών. Τι θα πρέπει να κάνω;
•	Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σήμα είναι αρκετά δυνατό
•	Δώστε στην εφαρμογή όλα τα δικαιώματα από τις ρυθμίσεις
•	Βεβαιωθείτε ότι χρησιμοποιείτε μια ενημερωμένη έκδοση του λειτουργικού συστήματος για κινητές 

συσκευές και την πιο πρόσφατη έκδοση της εφαρμογής

Μπορώ να ακουστώ έξω, αλλά ο ήχος από έξω δεν ακούγεται μέσα / Ο ήχος από έξω ακούγεται 
μέσα, αλλά δεν μπορώ να ακουστώ έξω. 

•	Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε δώσει στην εφαρμογή όλα τα δικαιώματα στη συσκευή σας, ιδιαίτερα όταν 
πρόκειται για το μικρόφωνο.

•	Ένα άλλο πιθανό πρόβλημα είναι η μονόδρομη επικοινωνία. Εάν εμφανίζεται αυτό το εικονίδιο 
, σημαίνει ότι η συσκευή έχει ρυθμιστεί σε μονόδρομη επικοινωνία.

•	Εάν θέλετε να αλλάξετε τη ρύθμιση, μεταβείτε στο Basic Function Settings και ορίστε το Talk Mode 
σε Two-way talk. Μπορείτε να βρείτε το μενού στις σύνθετες ρυθμίσεις (ανατρέξτε στο κεφάλαιο 
Περιγραφή των σύνθετων ρυθμίσεων).

•	Το εικονίδιο για αμφίδρομη επικοινωνία μοιάζει με αυτό: 

Δεν λαμβάνω ειδοποιήσεις. Γιατί;
•	Δώστε στην εφαρμογή όλα τα δικαιώματα από τις ρυθμίσεις
•	Ενεργοποιήστε τις ειδοποιήσεις στις ρυθμίσεις της εφαρμογής (Settings -> App notifications)

Ποια κάρτα SD μπορώ να χρησιμοποιήσω;
•	Η συσκευή υποστηρίζει κάρτες SD με μέγιστη χωρητικότητα αποθήκευσης έως και 128 GB και 

ταχύτητα CLASS 10 τουλάχιστον σε μορφή FAT32.

Εάν γεμίσει η μνήμη της κάρτας SD, οι παλαιότερες εγγραφές αντικαθίστανται αυτόματα ή πρέπει 
να τις διαγράψω χειροκίνητα;

•	Ναι, οι εγγραφές αντικαθίστανται αυτόματα.

Ποιος επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιεί τη συσκευή;
•	Η συσκευή πρέπει να έχει πάντα έναν διαχειριστή (κάτοχο)
•	Στη συνέχεια, ο διαχειριστής μπορεί να χρησιμοποιεί από κοινού τη συσκευή με άλλα άτομα του 

σπιτιού και να τους εκχωρήσει δικαιώματα
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Säkerhetsanvisningar och varningar 

Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder enheten.

Följ säkerhetsanvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.

Risk för elstöt:
•	Felaktig installation och/eller användning kan orsaka brand eller elolyckor.
•	 Innan du installerar produkten, läs bruksanvisningen och ta hänsyn till det utrymmet där produkten ska 

installeras. 
•	Produkten får inte öppnas, demonteras, modifieras eller ändras om inte detta anges specifikt i bruksan-

visningen. 
•	Om produkten öppnas eller repareras av en obehörig person förfaller alla garantier och rätt till ersättning.
•	Får endast användas tillsammans med originalkabeln. 
•	Produkten får endast drivas med spänning som motsvarar produktens specifikationer. 
•	Service på produkten får endast utföras av en kvalificerad tekniker för att minimera risken för elolyckor. 
•	Koppla bort produkten från strömförsörjningen före rengöring. 
•	Produkten får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) vars fysiska, sensoriska och mentala förmåga 

eller bristande erfarenhet förhindrar säker produktanvändning utan övervakning eller instruktioner. 
•	Rengöring och skötsel får inte utföras av barn utan uppsikt. 
•	Sänka inte ner produkten i vatten eller andra vätskor.

Brandrisk:
•	Använd inte produkten om någon av delarna är skadade eller defekta. Byt ut produkten omedelbart om 

den är skadad eller defekt. 

Kvävningsrisk: 
•	Låt inte barn leka med förpackningsmaterialet. Håll förpackningsmaterialet utom räckhåll för barn.

VARNING

Snubbelrisk:
•	Strömkabeln måste alltid placeras så att den inte är i vägen på platser där många personer går.

OBSERVERA
•	Risk för skador på produkten:
•	Använd endast produkten enligt beskrivningen i detta dokument.
•	Skydda produkten mot fall och stötar.
•	Använd inte aggressiva kemikalier för att rengöra produkten.
•	Barn ska övervakas så att de inte leker med produkten.



SE | 3

Förpackningens innehåll
Videodörrklocka
Ringklocka
Bruksanvisning
Strömadapter
PoE-injektor
5× RFID-chip + 2× programmeringschip
Monteringsmaterial
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Tekniska specifikationer
Strömförsörjning: DC 12–48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Anslutning: 802,11 b/g/n vid 2,4 GHz
Upplösning: 1920×1080
Sensor: 1/2,9" CMOS
Mått: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Kapslingsklass: IP44
Drifttemperatur: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Beskrivning av enheten
Beskrivning av kameraenheten
  1 – Regnskydd
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Nattbelysning
  4 – Objektiv
  5 – RFID-läsare + knappsats
  6 – Belyst ringklocksknapp
  7 – SD-kortplats
  8 – RJ45-port (LAN/PoE)
  9 – Kontaktdon för utgångsknapp
10 – Kontaktdon för strömtillförsel
11 – Kontaktdon för låsstyrning
12 – SET-knapp

Anslutning

Obs!
Produkten kan endast ansluta till ett trådlöst nätverk på 2,4 GHz. (5 GHz-frekvensen stöds inte.) Vi rekom-
menderar därför att du kontrollerar att ditt wifi-nätverk fungerar på den här frekvensen innan du ansluter din 
enhet. Vissa routrar har både 2,4 GHz och 5 GHz med samma SSID. I detta fall kanske frekvenserna behöver 
skiljas åt så att produkten kan anslutas
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Installation och montering
Beskrivning av kabeldragningen
Metod 1: Ström och data via PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Det här alternativet passar bäst för nya byggnader eller renoveringsprojekt där det är enkelt att dra en enda 
Ethernet-kabel från routern eller PoE-brytaren till dörrklockan. Den ger den mest stabila anslutningen och 
strömförsörjningen utan behov av ytterligare kablar. Det är nödvändigt att använda en datakabel av minst 
kategori CAT5. 
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Om en PoE-brytare inte är tillgänglig kan den ersättas med den medföljande PoE-injektorn. Insprutaren 
ansluts enligt följande:
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Metod 2: Strömförsörjning via separat kabel + data via LAN-kabel

Lämplig för platser där det är enkelt att dra en datakabel, men det inte finns någon PoE-omkopplare tillgäng-
lig och ingen PoE-injektorn kan användas – till exempel på grund av anslutningsmetoden eller otillräcklig 
infrastruktur. I det här fallet hanteras strömförsörjningen av en separat kabel, till exempel en adapter eller 
en elcentral.
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Grafisk representation av anslutningen med den medföljande adaptern:
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Metod 3: Strömförsörjning via separat kabel + wifi

Det här alternativet är lämpligt för platser där det inte är möjligt att dra en nätverkskabel, men en stabil 
wifi-anslutning finns tillgänglig. Strömförsörjningen sker via en separat kabel.

Obs! På grund av den robusta metalldesignen på hela videodörrklockan är wifi-räckvidden avsevärt begrän-
sad – cirka 15-20,meter i ett öppet utrymme. För korrekt drift är det därför nödvändigt att säkerställa en 
tillräckligt stark wifi-signal på monteringsplatsen, helst utan några hinder mellan dörrklockan och routern.



SE | 11

Grafisk representation av anslutningen med den medföljande adaptern:
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Montering av videodörrklockan
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1.	Välj en lämplig monteringsplats 150,160 cm från marken, helst skyddad från direkt solljus, och fäst 
monteringsramen där.

2.	Dra strömförsörjningskabeln genom monteringsöppningen och anslut den till uttaget på baksidan av 
dörrens kameraenhet.

3.	Montera den anslutna dörrens kameraenhet på monteringsramen med de medföljande skruvarna.
4.	Applicera ett lager silikon mellan väggen och dörrens kameraenhet för att förhindra att det kommer in 

fukt under dörrens kameraenhet. Silikonet ska appliceras upptill och på sidorna. Undersidan måste förbli 
öppen så att fuktig luft kan ta sig ut ur utrymmet under dörrens kameraenhet.
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Parkoppling med inomhus ringklockan
Videodörrklockan är kompatibel med den klassiska tråd-
lösa dörrklockan P5734B. Vid funktionsfel eller behov 
av utökning kan denna ringklocka köpas separat under 
produktnummer P5734B och enkelt paras ihop genom att 
följa proceduren nedan.

Anslut dörrklockan till ett lämpligt eluttag. 

Efter initialiseringen, håll inne mittknappen i 5 sekunder 
tills de röda lysdioderna tänds.

Tryck på ringknappen på videodörrklockan – ringklockan ska 
automatiskt paras ihop och börja ringa. Efter lyckad par-
koppling kan du använda kontrollknapparna på ringklockan 
för att justera volymen och välja ringsignal. Ett kort tryck 
på mittknappen ändrar volymnivån och pilknapparna kan 
användas för att bläddra igenom de olika ringsignalerna.
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Kontroller och funktioner
Parkoppling med RFID-chip
I paketet ingår en uppsättning med 7 RFID-chip: 5× svarta för normal användning (upplåsning) och 2 färga-
de – röda och gröna – för hantering. Det gröna chipet används för att lägga till nya (svarta) chips, det röda 
chipet för att ta bort dem.

1.	Placera det gröna chipet mot dörrklockans läsyta. Ett pipljud ljuder – enheten går in i chiptilläggsläge.
2.	Placera gradvis de nya (svarta) chips du vill spara. Varje lyckat tillägg bekräftas med ett pipljud.
3.	Efter att du har lagt till alla önskade chips, placera det gröna chipet igen för att avsluta tilläggsläget. 

Pipljudet kommer att höras igen.

Samma procedur kan användas för att ta bort marker – placera först den röda marken för att starta bort-
tagningsläget, placera sedan gradvis de marker du vill ta bort och placera slutligen den röda marken igen 
för att avsluta läget.

Radera alla RFID-chip
Om du tappar bort ett av RFID-chippen och inte har något sätt att ta bort det separat rekommenderar vi att 
du raderar alla chippen på en gång för att undvika säkerhetsrisker.
För att göra detta, håll SET-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder, släpp den sedan och tryck kort på den 3 gånger.
Det här steget raderar alla sammankopplade RFID-chip från videodörrklockan, inklusive de röda och gröna 
administratörschippen.

Om du behöver para ihop dessa chips igen, kontakta vår tekniska support på: support@emos.eu.
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Inställningar med hjälp av knappsatsen
Snabbreferenskodningstabell

Function Steg 1 Steg 2 Steg 3 Obs

Gå in i pro-
grammerings-
läget

 

Standard-
koden för 
administratö-
rer (master) 
är inställd på 
123456

Avsluta pro-
grammerings-
läget
Ändra admi-
nistratörskod 
(masterkod)

  

Lägga till en 
upplåsningskod   

 

Rensa en 
upplåsningskod   

Rensa alla 
koder

  

Lägga till RFID-
chip  

 

Radera RFID-
chip  

 
Rensa alla 
chip

  

Bakgrundsbe-
lysningsläge 
för knappsats

 

 - Av

 - På

 - �På under 
aktivitet

Ställ in 
aktiveringstid 
för 
upplåsningsrelä
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Programmeringsläge
För att ställa in de olika funktionerna måste du först försätta enheten i programmeringsläge. Du kan göra 
detta genom att ange en sifferkombination enligt följande:

Gå in i programmeringsläge (administratörskod):  
Du kommer att höra ett långt pipljud när du går in i programmeringsläget.

Avsluta programmeringsläget: 
Att avsluta programmeringsläget indikeras med en dubbel signal.

Ändra administratörskoden
Vi rekommenderar starkt att du ändrar administratörskoden först innan du gör några ytterligare inställningar 
för att undvika säkerhetsrisker.
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  

3.	Ange ett nytt 6-siffrigt lösenord:  
	 Lyckad ändring indikeras av 1 lång pipsignal
4.	Avsluta programmeringsläget

Lägga till en upplåsningskod
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  

3.	Ange kodens ordningstal (000-199):  

4.	Ange en 6-siffrig upplåsningskod och bekräfta genom att trycka på #-knappen:  
	 Du kommer att höra ett långt pipljud när du går in i programmeringsläget.
	� Om det angivna ordningsnumret (minnespositionen) redan är upptaget ljuder en kort dubbelsignal och 

hela proceduren måste upprepas.
5.	När du hör bekräftelsetonen (ett långt pipljud) kan du lägga till fler lösenord ett i taget. Varje nyligen 

inmatat lösenord lagras automatiskt under nästa ordningsnummer.

6.	För att stänga programmeringsläget, tryck två gånger på *-knappen: 

Rensa en upplåsningskod
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  
3.	Ange ordningsnumret för koden (000-199) från vilken du vill ta bort lösenordet och bekräfta genom att 

trycka på #-knappen:  
	 Lösenordet som lagrats på den här positionen kommer att raderas. Ett långt pip ljuder efter att borttag-
ningen lyckats.
4.	När du hör bekräftelsetonen (ett långt pipljud) kan du radera flera lösenord genom att trycka en gång i 

taget på #. Detta kommer automatiskt att välja lösenordet i nästa ordningsnummer för radering.
5.	Om du vill radera alla lösenord för upplåsning, ange 99 istället för ordningstalet och bekräfta genom att 

trycka på #-knappen. Detta tar bort alla upplåsningslösenord.   

6.	För att stänga programmeringsläget, tryck två gånger på *-knappen: 
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Lägga till ett RFID-chip
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  
	� När dörrklockan slås på igen kommer enheten att vara i RFID-chiptilläggsläge i 1 minut. Du kommer att 

höra ett långt pipljud.

3.	Ange kodens ordningsnummer (000-199):  
	 Ordningstalet 000 är reserverat för att lägga till RFID-chippet (admin) och 001 för det raderande RFID-chip-
pet.
4.	Placera det nya RFID-chipet på läsaren. Du kommer att höra ett långt pipljud som indikerar att chipspar-

ningen har lyckats.  
	 Om chipet redan är lagrat i dörrstationens minne ljuder en kort dubbelsignal.
5.	När du hör bekräftelsetonen (ett långt pipljud) kan du lägga till fler chip ett i taget. Varje nytt chip lagras 

automatiskt under nästa ordningsnummer.

6.	För att stänga programmeringsläget, tryck två gånger på *-knappen: 

Radera ett RFID-chip
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  
	 Du kommer att höra ett långt pipljud.

3.	Ange kodens ordningstal (000-199)) och tryck på # för att radera chipet:  
4.	När du hör bekräftelsetonen (ett långt pipljud) kan du lägga till fler chip ett i taget genom att trycka på #. 

Detta kommer automatiskt att välja chipet i nästa ordningsnummer för radering.
5.	Om du vill radera alla chips, ange 99 istället för ordningstalet och bekräfta genom att trycka på #-knap-

pen.   

6.	För att stänga programmeringsläget, tryck två gånger på *-knappen: 

Inställning av bakgrundsbelysning för knappsats
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  
	 Du kommer att höra ett långt pipljud.
3.	Välj bakgrundsbelysningsläge:

	   – Bakgrundsbelysningen alltid av

	   – Bakgrundsbelysning alltid på

	   – �Bakgrundsbelysningen tänds bara när knappsatsen används och släcks automatiskt efter 
en viss tids inaktivitet.

4.	Avsluta programmeringsläget: 
	 Att avsluta programmeringsläget indikeras med en dubbel signal.
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Ställa in aktiveringsvaraktigheten för upplåsningsreläet
1.	Gå in i programmeringsläget

2.	 Inmatning:  
	 Du kommer att höra ett långt pipljud.

3.	Ange ett nummer från 1 till 9 som anger reläets aktiveringstid i sekunder: 

4.	Avsluta programmeringsläget: 
	 Att avsluta programmeringsläget indikeras med en dubbel signal.
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Parkoppling med appen
Installera EMOS GoSmart-appen

Appen finns för Android och iOS på Google Play och App Store.
Ladda ned appen genom att skanna QR-koden.

Öppna EMOS GoSmart och bekräfta integritetspolicyn genom att trycka på Godkänn.
Välj Registrera.
Ange en giltig e-postadress och välj ett lösenord.
Bekräfta att du godkänner integritetspolicyn.
Välj Logga in.

Välj Lägg till enhet.
Välj produktkategorin GoSmart och välj enheten Videodörrklocka IP-21
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Para ihop en videodörrklocka ansluten via datakabel (metod 1 + metod 2)

Skruva loss skruven längst ner på videodörrklockan och ta bort den bakre kåpan.
Anslut enheten till PoE-omkoppplaren. Om du använder en PoE-injektor, anslut kablarna i enlighet med 
beskrivningen för installationsmetod 1.
Anslut den andra änden av datakabeln direkt till videodörrklockan.
Enheten utför en kort initialisering, vilket indikeras av en blinkande LED-ring. När initialiseringen är klar lyser 
LED-ringen med ett fast sken och enheten är redo att paras ihop.

Enheten identifieras automatiskt.
Enheten har hittats. Bekräfta genom att peka på Klar.
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Parkoppla en videodörrklocka ansluten via wifi (metod 3)

Ändra parkopplingsmetoden från "Kabel" till "QR-kod" i det övre högra hörnet.
Skruva loss skruven längst ner på videodörrklockan och ta bort den bakre kåpan.
Anslut nätkabeln.
LED-ringen blinkar tills enheten är sammankopplad. Videodörrklockan är redo att paras ihop i det ögonblick 
du hör en kort signal.
Ange namnet och lösenordet till ditt trådlösa nätverk. Informationen förblir krypterad och används bara för 
att videoringklockan ska kunna kommunicera med din mobila enhet.

Rikta den genererade QR-koden mot videodörrklockans kamera och håll den tills du hör en ringsignal. När 
det här ljudet hörs, tryck på knappen för att fortsätta.
Enheten identifieras automatiskt. Bekräfta genom att peka på Klar.
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Ikoner och indikatorer
Beskrivning av indikatorerna i appen

Avancerade inställningar

Omkopplare för videokvalitet (HD/SD)

Tyst läge

Zoom

Signalkvalitet och -hastighet

Helskärmsläge

Ta bilder med appen och spara dem i mobilalbumet

Tala

Spela in video med appen och spara den i mobilalbumet

Öppna menyn

Spela upp video som sparats på SD-kortet

Visa videor och foton som tagits via appen

Ljust läge/mörkt läge

Privat läge – enheten slutar att söka av och spela in

Volyminställning

Rörelseavkänning – enheten meddelar dig om den upptäcker rörelse

Låskontroll

Redigera ikoner + välj att lägga till en kontroll till en annan enhet

Visa aviseringar (rörelseavkänning osv.)
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Beskrivning av Avancerade inställningar 

•	Third-Party Control – inställningar för röstassistent
•	Device information – grundläggande information om enheten och dess ägare
•	Tryck för att köra och för Automatisering – visa scener och automatiseringar 

som enheten tilldelats. Scener kan skapas direkt på appens huvudmeny 
i avsnittet Scener. 

•	Check device network – nätverksdiagnostik
•	Share Device – du kan välja att dela administreringen av enheten med en 

annan användare
•	Private Mode – när detta är aktiverat slutar enheten att söka av och spela in
•	 Inställningar för grundläggande funktioner – välj att slå på/av grundläggan-

de enhetsfunktioner som rotera skärmen automatiskt eller vattenstämpel 
med tid och datum. En annan viktig inställning är valet mellan envägs- eller 
tvåvägskommunikation.

•	Volume and Sounds – volyminställningar
•	 Inställningar för avkänningslarm – larminställningar. 
•	Activity Area – anger inom vilket område kameran ska upptäcka rörelser. 

Om kameran till exempel är riktad mot en väg och du inte vill få ett med-
delande varje gång en bil åker förbi, så kan du ställa in vilket område som 
rörelseavkänningen ska fokusera på.

•	Filtrering på människokroppar – avkänning av mänskliga silhuetter. När 
den här funktionen är aktiverad ska enheten inte längre meddela dig om 
all rörelse, utan enbart om den upptäcker rörelse hos en mänsklig kropp.

•	Onvif – Grundinställningar för Onvif-funktionen för att ansluta enheten till 
externa webbläsare, till exempel NVR-system.

•	Offline-avisering – för att undvika konstanta aviseringar skickas en avisering 
om enheten är offline i mer än 30 minuter.

•	Help Center – visar vanliga frågor och lösningar på problem. Här finns också 
möjlighet att skicka frågor/förslag/feedback direkt till oss

•	Add to Home Screen – en ikon läggs till på telefonens startskärm. Då be-
höver du inte längre öppna enheten via appen varje gång, utan pekar bara 
på den nya ikonen för att direkt gå till enheten

•	Device Update – uppdaterar enheten. Du kan välja att aktivera automatiska 
uppdateringar

•	Restart Device – starta om produkten 
•	Ta bort enhet – ta bort enheten och dess parkoppling. Ett viktigt steg om 

du vill byta ägare till enheten. När en enhet läggs till i appen, parkopplas 
enheten och kan inte överföras till ett annat konto om inte parkopplingen 
tas bort.  
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Spela in på ett SD-kort
En av de grundläggande funktionerna hos ett säkerhetssystem för hemmet är möjligheten att spela in på 
ett SD-kort. 
Kameran stöder SD-kort med en maximal lagringskapacitet på 128 GB i FAT32-format. När kortet är fullt 
börjar data automatiskt att skrivas över.

Anvisningar om hur du aktiverar SD-kortsfunktionen:
1.	Sätt i Micro SD-kortet i rätt kortplats. 
2.	Öppna enhetens avancerade inställningar och välj alternativet ”Lagringsinställningar”.
3.	Formatera SD-kortet. OBS! stäng inte av appen eller avbryt processen medan kortet formateras.
4.	Slå på rörelsedetektering och justera känsligheten efter behov. Du kan även aktivera/avaktivera igenkän-

ning av människokroppar i inställningarna för att förhindra larm när kameran registrerar ett träd eller 
ett djur som rör sig. Du kan även använda alternativet Aktivitetsområde för att ange inom vilket område 
kameran ska upptäcka rörelser. (Om du till exempel inte vill att kameran ska meddela dig varje gång en 
bil kör förbi på vägen inom enhetens synfält).

5.	  När kameran upptäcker rörelser spelar den även in video i några sekunder. Du hittar videon under -ikonen
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Felsökning – vanliga frågor

Det går inte att parkoppla enheterna. Vad ska jag göra?
•	Se till att signalstyrkan är tillräcklig
•	Ge appen alla behörigheter i inställningarna
•	Kontrollera att du använder en uppdaterad version av mobilens operativsystem och den senaste versionen 

av appen

Jag hörs utifrån men ljud utifrån kommer inte in/ljud utifrån kommer in med jag hörs inte utifrån. 
•	Kontrollera att du har gett appen alla behörigheter på enheten, särskilt när det gäller mikrofonen.
•	Ett annat potentiellt problem är envägskommunikation. Om den här ikonen  visas betyder det att enheten 

är inställd på envägskommunikation.
•	Om du vill ändra inställningen går du till Inställningar för grundläggande funktioner och ställer in Sam-

talsläge till Tvåvägssamtal. Du hittar menyn i de avancerade inställningarna (se avsnittet Beskrivning av 
avancerade inställningar).

•	 Ikonen för tvåvägskommunikation ser ut så här: 

Jag får inga aviseringar. Varför?
•	Ge appen alla behörigheter i inställningarna
•	Aktivera aviseringar i appens inställningar (Inställningar -> Appaviseringar)

Vilket SD-kort kan jag använda?
•	Enheten stöder SD-kort med en maximal lagringskapacitet på 128 Gb och minst hastighetsklass 10 i 

FAT32-format.

Skrivs de äldsta inspelningarna över automatiskt när SD-kortets minne är fullt, eller måste jag radera 
dem manuellt?

•	Ja, inspelningarna skrivs över automatiskt.

Vem får använda enheten?
•	Enheten måste alltid ha en administratör (ägare)
•	Administratören kan i sin tur dela enheten med andra personer i hushållet och tilldela dem behörigheter
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Turvallisuusohjeet ja varoitukset 

Lue käyttöohje ennen laitteen käyttöä.

Noudata käyttöohjeessa annettuja turvallisuusohjeita.

Sähköön liittyvä vaaratekijä:
•	Väärä asennus ja/tai käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun.
•	Ennen asennusta lue käyttöohje ja huomioi tuotteen asennuspaikan tilaa ja sijaintia koskevat erityisomi-

naisuudet. 
•	Älä avaa, pura, muokkaa tai muuttele laitetta, ellei käyttöoppaassa esitetä erityistä ohjetta sitä varten. 
•	Kaikki luvattomat avaamiset tai korjaukset mitätöivät kaikki korvausvelvoitteet, vaihto-oikeudet tai takuut.
•	Käytä ainoastaan alkuperäisen virtajohdon kanssa. 
•	Tuotteelle saa antaa virtaa ainoastaan sillä jännitteellä, joka vastaa tuotteelle annettuja parametreja. 
•	Tuotteen huoltotoimia saa tehdä vain valtuutettu teknikko sähköiskuriskin minimoimiseksi. 
•	 Irrota tuote virtalähteestä ennen puhdistamista. 
•	Tuotetta eivät saa käyttää henkilöt (lapset mukaan lukien), joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset 

ominaisuudet tai kokemuksen ja tiedon puute voivat estää tuotteen turvallisen käytön ilman valvontaa 
tai ohjeistusta. 

•	Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa ja tehdä kunnossapitotoimia ilman aikuisten valvontaa. 
•	Älä upota tuotetta veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.

Tulipalovaara:
•	Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen mikään osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda tuote välittömästi, jos se on 

vaurioitunut tai viallinen. 

Tukehtumisvaara: 
•	Älä anna lasten leikkiä pakkausmateriaaleilla. Pidä pakkausmateriaalit pois lasten ulottuvilta.

VAROITUS

Kompastumisvaara:
•	Virtajohto ja tuote on aina sijoitettava niin, etteivät ne ole tiellä yleisesti käytetyillä kulkureiteillä.

HUOMAUTUKSET
•	Tuotteen vaurioitumisvaara:
•	Käytä tuotetta vain tässä asiakirjassa kuvatulla tavalla.
•	Estä tuotteen kaatuminen ja suojaa se iskuja vastaan.
•	Älä käytä aggressiivisia kemiallisia pesuaineita tuotteen puhdistukseen.
•	Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki tuotteella.



FI | 3

Pakkauksen sisältö
Video-ovikello
Ovikello
Käyttöohje
Virtasovitin
PoE-injektori
5× RFID-siru + 2× ohjelmointisiru
Kiinnitysmateriaali
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Tekniset tiedot
Virransyöttö: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Liitäntä: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2,4 GHz
Resoluutio: 1920 × 1080
Tunnistin: 1/2,9" CMOS-kenno
Mitat: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Kotelon luokitus: IP44
Toimintalämpötila: -20 – +50 °C
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Laitteen kuvaus
Kamerayksikön kuvaus
  1 – Sadesuoja
  2 – Mikrofoni
  3 – Yövalaistus
  4 – Linssi
  5 – RFID-lukija + näppäimistö
  6 – Valaistu kellopainike
  7 – SD-korttiaukko
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE) -portti
  9 – Poistumispainikkeen liitin
10 – Virtalähteen liitin
11 – Lukon ohjauksen liitin
12 – SET-painike

Liitäntä

Huomio
Laite voi muodostaa yhteyden ainoastaan Wi-Fiin 2,4 GHz taajuudella. (5 GHz:n taajuutta ei tueta.) Siksi 
suosittelemme tarkistamaan, että Wi-Fi-verkkosi toimii tällä taajuudella ennen laitteen yhdistämistä. Tietyt 
reitittimet tukevat sekä 2,4 GHz että 5 GHz taajuuksia, yhdistettynä yhden SSID:n alle. Siinä tapauksessa voi 
olla välttämätöntä erottaa taajuudet, jotta laite voi muodostaa yhteyden.
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Asentaminen ja kokoaminen
Johdotuksen kuvaus
Menetelmä 1: virta ja data PoE:n (Power over Ethernet) kautta

Tämä vaihtoehto sopii parhaiten uudisrakennuksiin tai saneerausprojekteihin, joissa on helppo vetää yksi 
Ethernet-kaapeli reitittimestä tai PoE-kytkimestä ovikelloon. Se tarjoaa vakaimman yhteyden ja virransyötön 
ilman lisäkaapeleita. On käytettävä vähintään CAT5-luokan datakaapelia. 
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Jos PoE-kytkintä ei ole saatavilla, se voidaan korvata mukana tulevalla PoE-injektorilla. Injektori kytketään 
seuraavasti:
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Menetelmä 2: virransyöttö erillisen kaapelin kautta + data LAN-kaapelin kautta

Sopii paikkoihin, joissa datakaapelin vetäminen on helppoa, mutta PoE-kytkintä ei ole saatavilla eikä PoE-in-
jektoria voida käyttää – esimerkiksi liitäntätavan tai riittämättömän infrastruktuurin vuoksi. Tässä tapauksessa 
virransyöttö hoidetaan erillisellä kaapelilla, esimerkiksi sovittimesta tai kytkentätaulusta.
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Liitännän graafinen esitys mukana toimitetulla sovittimella:
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Menetelmä 3: virtalähde erillisen kaapelin kautta + Wi-Fi

Tämä vaihtoehto sopii paikkoihin, joissa verkkokaapelin vetäminen ei ole mahdollista, mutta vakaa Wi-Fi-
yhteys on käytettävissä. Virransyöttö tapahtuu erillisellä kaapelilla.

Huomio: Koko video-ovikellon kestävän metallirakenteen vuoksi Wi-Fi-kantama on huomattavasti rajoi-
tettu – noin 15–20 metriä avoimessa tilassa. Jotta ovikello toimisi oikein, on siksi varmistettava riittävän 
voimakas Wi-Fi-signaali asennuskohdassa, mieluiten ilman esteitä ovikellon ja reitittimen välillä.
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Liitännän graafinen esitys mukana toimitetulla sovittimella:
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Video-ovikellon kiinnittäminen
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1.	Valitse sopiva kiinnityspaikka 150–160 cm:n korkeudelle maasta, mieluiten suoralta auringonvalolta 
suojattuna, ja kiinnitä kiinnityskehys siihen.

2.	Vedä virtajohto asennusaukon läpi ja liitä se ovikamerayksikön taustapuolella olevaa liitäntään.
3.	Kiinnitä kytketty kamerayksikkö kiinnityskehykseen mukana toimitettavan ruuvin avulla.
4.	Levitä kerros silikonia seinän ja kamerayksikön väliin, jotta kamerayksikön alle ei pääse kosteutta. Silikoni 

on levitettävä yläreunaan ja sivuille. Alareuna on jätettävä avoimeksi, jotta kostea ilma pääsee poistumaan 
ovikamerayksikön alta.
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Laiteparin muodostaminen ovikellon ja painikkei-
den välillä
Video-ovikello on yhteensopiva klassisen langattoman 
P5734B-ovikellon kanssa. Toimintahäiriön tai laajennus-
tarpeen sattuessa tämä soittokello voidaan ostaa erikseen 
tuotenumerolla P5734B ja yhdistää helposti alla olevien 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Kytke ovikello asianmukaiseen pistorasiaan. 

Alustuksen jälkeen pidä keskipainiketta painettuna 5 sekun-
tia, kunnes punaiset LED-valot syttyvät.

Paina video-ovikellon soittopainiketta – ovikellon pitäi-
si automaattisesti muodostaa laitepari ja alkaa soida. 
Kun laitepari on muodostettu onnistuneesti, voit säätää 
äänenvoimakkuutta ja valita soittoäänen summerin oh-
jauspainikkeilla. Keskimmäisen painikkeen lyhyt painallus 
muuttaa äänenvoimakkuutta ja nuolinäppäimillä voi selata 
eri soittoääniä.
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Ohjaimet ja toiminnot
RFID-sirujen laiteparien muodostaminen
Pakkaus sisältää seitsemän RFID-sirun setin: 5 × mustaa normaalikäyttöön (lukituksen avaamiseen) ja 
2  värillistä – punainen ja vihreä – hallintaan. Vihreää sirua käytetään uusien (mustien) sirujen lisäämiseen 
ja punaista sirua niiden poistamiseen.

1.	Aseta vihreä siru ovikellon lukupintaa vasten. Laite antaa äänimerkin – se siirtyy sirun lisäystilaan.
2.	Aseta vähitellen uudet (mustat) sirut, jotka haluat säästää. Jokainen onnistunut lisäys vahvistetaan 

piippauksella.
3.	Kun olet lisännyt kaikki halutut sirut, aseta vihreä pelimerkki takaisin poistuaksesi lisäystilasta. Äänimerkki 

kuuluu uudelleen.

Samaa menettelyä voidaan käyttää sirujen poistamiseen – aseta ensin punainen siru aloittaaksesi poistotilan, 
aseta sitten vähitellen poistettavat sirut ja lopuksi aseta punainen siru uudelleen poistuaksesi tilasta.

Kaikkien RFID-sirujen poistaminen
Jos kadotat jonkin RFID-siruista etkä pysty poistamaan sitä erikseen, suosittelemme, että poistat kaikki sirut 
kerralla turvallisuusriskien välttämiseksi.
Tee tämä pitämällä SET-painiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia, vapauttamalla se ja painamalla sitä lyhyesti 3 kertaa.
Tämä vaihe poistaa kaikki paritetut RFID-sirut video-ovikellosta, mukaan lukien punaisen ja vihreän järjes-
telmänvalvojan sirut.

Jos sinun on yhdistettävä nämä sirut uudelleen, ota yhteyttä tekniseen tukeemme osoitteessa: 
support@emos.eu.
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Asetukset näppäimistöllä
Pikaviitekoodaustaulukko

Toiminto Vaihe 1 Vaihe 2 Vaihe 3 Huomautus

Siirry ohjel-
mointitilaan

 
Oletusarvoinen 
pääkäyttäjän 
(pää)koodi on 
123456.

Poistu ohjel-
mointitilasta
Vaihda 
ylläpitäjän 
(pää)koodi

  

Lisää 
lukituksen 
avauskoodi

  
 

Tyhjennä 
lukituksen 
avauskoodi

  

Tyhjennä 
kaikki koodit

  

Lisää RFID-
siruja  

 

Poista RFID-
siruja  

 
Tyhjennä 
kaikki sirut

  

Näppäimistön 
taustavalais-
tustila

 

 – Pois päältä

 – Päällä

 – �Päällä 
toiminnan 
aikana

Aseta 
lukituksen 
avausreleen 
aktivointiaika

 

Ohjelmointitila
Eri toimintojen asettamiseksi laite on ensin asetettava ohjelmointitilaan. Voit tehdä tämän syöttämällä nu-
meroyhdistelmän seuraavasti:

Ohjelmointitilaan siirtyminen (ylläpitäjän koodi):  
Kuulet yhden pitkän piippauksen, kun siirryt ohjelmointitilaan.

Ohjelmointitilasta poistuminen: 
Ohjelmointitilasta poistuminen ilmaistaan kaksoispiippauksella.



FI | 17

Ylläpitäjän koodin muuttaminen
Suosittelemme vahvasti, että vaihdat ensin pääkäyttäjän koodin ennen lisäasetusten tekemistä turvallisuus-
riskien välttämiseksi.
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  

3.	Anna uusi 6-numeroinen salasana:  
	 Onnistunut vaihto ilmaistaan yhdellä pitkällä piippauksella
4.	Poistu ohjelmointitilasta

Lukituksen avauskoodin lisääminen
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  

3.	Syötä koodin järjestysnumero (000–199):  

4.	Syötä 6-numeroinen lukituksen avauskoodi ja vahvista se painamalla #-painiketta:  
	 Jos tallennus onnistui, kuulet vahvistuksena yhden pitkän piippauksen.
	� Jos määritetty järjestysnumero (muistipaikka) on jo varattu, kuuluu lyhyt kaksoispiippaus ja koko toimenpide 

on toistettava.
5.	Kun kuulet vahvistusäänen (yksi pitkä piippaus), voit lisätä salasanoja yksi kerrallaan. Jokainen uusi syötetty 

salasana tallennetaan automaattisesti seuraavan järjestysnumeron alle.

6.	Ohjelmointitilasta poistutaan painamalla kahdesti *-painiketta: 

Lukituksen avauskoodin tyhjentäminen
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  
3.	Syötä sen koodin järjestysnumero (000–199), josta haluat poistaa salasanan, ja vahvista painamalla 

#-painiketta:  
	 Tähän paikkaan tallennettu salasana poistetaan. Yksi pitkä piippaus kuuluu onnistuneen poiston jälkeen.
4.	Kun kuulet vahvistusäänen (yksi pitkä piippaus), voit lisätä salasanoja yksi kerrallaan painamalla #. Tämä 

valitsee automaattisesti poistettavaksi seuraavan järjestysnumeron salasanan.
5.	Jos haluat poistaa kaikki lukituksen avaussalasanat, syötä järjestysnumeron sijaan 99 ja vahvista paina-

malla #-painiketta. Tämä poistaa kaikki lukituksen avaussalasanat.   

6.	Ohjelmointitilasta poistutaan painamalla kahdesti *-painiketta: 
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RFID-sirun lisääminen
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  
	� Kun ovikello kytketään uudelleen päälle, laite on RFID-sirun lisäystilassa 1 minuutin ajan. Kuulet yhden 

pitkän piippauksen.

3.	Syötä koodin järjestysnumero (000–199):  
	 Järjestysnumero 000 on varattu lisättävälle RFID-sirulle (admin) ja 001 poistettavalle RFID-sirulle.
4.	Aseta uusi RFID-siru IC-lukijan lähelle. Kuulet yhden pitkän piippauksen merkiksi onnistuneesta sirun 

tallennuksesta.  
	 Jos siru on jo tallennettu ovikojeen muistiin, kuuluu lyhyt kaksoispiippaus.
5.	Kun kuulet vahvistusäänen (yksi pitkä piippaus), voit asettaa lisää siruja yksi kerrallaan. Jokainen uusi siru 

tallennetaan automaattisesti seuraavan järjestysnumeron alle.

6.	Ohjelmointitilasta poistutaan painamalla kahdesti *-painiketta: 

RFID-sirun poistaminen
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  
	 Kuulet yhden pitkän piippauksen.

3.	Syötä koodin järjestysnumero (000–199) ja paina # poistaaksesi sirun:  
4.	Kun kuulet vahvistusäänen (yksi pitkä piippaus), voit poistaa lisää siruja yksi kerrallaan painamalla #. 

Tämä valitsee automaattisesti poistettavaksi seuraavan järjestysnumeron sirun.
5.	Jos haluat poistaa kaikki sirut, syötä järjestysnumeron sijaan 99 ja vahvista painamalla #-painiketta. 

6.	Ohjelmointitilasta poistutaan painamalla kahdesti *-painiketta: 

Näppäimistön taustavalon asetus
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  
	 Kuulet yhden pitkän piippauksen.
3.	Valitse taustavalon tila:

	   – Taustavalo aina pois päältä

	   – Taustavalo aina päällä

	   – �Taustavalo syttyy vain, kun näppäimistöä käytetään, ja sammuu automaattisesti tietyn 
käyttämättömyysajan jälkeen.

4.	Ohjelmointitilasta poistuminen: 
	 Ohjelmointitilasta poistuminen ilmaistaan kaksoispiippauksella.

Lukituksen avausreleen aktivointiajan asettaminen
1.	Siirry ohjelmointitilaan

2.	Syötä:  
	 Kuulet yhden pitkän piippauksen.

3.	Syötä luku väliltä 1–9, joka ilmaisee releen aktivointiajan sekunteina: 

4.	Poistu ohjelmointitilasta: 
	 Ohjelmointitilasta poistuminen ilmaistaan kaksoispiippauksella.
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Laiteparin muodostaminen sovelluksen kanssa
EMOS GoSmart -sovelluksen asentaminen

Sovellus on saatavana Androidille ja iOSlle Google Playssa ja App Storessa.
Lataa sovellus skannaamalla QR-koodi.

Avaa EMOS GoSmart ja vahvista tietosuojakäytäntö napauttamalla hyväksyn.
Valitse Kirjautuminen.
Syötä voimassa oleva sähköpostiosoite ja valitse salasana.
Vahvista, että hyväksyt tietosuojakäytännön.
Valitse Sisäänkirjautuminen.

Valitse Lisää laite.
Valitse GoSmart-tuoteluokka ja valitse laite "POE Video Doorbell IP-21".
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Video-ovikellon laiteparin muodostaminen datakaapelilla (tapa 1 + tapa 2)

Irrota video-ovikellon pohjassa oleva ruuvi ja poista takakansi.
Liitä laite PoE-kytkimeen. Jos käytät PoE-injektoria, kytke kaapelit asennustavassa 1 kuvatulla tavalla.
Liitä datakaapelin toinen pää suoraan video-ovikelloon.
Laite suorittaa lyhyen alustuksen, joka ilmaistaan vilkkuvalla LED-renkaalla. Kun alustus on valmis, LED-rengas 
jää palamaan jatkuvasti ja laite on valmis pariliitokseen.

Laite havaitaan automaattisesti.
Laite on löytynyt. Vahvista napauttamalla valmis.
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Video-ovikellon laiteparin muodostaminen Wi-Fi-yhteyden kautta (tapa 3)

Vaihda oikeassa yläkulmassa laiteparin muodostusmenetelmä "Cable" menetelmäksi "QR Code".
Irrota video-ovikellon pohjassa oleva ruuvi ja poista takakansi.
Kytke virtajohto.
LED-rengas vilkkuu, kunnes laite on yhdistetty. Video-ovikello on valmis pariliitokseen heti, kun kuulet lyhyen 
äänimerkin.
Syötä Wi-Fi-verkkosi nimi ja salasana. Tiedot salataan ja niitä käytetään vain niin, että video-ovikello pystyy 
olemaan etätietoyhteydessä mobiililaitteeseesi.

Osoita luotu QR-koodi video-ovikellokameraan ja pidä sitä, kunnes kuulet soittoäänen. Kun tämä ääni kuuluu, 
jatka napauttamalla painiketta.
Laite havaitaan automaattisesti. Vahvista napauttamalla valmis.
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Kuvakkeet ja merkkivalot
Sovelluksen merkkivalojen kuvaus

Edistyneet asetukset

Videolaadun kytkin (HD / SD)

Mykistys

Zoom

Signaalin laatu ja nopeus

Koko näytön tila

Kuvien ottaminen sovelluksella ja kuvien tallentaminen mobiilikansioon

Puhe

Videoiden tallentaminen sovelluksella ja videoiden tallentaminen mobiilikansioon

Avaa valikko

SD-kortille tallennetun videon toistaminen

Sovelluksella kuvattujen videoiden ja kuvien tarkasteleminen

Vaalea tila / tumma tila

Yksityinen tila – laite lopettaa skannauksen ja tallennuksen

Äänenvoimakkuuden asetus

Liiketunnistus – laite ilmoittaa sinulle, jos se havaitsee mitään liikettä

Lukon hallinta

Muokkaa kuvakkeita + mahdollisuus lisätä toisen laitteen ohjaaminen

Näytön ilmoitukset (liiketunnistus jne.)
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Kuvaus ja edistyneet asetukset 

•	Kolmannen osapuolen hallinta – ääniavustuksen asetukset
•	Laitteen tiedot – perustiedot laitteesta ja sen omistajasta
•	Napauta ja suorita -toiminto ja automaatio – näytä laitteelle asetetut nä-

kymät ja automaatiot. Näkymät voi luoda suoraan sovelluksen päävalikon 
näkymäosiossa. 

•	Tarkista laitteen verkko – verkon diagnostiikka.
•	Laitteen jakaminen – voit jakaa laitteen hallinnan toisen käyttäjän kanssa.
•	Yksityinen tila – kun aktivoituna, laite lopettaa skannauksen ja tallennuksen
•	Perustoimintojen asetukset – voit kytkeä laitteen perustoiminnot päälle / 

pois päältä, kuten automaattinen näytön kierto ja vesileiman päivämäärä ja 
kellonaika. Tärkeä asetus on myös vaihtoehto, jossa valitaan joko yksi- tai 
kaksisuuntainen kommunikointi.

•	Äänenvoimakkuus ja äänet – äänenvoimakkuuden asetukset
•	Tunnistushälytysasetukset – Hälytysasetukset. 
•	Aktiviteettialue – Asettaa alueen, jolla laite havaitsee liikkeen. Jos laitteesi 

esimerkiksi on suunnattu tielle etkä halua saada ilmoitusta joka kerta 
kun auto ajaa ohi, voit määrittää, mihin alueeseen liiketunnistuksen tulee 
keskittyä.

•	 Ihmiskehon suodatus – Havaitsee ihmishahmot. Kun toiminto on otettu 
käyttöön, laitteen ei pitäisi enää ilmoittaa sinulle kaikista liikkeistä, vaan 
ainoastaan ihmiskehon havaituista liikkeistä.

•	Onvif – Onvif-toiminnon perusasetukset laitteen yhdistämiseksi ulkoisiin 
selaimiin, kuten NVR-järjestelmiin.

•	Offline-ilmoitus – Jatkuvien ilmoitusten välttämiseksi lähetetään ilmoitus, 
jos laite on offline-tilassa yli 30 minuuttia.

•	Ohjekeskus – näyttää usein kysytyt kysymykset ja niiden ratkaisut ja 
tarjoaa mahdollisuuden lähettää meille suoraan kysymyksen, ehdotuksen 
tai palautteen

•	Lisääminen aloitusnäyttöön – lisää kuvakkeen puhelimen aloitusnäyttöön. 
Näin ollen sinun ei tarvitse enää avata laitetta joka kerta sovelluksen 
kautta. Kun napautat juuri lisättyä kuvaketta, sinut ohjataan suoraan 
laitteen valikkoon

•	Laitepäivitys – päivittää laitteen. Vaihtoehto ottaa käyttöön automaattiset 
päivitykset

•	Laitteen käynnistäminen uudelleen – käynnistää laitteen uudelleen. 
•	Laitteen poistaminen – Poista laite ja pariliitos. Tärkeä vaihe, jos haluat 

vaihtaa laitteen omistajaa. Kun laite on lisätty sovellukseen, laite on pari-
liitetty eikä sitä voi enää siirtää toiseen tiliin ilman pariliitoksen purkamista.  
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SD-kortille tallentaminen
Yksi kodin turvajärjestelmän ydintoiminnoista on kyky tallentaa SD-kortille. 
Video-ovikello tukee SD-kortteja, joiden kapasiteetti on enintään 128 Gt FAT32-muodossa. Kun kortti on täynnä, 
tiedot kirjoitetaan automaattisesti aikaisempien päälle.

Ohjeet SD-korttitoiminnon aktivointiin:
1.	Aseta Micro SD -kortti sopivaan korttipaikkaan. 
2.	Avaa laitteen edistyneet asetukset ja valitse "Tallennusasetukset"-vaihtoehdot.
3.	Formatoi SD-kortti. HUOMIO: älä sammuta sovellusta tai keskeytä kortin formatointiprosessia.
4.	Ota liiketunnistus käyttöön ja säädä herkkyyttä tarpeen mukaan. Voit myös ottaa käyttöön/poistaa käy-

töstä ihmiskehon tunnistuksen asetuksista estääksesi hälytykset aina, kun laite rekisteröi eläimen tai 
puun liikkeen. Voit myös käyttää Aktiivinen alue -vaihtoehtoa määrittääksesi alueen, jolla laitteen tulisi 
havaita liike. (Esimerkiksi jos et halua, että laite ilmoittaa aina, kun tiellä ajaa auto, joka on kameran 
havaitsemisalueen sisällä).

5.	  Kun laite havaitsee liikkeen, se tallentaa myös muutaman sekunnin videon, jonka löydät sitten kuvakkeen 
 kohdasta
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Vianmääritys

Laitteet eivät muodosta laiteparia. Mitä minun tulee tehdä?
•	Varmista, että signaali on riittävän vahva.
•	Anna sovellukselle kaikki oikeudet asetuksissa.
•	Tarkista, että käytät mobiilikäyttöjärjestelmän päivitettyä versiota ja sovelluksen uusinta versiota.

Minut kuullaan ulkopuolelta, mutta ääntä ulkopuolelta ei tule sisään / Ääni ulkopuolelta tulee sisään, 
mutta minua ei kuulla ulkopuolelta. 

•	Tarkista, että olet antanut sovellukselle kaikki laitteesi käyttöoikeudet, erityisesti mitä tulee mikrofoniin.
•	Toinen mahdollinen ongelma on yksisuuntainen viestintä. Jos tämä kuvake  näytetään, se tarkoittaa, 

että laite on asetettu käyttämään yksisuuntaista viestintää.
•	Jos haluat muuttaa asetusta, siirry kohtaan Perustoimintojen asetukset ja aseta Puhetilaksi Kaksisuuntainen 

puhe. Löydät valikon lisäasetuksista (katso luku Lisäasetusten kuvaus).
•	Kaksisuuntaisen viestinnän kuvake näyttää tältä: 

En saa ilmoituksia. Miksi?
•	Anna sovellukselle kaikki oikeudet asetuksissa.
•	Ota ilmoitukset käyttöön sovelluksen asetuksissa (Asetukset -> Sovelluksen ilmoitukset)

Mitä SD-korttia voin käyttää?
•	Laite tukee enintään 128 Gt:n SD-korttia ja formaatissa FAT32 vähimmäisnopeutta LUOKKA 10.

Kun SD-kortin muisti on täynnä, korvataanko vanhimmat tallenteet automaattisesti vai täytyykö ne 
poistaa manuaalisesti?

•	Kyllä, tallenteet korvataan automaattisesti.

Kuka voi käyttää laitetta?
•	Laitteella on oltava aina pääkäyttäjä (omistaja)
•	Pääkäyttäjä voi sitten jakaa laitteen muiden perheenjäsenten kanssa ja antaa heille oikeudet
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Sikkerhedsforskrifter og advarsler 

Læs brugsanvisningen, før du tager enheden i brug.

Følg de sikkerhedsforskrifter, der er angivet i vejledningen.

Elektrisk fare:
•	Forkert installation og/eller brug kan forårsage brand eller skader på grund af elektrisk strøm.
•	Før installation skal du læse manualen og tage højde for de specifikke egenskaber i det rum og på det 

sted, hvor produktet skal installeres. 
•	Du må ikke åbne, adskille, modificere eller ændre enheden, medmindre der er en specifik instruktion om 

at gøre det i brugsanvisningen. 
•	Enhver uautoriseret åbning eller reparation resulterer i bortfald af alle forpligtelser, ret til udskiftning 

eller garantier.
•	Må kun bruges med det originale strømkabel. 
•	Produktet kan kun strømforsynes med en spænding, der svarer til de parametre, der er angivet for produktet. 
•	Produktet må kun serviceres af en kvalificeret tekniker for at minimere risikoen for skader på grund af 

elektrisk strøm. 
•	Afbryd produktet fra strømforsyningen før rengøring. 
•	Produktet må ikke bruges af personer (herunder børn), hvis fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 

manglende erfaring og viden forhindrer sikker brug af produktet uden opsyn eller instruktion. 
•	Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn. 
•	Nedsænk ikke produktet i vand eller andre væsker.

Brandfare:
•	Brug ikke produktet, hvis nogen af dets dele er beskadigede eller defekte. Udskift straks produktet, hvis 

det er beskadiget eller defekt. 

Fare for kvælning: 
•	Lad ikke børn lege med emballagematerialet. Opbevar emballagematerialet utilgængeligt for børn.

ADVARSEL

Fare for at snuble:
•	Strømkablet og produktet skal altid placeres, så de ikke er i vejen for almindeligt anvendte gangarealer.

BEMÆRK!
•	Risiko for beskadigelse af produktet:
•	Brug kun produktet som beskrevet i dette dokument.
•	Undgå, at produktet falder ned, og beskyt det mod stød.
•	Brug ikke aggressive kemiske rengøringsmidler til at rengøre produktet.
•	Hold øje med børn, så de ikke leger med produktet.



DK | 3

Pakkens indhold
Videodørklokke
Klokke
Manuel
Strømadapter
PoE-injektor
5× RFID-chip + 2× programmeringschip
Monteringsmateriale
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Tekniske specifikationer
Strømforsyning: DC 12-48 V / 1 A, PoE  

(Power over Ethernet)
Forbindelse: 802.11 b/g/n @ 2.4 GHz
Opløsning: 1920×1080
Sensor: 1/2,9" CMOS
Mål: 68 × 138 × 38 mm
Kapslingsklasse: IP44
Driftstemperatur: -20 °C ~ +50 °C
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Beskrivelse af enheden
Beskrivelse af kameraenheden
  1 – Regnafskærmning
  2 – Mikrofon
  3 – Natbelysning
  4 – Linse
  5 – RFID-læser + tastatur
  6 – Oplyst ringeknap
  7 – Port til SD-kort
  8 – RJ45 (LAN / PoE)-port
  9 – Stik til knappen Exit
10 – Stik til strømforsyning
11 – Stik til låsestyring
12 – knappen SET

Forbindelse

Bemærk!
Enheden kan kun oprette forbindelse til et wi-fi med 2,4 GHz-frekvens. (5 GHz-frekvensen understøttes ikke). 
Vi anbefaler derfor, at du kontrollerer, at dit wi-fi-netværk fungerer på denne frekvens, før du tilslutter din 
enhed. Nogle routere har både 2,4 GHz- og 5 GHz-frekvenser samlet i ét SSID. I så fald kan det være nødvendigt 
at adskille frekvenserne, så enheden kan oprette forbindelse
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Installation og samling
Beskrivelse af ledningsføring
Metode 1: Strøm og data over PoE (Power over Ethernet)

Denne mulighed er bedst egnet til nye bygninger eller renoveringsprojekter, hvor det er nemt at føre et en-
kelt Ethernet-kabel fra routeren eller PoE-switchen til dørklokken. Det giver den mest stabile forbindelse og 
strømforsyning uden behov for ekstra kabler. Det er nødvendigt at bruge et datakabel af mindst kategori CAT5. 
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Hvis en PoE-switch ikke er tilgængelig, kan den erstattes af den medfølgende PoE-injektor. Injektoren til-
sluttes som følger:
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Metode 2: Strømforsyning via separat kabel + data via LAN-kabel

Velegnet til steder, hvor det er nemt at trække et datakabel, men hvor der ikke er en PoE-switch tilgæn-
gelig, og hvor der ikke kan anvendes en PoE-injektor – for eksempel på grund af tilslutningsmetoden eller 
utilstrækkelig infrastruktur. I dette tilfælde håndteres strømforsyningen af et separat kabel, for eksempel 
fra en adapter eller en el-tavle.
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Grafisk repræsentation af forbindelsen ved hjælp af den medfølgende adapter:
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Metode 3: Strømforsyning via separat kabel + wi-fi

Denne mulighed er egnet til steder, hvor det ikke er muligt at trække et netværkskabel, men hvor en stabil 
wi-fi-forbindelse er tilgængelig. Strømforsyningen leveres af et separat kabel.

Bemærk! På grund af hele videodørklokkens robuste metaldesign er wi-fi-rækkevidden betydeligt be-
grænset - cirka 15-20 meter i et åbent rum. For at opnå en problemfri drift er det derfor nødvendigt at 
sikre et tilstrækkeligt stærkt wi-fi-signal på monteringsstedet – ideelt set uden forhindringer mellem 
dørklokken og routeren.
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Grafisk repræsentation af forbindelsen ved hjælp af den medfølgende adapter:
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Montering af videodørklokken



DK | 13

1.	Vælg et passende monteringssted 150-160 cm fra jorden og helst beskyttet mod direkte sollys, og fastgør 
monteringsrammen der.

2.	Træk strømforsyningskablet gennem monteringsåbningen, og slut det til terminalen på bagsiden af 
kameraenheden.

3.	Monter den tilsluttede kameraenhed på monteringsrammen med den medfølgende skrue.
4.	Påfør et lag silikone mellem væggen og kameraenheden for at forhindre, at der trænger fugt ind under 

dørkameraenheden. Silikonen skal påføres på toppen og siderne. Undersiden skal være åben, så fugtig 
luft kan komme ud af rummet under dørkameraenheden.
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Parring med indendørsklokken
Videodørklokken er kompatibel med den klassiske trådløse 
P5734B-dørklokke. I tilfælde af funktionsfejl eller behov for 
udvidelse kan denne klokke købes separat under produkt-
nummer P5734B og nemt parres ved at følge nedenstående 
procedure.

Slut dørklokken til en egnet stikkontakt. 

Efter initialiseringen skal du holde den midterste knap nede 
i 5 sekunder, indtil de røde LED'er lyser.

Tryk på ringeknappen på videodørklokken – klokken burde 
automatisk parres og begynde at ringe. Når parringen er 
gennemført, kan du bruge kontrolknapperne på dørklokken 
til at justere lydstyrken og vælge ringetonen. Hvis du trykker 
kort på den midterste knap, ændres lydstyrkeniveauet, og 
pileknapperne kan bruges til at rulle gennem de forskellige 
ringetoner.
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Betjeningselementer og funktioner
Parring af RFID-chips
Pakken indeholder et sæt med 7 RFID-chips: 5× sorte til normal brug (oplåsning) og 2 farvede – røde og grøn-
ne – til administration. Den grønne chip bruges til at tilføje nye (sorte) chips, den røde chip til at slette dem.

1.	Placer den grønne chip mod dørklokkens læseflade. Der lyder et bip – enheden går i chiptilføjelsestilstand.
2.	Placer gradvist de nye (sorte) chips, du vil gemme. Hver vellykket tilføjelse bekræftes med et bip.
3.	Når du har tilføjet alle de ønskede chips, skal du placere den grønne chip igen for at afslutte tilføjelses-

tilstand. Der lyder igen et bip.

Den samme procedure kan bruges til at slette chips – placer først den røde chip for at starte fjernelsestilstand, 
placer derefter gradvist de chips, du vil fjerne, og placer til sidst den røde chip igen for at afslutte tilstanden.

Sletning af alle RFID-chips
Hvis du mister en af RFID-chipsene og ikke har mulighed for at fjerne den separat, anbefaler vi, at du sletter 
alle chipsene på én gang for at undgå sikkerhedsrisici.
For at gøre dette skal du holde knappen SET nede i 3 sekunder, derefter slippe den og trykke kort på den 3 gange.
Dette trin sletter alle parrede RFID-chips fra videodørklokken, herunder også de røde og grønne administra-
torchips.

Hvis du har brug for at parre disse chips igen, skal du kontakte vores tekniske support på: support@emos.eu.
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Indstillinger ved hjælp af tastaturet
Tabel til hurtig referencekodning

Funktion Trin 1 Trin 2 Trin 3 Bemærk!

Åbn program-
meringstilstand

 

Standard-
administra-
torkoden 
(masterkoden) 
er indstillet til 
123456

Afslut pro-
grammerings-
tilstand
Skift admini-
stratorkode 
(masterkode)

  

Tilføj en 
oplåsningskode   

 

Slet en 
oplåsningskode   

Slet alle koder

  

Tilføj RFID-
chips  

 

Slet RFID-chips  
 Slet alle chips

  

Tastaturets 
baggrunds-
belysningstil-
stand

 

 - slukket

 - tændt

 - �tændt under 
aktivitet

Indstil aktive-
ringsvarighed 
for oplåsnings-
relæet
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Programmeringstilstand
For at indstille de forskellige funktioner skal du først sætte enheden i programmeringstilstand. Du kan gøre 
dette ved at indtaste en talkombination som følger:

Åbning af programmeringstilstand (administratorkode):  
Du vil høre et langt bip, når du åbner programmeringstilstand.

Afslutning af programmeringstilstand: 
Afslutning af programmeringstilstand indikeres med et dobbelt bip.

Ændring af administratorkoden
Vi anbefaler kraftigt, at du ændrer administratorkoden først, før du foretager yderligere indstillinger, så der 
ikke opstår sikkerhedsrisici.
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  

3.	 Indtast en ny 6-cifret adgangskode:  
	 En vellykket ændring indikeres med 1 langt bip
4.	Afslut programmeringstilstand

Tilføjelse af en oplåsningskode
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  

3.	 Indtast kodens ordenstal (000-199):  

4.	 Indtast en 6-cifret oplåsningskode, og bekræft ved at trykke på knappen #:  
	 Når lagringen er afsluttet, lyder der ét langt bip som bekræftelse.
	� Hvis det angivne ordenstal (hukommelsesplads) allerede er optaget, lyder der et kort dobbelt bip, og hele 

proceduren skal gentages.
5.	Når du hører bekræftelsestonen (ét langt bip), kan du tilføje flere adgangskoder én ad gangen. Hver ny-

indtastet adgangskode gemmes automatisk under det næste ordenstal.

6.	Tryk på * to gange for at afslutte programmeringstilstand: 

Sletning af en oplåsningskode
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  
3.	 Indtast ordenstallet for den kode (000-199), hvorfra du ønsker at fjerne adgangskoden, og bekræft ved at 

trykke på knappen #:  
	 Adgangskoden, der er gemt på denne position, vil blive slettet. Der lyder ét langt bip efter vellykket fjer-
nelse.
4.	Når du hører bekræftelsestonen (ét langt bip), kan du slette flere adgangskoder én ad gangen ved at trykke 

på #. Dette vil automatisk vælge adgangskoden i det næste ordenstal til sletning.
5.	Hvis du vil slette alle oplåsningsadgangskoder, skal du indtaste 99 i stedet for ordenstallet og bekræfte 

ved at trykke på knappen #. Dette vil fjerne alle oplåsningsadgangskoder.   

6.	Tryk på * to gange for at afslutte programmeringstilstand: 
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Tilføjelse af en RFID-chip
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  
	� Når dørklokken tændes igen, vil enheden være i RFID-chiptilføjelsestilstand i 1 minut. Du vil høre ét langt 

bip.

3.	 Indtast kodens ordenstal (000-199):  
	 Ordenstallet 000 er reserveret til den tilføjende RFID-chip (admin) og 001 til den slettende RFID-chip.
4.	Placer den nye RFID-chippen på læseren. Du vil høre et langt bip som tegn på, at chippen er gemt. 

 
	 Hvis chippen allerede er gemt i dørstationens hukommelse, lyder der et kort dobbelt bip.
5.	Når du hører bekræftelsestonen (ét langt bip), kan du placere flere chips én ad gangen. Hver ny chip 

gemmes automatisk under det næste ordenstal.

6.	Tryk på * to gange for at afslutte programmeringstilstand: 

Sletning af en RFID-chip
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  
	 Du vil høre ét langt bip.

3.	 Indtast kodens ordenstal (000-199), og tryk på # for at slette chippen:  
4.	Når du hører bekræftelsestonen (ét langt bip), kan du slette flere chips én ad gangen ved at trykke på #. 

Derved vælges chippen i det næste ordenstal til sletning automatisk.
5.	Hvis du vil slette alle chips, skal du indtaste 99 i stedet for ordenstallet og bekræfte ved at trykke på 

knappen #.   

6.	Tryk på * to gange for at afslutte programmeringstilstand: 

Indstilling af tastaturbaggrundsbelysning
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  
	 Du vil høre ét langt bip.
3.	Vælg baggrundsbelysningstilstand:

	   – Baggrundsbelysning altid slukket

	   – Baggrundsbelysning altid tændt

	   – �Baggrundsbelysningen tændes kun, når tastaturet er i brug, og slukker automatisk efter 
en periode med inaktivitet.

4.	Afslutning af programmeringstilstand: 
	 Afslutning af programmeringstilstand indikeres med et dobbelt bip.

Indstilling af aktiveringsvarigheden for oplåsningsrelæet
1.	Åbn programmeringstilstand

2.	 Indtastning:  
	 Du vil høre ét langt bip.

3.	 Indtast et tal fra 1 til 9, der angiver relæets aktiveringsvarighed i sekunder: 

4.	Afslut programmeringstilstand: 
	 Afslutning af programmeringstilstand indikeres med et dobbelt bip.



DK | 19

Parring med appen
Installation af EMOS GoSmart-appen

Appen kan hentes til Android og iOS i Google Play og App Store.
Download appen ved at scanne QR-koden.

Åbn EMOS GoSmart, og bekræft politikken om beskyttelse af personoplysninger ved at trykke på "Agree" 
(acceptér).
Vælg "Sign Up" (tilmeld).
Indtast en gyldig e-mail-adresse, og vælg en adgangskode.
Bekræft, at du accepterer politikken om beskyttelse af personoplysninger.
Vælg "Log In" (log på).

Vælg "Add Device" (tilføj enhed).
Vælg produktkategorien GoSmart, og vælg enheden PoE Video Doorbell IP-21
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Parring af en videodørklokke tilsluttet via datakabel (metode 1 + metode 2)

Skru skruen i bunden af videodørklokken løs, og fjern bagdækslet.
Slut enheden til PoE-switchen. Hvis du bruger en PoE-injektor, skal du tilslutte kablerne som beskrevet under 
installationsmetode 1.
Slut den anden ende af datakablet direkte til videodørklokken.
Enheden udfører en kort initialisering, hvilket angives med en blinkende LED-ring. Når initialiseringen er 
fuldført, vil LED-ringen lyse permanent, og enheden er klar til parring.

Enheden registreres automatisk.
Enheden blev fundet. Bekræft ved at trykke på "Done" (færdig).
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Parring af en videodørklokke tilsluttet via wi-fi (metode 3)

I øverste højre hjørne skal du ændre parringsmetoden fra "Kabel" til "QR-kode".
Skru skruen i bunden af videodørklokken løs, og fjern bagdækslet.
Tilslut strømkablet.
LED-ringen blinker, indtil enheden er parret. Videodørklokken er klar til parring i det øjeblik, du hører en kort tone.
Indtast navnet på dit wi-fi-netværk og derefter adgangskoden. Oplysningerne forbliver krypterede og bruges 
kun, så videodørklokken er i stand til at kommunikere eksternt med din mobilenhed.

Ret den genererede QR-kode mod videodørklokkekameraet, og hold den nede, indtil du hører en ringetone. 
Når denne lyd høres, skal du trykke på knappen for at fortsætte.
Enheden registreres automatisk. Bekræft ved at trykke på "Done" (færdig).
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Ikoner og indikatorer
Beskrivelse af indikatorer i applikationen

Avancerede indstillinger

Knap til skift af videokvalitet (HD/SD)

Lydløs

Zoom

Signalkvalitet og hastighed

Fuldskærmstilstand

Tag billeder med appen, og gem dem i mobilalbummet

Tal

Optag video med appen, og gem den i mobilalbummet

Åbn menuen

Afspil video gemt på SD-kortet

Se videoer og fotos taget med appen

Lys tilstand/mørk tilstand

Privat tilstand – enheden stopper med at scanne og optage

Lydstyrkeindstilling

Bevægelsesregistrering – enheden giver dig besked, hvis det registrerer bevægelse

Låsekontrol

Rediger ikoner + mulighed for at tilføje styring over en anden enhed

Vis meddelelser (bevægelsesregistrering ...)
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Beskrivelse af avancerede indstillinger 

•	Third-Party Control – indstillinger for stemmeassistent
•	Device information – Grundlæggende oplysninger om enheden og dens ejer
•	Tap-to-Run og automatisering - Se scener og automatiseringer, der er 

tildelt enheden. Scener kan oprettes direkte i appens hovedmenu i af-
snittet Scener. 

•	Check device network – Netværksdiagnostik
•	Share Device – Mulighed for at dele administrationen af enheden med en 

anden bruger
•	Private mode – Når denne tilstand er aktiveret, stopper enheden med at 

scanne og optage
•	Basic Function Settings – Mulighed for at slå enhedens basisfunktioner 

til/fra, herunder f.eks. automatisk skærmrotation eller vandmærke med 
tid og dato. En vigtig indstilling er også muligheden for at vælge mellem 
envejs- eller tovejskommunikation.

•	Volume and Sounds – Indstillinger for lydstyrke
•	Detection Alarm Settings – alarmindstillinger. 
•	Activity Area – indstiller den zone, hvor enheden vil registrere bevægelse. 

Hvis din enhed f.eks. er rettet mod en vej, og du ikke ønsker at få besked, 
hver gang en bil kører forbi, kan du indstille, hvilket område bevægelses-
detektoren skal fokusere på.

•	Filtrering af menneskekroppe – registrering af menneskesilhuetter. Når 
funktionen er aktiveret, skal enheden ikke længere give dig besked om al be-
vægelse, men kun hvis den registrerer en menneskekrop, der bevæger sig.

•	Onvif – Grundlæggende indstillinger for Onvif-funktionen til tilslutning af 
enheden til eksterne browsere som f.eks. NVR-systemer.

•	Offline Notification – For at undgå konstante meddelelser sendes en med-
delelse, hvis enheden forbliver offline i mere end 30 minutter.

•	Help Center – viser ofte stillede spørgsmål og deres afhjælpning og giver 
mulighed for at sende os spørgsmål, forslag eller feedback direkte

•	Add to Home Screen – Føjer et ikon til startskærmen på din telefon. På 
den måde behøver du ikke længere at åbne enheden via appen hver gang; 
du skal blot trykke på det nyligt tilføjede ikon, hvorefter du stilles direkte 
videre til apparatets menu

•	Device update – opdaterer enheden. Mulighed for at slå automatiske 
opdateringer til

•	Restart Device – Genstarter enheden 
•	Remove Device – Fjern enheden, og afbryd parringen. Et vigtigt skridt, hvis 

du ønsker at skifte ejer af enheden. Når en enhed er føjet til appen, er den 
parret og kan ikke overføres til en anden konto, uden at parringen ophæves.  
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Optagelse på et SD-kort
En af kernefunktionerne i et sikkerhedssystem til hjemmet er muligheden for at optage på et SD-kort. 
Videodørklokken understøtter SD-kort med en maksimal kapacitet på 128 GB i FAT32-format. Når kortet er 
fuldt, begynder data automatisk at blive overskrevet.

Anvisninger på, hvordan du aktiverer SD-kortfunktionen:
1.	Sæt Micro SD-kortet i den relevante port. 
2.	Åbn enhedens avancerede indstillinger, og vælg "Hukommelsesindstillinger".
3.	Formatér SD-kortet. BEMÆRK! Sluk ikke for appen, og afbryd ikke processen, mens kortet formateres.
4.	Slå bevægelsesdetektion til, og juster følsomheden efter behov. Du kan også aktivere/deaktivere genken-

delse af menneskekroppe i indstillingerne for at forhindre alarmer, når enheden registrerer et dyr eller et 
træ, der bevæger sig. Du kan også bruge funktionen "Activity Area" til at udpege et område, hvor enheden 
skal registrere bevægelse. (Hvis du f.eks. ikke ønsker, at enheden skal give dig besked, når en bil passerer 
på en vej, der er inden for enhedens synsfelt).

5.	  Når enheden registrerer bevægelse, optager det også et par sekunders video, som du kan finde under 
ikonet 
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Ofte stillede spørgsmål om fejlfinding

Enhederne parres ikke. Hvad skal jeg gøre?
•	Sørg for, at signalet er tilstrækkeligt stærkt
•	Giv appen alle tilladelser i indstillingerne
•	Kontrollér, at du bruger en opdateret version af det mobile operativsystem og den nyeste version af appen

Jeg kan høres udenfor, men lyden udefra kommer ikke ind/Lyden udefra kommer ind, men jeg kan ikke 
høres udenfor. 

•	Kontrollér, at du har givet appen alle tilladelser på din enhed, herunder især i forhold til mikrofonen.
•	Et andet potentielt problem er envejskommunikation. Hvis dette ikon  vises, betyder det, at enheden er 

indstillet til envejskommunikation.
•	Hvis du vil ændre indstillingen, skal du gå til basisfunktionsindstillinger og indstille taletilstand til tovejstale. 

Du kan finde menuen under de avancerede indstillinger (se kapitlet Beskrivelse af avancerede indstillinger).
•	 Ikonet for tovejskommunikation ser sådan ud: 

Jeg modtager ikke notifikationer. Hvorfor?
•	Giv appen alle tilladelser i indstillingerne
•	Slå notifikationer til i appens indstillinger (Indstillinger -> App-notifikationer)

Hvilket SD-kort kan jeg bruge?
•	Enheden understøtter SD-kort op til en maksimal lagerkapacitet på 128 GB og en hastighed på mindst 

CLASS 10 i FAT32-format.

Når SD-kortets hukommelse er fuld, bliver de ældste optagelser så automatisk overskrevet, eller skal 
jeg slette dem manuelt?

•	Ja, optagelser overskrives automatisk.

Hvem har lov til at bruge enheden?
•	Enheden skal altid have en administrator (ejer)
•	Administratoren kan derefter dele enheden med andre personer i husstanden og tildele dem rettigheder
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